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Halis v. Turkey (no. 30007/96) Violation Article 10 Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Atilla Halis, is a Turkish national, born in 1969 and living in Istanbul.

Mr Halis reviewed four books about problems relating to Turkey’s south-eastern region in the 2 January 1994 edition of the newspaper Özgür Gündem. One of the books, “Tasfiyeciliğin Tasfiyesi”, was written by the leader of the PKK, Abdullah Öcalan. 

On 20 March 1995 Istanbul State Security Court found the applicant guilty of disseminating propaganda about an illegal separatist organisation and sentenced him to one year’s imprisonment and to a fine of four hundred million Turkish liras. The execution of his sentence was suspended on 25 July 2002.

The applicant complained that his criminal conviction infringed his right to freedom of expression and that the state security court that tried him was not an independent and impartial tribunal capable of guaranteeing him a fair trial, because one of its members was a military judge. He relied on Article 10 (freedom of expression) and Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial).

The Court attached particular significance to the fact that the applicant was convicted and sentenced to imprisonment for disseminating propaganda about the PKK even though the impugned article was never actually disseminated, since the 2January 1994 edition of Özgür Gündem was seized before it was distributed.

The Court further observed that, notwithstanding the fact that the execution of the sentence imposed on the applicant was suspended, he nevertheless faced the threat of a heavy penalty. 

Finding that the applicant’s conviction was disproportionate to the aims pursued and, accordingly, not “necessary in a democratic society”, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10.

The Court also concluded, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as the State Security Court which tried and convicted the applicant was not an independent and impartial tribunal.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 2,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,375 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.) 

Molin İnşaat v. Turkey (no. 38424/97) Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Molin İnşaat, is a Turkish construction company whose head office is in Istanbul.

It complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) of the length of proceedings in which it had been involved against the Communal Housing Department. It further argued that there had been a breach of its right to the peaceful enjoyment of its possessions as a result of the length of those proceedings, in violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The Court noted that the period concerned had lasted eight years and four months for four levels of jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that that length of time did not satisfy the reasonable-time requirement of Article 6 § 1 and therefore concluded, unanimously, that there had been a violation of the Convention on that point. On account of that conclusion the Court did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint based on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) the Court awarded the applicant company EUR5,800 for non-pecuniary damage and for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.) 

Tekin and Taştan v. Turkey (no. 69515/01) Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Eren Tekin and Nimet Taştan, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1966 and 1971 respectively.

Mr Tekin was sentenced by a national security court to life imprisonment for carrying on activities with a view to removing part of the territory from the administration of the State. MrsTaştan was sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for being a member of an illegal organisation.

The applicants complained under Article 6 §1 (right to a fair hearing) that their trial had been unfair, particularly because a military judge had sat on the National Security Court.

The Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 regarding the complaint that the National Security Court had not been independent or impartial. Reiterating that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not in any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction, the Court considered that it was unnecessary to examine the other complaint regarding the unfairness of the proceedings.

The Court held unanimously that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It reiterated that where it found that an applicant had been convicted by a tribunal that was not independent or impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1 the most appropriate form of redress would in principle be for them to be retried by an independent and impartial court at an early date. The Court awarded the applicants jointly EUR1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French).

Zana and Others v. Turkey (nos. 51002/99 and 51489/99) Friendly settlement

The applicants, Leyla Zana, Veysel Turhan and Hamit Geylani, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1961, 1968 and 1947 respectively. Mrs Zana is a former member of the DEP (Democracy Party) that was dissolved by the Constitutional Court. Mr Turhan is the fomer president of the HADEP (People’s Democracy Party) in the province of Siirt and Mr Geylani was the Secretary General of that party.

They were sentenced to one year and four months’ imprisonment and the payment of a fine for publishing separatist propaganda after an article and a statement published by Mr Turhan and Mr Geylani had appeared in the January 1997 edition of the HADEP monthly journal. Mrs Zana was also sentenced to two years’ imprisonment and a fine for inciting hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction made on the grounds of social class, race and religion.

The applicants alleged under Article 10 (freedom of expression) that their convictions by a national security court which failed to meet the independence and impartiality requirements set out in Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) had constituted a violation of their freedom of expression.

The case was struck out of the list following a friendly settlement under which Mrs Zana will receive EUR9,000 for damage and for costs and expenses. Mr Turhan and Mr Geylani will each receive EUR7,000 for damage and EUR1,500 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French).
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Dağtekin v. Turkey (no. 36215/97) Violation Article 10

The applicant, Hasan Dağtekin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1959 and lives in Diyarbakır. At the material time he was the owner and editor of the “Dilan” publishing house.

In 1994 he published a novel written by Rıza Çolpan, entitled “Xide Naxirvan U Tevkustina Dersim” (Xide Naxirvan and the Genocide of Dersim), which criticised the pressure that Turkey had allegedly exerted on the Kurdish people throughout history. As a result of its publication, Ankara State Security Court, in a judgment of 14 November 1995, instructed the applicant to pay a fine for disseminating separatist propaganda and ordered the confiscation of the disputed book. That verdict was upheld by the Court of Cassation.

The applicant submitted that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to freedom of expression, relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court held that the grounds put forward by the Turkish courts could not in themselves be considered sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although certain particularly acerbic passages in the book presented an extremely negative picture of the history of the Turkish State, thus giving the story a hostile connotation, they did not incite the use of violence, armed resistance or insurrection; nor was the book an example of hate speech.

The Court considered that the applicant’s sentence was disproportionate to the aims pursued and, consequently, not “necessary in a democratic society”. Accordingly, it concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10 and awarded Mr Dağtekin EUR 1,500 in respect of pecuniary damage, EUR 2,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF

CEYHAN DEMIR AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Ceyhan Demir and Others v. Turkey (application no. 34491/97).

The Court held unanimously that:

· There had been a violation of Article 2 of the European Convention on Human Rights (right to life) on account of the death of Kadri Demir;

· There had been a violation of Article 2 on account of the authorities’ failure to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances in which Kadri Demir had died;

· There had been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention (right to an effective remedy).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicants jointly 50,000 euros (EUR) for pecuniary damage, EUR 38,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 5,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 838.45 which the Council of Europe had already paid in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants are 19 Turkish nationals living in Mardin and close relatives of Kadri Demir, who died in custody while serving a prison sentence: his widow Mecbure Demir and their children Ceyhan, Hamdiye, Şükrü, Feryat, Songül, Semra, Sabire, Narine, Dilber, Nezir and Suzan Demir, and his partner Tenzile Aslan and their children Mevlüde, Mehmet, Şükran, Serhat, Sevda and Vedat Demir.

On 24 September 1996, a confrontation between prisoners and prison warders and security forces in Diyarbakır Prison, where Kadri Demir was serving a twelve-and-a-half year prison sentence for being a member of the PKK, resulted in the deaths of ten prisoners.

Following that incident, 19 prisoners were taken to hospital with injuries, but Kadri Demir was transferred with 13 other inmates to Gaziantep Prison. Their transfer was preceded by a medical examination at about 4.30 p.m. They were found to be in good health and it was recorded that their wounds had been tended to and dressed.

Kadri Demir was found dead in the van used to transport the prisoners on its arrival at Gaziantep Prison at around half past midnight on 25 September 1996.

An autopsy was carried out the same day. The pathologist found wounds, bruises and grazes to the body, particularly the head, frontal region, shoulder blades, hands and arms, a cerebral oedema, subcutaneous ecchymosis to the chest and broken ribs.

The public prosecutor’s office took statements from the prison warders and gendarmes who had been involved in the events and from the prisoners who had been transferred with the deceased. A number of the prisoners said that they had not been given a medical examination before their transfer. The prisoner who had shared the deceased’s compartment while they were being taken to Gaziantep stated that they had received a beating and that no one had come to their assistance, despite their pleas for help when Kadri Demir lay dying in the van.

In October 1996 a parliamentary sub-committee responsible for human rights was set up to investigate the incident in Diyarbakır Prison. In their report at the end of that month they found that the beatings had continued during the journey to Gaziantep Prison.

Following the parliamentary investigation, criminal proceedings were instituted against the prison staff and the police officers and gendarmes involved in the events. Both sets of proceedings are still pending in the Turkish courts. In July 2001 the gendarmes who escorted the prisoners to Gaziantep Prison were charged with intentional homicide through the infliction of torture and suffering. Those proceedings are still pending in the domestic courts.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 6 November 1996 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible on 22November 2001.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Dean Spielmann (Luxemburger),
Sverre Erik Jebens (Norwegian), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants alleged that Mr Demir had died after being assaulted during a confrontation in September 1996 between prisoners and prison guards and security forces at Diyarbakır Prison and while he was being transferred to Gaziantep Prison. They further complained that the investigation was inadequate and that the domestic courts had failed to take diligent, urgent action to establish the circumstances in which he had died. They alleged a violation of Articles 2,3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment), 6 (right to a fair trial) and 13 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

Kadri Demir’s death

The Court noted that it was common ground that at the time Mr Demir was injured the State had authority over him and responsibility for him. As prison warders had been attacked and a number of them injured, then, irrespective of what had sparked off the events, the security forces’ response could be justified under Article 2 provided the use of force had become “absolutely necessary”.

In that connection, the Court noted that the members of the security forces who had taken part in the confrontation had received professional training which in principle would have prepared them for incidents of that type. Special instructions had been issued before their intervention on the type and level of force to be used so as to keep it to a minimum. They had been clearly instructed to avoid blows to the head and only to use weapons other than tear gas grenades, rifle butts and batons as a last resort.

However, a number of prisoners, including Mr Demir, had received injuries to the head, as had been noted by the parliamentary committee doctors and the forensic doctor. Furthermore, there was no evidence to show that Kadri Demir had in fact played an active role in the riots that were quelled by the security forces.

In those circumstances, it had not been established that the use of the force to which Kadri Demir was subjected had been “absolutely necessary” or proportionate to the pursued aim of suppressing an uprising and protecting the life of the warders. However, since there was no medical evidence to show that the fatal blows had been inflicted at that juncture, the Court decided that it had to examine all the circumstances that could have played a role in MrDemir’s death, including the conditions in which he was transferred.

In that connection, the Court observed that Mr Demir was transferred in handcuffs in a confined space without access to medical assistance on a journey that had taken approximately six hours and thirty minutes. In view of the violence of the confrontation at the prison only a proper medical examination could have determined whether he was fit enough to travel with his injuries. The brief medical examination that was carried out in testing physical conditions could not be considered to have been thorough. Furthermore, though aware that Mr Demir had respiratory problems, the prison authorities had failed to take into account his medical history, thus demonstrating the total inadequacy of the medical examination that had been carried out.

The conditions in which the order for Kadri Demir’s transfer was made were thus unacceptable. The Court further noted that the parliamentary sub-committee had stated in their report that the assault on the prisoners had continued during their transfer.

Since the Turkish Government had been unable to offer an adequate explanation regarding the origin of the “general physical trauma” that had resulted in Mr Demir’s death at a time when the State had responsibility for him, the Court found that Turkey was responsible for his death. Consequently, it held that there had been a violation of Article 2.

Whether the investigation was effective

The Court noted that the Turkish authorities had taken steps in an effort to determine whether the use of force had been justified and to identify the persons who may have been responsible for the death. However, they had failed to act with sufficient speed and with a reasonable level of diligence.

The investigation as a whole had been very protracted since, eight years after the incident, the domestic criminal proceedings were still pending at first instance and had yet to yield any concrete results. Likewise, the pathologist’s report into the cause of death had not been placed in the court file until almost four years after the death.

The Court was also struck by the fact it had taken almost five years after the incident for criminal proceedings to be brought against the officers responsible for the prisoners’ transfer, despite repeated requests by the applicants for their prosecution and the statements of the other prisoners who had been transferred.

Those shortcomings taken as a whole sufficed for the Court to conclude that the Turkish authorities’ investigations into the circumstances surrounding Kadir Demir’s death were not effective. Consequently, there had been a violation of Article 2.

Article 13

Having found that the scope of the judicial investigation had not enabled the circumstances of Mr Demir’s death to be established, the Court found that it was not possible to consider that an effective criminal investigation had been conducted in accordance with Article 13. Consequently, there had been a violation of Article 13.

Articles 3 and 6

Since these complaints related to the same matters as those which had been examined under Articles 2 and 13, the Court held that there was no need to examine them separately.
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Dolaşan v. Turkey (no. 29592/96)

Özdoğan v. Turkey (no. 49707/99) Violation Article 6 § 1

Mehmet Ali Dolaşan is a Turkish national who was born in 1962 and lives in Istanbul. Mehmet Resat Özdoğan is a Turkish national who was born in 1968 and lives in Afşin (Turkey).

In both cases the applicants were convicted by a national security court to three years and nine months’ imprisonment for aiding and abetting an illegal organisation, in Mr Dolaşan’s case the THKP-C Devrimci Sol – Devrimci Işçi Hareketi and in Mr Özdoğan’s case the PKK.

The applicants complained under Article 6 (right to a fair hearing) of the Convention that the proceedings resulting in their conviction had been unfair, particularly as one of the members of the national security court was a military judge.

In both cases the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the alleged lack of independence and impartiality of the national security court. With regard to the other complaints concerning the unfairness of the proceedings in the Dolaşan case, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to persons subject to its jurisdiction. It accordingly considered that there was no need to examine those complaints.

The Court considered unanimously in both cases that the judgments constituted in themselves sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It reiterated that where it found that an applicant had been convicted by a tribunal that was not independent or impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would in principle be for them to be retried by an independent and impartial court at an early date. Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded Mr Dolaşan EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Menteşe and Others v. Turkey (no. 36217/97) Violation Article 2 Violation Article 13 No violation Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 No violation Articles 3, 8, 5 § 1, 14 and 18

The applicants, all Turkish nationals, are: Abdullah Menteşe, Zühra Bozkuş, Hatun Demirhan, Mustafa Demirhan, Ayşe Harman and Süleyman Maço, who were born in Lice and currently live in Diyarbakır.

Abdullah Menteşe, Zühra Bozkuş, Mustafa Demirhan and Süleyman Maço alleged that their relatives were intentionally killed by the security forces following an operation in the village of Yolçatı, in the Lice District of Diyarbakır (Turkey) on 13 May 1994. They relied on Articles2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) and 8 (right to respect for family life). 

All the applicants complained that they were forcibly evicted and that their family homes and possessions were destroyed, relying on Article 5 § 1 (right to liberty and security), Article 3, Article 8 (right to respect for home) and Article1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property). They further relied on Article 6 (access to court), Article 13 (right to an effective remedy), Article 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) and, given their Kurdish origins, Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

On the basis of the material before it, the European Court of Human Rights was unable to draw a complete picture of the factual circumstances surrounding the deaths of the four men, which remained a matter of speculation and assumption. Considering there was an insufficient factual and evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the men were, beyond reasonable doubt, intentionally or recklessly killed by the security forces, as alleged by the applicants, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2, Article 3 or Article 8, concerning the deaths of the applicants’ relatives.

Concerning the investigations into the men’s deaths, the Court noted striking omissions in the way they were conducted. The first on-site inspection at the scene of the crime was made in 2001, almost seven years after the incident, and only external examinations of the bodies were carried out to establish the cause of death. In addition, the investigations, now pending for more than ten years, did not appear to have produced any tangible results. 

The Court therefore concluded that the domestic authorities did not conduct a prompt and adequate investigation into the circumstances surrounding the killings. The authorities concerned disregarded their essential responsibilities in that respect. Loss of life was a tragic and frequent occurrence in the context of the security situation in south-east Turkey in the 1990s, which might have hampered the search for evidence. Nonetheless, such circumstances could not have had the effect of relieving the authorities of the obligation imposed by Article2 to carry out an effective investigation.

In those circumstances the Court was not persuaded that the criminal-law remedies supposedly available to the applicants would have been capable of altering to any significant extent the course of the investigations that were undertaken. The applicants had therefore to be regarded as having complied with the requirement to exhaust the relevant criminal-law remedies.

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 and of Article 13 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the killings.

As the applicants were never arrested, detained, or otherwise deprived of their liberty, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 5 § 1; their insecure personal circumstances arising from the loss of their homes did not fall within the notion of security of person as envisaged in Article 5 § 1 of the Convention.

Concerning the loss of the applicants’ homes, the Court considered that there was no sufficient, consistent or reliable evidence to establish to the necessary degree of proof that the security forces were responsible as alleged.Consequently, the Court held, unanimously, that no findings of a violation of Articles 3 or 8 or Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 could be made and that Article 13 was inapplicable.

The Court found the applicants’ complaints under Articles 14 and 18 to be unsubstantiated and therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of either Article.

The European Court of Human Rights awarded to Abdullah Menteşe, Zühra Bozkuş, Mustafa Demirhan and Süleyman Maço EUR 15,000 each for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 10,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Karademirci and Others v. Turkey (nos. 37096/97 and 37101/97) Violation Article 10

The six applicants, İsmail Karademirci, Mehmet Zencir, Şennur Yılmaz, Ayla Bilir, Ayfer Aydoğdu and S.T., are Turkish nationals who were born in 1961, 1964, 1966, 1966, 1961 and 1972 respectively and live in Izmir (Turkey). Mr Karademirci is the chairperson of the Union of Health Professionals for the Izmir region.

On 30 June 1995 25 persons, including the applicants, gathered in front of the Yenişehir Meslek Lisesi secondary school. Mr Karademirci read out a text signed by the Izmir branches of the Union of Health Professionals (Tüm Sağlık Sen) and of the Union of Education Professionals (Eğitim Sen), criticising the treatment meted out to certain pupils in the İzmir Atatürk Sağlık Meslek Lisesi secondary school.

The persons who attended that meeting were prosecuted for making a “statement to the press” (basın açıklaması) without having first submitted the text of the statement to the public prosecutor’s office, in accordance with sections 44 and 82 of the Associations Act (Law no. 2908). On 13 February 1996 the applicants and the other co-defendants were sentenced to three months’ imprisonment, which was commuted to a suspended fine. They appealed unsuccessfully on points of law.

The applicants submitted that their criminal conviction had infringed Articles 10 (freedom of expression), 11 (freedom of assembly and association) and 9 (right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion) of the Convention.

The Court noted that the applicants had been convicted for having made a “statement to the press” under sections 44 and 82 of the Associations Act, which imposed “a formal requirement or condition” on associations before they could publish or distribute leaflets, written statements and similar publications.

Article 10 did not in itself prohibit the imposition of prior restraints on a form of communication. However, in the Court’s opinion, where failure to observe a formal requirement was punishable by a criminal penalty, as in this case, the law must clearly define its application.

In the present case, the criminal court had found that the fact of organising a press conference and reading a text aloud amounted to an action that was subject to the same formality as that established for “leaflets”, “written statements” and “similar publications” under section 44 of the Associations Act. Such an interpretation represented an extension of the scope of section44 to an area that could not reasonably have been foreseen in the circumstances of the case. Accordingly, the applicants could not reasonably have foreseen that the public reading and distribution of a press statement could be considered as an action which fell within the scope of section 44 of the Associations Act.

Consequently, the Court considered that, in the present case, section 44 of the Act did not meet the requirement of foreseeability as to its application, and concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention. Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded each of the six applicants EUR 1,000 for non-pecuniary damage. The Court also awarded EUR 1,500 jointly to the first five applicants for costs and expenses, and EUR 1,500 to S.T. for costs and expenses, less EUR 625.04 which the Council of Europe had already paid in legal aid.

(The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT

SUNAL v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Sunal v. Turkey (application no. 43918/98).

The Court held unanimously

· that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights;

· that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the Convention;

· that there was no need to examine the complaints under Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded the applicant 10,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 630 which the Council of Europe had already paid in legal aid.

The judgment is available only in French.

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Huseyin Sunal, is a Turkish national who was born in 1967 and lives in Izmir (Turkey).

The applicant was arrested on suspicion of car theft at 8.20 pm on 1 April 1996 and was placed in police custody at the Bostanlı police station. The events that occurred during the applicant’s detention in police custody were disputed by the parties.

Mr Sunal maintained that he had received blows to the head, face and body, and that electric shocks had been administered to different parts of his body, including his tongue; he also claimed that his hands and feet had been bound during his detention.

The Turkish Government submitted that the applicant, who was alleged to be under the influence of alcohol and drugs at the relevant time, had injured himself. He had asked to go to the toilet and had used this occasion to attack police officers; in so doing, the applicant had knocked his head violently against the window of the interview room.

Towards one o’clock in the morning, Mr Sunal was taken to the Karşıyaka civil hospital, where he was examined by a doctor. The latter found that the applicant had a 0.5 cm wound on the parietal region, bruising on the left side of the lips and numerous areas of linear bruising extending from the right shoulder to the lumbar region, as well as several lesions on the left shoulder. The doctor ordered that he be transferred to a forensic medical centre so that an alcohol test could be conducted, but it appeared from the case file that no such examination had been carried out.

Mr Sunal was released without charge at about 4 pm on 2 April. He immediately lodged a complaint against the police officers responsible for his police custody, alleging ill-treatment. On the same day, at the public prosecutor’s request, the applicant was examined by a doctor who found that his body presented, in particular, a saturated wound, 2 cm in size, on the parietal region, two bruises of 1 cm and 3 cm in diameter on the tongue, a bruise under the left eye, swelling on the face, multiple haematomas and bruising on the back, both arms, both wrists and the femoral region. The doctor concluded that his condition required ten days’ sick-leave, and ordered a biopsy of the tongue; this showed “an injury resulting from an electric shock to the tongue”.

On 10 September 1996 the Karşıyaka Administrative Council decided not to bring proceedings against the police officers concerned because there was insufficient evidence of ill-treatment. That decision was upheld by the Izmir Regional Administrative Court.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 10 August 1998 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible on 1 October 2002.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Nicolas Bratza (British), President,
Josep Casadevall (Andorran),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Rait Maruste (Estonian),
Stanislav Pavlovschi (Moldovan),
Lech Garlicki (Polish),
Ján Šikuta (Slovakian), judges,
and also Françoise Elens-Passos, Deputy Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant complained that he had been subjected to treatment contrary to Article 3 while in police custody. He further complained that the authorities had not provided an effective response to his allegations of ill-treatment, in breach of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy), and also alleged a violation of Articles 6 and 14 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 3 of the Convention

The Court reiterated that where a person sustained injuries during police custody, when he or she was entirely under the control of police officers, the Government was under an obligation to provide a plausible explanation for how those injuries were caused. However, the Government’s explanations in the present case were not plausible.

Even supposing that the applicant had injured himself, that incident could only explain the injuries mentioned in the first medical report. However, 15 hours later, a forensic medical examiner found other injuries which had not been recorded during the first examination. The Government provided no explanation for this contradiction in the medical records and no plausible explanation as to the cause of the second set of injuries. Nor did they provide any explanation as to the injury found on the applicant’s tongue, for which the investigating authorities had furthermore not sought to establish a cause.

In addition, the Court found it regrettable that the allegation that the applicant had been under the influence of alcohol and drugs was not backed up by medical evidence, even though an alcohol test had been ordered by a forensic medical examiner.

In those circumstances, the Court concluded that the Government had not satisfactorily established that Mr Sunal’s injuries had been caused by anything other than the treatment meted out during his detention in police custody. Taking the view that the injuries sustained by the applicant indicated abuse which amounted to treatment that was both inhuman and degrading, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 13 of the Convention

The Court reiterated its earlier finding that investigations carried out by the administrative councils could not be considered as independent.

In the present case, the case file had been unavailable to the applicant throughout the administrative investigation and he had had no means at his disposal to question witnesses or to submit his own version of events. For its part, the administrative court had ruled on the sole basis of the written case file.

In those circumstances, the investigation carried out in this case could not be regarded as effective, and the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention.

Articles 6 and 14 of the Convention

Having regard to the findings of a violation that it had just reached, the Court considered that it was unnecessary to examine separately the complaints under Articles 6 and 14.
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT

ZÜLCIHAN ŞAHIN AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Zülcihan Şahin and Others v. Turkey (application no. 53147/99).

The Court held unanimously that there had been:

· a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights on account of the treatment suffered by Zülcihan Şahin, Arzu Kemanoğlu, Devrim Öktem, Özgür Öktem, Sinan Kaya, İsmail Altun, Müştak Erhan İl, Okan Kablan and Bülent Gedik;

· a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the Convention in the cases of Zülcihan Şahin, Arzu Kemanoğlu, Devrim Öktem, Özgür Öktem, Sinan Kaya, İsmail Altun, Müştak Erhan İl, Okan Kablan and Bülent Gedik;

· no violation of Articles 3 and 13 of the Convention in the case of Sevgi Kaya;

· no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination), taken together with Articles 3 and 13 of the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention the Court awarded Özgür Öktem, Müştak Erhan İl, Okan Kablan, Zülcihan Şahin and Devrim Öktem, 15,000 euros (EUR) each and Bülent Gedik, Sinan Kaya, İsmail Altun and Arzu Kemanoğlu, EUR 10,000 each for personal injury and non-pecuniary damage. It also made a joint award to all the applicants except Sevgi Kaya of EUR 10,000 for costs and expenses.

(The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The ten applicants, Zülcihan Şahin, Sevgi Kaya, Arzu Kemanoğlu, Devrim Öktem, Özgür Öktem, Sinan Kaya, İsmail Altun, Müştak Erhan İl, Okan Kablan and Bülent Gedik, are Turkish nationals who were born between 1971 and 1980 and live in Istanbul.

After being taken into custody at Istanbul police headquarters following a police operation against an illegal organisation, the TKEP/L (Communist Party of Work/Leninist), the applicants lodged complaints alleging ill-treatment by the custody officers. The applicants were charged with attempting to change or modify the Constitution of the Republic of Turkey in whole or in part or to carry out a coup d’etat against the National Assembly or to prevent it by force from carrying out its functions. They were further charged with membership of an armed gang.

On 7 July 1997 the applicants, who with the exception of Sevgi Kaya were in custody, were taken to the courthouse in Istanbul in order to give evidence against the five police officers who had been prosecuted as a result of their complaint. There followed a clash between the applicants, who were wearing handcuffs, and the security forces guarding them.

The parties disagree about what caused the security forces to resort to violence. The applicants say that they were assaulted knowingly and for no legitimate reason. The Turkish Government say that the police officers used force after being attacked by the prisoners and to prevent their absconding.

Following that incident, all the applicants except Sevgi Kaya were examined by the Bayrampaşa prison doctor. At the public prosecutor’s request, they were examined by a doctor at the Eyüp Institute of Forensic Medicine. The medical reports state that the applicants presented ecchymoses, in particular to the head, grazes, oedema and cuts, in particular to the wrists. They were certified as being unfit for work for periods of up to ten days.

An administrative inquiry was opened after a fresh complaint by the applicants alleging ill-treatment, but the Government have provided no information on its outcome. The applicants were also prosecuted for resisting the security forces. Those proceedings are still pending in the Turkish courts.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 14 October 1997 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared partly admissible on 7 March 2002.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Peer Lorenzen (Danish),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Dean Spielmann (Luxemburger), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants alleged under Article 3 of the Convention that they had been knowingly assaulted in the courthouse for no legitimate reason by members of the security forces. They alleged that there had been no effective remedy available to them in the domestic courts, contrary to Article 13 of the Convention. They also affirmed that, because of their political opinions, their complaints had not been properly investigated, contrary to Article 14 of the Convention, taken together with Articles 3 and 13.

Decision of the Court

Article 3 of the Convention

The material before the Court did not show that MissKaya had been involved in the incidents concerned, or even that she was in the courthouse at the material time. She had not provided any details of her alleged ill-treatment or any prima facie evidence in support of her allegations. Having no evidence before it to establish that Miss Kaya had been subjected to ill-treatment, the Court held that there had been no violation of Articles 3 in her case.

As regards the other applicants, the Court attached particular importance to the circumstances in which their injuries had been sustained. It noted in that connection that the security forces had initially intervened to prevent the applicants from chanting slogans or making victory salutes to the members of their families and of the press assembled on the premises. Supervision of the trial, which had attracted the attention of the press, had been entrusted to specially trained, experienced officers, and the applicants were handcuffed and unarmed and so did not constitute any threat to the officers. Furthermore, the Government’s claim of aggression on the part of the applicants was denied by the evidence of the victims families, who were not called upon to testify to the administrative inquiry.

Even supposing that recourse to the use of force was justified, neither the number of injuries sustained by the applicants nor their severity could not be consistent with the use of only such force as was rendered strictly necessary by the applicants’ conduct. Consequently, the Court found that there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 13 of the Convention

The public prosecutor ruled that he had no jurisdiction to investigate the incidents and forwarded the file to the relevant provincial authorities, who opened an administrative inquiry.

The Court noted, however, that it had previously held that inquiries by administrative committees could not be regarded as independent.

The applicants were not given access to the case file during the inquiry and had no means of questioning witnesses or of presenting their own version of events.

In those circumstances, the Court found that the inquiry could not be regarded as effective and held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Article 14 of the Convention

Since the applicants had not adduced any evidence to support their allegation that the inquiry into their complaints was closed on account of their political opinions, the Court held that there had been no violation of Article 14.
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT

BİYAN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Biyan v. Turkey (application no. 56363/00).

The Court held unanimously that there had been:

 a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights on account of the applicant’s treatment while in police custody;

 a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) of the Convention on account of the fact that the court which had tried and convicted the applicant was not impartial and independent.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant 9,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage on account of the violation of Article 3 and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 685 he had already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. The Court found that its judgment in itself constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the alleged non-pecuniary damage claimed by the applicant for the violation of Article 6 § 1. It reiterated in that connection that in cases in which it found that an applicant had been convicted by a court that was not independent and impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would, in principle, be a retrial without delay by an independent and impartial court.

(The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Lazgin Biyan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1970. He is currently detained in Aydin Prison (Turkey).

Some of the facts were in dispute.

The applicant was arrested on 12 March 1997 on suspicion of being a member of a secret committee set up to aid and abet the PKK. He was held at Aydın police headquarters. While in custody he was examined a number of times by a doctor. The doctor did not note any evidence of injury in his reports following examinations conducted early in the afternoon of 12March, shortly before midnight the same day and at approximately 3 p.m. on 14 March. MrBiyan made a confession on 14 March 1997.

At 8.45 a.m. on 17 March 1997 the applicant signed a record that had been drawn up at police headquarters in which he acknowledged that a series of visible injuries to his body had been deliberately self-inflicted. Shortly afterwards, at 9.25 a.m., he was examined by a forensic doctor, who found a number of parallel linear ecchymotic lesions 15 centimetres long and 22cm wide to the abdomen, back and chest. That afternoon the applicant was examined by another doctor, who also noted a number of longitudinal lesions to the body and grazes to the forehead and head.

Mr Biyan stated that while in police custody, his clothes had been removed and he been subjected to various forms of ill-treatment including electric shocks, baton and cable blows and dousing with cold water. He complained further that in order to extract a confession his captors had insulted him and threatened to kill him.

The Turkish Government maintained that the applicant had used his jacket buttons and trouser zip to inflict his injuries in a panic attack.

On 21 May 1998 the Izmir State Security Court sentenced the applicant to twelve years and six months’ imprisonment for membership of an illegal organisation.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the Court on 25 June 1999.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Boštjan M. Zupančič (Slovenian), President,
John Hedigan (Irish),
Lucius Caflisch (Swiss),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Corneliu Bîrsan (Romanian),
Alvina Gyulumyan (Armenian),
Renate Jaeger (German), judges,
and also Vincent Berger, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

Relying on Article 3, the applicant complained of the treatment he had received in police custody. He further complained under Article 6 that he had been denied a fair trial, in particular by the presence of a military judge on the bench of the State Security Court.

Decision of the Court

Article 3 of the Convention

The Court reiterated that when a person was injured in police custody while in the sole control of police officers it was for the Government to furnish a plausible explanation as to the cause of the injuries.

The Court noted that the medical certificates were contradictory and that the only explanation given by the Government for the discrepancy was the statement that the injuries were self-inflicted in the record of 17March 1997, which the applicant had signed. That record had been drawn up when the applicant was in police custody and signed, inter alia, by the custody officers. The Court found that the Government’s explanation was neither plausible nor satisfactory in view of the applicant’s vulnerability as a prisoner in police custody without access to legal advice and of the fact that he had informed the State Security Court as soon as he appeared before it that he had signed the record under duress.

It questioned whether it would have been possible for the applicant to inflict such injuries to various parts of his body, including his back, with the buttons and zips of his clothing.

In those circumstances, the Court found that Mr Biyan had received his injuries as a result of his treatment in police custody. Noting that his injuries were consistent with ill-treatment amounting to inhuman and degrading treatment, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 6 § 1 of the Convention

The Court reiterated that a civilian who was required to answer criminal charges in a state security court that included a military judge on its bench had legitimate grounds for concern about its independence and impartiality. It accordingly held that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

With regard to the other complaints of procedural unfairness, the Court stated that a court which had been found not to be independent and impartial could not, under any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial for persons within its jurisdiction. Consequently, it held that it was unnecessary to examine those other complaints.
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GRAND CHAMBER JUDGMENT

MAMATKULOV AND ASKAROV v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today delivered at a public hearing a Grand Chamber judgment in the case of Mamatkulov and Askarov v. Turkey (application no. 46827/99).

The Court held:

· by 14 votes to three, that there had been no violation of Article 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment) of the European Convention on Human Rights;

· unanimously, that no separate examination of the complaint under Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention was necessary;

· unanimously, that Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) did not apply to the extradition proceedings in Turkey;

· by 13 votes to four, that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1 concerning the criminal proceedings in Uzbekistan; and,

· by 14 votes to three, that Turkey had failed to comply with its obligations under Article 34 (right of individual petition).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded each of the applicants 5,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 15,000, jointly, for costs and expenses (less EUR 2,613.17 received from the Council of Europe in legal aid). (The judgment is available in English and French.)

1. Principal facts

The case concerns applications brought by two Uzbek nationals, Rustam Mamatkulov and Abdurasulovic Askarov, who were born in 1959 and 1971 respectively.

The applicants are members of the ERK “Freedom” Party (an opposition party in Uzbekistan). They were extradited from Turkey to Uzbekistan on 27March 1999 and are understood to be currently in custody there.

Mr Mamatkulov arrived in Istanbul from Kazakhstan on 3 March 1999 on a tourist visa. The Turkish police arrested him at Atatürk Airport (Istanbul) and took him into police custody. Mr Askarov came into Turkey on 13 December 1998 on a false passport. The security forces arrested him and took him into police custody on 5 March 1999.

Both men were suspected of murder, causing injuries by the explosion of a bomb in Uzbekistan, and an attempted terrorist attack on the President of the Republic. They were brought before a judge who ordered them to be remanded in custody. Uzbekistan requested their extradition under a bilateral treaty with Turkey.

Mr Mamatkulov was questioned by a judge at Bakırköy Criminal Court and MrAskarov was brought before Fatih Criminal Court (Istanbul). The judge and court noted that the offences with which the applicants were charged were neither political nor military in nature, but ordinary criminal offences. They ordered them to be detained pending their extradition.

The applicants lodged applications with the European Court of Human Rights, which on 18 March 1999 indicated to the Turkish Government, under Rule 39 (interim measures) of the Rules of Court, that “it was desirable in the interests of the parties and the proper conduct of the proceedings before the Court not to extradite the applicants to Uzbekistan until the Court had had an opportunity to examine the application further at its forthcoming session on 23 March”. On that date the Chamber extended the interim measure until further notice. In the meantime, on 19 March 1999, the Turkish Cabinet had issued a decree for the applicants’ extradition. They were handed over to the Uzbek authorities on 27 March 1999.

In a judgment of 28 June 1999 the High Court of the Republic of Uzbekistan found the applicants guilty of the offences as charged and sentenced them to 20 and 11 years’ imprisonment respectively.

2. Procedure

The applications were lodged with the European Court of Human Rights respectively on 11 and 22 March 1999. They were both declared admissible on 31 August 1999. A Chamber hearing was held on 23 October 2001.

In a Chamber judgment of 6 February 2003 the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3; that Article 6 was inapplicable to the extradition procedure in Turkey; and, that no issue arose regarding the second complaint lodged under Article 6. It held, by six votes to one, that there had been a breach of Article 34 because Turkey had not complied with the interim measures indicated by the Court.

On 28 April 2003 the Turkish Government requested that the case be referred to the Grand Chamber. The panel of the Grand Chamber granted the request on 21 May 2003.

On 18 December 2003 the President of the Grand Chamber granted three non-governmental organisations – the Aire Centre (London), Human Rights Watch (New York) and the International Commission of Jurists (Geneva) – leave to intervene as third parties in the proceedings.

A Grand Chamber hearing took place in public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 17 March 2004.

3. Composition of the Court

Judgment was given by the Grand Chamber of 17 judges, composed as follows:

Luzius Wildhaber (Swiss), President,
Christos Rozakis (Greek),
Jean-Paul Costa (French),
Nicolas Bratza (British),
Giovanni Bonello (Maltese),
Lucius Caflisch (Swiss) ,
Elisabeth Palm (Swedish)
Ireneu Cabral Barreto (Portuguese),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
John Hedigan (Irish),
Matti Pellonpää (Finnish),
Margarita Tsatsa-Nikolovska (Citizen of “the Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia”),
András Baka (Hungarian),
Anatoli Kovler (Russian),
Stanislav Pavlovschi (Moldovan), judges,
and also Paul Mahoney, Registrar.

4. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

Relying on Articles 2 and 3, the applicants’ representatives submitted that, at the time of the applicants’ extradition, they faced a real risk of being tortured or ill-treated.

They also complained, under Article 6, of the unfairness of the extradition procedure in Turkey and of the criminal proceedings in Uzbekistan.

They further maintained that, in extraditing the applicants, Turkey had failed to discharge its obligations under the Convention by not acting in accordance with the indications given by the Court under Rule 39 of its Rules of Court.

Decision of the Court

Articles 2 and 3

The Court took note of reports from international human-rights organisations denouncing an administrative practice of torture and other forms of ill-treatment of political dissidents in Uzbekistan and the Uzbek regime’s repressive policy towards such dissidents. Amnesty International stated in its report for 2001: “Reports of ill-treatment and torture by law enforcement officials of alleged supporters of banned Islamist opposition parties and movements ... continued...”.

However, the Court found that, although those findings described the general situation in Uzbekistan, they did not support the specific allegations made by the applicants, which required corroboration by other evidence.

The Court took into consideration the date the applicants were extradited (27 March 1999) when assessing whether there was a real risk of their being subjected in Uzbekistan to treatment proscribed by Article 3.

The Turkish Government had contended that the applicants were extradited after an assurance was obtained from the Uzbek Government that “[t]he applicants’ property will not be liable to general confiscation, and the applicants will not be subjected to acts of torture or sentenced to capital punishment”. The Government also produced medical reports from the doctors of the Uzbek prisons where Mr Mamatkulov and Mr Askarov were being held.

In the light of the material before it, the Court was not able to conclude that substantial grounds existed on 27 March 1999 for believing that the applicants faced a real risk of treatment proscribed by Article 3. Turkey’s failure to comply with the indication given under Rule 39 prevented the Court from assessing whether a real risk existed in the manner it considered appropriate in the circumstances of the case. Consequently, no violation of Article 3 could be found.

Having considered the applicants’ allegations under Article 3, the Court found it unnecessary to examine them separately under Article 2.

Article 6 § 1

Concerning the applicants’ complaint that they had not had a fair hearing before the criminal court that ruled on their extradition, the Court reiterated that decisions regarding the entry, stay and deportation of aliens did not concern the determination of an applicant’s civil rights or obligations or of a criminal charge against him, within the meaning of Article 6 § 1. Consequently, Article 6 § 1 was not applicable.

Concerning the applicants submission that there was no possibility of their being given a fair trial in Uzbekistan, the Court considered that the risk of a flagrant denial of justice had to be assessed by reference to the facts which the State knew or should have known when it extradited those concerned. When extradition was deferred following an indication by the Court under Rule 39, the risk of a flagrant denial of justice had also be assessed in the light of the information available to the Court when it considered the case.

Although, in the light of the information available, there might have been reasons for doubting at the relevant time that the applicants would receive a fair trial in the State of destination, there was not sufficient evidence to show that any possible irregularities in the trial were liable to constitute a flagrant denial of justice. Consequently, no violation of Article 6 § 1 could be found.

Article 34

The Court noted that the applicants, once extradited, lost contact with their lawyers, and therefore lost an opportunity to gather evidence in support of their allegations under Article 3. As a consequence, the Court was prevented from properly assessing whether the applicants were exposed to a real risk of ill-treatment.

The Court observed that, in a number of recent decisions and orders, international courts and institutions had stressed the importance and purpose of interim measures and pointed out that compliance with such measures was necessary to ensure the effectiveness of their decisions. In proceedings concerning international disputes, the purpose of interim measures was to preserve the parties’ rights.

The Court also stressed that the Convention right to individual application had over the years become of high importance and was now a key component of the machinery for protecting the rights and freedoms set out in the Convention.

In that context, the Court noted that, in the light of the general principles of international law, the law of treaties and international case-law, the interpretation of the scope of interim measures could not be dissociated from the proceedings to which they related or the decision on the merits they sought to protect. The Court reiterated that Article 31 § 1 of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties provided that treaties had to be interpreted in good faith in the light of their object and purpose, and also in accordance with the principle of effectiveness.

The Court observed that the International Court of Justice, the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, the Human Rights Committee and the Committee against Torture of the United Nations had all confirmed in their reasoning in recent decisions that the preservation of the asserted rights of the parties in the face of the risk of irreparable damage represented an essential objective of interim measures in international law. Whatever the legal system in question, the proper administration of justice required that no irreparable action be taken while proceedings were pending.

Under the Convention system, interim measures, as they had consistently been applied in practice, played a vital role in avoiding irreversible situations that would prevent the Court from properly examining the application and, where appropriate, securing to the applicant the practical and effective benefit of the Convention rights asserted. Accordingly, in those conditions, a failure by a State which had ratified the Convention to comply with interim measures would undermine the effectiveness of the right of individual application guaranteed by Article 34 and the State’s formal undertaking in Article 1 to protect the rights and freedoms in the Convention.

Indications of interim measures given by the Court allowed it, not only to carry out an effective examination of the application, but also to ensure that the protection afforded to the applicant by the Convention was effective; such indications also subsequently allowed the Council of Europe’s Committee of Ministers to supervise execution of the final judgment. Such measures therefore enabled the State concerned to discharge its obligation to comply with the final judgment of the Court, which was legally binding by virtue of Article 46 of the Convention.

Consequently, the effects of the indication of an interim measure to a Contracting State – in this case Turkey – had to be examined in the light of the obligations which are imposed by Articles 1, 34 and 46 of the Convention.

The facts of the case clearly showed that the Court was prevented by the applicants’ extradition to Uzbekistan from conducting a proper examination of their complaints in accordance with its settled practice in similar cases and ultimately from protecting them, if need be, against potential violations of the Convention as alleged. As a result, the applicants were hindered in the effective exercise of their right of individual application guaranteed by Article 34, which the applicants’ extradition rendered meaningless.

The Court reiterated that, by virtue of Article 34, States which had ratified the Convention undertook to refrain from any act or omission that might hinder the effective exercise of an individual applicant’s right of application. A failure to comply with interim measures had to be regarded as preventing the Court from effectively examining the applicant’s complaint and as hindering the effective exercise of his or her right and, accordingly, as a violation of Article 34.

Having regard to the material before it, the Court concluded that, by failing to comply with the interim measures indicated under Rule 39 of the Rules of Court, Turkey was in breach of its obligations under Article 34.

Judge Cabral Barreto expressed a concurring opinion; Judge Rozakis expressed a partly dissenting opinion; Judges Sir Nicolas Bratza, Bonello and Hedigan expressed a joint partly dissenting opinion and Judges Caflisch, Türmen and Kovler expressed a joint partly dissenting opinion, all of which are annexed to the judgment.
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Erdost v. Turkey (no. 50747/99) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Muzaffer Erdost, is a Turkish national who was born in 1932 and lives in Ankara.

He wrote a book entitled ‘Three Sivases, in the centre of the pressure being exerted for the imposition of a new [Treaty of] Sèvres on Turkey’ (Türkiye’nin Yeni-Sevr’e zorlanmasının odağında: Üç Sivas), which was published in September 1996. It was a political essay relating how extrajudicial persecution had led to bloodshed in the town of Sivas in 1978, 1993 and 1996. It contained a number of quotations from various newspapers and reviews.

A public prosecutor applied to a judge of the Ankara State Security Court for an order for the book’s seizure, as he considered that it contained separatist propaganda that represented a threat to the integrity of the State. He also instituted criminal proceedings against the applicant. The book was seized on 4 October 1996 and on 20 February 1997 Mr Erdost was sentenced to one-year’s imprisonment and the payment of a fine.

He complained that his criminal conviction constituted a violation of his right to freedom of expression, as guaranteed by Article 10 of the Convention. He also complained under Article6 (right to a fair hearing) that the proceedings that had resulted in his conviction were unfair.

The Court acknowledged that passages from the book on which the domestic courts had relied in convicting the applicant contained references to “people from different ethnic origins” and to the founding of “a Kurdish state” on “the collapse of the Republic of Turkey”. However, those references were quotations from articles in the press which could not of themselves justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Furthermore, although certain passages from the book had to be regarded as critical of the national authorities, they did not incite violence or hatred, which, in the Court’s view, was an essential factor to be take into consideration.

In the circumstances, the Court considered that the tenor of the book was not such as to justify the applicant’s criminal conviction, which, along with the confiscation of the book, did not meet a pressing social need and was accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. Consequently, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10. It also held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) the Court awarded the applicant EUR 2,500 for pecuniary damage, EUR 5,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Mancar v. Turkey (no. 57372/00) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicant, Nuri Mancar, is a Turkish national who was born in 1928 and lives in Antalya (Turkey). He complained under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) to the Convention of delays in the payment of compensation awarded him following the expropriation of his property.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and that the judgment constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant. It awarded the applicant EUR429,390 for pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Chamber judgments concerning Turkey andUkraine

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following three Chamber judgments, none of which are final.

Pakdemirli v. Turkey (no. 35839/97) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Ekrem Pakdemirli, is a Turkish national who was born in 1939 and lives in Ankara. Now a university lecturer, at the material time he was a member of the Turkish national assembly and Vice-President of the ANAP (Motherland Party), an opposition party.

On 14 April 1995 he made a speech at a press conference held to mark the opening of a motorway. In his speech the applicant made very harsh criticisms of the then President of the Republic, Süleyman Demirel, whom he described, among other epithets, as a liar and slanderer, criticising him for causing the parliamentary immunity of two ANAP Ministers against whom proceedings were later discontinued to be lifted. His remarks were widely reported in the media.

Acting under Article 49 § 2 of the Code of Obligations, Mr Demirel brought an action against the applicant seeking compensation for defamation and insults to him both in person and in his capacity as President of the Republic. On 12 July 1995 the Ankara District Court ordered Mr Pakdemirli to pay 5,000,000,000 Turkish liras, the equivalent of approximately 55,000 euros (EUR), to Mr Demirel in damages. The Court of Cassation allowed an appeal on points of law by Mr Pakdemirli but when the case was remitted the District Court upheld its previous judgment. A second appeal on points of law was dismissed in June 1996.

In January 1997 the applicant paid the sums he had been ordered to pay, which corresponded at that time, with interest, to approximately EUR 60,000. He submitted that that sum was the highest award ever made in Turkey in damages for defamation.

Relying on Article 10, the applicant submitted that the judgment against him had infringed his right to freedom of expression. In addition, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), he complained that the proceedings which had led to that judgment had been unfair, submitting that this had entailed an infringement of his right to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, contrary to Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The essential point to be determined was whether the interference with the applicant’s right to the freedom of expression had been “necessary in a democratic society”. The European Court of Human Rights noted in the first place the status of the two parties to the dispute at the material time: on one side was the applicant, a member of parliament and former minister; on the other was Mr Demirel, the President of the Republic. The applicant was also Vice-President of the ANAP, which had been in power before the material time, when Mr Demirel was more actively involved in politics, as leader of the opposition. The two figures therefore had a long history of political antagonism. Secondly, the Court noted that the facts of the case were themselves situated in a political context.

The Court further observed that the terms used in the offending speech more closely resembled a hail of insults and imprecations than political criticism. It was difficult to interpret the remarks in question, which could be regarded as polemical, and which seemed to contain, to some extent, a gratuitous personal attack, as an opinion in a political debate, even though the protagonists and the context of the speech did indeed belong to the political sphere.

Concerning the grounds for the order against the applicant, the Court noted that the Turkish courts had applied the criterion of “the parties’ socio-economic status”, laid down in Article 49 of the Code of Obligations, in a way which departed from the normal practice, using it not to preserve a balance between the parties’ respective situations, but to fix the amount of damages to be awarded as high as possible. In addition, the applicant’s social level had worked against him, and the court had referred to the criminal legislation that would have been applicable if he had not been covered by parliamentary immunity. The assessment of the civil penalty also seemed to have been arbitrary on account of another disturbing feature of the case, namely the fact that the assessment had been made not in the light of the wrong suffered by the claimant but by way of over-protecting the status of President of the Republic. The Court observed that it had already had occasion to rule that privileged protection of a head of State through special legislation on defamation was not, in principle, consistent with the spirit of the Convention.

The Court considered, in conclusion, that the Turkish courts had turned the damages award into a form of civil fine. That being so, it was not persuaded that the aim sought by the order against the applicant had been the aim contemplated in Article 49 of the Code of Obligations, especially as the reasoning followed by the domestic court made it necessary to consider the proportionality of the penalty imposed on the applicant. In the present case the civil court had confined its attention, when determining the amount of damages, to the possibility of the applicant’s prosecution, a course which had not been followed on account of his parliamentary immunity, but a civil court was not empowered to substitute itself for a criminal court.

Moreover, the Court was astonished that the Turkish courts had not applied Article 4 of the Civil Code, which emphasised the principle of proportionality when making awards; it considered that an award of damages on such a scale had to be particularly open to criticism. Lastly, the Turkish Government had not supplied any relevant information to contradict the applicant’s assertion that the damages awarded in the proceedings had been the highest ever awarded in this type of case.

In the light of those considerations, the Court considered that the order requiring the applicant to pay damages had been “prescribed by law” and had pursued a “legitimate aim” for the purposes of Article 10 § 2. However, the way in which the law had been applied was open to criticism. In view of the size of the sum awarded in relation to those generally awarded in proceedings of that nature, and the relative gravity of the offending remarks, the Court considered that such an award could not be regarded as “necessary in a democratic society”, and that it was not proportionate to the aim pursued by the national legislation. It accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention. Having regard to that conclusion, it considered that it was not necessary to examine separately the complaints under Article 6 § 1 and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant EUR 35,000 for damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

099
1.3.2005

Birol v. Turkey (no. 44104/98) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Ilknur Birol, is a Turkish national who was born in 1965 and lives in Istanbul. At the material time she was a school teacher and a member of the Education and Science Workers’ Union.

On 26 June 1997 she was sentenced to one year’s imprisonment for insulting and vilifying the Minister and Ministry of Justice in a speech at a demonstration in favour of “democracy and trade-union rights”.

The applicant submitted that her criminal conviction had infringed her right to freedom of expression, contrary to Article 10. Relying on Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination), taken together with Article 10, she further alleged that she was the victim of discrimination on the ground of her political opinions.

The Court considered that the reasons stated by the domestic courts were insufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although certain particularly acerbic passages from her speech had portrayed the Minister of Justice of the day in a most negative light, so that it carried hostile undertones, they had not encouraged the use of violence or insurrection and did not constitute hate speech. That, in the Court’s view, was an essential factor to be taken into consideration. The Court also took into account the fact that the comments had been made at an outdoor demonstration so that the applicant had had no opportunity to reformulate, perfect or retract them before they became public.

The Court found that the applicant’s conviction was disproportionate to the aims pursued and, accordingly, had not been “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10. In the light of that conclusion, it considered that no separate examination of the complaint under Article 14 was necessary.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant EUR 4,000 for pecuniary damage, EUR 4,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Gümüş and Others v. Turkey (no. 40303/98) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicants are five Turkish nationals. Two are practising lawyers, one is a lecturer at the Law Faculty of Kocaeli University, one is a member of the TESİŞ Workers’ Union and one is a member of the Municipal Workers’ Union.

In March 1992 two newspapers (Diyarbakır Söz and Felak) carried a press statement criticising Turkey’s handling of the Kurdish problem, which had been drafted by a delegation including the applicants as well as two former Turkish parliamentarians, Leyla Zana and Hatip Dicle, and 20 representatives of various political parties and public organisations. The applicants were convicted of incitement to hatred and hostility and given a suspended prison sentence and fine. They complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing), that they were tried and convicted by Diyarbakır State Security Court, which was not independent or impartial. They also relied on Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court considered that the conviction complained of constituted an interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of expression, that the interference was prescribed by law and pursued a legitimate aim, that of protecting territorial integrity. It also took into account the background to the case and, in particular, the problems linked to the prevention of terrorism. In that connection, the Court observed that the press statement in question consisted of a critical assessment of Turkey’s policies concerning the Kurdish problem.

However, although certain particularly acerbic passages of the article painted an extremely negative picture of the Turkish State and thus give the narrative a hostile tone, they did not encourage violence, armed resistance or insurrection and did not constitute hate speech. The applicants’ conviction was therefore disproportionate to the aims pursued and not “necessary in a democratic society”. The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Articles 10 and 6 § 1 and awarded the applicants EUR 2,000, each, for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000, jointly, for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Kılınç v. Turkey (no. 48083/99)

Özüpek and Others v. Turkey (no. 60177/00)

Şirin v. Turkey (no. 47328/99) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicants are all Turkish nationals: Mükremin Kılınç, born in 1959 and living in Ankara; Osman Özüpek and Duran Özdemir, born in 1973 and 1965 respectively and living in Ankara and Hüseyin Avni Yazıcıoğlu, born in 1960 and living in Trabzon; and, Nurettin Şirin, born in 1964 and living in Istanbul.

Kılınç

Özüpek and Others

In 1997 the Culture and Education Department of the Sincan District, Ankara, organised an event called “Jerusalem Night” which included a play about the struggle of the Palestinian people. The applicants helped organise the evening, Mr Kılınç in his capacity of District Deputy Mayor and the others as employees of the department. The applicants were all convicted by Ankara State Security Court of having disseminated propaganda in support of an armed, illegal organisation, namely the Hezbollah. They were each sentenced to three years and nine months imprisonment and debarred from public service for three years. They appealed unsuccessfully.

Şirin - In 1997, the applicant made a speech about the liberation movement in Palestine and praised the Muslim leaders who worked for the liberation of Jerusalem. He was convicted by Ankara State Security Court of being a member of an illegal organisation and sentenced to 17 years and six months imprisonment. He appealed unsuccessfully.

In all three cases the applicants complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) that they had not received a fair trial before an independent and impartial tribunal.

The applicants in Kılınç and Şirin further maintained that the principle of equality of arms was violated since they were not notified of the public prosecutor’s observations at the appeal stage in their proceedings, relying on Article6 §3 (b) (right to adequate time and facilities for preparation of defence).

In each case the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1, given the presence of a military judge on the bench of the state security court which had tried the applicant or applicants. The Court also held, unanimously, that it was unnecessary to examine the remaining complaints submitted under Article 6 § 3.

The Court further considered that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants in Kılınç and Özüpek and Others. In Kılınç the Court dismissed the remainder of the applicant’s claim and, in Özüpek and Others, awarded the applicants, jointly, EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. In Şirin no claim for just satisfaction was submitted by the applicant within the specified time-limit. (The judgments are available only in English.)
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Tanıyan v. Turkey (no. 29910/96) Friendly settlement

The applicant, Necati Tanıyan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1947 and lives in Artvin (Turkey).

The applicant is the owner of Yeni Politika, a daily newspaper published in Istanbul between 13 April 1995 and 16 August 1995. During these four months, confiscation orders were issued for 117 of the 126 issues published, either under the Prevention of Terrorism Act or under Article 312 of the Criminal Code. The applicant appealed against the orders on 21 occasions, each of the appeals being dismissed by Istanbul State Security Court.

The applicant relied on Articles 6 (right to a fair hearing), 10 (freedom of expression), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) of the Convention.

The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which the applicant is to receive EUR 7,710 for any damage sustained and for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Türkoğlu v. Turkey (no. 34506/97) No violation of Article 2 (loss of life) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No violation of Article 5

The applicant is a Turkish national, Ms Hasene Türkoğlu. The facts of the case were disputed between the parties.

According to the applicant, her husband, Talat Türkoğlu, had been arrested and tried on several occasions in the past for political offences. Plain-clothes policemen used to keep him under surveillance. After her husband failed to return home from a trip in April 1996, she filed, over a period of nearly two years, petitions with several administrative and judicial bodies inquiring about her husband’s whereabouts, in vain. The applicant alleged that that the State security forces had abducted her husband, who had met his death at the hands of the State agents.

The Government maintained that the applicant’s claims were wholly unsubstantiated and that there were no indications that her husband had in fact been deprived of his liberty or killed by the Turkish authorities.

Relying on Article 2 of the Convention (right to life), the applicant claimed that her husband had been abducted and killed by agents of the State and that the authorities had failed to carry out an effective and adequate investigation into his disappearance and subsequent death.

The Court noted that the applicant’s allegation that the abduction of her husband had been carried out by the agents of the State was not supported by any cogent evidence. On the basis of the material in its possession, the Court considered that the actual circumstances in which the applicant’s husband disappeared remained a matter of speculation and assumption and that, accordingly, there was an insufficient evidentiary basis on which to conclude that the applicant’s husband had been, beyond reasonable doubt, killed by or with the connivance of State agents in the circumstances alleged by the applicant. Accordingly, there had been no violation of Article 2 of the Convention on that account.

As regards the applicant’s allegation that the authorities had failed to carry out an effective and adequate investigation into her husband’s disappearance and subsequent death, the Court recalled that there was no proof that Talat Türkoğlu has been killed. However, the procedural obligations inherent in Article 2 also applied to cases where a person had disappeared in circumstances which might be regarded as life-threatening. In this respect, the more time that went by without any news of the person who had disappeared, the greater the likelihood that he or she had died. In the present case, an investigation had indeed been carried out into the disappearance and alleged death of the applicant’s husband. However, there had been important shortcomings in its conduct. In view of those shortcomings, the Court considered that the national authorities had failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of the applicant’s husband. There had therefore been a breach of the State’s procedural obligation under Article 2.

As regards the applicant’s further allegation that her husband had been arbitrarily deprived of his liberty in breach of Article 5 of the Convention, there was no factual basis on which to conclude that there had been such a violation.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention the Court awarded the applicant EUR10,000 for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT IN THE CASE OF GEZİCİ v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Gezici v. Turkey (application no. 34594/97).

The Court held unanimously

 that there had been a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights on account of the death of the applicant’s brother;

 that there had been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention in that the Turkish authorities had not carried out an effective investigation;

 that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the Convention;

 that it was unnecessary to examine separately whether there had been a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) of the Convention;

and by six votes to one

 that there had been no violation of Article 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment) of the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded the applicant 15,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 625.04 already paid by the Council of Europe in legal aid.

(The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Besir Gezici, is a Turkish national who was born in 1965 and lives in Istanbul.

The parties disagree as to the facts. The applicant maintains that his brother was the victim of an extrajudicial killing after being tortured by the security forces while in police custody. According to the Turkish Government, the applicant’s brother was killed in the course of a police operation against a suspected member of the PKK.

On 12 August 1996 the applicant’s brother, Şemsettin Gezici, was arrested by the security forces and taken into police custody. Later that day he was examined by a doctor, who drew up a medical report stating that there were no signs of injuries or blows to his body.

In the light of statements by Şemsettin Gezici, a police operation was conducted in his presence on 19 August at 3 a.m. at the home of a suspected member of the PKK Shooting broke out, in the course of which the applicant’s brother and the suspect were killed.

Following those events, two reports were drawn up and the public prosecutor visited the scene. An external examination of the applicant’s brother’s body revealed six bullet wounds; the forensic medical examiner concluded that the cause of death was respiratory and circulatory failure resulting from the destruction of the brain and considered that it was unnecessary to carry out a full autopsy.

In November 1996 the applicant lodged a criminal complaint against the officers who had taken part in the police operation and the Dargeçit gendarmerie commander. In January 1998 the public prosecutor ordered ballistic examinations and, over a period lasting until September 2000, took evidence from the police officers involved in the operation and from relatives of the deceased.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 20 November 1996 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible on 23 January 2001.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Snejana Botoucharova (Bulgarian),
Dean Spielmann (Luxemburger), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant complained that his brother had been the victim of an extrajudicial killing by the security forces, in breach of Article 2 of the Convention. He further alleged that his brother had been tortured while in police custody and complained of the suffering which the death had caused for himself and his family, amounting in his submission to a violation of Article 3 of the Convention.

In addition, relying on Article 5 of the Convention, the applicant alleged that his brother’s detention had been unlawful. Lastly, he maintained that the inadequacy of the investigation into the circumstances of his brother’s death had deprived him of access to a court and that he had not had an effective remedy, in breach of Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2 of the Convention

As regards the death of Şemsettin Gezici

Since the applicant’s allegations that his brother had been the victim of an extrajudicial killing had not been corroborated to a decisive extent by any witness statements or other evidence, the Court considered that such a conclusion was based more on speculation and assumption than on reliable inference.

The Court reiterated that the authorities were under a duty to protect persons in custody, who were necessarily in a vulnerable position. By bringing the applicant’s brother face to face with the person whom he had denounced and whom they knew to be in possession of a combat weapon, the authorities had created a potentially dangerous situation and had subjected him to an extreme and unjustified risk. The Government had not provided any explanations as to why the applicant’s brother had been present during the visit to the suspect’s home, or any indication as to whether practical steps had been taken to protect him in a way that might reasonably have been expected to alleviate the potential risks he faced.

The Court therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 2 on that account.

As regards the nature of the investigations into the circumstances surrounding the death

The Turkish authorities had conducted an investigation after the applicant had lodged his complaint. However, the Court observed that the public prosecutor had not considered it necessary to carry out a full autopsy and had given permission to proceed with the burial. The investigation had then remained at a standstill for nearly two years, with the result that no investigative measures had been taken until January 1998. Furthermore, the findings of the ballistic examination had not been communicated and no evidence appeared to have been taken from the applicant or from an eyewitness during the investigation.

Having regard to these shortcomings, the Court considered that Turkey had failed to fulfil its obligation to conduct an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances of the applicant’s brother’s death. It accordingly held that there had been a violation of Article 2 on that account also.

Article 3 of the Convention

As regards the treatment to which Şemsettin Gezici was subjected

The medical report drawn up when the applicant’s brother was first taken into police custody did not indicate any signs of injuries or blows to his body, and the report on the external examination of the corpse did not mention any marks other than bullet wounds. Moreover, the applicant had not produced any evidence to substantiate his allegations of torture. In those circumstances, the Court considered that it had not been established that ill-treatment had occurred and held that there had been no violation of Article 3 on that account.

As regards the suffering endured by the applicant

The Court had no doubt that the applicant had suffered greatly as a result of his brother’s death. However, there was no evidence to support a finding that the minimum level of severity required by Article 3 in this particular type of case had been attained. The Court accordingly held that there had been no violation of Article 3 on that account either.

Article 5 of the Convention

As this complaint did not give rise to any separate issue from those already examined under Article 2, the Court considered that no separate examination was necessary.

Articles 6 and 13 of the Convention

The Court decided to examine these complaints under Article 13 alone. It pointed out that the Turkish authorities had been under an obligation to carry out an investigation into the circumstances of Şemsettin Gezici’s death. However, as it had already found, the judicial investigation conducted in the present case had not provided an adequate framework.

That being so, it could not be said that an effective criminal investigation had been conducted in accordance with Article 13. The Court therefore held that there had been a violation of that provision.

Judge Spielmann expressed a partly dissenting opinion, which is annexed to the judgment.
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Ay v. Turkey (no. 30951/96) No violation Article 3

The applicant, Ali Ihsan Ay, is a Turkish national of Kurdish origin and of the Alevi faith who was born in 1971. He has apparently been living in Germany since April 2001 and has been granted political refugee status there. The facts of the case are in dispute.

The applicant maintains that he was abducted in November 1995 by members of the JİTEM, an intelligence and anti-terrorist unit alleged to be attached to the gendarmerie although the gendarmerie authorities have always denied its existence. He states that he was held prisoner in a basement cell for six days, during which time he was questioned about his activities within an illegal organisation, the DHKP-C (Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party/Front). He says that he was threatened with death, beaten with an iron bar, burnt repeatedly with cigarettes and partly asphyxiated when a plastic bag was put over his head.

He was released at about 4 p.m. on 20 November 1995 and lodged a complaint the following day. At the request of the public prosecutor, he was examined twice by a doctor who certified that he had multiple bruising and wounds on his body and marks made by cigarette burns, and was unfit for work for a period of 15 days.

A criminal investigation was launched, but the case file was transferred to the Tekirdağ Administrative Council under the Prosecution of Civil Servants Act, as the applicant’s complaint referred to “plainclothes police officers” and “members of the armed forces in civilian clothing”. On 17 June 1996 the Administrative Council found that there were no grounds for prosecuting members of the security forces and that the assault had been the work of third parties. The case file was then transferred to the Tekirdağ Public Prosecutor, who ruled on 4 December 2003 that the applicant’s allegations were not credible.

In April 2001 the applicant left Turkey to settle in Germany.

The applicant complained that he had been held prisoner and tortured by members of the State armed forces, in breach of Article 3 of the Convention (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment). He further alleged that his abduction amounted to an unlawful deprivation of liberty, in breach of Article 5 (right to liberty and security).

The Court noted that the applicant’s allegation that he had been taken prisoner and tortured by or with the complicity of agents working for the State was based more on an extrapolation of the facts than on evidence proving his case beyond all reasonable doubt. Furthermore, there was no evidence to cast any doubt on the investigators’ findings that the applicant might have been the victim of an assault by third parties.

Nor could the Court objectively accuse the Turkish authorities of unjustifiably failing to take measures to protect the applicant, as he had never previously alleged that he had been or had felt threatened and had at no stage sought the authorities’ protection or informed them that he feared for his safety. Accordingly, the Court held unanimously that there had been no substantive violation of Article 3 of the Convention.

As regards the Turkish authorities’ investigation of the alleged offences, the Court considered that, despite some shortcomings on the part of the authorities, the main reason the investigation had not been effective was the applicant’s refusal to take part in a reconstruction or to examine the photographs of security personnel. These appeared to have been vital steps in the investigation, especially in view of Mr Ay’s assertion that he could describe the premises where his abductors had taken him and identify at least two of his torturers.

The Court found that, despite its failure to produce results, the investigation could be considered satisfactory as a whole because the applicant could not legitimately have expected a more positive outcome in view of his and his counsel’s failure to do more to help the investigators uncover the truth. Consequently, the Court held that there had been no procedural violation of Article 3 of the Convention either.

In those circumstances, the Court held that no separate examination of the applicant’s complaint under Article 5 of the Convention was necessary. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Güngör v. Turkey (no. 28290/95) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No Violation of Article 2 (loss of life) Violation of Article 13

No violation of Article 3

The applicant, Erol Güngör, is a Turkish national who was born in1940 and lives in İzmir (Turkey).

At the material time he was a member of parliament and lived with his family in an official apartment in the parliamentary quarter of Ankara. In June 1991 his 22-year-old son was found dead in his bed in the apartment, having received multiple stab wounds and a bullet to the head. An autopsy concluded that the immediate cause of death was a stab wound to the right of the chest.

Criminal and parliamentary investigations into his death did not lead to the assailants being identified.

Owing to the entry into force of an amnesty law (Law no. 4616 on the amnesty of certain offences committed before 23April 1999) in December 2000, no proceedings could be brought against the investigating officers for dereliction of duty or negligence in the conduct of the investigation. There was no official inquiry into the general security measures in place in the parliamentary quarter.

According to certain Turkish newspapers, in November 2003 the Minister of the Interior instructed the Ankara Security Headquarters to set up a special unit to reopen the criminal investigation into the murder. In addition, in February 2005 the National Assembly resolved to set up a committee of inquiry into the murder.

Relying on Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention, the applicant complained that the security forces had failed to prevent his son’s murder in an extremely well-protected area and that the investigation into the murder had been inadequate. He also submitted that the shortcomings of the investigation had deprived him of an effective remedy, in breach of Article 13. Lastly, he alleged that the suffering caused by his son’s death amounted to a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment).

Noting that there was no evidence on which it could be reasonably affirmed that Mustafa Güngör had been in real immediate mortal danger, the Court accordingly found that it was not necessary to examine whether the authorities should have taken specific measures to reduce such a risk and held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 2 as regards the obligation to protect life.

As to the investigation, the Court noted that certain items of evidence – such as objects that were visible on a video recording made just after the crime was committed – had disappeared and were not among the exhibits in the case file. Moreover, discrepancies between the police officers’ reports and the reports of the experts appointed by the public prosecutor’s office regarding the nature of the objects concerned also went to show that the security forces had not done enough to preserve the evidence. Nor was there any evidence in the file to show that the investigators had taken reasonable steps to follow up lines of inquiry suggested to them by both private and official sources regarding the identity of the killers and the circumstances in which the crime had been committed.

Furthermore, although the investigators had considered it necessary to obtain statements from members of parliament living in the parliamentary quarter at the time of the murder and although there was no legal obstacle to prevent their doing so, they had not taken all the necessary statements. The judicial authorities’ failure efficiently to obtain all the statements necessary to solve the case and the superficial and summary nature of the statements obtained from certain members of parliament had prevented the main facts of the case being established.

Consequently, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 2 as regards the manner in which the investigation was conducted.

The Court noted that, since the criminal investigation had not enabled the circumstances of the murder to be established or the killers to be identified, the applicant had not been able to use the remedies available to him under Turkish law to seek reparation. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Noting that the Turkish State was not responsible for the death of the applicant’s son and that there were no specific features of the criminal investigation that would justify finding a violation of Article 3 also, the Court held unanimously that there had been no violation of that provision.

The Court considered that Turkey must take appropriate measures without delay to discharge, in accordance with the Court’s judgment, its obligations to ensure that its legislation was clarified so that parliamentary immunity could no longer operate in practice to prevent prosecutions for ordinary criminal offences in cases in which members of parliament or their families were involved as possible witnesses or suspects. The Court found that the finding of a violation in itself constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant and awarded him EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT

AKKUM AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Akkum and Others v. Turkey (application no. 21894/93).

The Court held, unanimously, that:

 Turkey had failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 38 § 1 (a) of the European Convention on Human Rights, to provide the European Court and European Commission of Human Rights with the necessary facilities to enable them to establish the facts in the case;

 there had been a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention on account of the deaths of the applicants’ three relatives;

 there had been a violation of Article 2 given the Turkish authorities failure to conduct an effective investigation into the killings;

 there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of degrading treatment) concerning the applicant whose son’s ears were severed post-mortem;

 there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy);

 it was unnecessary to determine whether there had been a practice by the Turkish authorities of infringing Articles 2 and 13;

 it was unnecessary to determine whether there had been a violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) or Article 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights);

 there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) concerning the killing of a horse and dog belonging to the son of one of the applicants;

 there had been no violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 concerning the killing of the livestock belonging to the local villagers.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded Rabia Karakoç 57,300 euros (EUR) for pecuniary damage, to be held by her for the wife and children of her son, Derviş Karakoç. The Court awarded EUR 81,100 for non-pecuniary damage to the three applicants and the heirs of their deceased relatives and EUR 20,000 to the applicants jointly for costs and expenses, less EUR 3,000 granted as legal aid. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants, Zülfü Akkum, Hüseyin Akan and Rabia Karakoç, are all Turkish citizens of Kurdish origin, born in 1944, 1928 and 1930 respectively. They are the father, brother and mother of Mehmet Akkum, Mehmet Akan and Derviş Karakoç, who were killed – aged, respectively, 29, 70 and 33 – on 10 November 1992.

It is not in dispute between the parties that a military operation took place on 10 November 1992 in the district of Dicle, near Diyarbakır, and that the bodies of the three men were found after the operation or that Mehmet Akkum’s ears had been severed.

Rabia Karakoç claimed that Derviş Karakoç was shot at point-blank range on 10 November 1992 by soldiers, who also killed his horse and dog. Zülfü Akkum and Hüseyin Akan alleged that Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan had last been seen alive on a mountainside with a large number of soldiers and that they had subsequently been killed by members of the security forces. Zülfü Akkum and Hüseyin Akan further alleged that 89 sheep were killed in the operation.

The Turkish Government denied that soldiers were responsible for the killing of Derviş Karakoç and maintained that Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan were killed in crossfire between soldiers and members of the Kurdistan Workers’ Party (PKK) and that it was not possible to establish who had actually shot them.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 4 May 1993 and a hearing was held in Strasbourg on 18 October 1994. The application was declared admissible on 5 March 1996.

A delegation from the Commission took oral evidence concerning the case in Ankara in March 1997 and the case was transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1999.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),
Peer Lorenzen (Danish),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Snejana Botoucharova (Bulgarian),
Anatoli Kovler (Russian),
Feyyaz Gölcüklü (Turkish), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants alleged that their relatives were killed unlawfully by the security forces and that the authorities failed to carry out an adequate investigation into the killings. Zülfü Akkum also submitted that his son’s ears were cut off after his death, arguing that the mutilation of a body was offensive to a Muslim, given that he had to bury an incomplete and mutilated body. The applicants further complained that the soldiers also killed a horse, a dog and livestock.

The applicants maintained that there was a practice of conducting inadequate investigations into the killings of individuals in south-east Turkey, where agents of the State were alleged to have been involved, and of failing to prosecute those responsible. The applicants also complained that, because of their Kurdish origin, they and their deceased relatives had been subjected to discrimination.

They relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 (prohibition of discrimination), 18 (limitation of use of restrictions on rights) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

Decision of the Court

Establishing the facts

The European Court of Human Rights regretted the absence of a thorough domestic judicial investigation in the case and that the Turkish Government had withheld key documentary evidence – in particular the operation plan of 8November 1992 and the “final report/detailed operation report” – which were indispensable for the correct and complete establishment of the facts of the case. The reports from 11 November that had been made available were full of omissions and contradictions and information provided by State agents and relating to the facts of the case was contradictory and, at least as regards statements made by a number of those agents, could not be accepted as truthful.

In the absence of any explanation, let alone a satisfactory one, for such a state of affairs, and bearing in mind its assessment of the written evidence and that of the oral evidence given by the other witnesses, the Court considered that the situation justified the drawing of inferences as to the well-foundedness of Rabia Karakoç’s allegations. The Court therefore found it established that Derviş Karakoç, his horse and his dog were killed by the soldiers in the circumstances alleged by Rabia Karakoç.

As regards the killing of Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan, the Court considered it legitimate to draw a parallel between the situation of detainees, for whose well-being the State was held responsible, and the situation of people found injured or dead in an area within the exclusive control of the State authorities. In both situations, information about the events in question lied wholly, or to a large extent, within the exclusive control of the authorities. The Court found it appropriate, therefore, in cases where the non-disclosure by the Government of crucial documents in their exclusive possession was preventing the Court from establishing the facts, that the Government either argue conclusively why the documents in question could not serve to corroborate the allegations made by the applicants, or provide a satisfactory and convincing explanation of how the events in question occurred, failing which an issue under Article 2 and/or Article 3 would arise.

The Court observed that the Turkish Government had failed to adduce any argument from which it could be deduced that the documents withheld by them contained no information bearing on the applicant’s claims.

The Court also concluded that no meaningful investigation had been conducted at domestic level capable, firstly, of establishing the true facts surrounding the killings of Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan and the mutilation of Mehmet Akkum’s body, and, secondly, of leading to the identification and punishment of those responsible. The Turkish Government had therefore failed to account for the killing of Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan or for the mutilation of Mehmet Akkum’s body.

Article 38

The Court stressed that it was of the utmost importance for the effective operation of the system of individual petition instituted under Article 34 of the Convention that States should furnish all necessary facilities to make possible a proper and effective examination of applications. It was inherent in proceedings relating to cases where an individual applicant accused State agents of violating his rights under the Convention, that, in certain instances, solely the respondent Government had access to information capable of corroborating or refuting those allegations. A failure on a Government’s part to submit such information which was in their hands without a satisfactory explanation might not only give rise to the drawing of inferences as to the well-foundedness of the applicant’s allegations, but might also reflect negatively on the level of compliance by a respondent State with its obligations under Article 38 § 1 (a).

The Court noted that the Turkish Government had failed to submit at any point a copy of, among other key documents, a “final report/detailed operation report” or the Sancak-1 Operation Plan, drafted on 8November 1992. Neither had they provided an explanation for their failure to do so.

The Court therefore found that Turkey had fallen short of its obligation under Article 38§ 1 (a) to furnish all necessary facilities to the Commission and to the Court in their task of establishing the facts.

Article 2

Having established that Derviş Karakoç was killed by soldiers on 10 November 1992 and that the Turkish Government had failed to account for the killing of Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan, the Court found that there had been a violation of Article 2 concerning the killing of all three men.

Having regard to those findings of violations of Article 2, the Court did not consider it necessary to reach any separate finding concerning the alleged lack of care in the planning and control of the operation.

The Court also concluded that the domestic authorities had failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the killings of the applicants’ three relatives, in a further violation of Article 2.

Article 3

The Court had no doubts that the anguish caused to Mr Akkum as a result of the mutilation of the body of his son amounted to degrading treatment contrary to Article 3. There had, therefore, been a violation of Article 3 in relation to Zülfü Akkum.

Article 13

The Court reiterated that no criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted in accordance with Article 13. The applicants had therefore been denied an effective remedy in respect of the deaths of their relatives and the mutilation of the body of Mehmet Akkum, and had thereby been denied access to any other available remedies at their disposal, including a claim for compensation. Consequently, there had been a violation of Article 13.

Having regard to its findings under Articles 2 and 13, the Court did not find it necessary to determine whether the failings identified in the case were part of a practice adopted by the Turkish authorities.

Article 14

Noting its findings of a violation of Articles 2 and 13, the Court did not consider it necessary also to consider those complaints in conjunction with Article 14.

Article 18

Having regard to its above findings, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint raised under Article 18 separately.

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The Court reiterated that it had already found it established that the soldiers killed the dog and the horse belonging to Derviş Karakoç. Considering that the killing of the horse and the dog constituted an unjustified interference with Mr Karakoç’s right to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

Regarding the killing of the livestock, the Court observed that Mehmet Akkum and Mehmet Akan were shepherding the animals owned by the villagers from Kurşunlu, which were found dead in the operation area. However, the Court observed that no evidence was submitted by the applicants concerning the number of killed animals belonging to them and the Court had been unable to establish the circumstances in which they were killed. In those circumstances, the Court did not find it established that there had been a violation in that respect.
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Ağın v. Turkey (no. 46069/99) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Ömer Ağin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1948 and lives in Istanbul.

On 11 March 1993 the applicant was sentenced, inter alia, to one year and eight months’ imprisonment for conducting propaganda against the integrity of the State on the occasion of a round table organised by the Demokrat magazine, which published the proceedings of that meeting. The article analysed the Kurdish question in the geopolitical context of the Middle East, and criticised the Government’s policy towards people of Kurdish origin.

On 8 March 1996 the Istanbul State Security Court reduced the applicant’s sentence to one year, one month and ten days’ imprisonment.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicant complained that his conviction and sentence had infringed his right to freedom of expression. In addition, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing), he complained of procedural unfairness. Finally, he alleged he had been discriminated against on grounds of ethnic origin, in breach of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The Court considered that the reasoning of the domestic courts could not in itself be considered sufficient to justify the interference in the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. While certain passages in the article concerned painted an unflattering picture of the Turkish State’s policies with regard to its citizens of Kurdish origin, they did not encourage the use of violence, armed resistance or insurrection, nor did they amount to hate speech. In the Court’s view, that was an essential factor to be taken into consideration. It found that the applicant’s sentence was disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had thus been a violation of Article 10.

In addition, the Court pointed out that where civilians were tried for offences punishable under the Criminal Code before a State Security Court that included a military judge, they had a legitimate reason to fear that the court which tried them lacked independence and impartiality. Accordingly, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality.

Having regard to its findings, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint submitted under Article 14 of the Convention, taken in conjunction with Article 10.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant EUR 4,000 for pecuniary damage, EUR 15,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Alınak v. Turkey (no. 40287/98) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Mahmut Alınak, is a Turkish national who was born in 1952 and lives in Ankara. He wrote a novel based on real events which took place in Ormaniçi village in the province of Şırnak.

The book was published in September 1997 and, in October 1997, the public prosecutor at Istanbul State Security Court applied for the seizure of copies of the book, claiming that the content of the book incited hatred and hostility by making distinctions between Turkish citizens on the basis of their ethnic or regional identity. The applicant appealed against the seizure order. He mistakenly gave an incorrect case number on his appeal, and as a result, it appeared that the appeal court examined the facts of another case. The applicant’s appeal was dismissed and the public prosecutor brought criminal proceedings against him under the Prevention of Terrorism Act 1991. In September 1999, Istanbul State Security Court stayed the proceedings against the applicant. However, the court did not determine the applicant’s request to annul the interim seizure order concerning his book.

The applicant complained that the seizure order was in violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court observed that the book in question was a fictional novel inspired by real events. It did not give a neutral account of the events. The plot of the book concentrated on the ill-treatment to which the villagers were subjected at the hands of security force officials and the villagers’ unsuccessful attempts to have them punished. Having examined the whole book, the Court found no reference to the real name or rank of any official.

The Court noted that the book contained graphic details of fictional ill-treatment and atrocities committed against villagers, which no doubt created in the mind of the reader a powerful hostility towards the injustice to which the villagers were subjected in the tale. Taken literally, certain passages might be construed as inciting readers to hatred, revolt and the use of violence. In deciding whether they in fact did so, it had to be borne in mind that the medium used by the applicant was a novel, a form of artistic expression that appealed to a relatively narrow public compared to, for example, the mass media.

The Court recalled that Article 10 protected freedom of artistic expression. Those who created, performed, distributed or exhibited works of art contributed to the exchange of ideas and opinions, which was essential for a democratic society. The State was therefore obliged not to encroach unduly on the author’s freedom of expression.

As to the tone of the book, Article 10 protected not only the substance of the ideas and information expressed, but also the form in which they were conveyed. The book concerned was a novel classified as fiction, albeit purportedly based on real events.

The Court took into account the problems linked to the prevention of terrorism and the Turkish authorities’ concern about the dissemination of views which they considered might exacerbate the serious disturbances that had been going on in Turkey for some 15 years. However, the applicant, although a former Member of Parliament, was at the material time a private citizen expressing his views in a novel which would reach only a small audience, which limited its potential impact on “public order” to a substantial degree. Thus, even though some of the passages from the book seemed very hostile in tone, the Court considered that their artistic nature and limited impact reduced them to an expression of deep distress in the face of tragic events, rather than a call to violence.

The Court also took into account the fact that the applicant’s appeal was not properly dealt with, given the confusion with another case and that no decision was taken in respect of the seizure order during the criminal proceedings brought against the applicant, leaving him in uncertainty as to the future of his book.

The Court concluded that the order to seize the applicant’s book was disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10. The applicant was invited to submit his claims for just satisfaction, but did not do so within the required time-limits. Accordingly, the Court makes no award under Article 41. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Ege v. Turkey (no. 47117/99) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Mehmet Ali Ege, is a Turkish national who was born in 1959 and lives in Mardin.

On 19 February 1985 he was convicted of membership of an illegal organisation by Diyarbakır Martial Law Court together with 623 other suspects and sentenced to 24 years’ imprisonment. In April 1990, the Military Court of Cassation quashed the judgment on the ground that the latter had misinterpreted domestic law. The applicant was released from detention in July 1990 and the proceedings were terminated on 13 July 1998.

The applicant relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) concerning the length of the proceedings, which lasted 17 years, nine months and 14 days, of which 11 years, five months and 16 days came with the scope of the Court’s consideration.

The European Court of Human Rights held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and awarded the applicant EUR 12,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Keskin v. Turkey (no. 40156/98) Friendly settlement

The applicant, Mahmut Keskin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1956. He was living in Turkey at the material time, but now lives in Kyiv (Ukraine).

On 13 November 1980 the applicant was arrested on suspicion of belonging to the illegal organisation Dev-Yol. He was placed in police custody, and subsequently remanded in custody pending trial. In 1988 he was convicted and sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment, but the conviction was quashed in July 1995. The case was referred to Ankara Assize Court, which held on 24 June 1997 that the criminal proceedings were time-barred.

Relying on Article 6§ 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time), the applicant complained of the length of the criminal proceedings that had been brought against him for his alleged membership of an illegal armed organisation.

The case has been struck out of the list following a friendly settlement under which the applicant should receive EUR 17,000. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Kokol and Others v. Turkey (no.68136/01) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants are eight Turkish nationals who owned four plots of land in Ankara.

In 1991 the State body responsible for motorway construction expropriated the applicants’ land in order to build Ankara Central Motorway. A committee of experts assessed the value of the land and the sum fixed was paid to them when the expropriation took place. In February 1995 Ankara Civil Court of First Instance awarded the applicants additional compensation plus interest, which they received in March 1998.

The applicants complained, under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property), that the additional compensation for expropriation, which they obtained only after four years and 11 months of court proceedings, had fallen in value, since the default interest payable had not kept pace with the very high rate of inflation in Turkey.

The European Court of Human Rights found that, as a result of the delay in paying the compensation, the low interest rates and the length of the proceedings as a whole, the applicants had had to bear an individual and excessive burden that had upset the fair balance that had to be maintained between the demands of the general interest and protection of the right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and awarded the applicants, jointly, EUR49,305 for pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Bozturk v. Turkey (no. 35851/97) Friendly settlement

The applicant, Halil Bozkurt, is a Turkish national who was born in 1976 and lives at Kaş (Turkey). He was in Aydin Prison at the material time.

The applicant alleged that, following an escape by four prisoners from Buca Prison in July 1995, the prison administration put pressure on political prisoners and decided to inspect the wing in which they were being held. The applicant was instructed to accompany the gendarmes and warders during the inspection and claimed that he had received a beating.

The applicant complained of ill-treatment at the hands of the prison warders during the inspection, of the inadequacy of the ensuing investigation by the Turkish authorities and the lack of an effective remedy. He relied on Articles 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment), 6 (right to a fair hearing) and 13 (right to effective remedy).

The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which EUR 17,000 is to be paid to the applicant in respect of damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses.

Furthermore, the Turkish Government has made the following statement: “the Turkish Government consider that the supervision by the Committee of Ministers of the execution of Court judgments concerning Turkey in this and similar cases is an appropriate mechanism for ensuring that improvements will continue to be made in the context of protecting human rights. To this end, necessary cooperation in this process will continue to take place.” (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT ADALI v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Adali v. Turkey (application no. 38187/97).

The Court held:

· unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the killing of the applicant’s husband;

· by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the killing;

· unanimously, that there had been no violation of Articles 3 (prohibition of degrading treatment), no violation of Article 8 (right to respect for family life) and no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination);

· by six votes to one, that there has been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) concerning the complaints raised under Article 2;

· unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 13 concerning the complaints raised under Articles 3, 8 and 14;

· unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 34 (right of individual petition);

· unanimously, that it was not necessary to examine whether there had been a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression);

· unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 11 (freedom of assembly).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant 20,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 75,000 for costs and expenses (less EUR 7,236.74 ). (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant is İlkay Adali, a Turkish national, born in 1944 and living in Lefkoşa, in northern Cyprus, “Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus” (“TRNC”).

The applicant is the wife of Kutlu Adalı, who was shot dead in front of their home in the “Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus” (“TRNC”) on 6 July 1996. Mr Adalı was a well-known writer who had written and published articles strongly criticising the policies and practices of the Turkish Government and the "TRNC" authorities. He argued that Cyprus should not be divided and that Turkish and Greek Cypriots should live in a united republic based on a pluralist democratic system. The applicant contended that her husband had received several death threats because of his articles and political opinions.

The applicant alleged that Turkish and or "TRNC" agents were involved in her husband’s murder and that the investigation launched by the "TRNC" authorities into his death was inadequate. She further complained that, following the death of her husband, she was subjected to harassment, intimidation and discrimination by the "TRNC" authorities. For example, she claimed that she was followed by plain-clothes policemen, that her telephone calls and correspondence were monitored, that she received threatening phone calls and that her telephone and fax lines were sometimes disconnected. She also alleged that a former State agent, a Professor Çağlar, had warned her that she would be assassinated if she won her case before the European Court of Human Rights. She further complained that she was refused a permit to attend a meeting held on 20 June 1997 in southern Cyprus.

In addition, she submitted that, because of the failure to conduct a prompt, thorough, impartial and effective investigation of the circumstances of her husband’s murder, she was denied effective access to the courts to determine her civil right to compensation for her husband’s murder. She maintained that the courts in the "TRNC" were not sufficiently independent from Government influence to make it likely that they would act independently and impartially considering the particular circumstances of her case.

The Turkish Government denied all allegations concerning the murder of Kutlu Adalı. They claimed that the “TRNC” authorities had immediately commenced an investigation into his death, and that they had conducted a thorough investigation. However, the perpetrators of the crime had not yet been identified. The Government also rejected the applicant’s allegations of harassment.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 12September 1997 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. A public hearing was held at the Human Rights Building in Strasbourg on 31 January 2002 and the case was declared admissible the same day. A delegation of European Court of Human Rights judges took witness evidence in the case in Strasbourg on 8 October 2002 and in Nicosia on 23 and 24 June 2003.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Peer Lorenzen (Danish),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Snejana Botoucharova (Bulgarian),
Anatoli Kovler (Russian), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant alleged, in particular, that her husband was killed by the Turkish and/or “TRNC” agents and that the authorities had failed to carry out an adequate investigation into his death. She further contended that, following the death of her husband, she had been subjected to harassment, intimidation and discrimination by the “TRNC” authorities. She relied on Articles 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14 and 34 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

The killing of Kutlu Adalı

The Court noted that there were no eyewitnesses to the murder of the applicant’s husband. The witnesses referred to by the applicant had remained anonymous and had failed to give evidence for various reasons. A forensic examination of two bullet shells extracted from the body of Mr Adalı resulted in a finding that they did not match with any other cartridges or bullet shells found within the territory of the “TRNC” or recorded in the files on murders by unknown assailants. Those named by the applicant as suspects vigorously denied the allegations of their involvement in the murder of Mr Adalı and the investigation conducted by the authorities into the alleged involvement of Abdullah Çatlı in the killing of Mr Adalı did not yield any result.

Furthermore, the applicant failed to substantiate her allegations relating to the circumstances surrounding the killing of her husband.

The Court observed that the allegations concerning the circumstances in which the applicant’s husband met his death did not go beyond speculation and assumption. It considered therefore that the material in the case file did not enable it to conclude beyond all reasonable doubt that the applicant’s husband was killed by or with the connivance of any State agent or person acting on behalf of the State authorities in the circumstances alleged by the applicant.

The Court therefore held, unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 2 on account of the killing of the applicant’s husband.

 

The investigation into the killing

Concerning the investigation into the killing, the Court noted, among other things, that:

 there was no real coordination or monitoring of the scene of the incident by the investigating authorities,

 the ballistic examination carried out by the authorities was insufficient, and

 the investigating authorities failed to take statements from some key witnesses.

The Turkish Government had provided the Court with a supplementary investigation file containing witness statements and reports from October 2002, almost six years and seven months after the death of the applicant’s husband. It was striking that that investigation, which included key witnesses whose evidence could have shed light on the killing, was conducted only after the applicant’s case before the European Court had been communicated to the Turkish Government and subsequent to two hearings having been held in Strasbourg.

The Court did not find the applicant’s allegation that the killing of her husband was related to his activities as a journalist implausible. It considered, however, that the authorities failed to inquire sufficiently into the motives behind the killing of Mr Adalı. Thus it was not established that any adequate steps were taken to investigate the possibility that the murder was politically motivated or had any link with his work as a journalist. On the contrary it appeared that the responsible authorities had, at an early stage of the investigation and on an insufficient basis, ruled out that possibility.

The Court was also concerned about the lack of public scrutiny of the investigation carried out by the authorities and of the lack of information provided to the deceased’s family. It noted that the investigation file was inaccessible to the applicant, who had no means of learning about the conduct of or the progress made in the investigation. She was not given a copy of the post-mortem and ballistic reports until after her application was communicated to the Turkish Government and she was not invited to take part in the Coroner’s inquest. The Court emphasised the importance of involving the families of the deceased or their legal representatives in the investigation and of providing them with information as well as enabling them to present other evidence.

Considering that the national authorities failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding the killing of the applicant’s husband, the Court held, by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 2.

Articles 3, 8 and 14

The Court observed that a number of facts raised doubts as to whether the applicant suffered harassment, intimidation and discrimination, as alleged. In the absence of any concrete evidence to the contrary, and having regard to the requisite standard of proof for establishing the existence of acts of harassment, intimidation and discrimination against the applicant, the Court concluded, unanimously, that there had been no breach of Articles 3, 8 and 14.

Articles 6 and 13

The Court noted that the applicant made no attempt to seek compensation before the “TRNC” courts. It was therefore not possible to determine whether those courts would have been able to adjudicate on her claims. The Court considered that the applicant’s complaint of lack of access to a court was bound up with her more general complaint concerning the manner in which the investigating authorities dealt with the killing of her husband and the repercussions this had on her access to effective remedies. The Court therefore decided to examine the complaint in relation to the more general obligation under Article 13 to provide an effective remedy in respect of alleged violations of the Convention.

The killing of Kutlu Adalı

The Court recalled that the authorities had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of the killing of the applicant’s husband. However, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted in accordance with the requirements of Article 13. The Court therefore found that the applicant had been denied an effective remedy in respect of the death of her husband and thereby access to any other remedies at her disposal, including a claim for compensation. The Court therefore held, by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 13

Allegations of harassment, intimidation and discrimination

Having regard to its findings under Articles 3, 8 and 14, the Court could not conclude that the applicant had laid the basis of a prima facie case of harassment, intimidation and discrimination on the part of the “TRNC” authorities. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 13 in this respect.

Article 10

The Court noted that the applicant’s allegations under Article 10 arose out of the same facts as those examined under Article 2. It therefore did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint separately.

Article 11

The Court noted that the applicant was refused a permit to attend a meeting held on 20 June 1997 in southern Cyprus. That being so, the refusal of the authorities to grant a permit to the applicant barred her participation in a bi-communal meeting there, preventing her consequently from engaging in peaceful assembly with people from both communities. There had therefore been an interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of assembly guaranteed by Article 11.

The Court also found that there seemed to be no law applicable in the applicant’s case regulating the issuing of permits to Turkish Cypriots living in northern Cyprus to cross the “green line” into southern Cyprus in order to engage in peaceful assembly with Greek Cypriots. Therefore, the manner in which restrictions were imposed on the applicant’s exercise of her freedom of assembly was not “prescribed by law” within the meaning of Article 11 § 2. The court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 11.

Article 34

The Court observed that there was no indication that Professor Çağlar was acting on behalf of the Turkish Government at the material time. It also appeared that Professor Çağlar’s aim had been to represent the applicant before the Court rather than to discourage her from pursuing her application. For those reasons, the Court considered that the alleged behaviour of Professor Çağlar could not be attributed to the Turkish Government. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 34.
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Ali Hidir Polat v. Turkey (no. 61446/00)

Kimran v. Turkey (no. 61440/00) Violation of Article 5 § 3

Ali Hidir Polat was born in 1960 and lives in Bursa (Turkey). Nabi Kimran was born in 1965 and lives in Istanbul. At the time their applications were lodged, the applicants, who are both Turkish nationals, were being held in Gebze Prison (Turkey).

Mr Polat and Mr Kimran had been arrested on 15 March and 9 September 1996 respectively in the course of police operations against the illegal armed organisation MLKP (Marxist-Leninist Communist Party). They were placed in pre-trial detention and criminal proceedings were brought against them for membership of an illegal organisation.

The applicants made several applications for release pending trial but Istanbul State Security Court decided to keep them in detention on the basis of the nature of the offences with which they had been charged and the state of the evidence. The Court finally released Mr Polat from remand on 4June 2001 and Mr Kimran on 26 June 2001.

The criminal proceedings against Mr Polat are pending before the Turkish courts. Mr Kimran was sentenced to 18 years and nine months’ imprisonment on 31 January 2003 and the case is currently pending before the Court of Cassation.

In both cases the applicants complained of the excessive length of their pre-trial detention, namely five years and three months in MrPolat’s case and four years and nine months in MrKimran’s case. They relied on Article 5 §3 of the Convention (right to liberty and security).

The Court noted that the State Security Court had lawfully ruled that the applicants should be kept in detention on remand on the basis of grounds that were nearly always identical, not to mention stereotypical, namely, the nature of the offence involved and the state of the evidence. In the Kimran case it had also referred to the contents of the case file, the length of the detention, once to the relevant sentence and twice to the risks that the applicant would abscond.

In the Court’s view, although “the state of the evidence” could be understood as indicating the existence and persistence of serious indications of guilt and, in general, those circumstances could be relevant factors, they could not on their own justify the continuation of the detention for such long periods. With regard to the risks that MrKimran would abscond, the Turkish courts had not specified how such risks could persist after more than four years and nine months of detention.

In those circumstances the Court held unanimously in both these cases that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the Convention. It awarded Mr Polat EUR 4,000 and Mr Kimran EUR3,500 for non-pecuniary damage and awarded them EUR 2,000 each for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)
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Ertürk v. Turkey (no. 15259/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Hasan Ertürk, is a Turkish national who was born in 1959 and lives in Ankara.

On 21 November 1983 he was arrested and taken into police custody on suspicion of membership of an illegal organisation, the Dev-Yol (Devrimci Yol - Revolutionary Way).He was detained on remand from 30 December 1983 until 14 December 1988.

On 19 July 1989 he was convicted of membership of an illegal organisation and sentenced to seven years’ imprisonment. The judgment was quashed on December 1996. On 28 May 2004, following a re-trial, the applicant was convicted of attempting to undermine the constitutional order under Article 146 of the Criminal Code. The proceedings are still pending.

The applicant complained about the length of the criminal proceedings against him, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time).

The Court noted that the proceedings to date had lasted more than 21 years. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period was excessively long and failed to satisfy the “reasonable-time” requirement. It accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and awarded the applicant EUR 14,000 for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

Chamber judgments concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following two Chamber judgments, neither of which is final.

Emrullah Hattatoğlu v. Turkey (application no. 48719/99) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicant, Emrullah Hattatoğlu, was a Turkish national who was born in 1925 and lived in Ordu (Turkey). After his death in 1999 the European Court of Human Rights authorised his heirs to continue the proceedings before it. The applicant was formerly the co-owner of land in Ordu which was expropriated in 1990.

Relying on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention (protection of property), the applicant complained of an infringement of his right to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions on account of delay by the administrative authorities in paying additional compensation for the expropriated property, together with default interest which was inadequate in view of the very high rate of inflation in Turkey.

The European Court of Human Rights held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention. It ruled that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant and awarded his heirs 100,552 euros (EUR) for pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French).

Töre v. Turkey (no. 48095/99) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Nazif Töre, is a Turkish national who was born in 1964 and lives in Istanbul.

In 1996 the applicant was prosecuted for membership of a proscribed organisation, namely the Marxist-Leninist Communist Party. On 16 December 1997 the Malatya State Security Court found him guilty and sentenced him to life imprisonment. He was released for medical reasons on 10 October 2002.

Relying on Article 6 (right to a fair trial), the applicant complained that the proceedings which had led to his conviction had been unfair, in particular because one of the members of the State Security Court had been a military judge.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint relating to the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court, as it had already done in many similar cases. As to the other complaints about the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not in any event guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction; it accordingly ruled that it was not necessary to examine the complaints concerned.

The Court held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant and awarded him EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Balçık v. Turkey (no. 63878/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Seyfettin Balçik, is a Turkish national who was born in 1957 and lives in Bursa (Turkey). He was arrested in March 1998 on suspicion of murder and of being a member of an illegal organisation, the PKK. Criminal proceedings were brought against him, following which he was sentenced to life imprisonment by Diyarbakır State Security Court.

The applicant complained under Article 6 (right to a fair hearing) that he had not had a fair trial, in particular because one of the judges who had sat in his case was a military judge.

As in a number of previous cases, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 in that the State Security Court could not be considered to have been independent and impartial. As regards the applicant’s further complaint of procedural unfairness, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to those under its jurisdiction. Accordingly, it was unnecessary to examine that complaint.

The Court held unanimously that the findings of a violation constituted in itself-sufficient just satisfaction for the applicant’s alleged non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in French).

Democracy and Change Party and Others v. Turkey (nos. 39210/98 and 39974/98) Violation of Article 11

The applicants are Fehmi Demir and Refik Karakoç, Turkish nationals who were born in 1957 and 1953 respectively and live in Ankara, and the Democracy and Change Party (Demokrasi ve Değişim Partisi – DDP), which was founded in 1995. At the material time MrDemir was the general secretary of the party and Mr Karakoç its chairman.

The DDP was founded on 3 April 1995. Following an application by the public prosecutor the DDP was dissolved by the Constitutional Court on 19 March 1996 on the grounds that, among other things, its programme was likely to undermine the territorial integrity of the State and the unity of the nation. The Constitutional Court found that behind the stated intention of promoting the development of the Kurdish language, the real aim of the DDP’s constitution was to create minorities to the detriment of territorial integrity and Turkish national unity, thereby encouraging separatism and the division of the Turkish nation.

The applicants complained that the dissolution of the DDP had infringed Articles 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion), 10 (freedom of expression), 11 (freedom of assembly and association) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The Court found that the dissolution of the DDP amounted to interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of association. That interference was prescribed by law and pursued a legitimate aim, namely the protection of territorial integrity.

The DDP had been dissolved purely on the basis of its programme, before it had had a chance to commence its activities. The Court noted that the relevant parts of the programme amounted to an analysis of the history and political aspects of the Kurdish question in Turkey and proposals aimed at bringing the oppression to an end and securing recognition for citizens of Kurdish origin of the rights contained in international treaties to which Turkey was a party. The Court accepted that the principles defended by the DDP were not, in themselves, contrary to the fundamental principles of democracy.

The Court further noted that the DDP’s programme did not advocate recourse to violence as a political weapon.

In the absence of a political programme liable to undermine democracy in the country and/or any invitation to use force for political ends or attempt to justify doing so, the dissolution of the DDP could not be reasonably considered as meeting a “pressing social need” and thus as being “necessary in a democratic society”.

The Court accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 11 of the Convention. Since the complaints under Articles 9, 10 and 14 concerned the same issues as those that had been considered under Article 11, the Court held that it was unnecessary to examine them separately.

As the applicants had not made any claim for just satisfaction, the Court made no award for damage under Article 41. It awarded them EUR 4,316 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Falakaoğlu v. Turkey (no. 77365/01) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Bülent Falakaoğlu, is a Turkish national who was born in 1974 and lives in Istanbul. At the material time he was the editor of the daily newspaper Yeni Evrensel.

He was charged with disseminating separatist propaganda on account of the publication in the 17 March 2000 edition of the newspaper of an article analysing events likely to occur during the Newroz festival (the celebration of spring and the New Year according to Kurdish and Iranian tradition). In the article the author took a critical look at the Kurdish question and painted a picture of Turkey at that time.

In a judgment of 3 October 2002 the Istanbul State Security Court found the applicant guilty of inciting the people to hatred on racial and regional grounds and gave him, in his capacity as editor, a two-year prison sentence that was subsequently converted into a fine of approximately 1,050 euros (EUR). The applicant appealed in vain to the Court of Cassation.

The applicant complained that the proceedings against him were unfair and that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to freedom of expression. He relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) and Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court unanimously declared the complaint of a violation of the right to freedom of expression admissible and the remainder of the application inadmissible. It considered that the reasons relied on by the domestic courts could not be considered by themselves sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although certain passages in the newspaper article had portrayed the Turkish authorities in power when the Newroz festival was celebrated at the beginning of the 1990s in a particularly negative light, it did not encourage the use of violence, armed resistance or insurrection and did not constitute hate speech. That was an essential factor in the Court’s view.

As in a number of previous similar cases, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10. The Court awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 for pecuniary damage, EUR 3,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Müslim v. Turkey (no. 53566/99) No violation of Article 3 No violation of Article 8

The applicant, Ahmad Hassan Müslim, is an Iraqi national of Turkmen origin who was born in 1973 and lives in Bilecik (Turkey).

In August 1998 the applicants and his cousin were involved in an altercation in the course of which Jasim Al-Tikriti, a powerful figure in the local branch of the Baath Party and an associate of Saddam Hussein, received gunshot wounds. The applicant was pursued by Iraqi secret service agents and fled to Turkey in September 1998.

He applied to the United Nations High Commission for Refugees and to the Turkish immigration authorities for refugee status. He argued, inter alia, that his cousin and his brother had been executed and that, owing to his origins, his life would be in danger if he returned to Iraq. However, he was not granted refugee status. The High Commission and the Bilecik Provincial Governor’s Office took the view that the applicant had failed to demonstrate that his fear of persecution in Iraq was based on one of the grounds set out in the 1951 Convention, namely race, religion, nationality, membership of a particular social group or political opinion. However, in February 2000, the applicant was granted “provisional refugee status”.

After the fall of Saddam Hussein’s government, the applicant asked for his application to be reconsidered on the grounds that the situation had become even more difficult for Turkmens since the fall of that regime owing to the lack of a legal system or government, particularly in the area where the applicant was born which was the scene of tribal conflict between Arabs, Kurds and Turkmens.

According to information provided by the Turkish authorities, the applicant is currently in possession of a resident permit that is valid until 1May 2005 and no formal deportation order will be made against him.

The applicant submitted that his deportation to Iraq would place him at risk of being ill-treated, or even killed, by officials of the Baath party. He relied on Articles 2 (right to life) and 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment). He further complained that he did not have an effective remedy in Turkey in relation to his application for refugee status and that this amounted to a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy). Lastly, relying on Articles 3 and 8 (right to respect for private and family life), he complained of a lack of resources, which were insufficient to meet his needs.

The Court found on the basis of documents and reports by non-governmental and international organisations on the situation in Iraq that there were continuing security problems in the north of the country, which was the part of the country to which the applicant risked being sent. In the Mosul and Kirkuk regions in particular civilians remained at risk of being caught up in the quarrels between the Kurdish, Arab and Turkmen communities. However, the evidence furnished to the Court concerning the applicant’s past and the general context in Iraq did not in any way establish that the applicant’s personal situation might be worse than that of other members of the Turkmen minority, or even, perhaps of other inhabitants of northern Iraq, an area of the country that appeared to be less affected by violence than other parts of the country.

The Court reaffirmed that a mere possibility of ill-treatment as a result of temporary instability in the country did not in itself entail a breach of Article 3. That was particularly true of the case before it in view of the progress towards democracy that was being made in Iraq and the hope which that brought of an improvement in the situation. In that regard, it was noted that plans for the voluntary repatriation of Iraqi refugees was being prepared and would be implemented by the United Nations with the support of the Council of Europe. The Court noted in that connection that Turkey had undertaken not to forcibly deport Iraqi asylum seekers, such as the applicant, whose applications had failed.

The Court further noted that the applicant’s final request was pending before the High Commission and that the Turkish authorities had intervened so that progress towards a favourable outcome could be made without delay. There was nothing to suggest that that procedure could result in an expedited decision without a proper examination of any fresh submissions by the applicant. The applicant could not be summarily removed without a formal deportation order, against which there was a right of appeal. Beyond that, he could apply for judicial review by the administrative courts.

In those circumstances, the Court held unanimously that there would be no violation of Article 3 if the decision to deport the applicant to Iraq – should it be taken – was executed. In the light of that conclusion, it decided that it was unnecessary to examine the complaint under Article 2. Furthermore, since there had been no deportation order, the Court considered it unnecessary to rule on the complaint under Article 13.

Lastly, the Court reiterated that Article 8 did not go so far as to impose a general obligation on States to provide refugees with financial assistance to enable them to maintain a certain standard of living. In the case before the Court, the applicant did not appear to have been prevented from maintaining the standard of living which he himself had chosen on seeking refuge in Turkey and his situation did not appear to be so desperate as to force to leave Turkey because it was no longer tenable. Although difficult, it was undoubtedly no worse than that of any other citizen who was less well off than others. The Court accordingly held unanimously that there had been no violation of Articles 3 and 8 on that point. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Özdeş v. Turkey (no. 42752/98) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants, Mehmet Mithat Özdeş and Ahmet Müfit Özdeş, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1911 and 1947 respectively and live in Istanbul. They owned five plots of land which were expropriated in 1993 by the National Highways Authority.

The applicants complained under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) of the delays in payment of the compensation awarded to them for the expropriation.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention. It held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants and awarded them jointly EUR 144,000 for pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Parsıl v. Turkey (no. 39465/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Adem Parsıl, is a Turkish national, born in 1963 and living in Kahramanmaraş (Turkey).

On 29 July 1991, the applicant – a warden in charge of ticket sales at Ölüdeniz Natural Park – was placed in detention for selling tickets which had been fraudulently issued and crediting money to his account.

On 13 March 1996 he was ultimately found guilty of embezzlement, sentenced to seven years, nine months and ten days’ imprisonment, to a fine of 33,333,333 Turkish liras (TRL) (390euros(EUR)) and debarred from working in the civil service. The judgment was upheld by the Court of Cassation.

The applicant complained, under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing), that the written observations of the principal public prosecutor at the Court of Cassation on the merits of his appeal were not served on him, depriving him of the opportunity to put forward his counter-arguments.

The European Court of Human Rights recalled that it had already examined the same grievance in the past and that it had found that there had been an infringement of the applicant’s right to adversarial proceedings, in violation of Article 6 § 1, having regard to the nature of the principal public prosecutor’s submissions and to the fact that the applicant was not given an opportunity to make written observations in reply. It further considered that to require an applicant’s lawyer to take the initiative and enquire periodically whether any new elements had been included in the case file amounted to imposing a disproportionate burden on her or him which would not necessarily have guaranteed a real opportunity to comment on the opinion.

In the applicant’ case, therefore, the Court also held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 concerning the non-communication to the applicant of the principal public prosecutor’s observations before the Court of Cassation. The Court awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

GRAND CHAMBER JUDGMENT ÖCALAN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today delivered at a public hearing its Grand Chamber judgment in the case of Öcalan v. Turkey (application no. 46221/99).

In its judgment the Grand Chamber made the same findings of violation and non violation of the European Convention on Human Rights as the Chamber in its judgment of 12 March 2003.

Detention

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been:

 a violation of Article 5 § 4 (right to have lawfulness of detention decided speedily by a court) of the European Convention on Human Rights, given the lack of a remedy by which the applicant could have had the lawfulness of his detention in police custody decided;

 no violation of Article 5 § 1 (no unlawful deprivation of liberty) of the Convention, concerning the applicant’s arrest;

 a violation of Article 5 § 3 (right to be brought promptly before a judge) given the failure to bring the applicant before a judge promptly after his arrest.

Fair trial

The Court held:

 by 11 votes to six, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) in that the applicant had not been tried by an independent and impartial tribunal; and,

 unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1, taken together with Article 6 § 3 (b) (right to adequate time and facilities for preparation of defence) and (c) (right to legal assistance), in that the applicant had not had a fair trial.

Death penalty

The Court held:

 unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 (right to life);

 unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) taken in conjunction with Article 2, concerning the implementation of the death penalty;

 unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3 (prohibition of ill-treatment), concerning the implementation of the death penalty;

 and, by 13 votes to four, that there had been a violation of Article 3 concerning the imposition of the death penalty following an unfair trial.

Treatment and conditions

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been:

 no violation of Article 3 concerning the conditions in which the applicant had been transferred from Kenya to Turkey or the conditions of his detention on the island of İmralı.

Other complaints

The Court also held, unanimously, that:

 there had been no violation of Article 34 (right of individual application); and that

 it was not necessary to examine separately the applicant’s remaining complaints under Articles 7 (no punishment without law), 8 (right to respect for private and family life), 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion), 10 (freedom of expression), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court held, unanimously, that its findings of violations of Articles 3, 5 and 6 constituted in themselves sufficient just satisfaction for any damage sustained by the applicant and awarded the applicant’s lawyers 120,000 euros (EUR) for costs and expenses.

(The judgment is available in English and French.)

1. Principal facts

The case concerns an application brought by a Turkish national, Abdullah Öcalan, who was born in 1949. He is currently incarcerated in İmralı Prison (Bursa, Turkey).

At the time of the events in question, the Turkish courts had issued seven warrants for MrÖcalan’s arrest and a wanted notice (red notice) had been circulated by Interpol. He was accused of founding an armed gang in order to destroy the integrity of the Turkish State and of instigating terrorist acts resulting in loss of life.

On 9 October 1998 he was expelled from Syria, where he had been living for many years. From there he went to Greece, Russia, Italy and then again Russia and Greece before going to Kenya, where, on the evening of 15 February 1999, in disputed circumstances, he was taken on board an aircraft at Nairobi airport and arrested by Turkish officials. He was then flown to Turkey.

On arrival in Turkey, he was taken to İmralı Prison, where he was held in police custody from 16to 23 February 1999 and questioned by the security forces. He received no legal assistance during that period. His lawyer in Turkey was prevented from travelling to visit him by members of the security forces. 16 other lawyers were also refused permission to visit on 23 February 1999.

On 23 February 1999 the applicant appeared before an Ankara State Security Court judge, who ordered him to be placed in pre-trial detention.

The applicant was allowed only restricted access to his lawyers who were not authorised by the prison authorities to provide him with a copy of the documents in the case file, other than the indictment. It was not until the hearing on 4June 1999 that the State Security Court gave the applicant permission to consult the case file under the supervision of two registrars and authorised his lawyers to provide him with a copy of certain documents.

On 29 June 1999 Ankara State Security Court found the applicant guilty of carrying out actions calculated to bring about the separation of a part of Turkish territory and of forming and leading an armed gang to achieve that end. It sentenced him to death, under Article125 of the Criminal Code. That decision was upheld by the Court of Cassation.

Under Law no. 4771, published on 9 August 2002, the Turkish Assembly resolved to abolish the death penalty in peacetime. On 3 October 2002 Ankara State Security Court commuted the applicant’s death sentence to life imprisonment.

An application to set aside the provision abolishing the death penalty in peacetime for persons convicted of terrorist offences was dismissed by the Constitutional Court on 27December 2002.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 16 February 1999. A Chamber hearing was held on 21 November 2000 and the case was declared partly admissible on 14 December 2000. In its Chamber judgment of 12 March 2003, the Court held, among other things, that there had been a violation of Article 5§§ 3 and 4, Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (b) and (c), and also of Article 3 on account of the fact that the death penalty had been imposed after an unfair trial.

The case was referred to the Grand Chamber at the request of the applicant and the Government. A Grand Chamber hearing was held on 9 June 2004.

Judgment was given by the Grand Chamber of 17 judges, composed as follows:

Luzius Wildhaber (Swiss), President,
Christos Rozakis (Greek),
Jean-Paul Costa (French),
Georg Ress (German),
Nicolas Bratza (British),
Elisabeth Palm (Swedish),
Lucius Caflisch (Swiss)
Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Viera Strážnická (Slovakian),
Peer Lorenzen (Danish),
Volodymyr Butkevych (Ukrainian),
John Hedigan (Irish),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Lech Garlicki (Polish),
Javier Borrego Borrego (Spanish),
Alvina Gyulumyan (Armenian), judges,
and also Paul Mahoney, Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant complained, in particular, that:

 the imposition and/or execution of the death penalty was or would be in violation of Articles 2, 3 and 14 of the Convention;

 the conditions in which he was transferred from Kenya to Turkey and detained on the island of İmralı – in particular that the Turkish authorities failed to facilitate transport to and from the island, making it difficult for his family and lawyers to visit him – amounted to inhuman treatment in breach of Article 3;

 he was deprived of his liberty unlawfully, that he was not brought promptly before a judge and that he did not have access to proceedings to challenge the lawfulness of his detention, in breach of Article 5 §§ 1, 3 and 4;

 he did not have a fair trial because he was not tried by an independent and impartial tribunal (given the presence of a military judge on the bench of the State Security Court), that the judges were influenced by hostile media reports and that his lawyers were not given sufficient access to the court file to enable them to prepare his defence properly, in breach of Article 6 § 1;

 his legal representatives in Amsterdam were prevented from contacting him after his arrest and that the Turkish Government failed to reply to the request of the European Court of Human Rights for them to supply information, in violation of Article 34.

He also relied on Articles 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14and 18.

Decision of the Court

Detention

Right to have lawfulness of detention decided speedily by a court

The Government had raised a preliminary objection that the applicant had failed to exhaust his domestic remedies under this head. However, the Grand Chamber saw no reason to depart from the Chamber’s findings in this respect, notably as to the impossibility for the applicant in the circumstances in which he found himself while in police custody to have effective recourse to the remedy indicated by the Government. Nor could the possibility of obtaining compensation satisfy the requirement of a judicial remedy to determine the lawfulness of detention. The applicant did not therefore have an effective remedy available to him and there had accordingly been a violation of Article 5 § 4 of the Convention.

No unlawful deprivation of liberty

The Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber that the applicant’s arrest on 15 February 1999 and his detention had been in accordance with “a procedure prescribed by law” and that there had, therefore, been no violation of Article 5 § 1.

Right to be brought promptly before a judge

The Grand Chamber found that the total period spent by the applicant in police custody before being brought before a judge came to a minimum of seven days. It could not accept that it was necessary for the applicant to be detained for such a period without being brought before a judge. There had accordingly been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

Fair trial

Whether Ankara State Security Court was independent and impartial

The Grand Chamber noted that the military judge on the bench of Ankara State Security Court which convicted the applicant had been replaced on 23 June 1999. However, the replacement of the military judge before the end of the proceedings could not dispose of the applicant’s reasonably held concern about the trial court’s independence and impartiality. There had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 in this respect.

Whether the proceedings before the State Security Court were fair

The Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber’s findings that the applicant’s trial was unfair because: he had no assistance from his lawyers during questioning in police custody; he was unable to communicate with his lawyers out of the hearing of third parties; he was unable to gain direct access to the case file until a very late stage in the proceedings; restrictions were imposed on the number and length of his lawyers’ visits; and his lawyers were not given proper access to the case file until late in the day. The Grand Chamber found that the overall effect of those difficulties taken as a whole had so restricted the rights of the defence that the principle of a fair trial, as set out in Article 6, had been contravened. This amounted to a violation of Article 6 § 1, taken together with Article 6 § 3 (b) and (c).

The Grand Chamber further held that it was unnecessary to examine the other complaints under Article 6 relating to the fairness of the proceedings.

Death Penalty

Implementation of the death penalty

The Grand Chamber noted that the death penalty had been abolished in Turkey and the applicant’s sentence had been commuted to one of life imprisonment. Furthermore, on 12 November 2003, Turkey had ratified Protocol No. 6 to the Convention concerning the abolition of the death penalty. Accordingly, there had been no violation of Articles 2, 3 or 14 on account of the implementation of the death penalty.

Legal significance of the practice of Contracting States regarding the death penalty

The Grand Chamber shared the Chamber’s view that capital punishment in peacetime had come to be regarded as an unacceptable form of punishment which was no longer permissible under Article 2.

The fact that there were still a large number of States which had yet to sign or ratify Protocol No. 13 concerning the abolition of the death penalty in all circumstances might prevent the Court from finding that it was the established practice of the Contracting States to regard the implementation of the death penalty as inhuman and degrading treatment contrary to Article 3, since no derogation might be made from that provision, even in times of war. However, the Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber that it was not necessary to reach any firm conclusion on this point since it would be contrary to the Convention, even if Article 2 were to be construed as still permitting the death penalty, to implement a death sentence following an unfair trial.

Death penalty following an unfair trial

The Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber that in considering the imposition of the death penalty under Article 3, regard had to be had to Article 2, which precluded the implementation of the death penalty concerning a person who had not had a fair trial.

In the Grand Chamber’s view, to impose a death sentence on a person after an unfair trial was to subject that person wrongfully to the fear that he would be executed. The fear and uncertainty as to the future generated by a sentence of death, in circumstances where there existed a real possibility that the sentence would be enforced, inevitably gave rise to a significant degree of human anguish. Such anguish could not be dissociated from the unfairness of the proceedings underlying the sentence which, given that human life was at stake, became unlawful under the Convention.

The Grand Chamber noted that there had been a moratorium on the implementation of the death penalty in Turkey since 1984 and that, in the applicant’s case, the Turkish Government had complied with the Court’s interim measure under Rule39 of the Rules of Court to stay the execution. It was further noted that the applicant’s file had not been sent to Parliament for approval of the death sentence as was then required by the Turkish Constitution.

However, the Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber that the applicant’s background as the leader and founder of the PKK, an organisation which had been engaged in a sustained campaign of violence causing many thousands of casualties, had made him Turkey’s most wanted person. In view of the fact that the applicant has been convicted of the most serious crimes existing in the Turkish Criminal Code and of the general political controversy in Turkey – prior to the decision to abolish the death penalty – surrounding the question of whether he should be executed, there was a real risk that the sentence might be implemented. In practical terms, the risk remained for more than three years of the applicant’s detention in İmralı from the date of the Court of Cassation’s judgment of 25 November 1999 affirming the applicant’s conviction until Ankara State Security Court’s judgment of 3October 2002 which commuted the death penalty to which the applicant had been sentenced to one of life imprisonment.

Consequently, the Grand Chamber concluded that the imposition of the death sentence on the applicant following an unfair trial by a court whose independence and impartiality were open to doubt amounted to inhuman treatment in violation of Article 3.

Treatment and conditions

Conditions of the applicant’s transfer from Kenya to Turkey

The Grand Chamber considered that it had not been established ‘beyond all reasonable doubt’ that the applicant’s arrest and the conditions in which he was transferred from Kenya to Turkey exceeded the usual degree of humiliation that was inherent in every arrest and detention or attained the minimum level of severity required for Article 3 to apply. Consequently, there had been no violation of Article 3 on that account.

Detention conditions on İmralı

While concurring with the Council of Europe’s Committee for the Prevention of Torture’s recommendations that the long-term effects of the applicant’s relative social isolation should be attenuated by giving him access to the same facilities as other high security prisoners in Turkey, such as television and telephone contact with his family, the Grand Chamber agreed with the Chamber that the general conditions in which the applicant was being detained at İmralı Prison had not reached the minimum level of severity required to constitute inhuman or degrading treatment within the meaning of Article 3. Consequently, there had been no violation of Article 3 on that account.

Other complaints

Article 34

The Grand Chamber noted that there was nothing to indicate that the applicant had been hindered in the exercise of his right of individual petition to any significant degree. And, while regrettable, the Turkish Government’s failure to supply information requested by the Court earlier had not, in the special circumstances of the case, prevented the applicant from setting out his complaints about the criminal proceedings that had been brought against him. There had accordingly been no violation of Article 34.

Other complaints

The Grand Chamber considered that no separate examination of the complaints under Articles 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 18 was necessary.

Article 46

The Grand Chamber reiterated that the Court’s judgments were essentially declaratory in nature and that, in general, it was primarily for the State concerned to choose, subject to supervision by the Committee of Ministers, the means to be used in its domestic legal order in order to discharge its legal obligation under Article46.

However, exceptionally, with a view to assisting the State concerned to fulfil its obligations under Article 46, the Court had sought to indicate the type of measure that might be taken in order to put an end to a systemic situation. In such circumstances, it might propose various options and leave the choice of measure and its implementation to the discretion of the State concerned. In other exceptional cases, the nature of the violation found might be such as to leave no real choice as to the measures required to remedy it and the Court might decide to indicate only one such measure.

In the specific context of cases against Turkey concerning the independence and impartiality of the state security courts, Chambers of the Court had indicated in certain judgments that were delivered after the Chamber judgment in the applicant’s case that, in principle, the most appropriate form of redress would be for the applicant to be given a retrial without delay if he or she so requested.

The Grand Chamber endorsed this general approach. It considered that, where an individual, as in the applicant’s case, had been convicted by a court which did not meet the Convention requirements of independence and impartiality, a retrial or a reopening of the case, if requested, represented in principle an appropriate way of redressing the violation.

However, the specific remedial measures, if any, required of a respondent State in order to discharge its obligations under Article 46 had to depend on the particular circumstances of the individual case andbe determined in the light of the terms of the Court’s judgment in that case, and with due regard to the above case-law of the Court.

***

Judge Garlicki expressed a partly concurring, partly dissenting opinion; Judges Wildhaber, Costa, Caflisch, Türmen, Garlicki and Borrego Borrego expressed a joint partly dissenting opinion and Judges Costa, Caflisch, Türmen and Borrego Borrego expressed a further joint partly dissenting opinion, all of which are annexed to the judgment.
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Töre v. Turkey (no. 50744/99) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Teslim Töre, is a Turkish national who was born in 1939. When the application was lodged he was detained in Bayrampaşa Prison (Turkey). In November 1996, Istanbul State Security Court found him guilty of disseminating separatist propaganda and sentenced him to one year, one month and ten days’ imprisonment and fined him 111111110 Turkish liras for having written an article entitled “Kurdistan’s socialists must seize the moment” (“Kürdistan sosyalistleri momenti yakalamalı”), which was published in July 1994 in the magazine Medya Güneşi (The Sun of Medya).

The applicant submitted that his conviction infringed his right to freedom of expression, in violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression). Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), he also complained that the proceedings which resulted in his conviction were unfair.

Finding that the severity of the applicant’s sentence was disproportionate and not necessary in a democratic society, the European Court of Human Rights held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10.

Given that the state security court which had tried the applicant could not be considered an independent and impartial tribunal, the Court also held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 310 for pecuniary damage, EUR 6,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for cost and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Turhan v. Turkey (no. 48176/99) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Talat Turhan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1924 and lives in Istanbul. He is the author of a book entitled “Extraordinary War, Terror and Counter-terrorism” (“Özel Savaş Terör ve Kontragerilla”). The applicant was ordered to pay damages to the Secretary of State Orhan Sefa Kilercioğlu, since certain passages of his book were held to have been defamatory towards him.

The applicant complained under Article 10 (freedom of expression) that the conviction infringed his right to freedom of expression.

The European Court of Human Rights observed that the impugned remarks were the applicant’s opinion about statements made by Mr Kilercioğlu in an interview, which had already been published in a magazine. They were value judgments on an issue of public interest. The Court reiterated that the truthfulness of a value judgment was not susceptible of proof and that the value judgment made by the applicant was based on information which was already known to the general public.

The domestic courts did not convincingly establish any pressing social need for putting the protection of the personality rights of a public figure above the applicant’s right to freedom of expression and the general interest in promoting this freedom where issues of public interest were concerned. In particular, it did not appear from the domestic courts’ decisions that the applicant’s statement affected Mr Kilercioğlu’s political career or his professional and private life.

In conclusion, the Court found that the Turkish authorities had failed to strike a fair balance between the relevant interests and the interference complained of was not “necessary in a democratic society”. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10 and awarded the applicant EUR 600 for pecuniary damage, EUR 1,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

275
24.5.2005

Dereci v. Turkey (no. 77845/01)

Gıyasettin Altun v. Turkey (no. 73038/01) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Abdullah Dereci and Gıyasettin Altun, are Turkish nationals, born in 1950 and 1965 and living in Hatay and Muş (Turkey) respectively.

Both applicants complained that their detention on remand and the criminal proceedings against them exceeded a reasonable time, in breach of Article 5 § 3 and Article 6 § 1.

On 10 February 1994 and 11 May 1994 respectively the applicants were arrested and placed in police custody by officers from the anti-terrorism branch of the Istanbul Security Directorate, on suspicion of involvement in the activities of illegal armed organisations. On 24 February 1994 and 19 May 1994 they were detained on remand. On 17 May 1994 and 1 June 1994 criminal proceedings were brought against the applicants who were suspected of, among other things, membership of an illegal armed organisation. In the course of the criminal proceedings against them the applicants made numerous requests for their release.

On 12 April 2001 Mr Altun was ultimately convicted as charged by Istanbul State Security Court and sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment. The judgment was upheld by the Court of Cassation on 8 October 2001. On 4 June 2001 Mr Dereci was released pending trial.

The European Court of Human Rights considered that the periods for which the applicants had been held in detention, given the stereotyped reasoning of the courts, had not been shown to be justified. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that, in both cases, there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

Concerning Article 6 § 1, the Court observed that the criminal proceedings had lasted nearly seven years and five months in Gıyasettin Altun and that the proceedings had already lasted nearly 11 years and three months and were still pending in the case Dereci. Having regards to its case-law on the subject, the Court considered that the length of those proceedings was excessive and failed to meet the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 in both cases.

The Court awarded Mr Dereci and Mr Altun EUR 9,000 and EUR 5,000 respectively for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,200 and EUR 1,000 respectively for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in English.)

Ekşinozlugil v. Turkey (no. 42667/98) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants, Atilla and Mine Ekşinozlugil, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1948 and 1950 respectively and live in Istanbul.

Relying on Articles 6 (right to a fair hearing), 13 (right to an effective remedy) and 17 (prohibition of abuse of rights) and on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property), the applicants complained, among other things, of the depreciation in the value of additional compensation paid by the National Highways Authority following the expropriation of land belonging to them. In that connection, they argued that the interest for late payment was inadequate in view of the very high rate of inflation in Turkey.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and that, in view of that finding, it was unnecessary to examine the other complaints. It held unanimously that the judgment constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage, and awarded EUR 52,885 to Atilla Ekşinozlugil and EUR 42,015 to Mine Ekşinozlugil for pecuniary damage, together with EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Intiba v. Turkey (no. 42585/98) No violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Ferit İntiba, is a Turkish national who was born in 1938 and lives in Istanbul. He is a businessman.

On 12 January 1990, following an investigation in which several expert reports were submitted, the public prosecutor sought the applicant’s conviction for fraud.

On 30 April 1997 the Assize Court convicted the applicant in absentia of aiding and abetting embezzlement and sentenced him to 11 years and eight months’ imprisonment and a fine. Its judgment was upheld by the Court of Cassation on 10 December 1997.

The applicant complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time) of the length of the criminal proceedings against him (more than seven years and 11 months).

Making an overall assessment of the length of the proceedings, having regard to the complexity of the case, the number of defendants, the conduct of the applicant, what was at stake for him in the dispute, the number of levels of jurisdiction and the fact that the judicial authorities had proceeded at a steady pace, the Court considered that the proceedings had not gone beyond what could be considered reasonable in the particular circumstances of the case. It therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Özden v. Turkey (no. 42141/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1 (independence and impartiality) No violation of Article 6 § 1 (length of proceedings)

The applicant, Ahmet Özden, is a Turkish national who was born in 1954 and lives in Batman (Turkey).

On 31 March 1993 the applicant was arrested on suspicion of being a member of the PKK (Workers’ Party of Kurdistan) and was taken into police custody at the Batman gendarmerie station. He was questioned there until 7April 1993.

On 29 December 1995 the State Security Court found the applicant guilty of assisting the PKK and sentenced him to three years and nine months’ imprisonment. It also disqualified him from holding public office for three years.

The applicant submitted that the State Security Court which had tried and convicted him had not been an “independent and impartial tribunal”capable of guaranteeing him a fair trial, as one of its members was a military judge. He also complained that the proceedings before that court had been unfair, firstly because of the excessive length of his trial and secondly because his defence rights had been infringed as he had not had the assistance of a lawyer or an interpreter throughout the trial. He relied on Article 6 §§ 1 (right to a fair hearing) and 3 (c) (right to legal assistance) and (e) (right to assistance of an interpreter).

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality. Having regard to its findings of a violation under this head, the Court considered that it was not necessary to carry out a separate examination of the applicant’s allegations of an infringement of his defence rights.

The Court also held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the length of the proceedings in question, which had been conducted at two levels of jurisdiction.

It held unanimously that the judgment constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage and awarded the applicant EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Tiryakioğlu v. Turkey (no. 45436/99) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants, Emin Bülent Tiryakioğlu and Nuriye Tiryakioğlu, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1957 and 1934 respectively and live in Istanbul.

They submitted various complaints concerning the expropriation on 20 August 1996 of land they owned in Bakırköy (Istanbul). The main complaint concerned the depreciation in the value of the additional compensation for the expropriation which the local council had paid after a delay, since the interest for late payment had been inadequate in view of the very high rate of inflation in Turkey. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and that the judgment constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage. It awarded the applicants EUR 16,300 for pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Tunç v. Turkey (no. 54040/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicant, Abdurrahman Tunç, is a Turkish national who lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

He complained of the failure to execute a judicial decision in which the National Water Board had been ordered to pay him additional compensation for the expropriation of a property in Çınar.

He complained that he had been deprived of his possessions on account both of the failure to enforce the decision and of the continuing depreciation in the value of the compensation since the interest for late payment was inadequate in view of the rate of inflation. He relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and awarded the applicant EUR 4,521 for pecuniary damage, EUR 2,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT ACAR AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Acar and Others v. Turkey (application nos. 36088/97 and 38417/97).

The Court held unanimously:

· that there had been a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights in respect of the death of the applicants’ relatives and the wounding of two of the applicants;

· that there had been a violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) of the Convention in that the authorities failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into those deaths and injuries;

· that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy);

· that there had been no violation of Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life);

· that it was not necessary to consider the applicants’ complaint under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicants a total of 352,338 euros (EUR) (individual awards ranging from EUR 4,000 to EUR 54,000) for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants are ten Turkish nationals, born between 1933 and 1978. At the time of the events at issue, they lived in Çalpınar, a village in south-east Turkey.

On 20 April 1992, at around 7 a.m., a group of villagers left Çalpınar for the district of Midyat in a minibus and a truck. An armed group of people stopped the villagers one kilometre away from Çalpınar, forcing the villagers to get out of the vehicles and ordering them to line up near the road. They fired at the villagers and fled. According to the applicants, the armed group were village guards.

Gendarmes drew a sketch map of the crime scene and drafted an incident report, which stated that a group of terrorists wearing military uniforms had stopped a minibus and a truck near the hamlet of Kuyubaşı attached to the village of Çalpınar and that they had killed six villagers: Hasan Akay, İsmet Acar, Mehmet Ağırman, Abdülkadir Akan, Süleyman Acar and Mehmet Akan. Nine villagers were wounded: Reşit Acar, Mehmet Emin Acar, Sabri Acar, Ahmet Acar, İbrahim Akan, Yusuf Acar, Erdal Acar, Salih Acar, Süleyman Acar and Semra Akan. The gendarmes found 66empty 7.62 mm cartridges which had been fired from Kalashnikov rifles. The report concluded that members of the Kurdistan Workers’ Party (PKK) were responsible.

An autopsy report of the same day established that the people killed in the incident had died of bullet wounds.

A ballistic report by the Diyarbakır Provincial Criminal Police Laboratory, dated 23 June 1992, found that most of the examined cartridges had been fired from the guns of ten named village guards.

On 8 July 1992 the Midyat public prosecutor filed a bill of indictment against 27 village guards from Kutlubey, accusing them of murder and attempted murder. Following lengthy proceedings, on 20 November 2000 Denizli Assize Court acquitted the village guards. The court concluded, among other things, that it was “highly probable that empty cartridges from the incident of 20 April 1992 were placed at the scene of the crime before or after the villagers were killed by unknown persons”.

The criminal proceedings were reopened against ten of the accused village guards and, on 25 May 2003, they were convicted as charged and sentenced to life imprisonment. On 9 December 2004 the Court of Cassation quashed the decision concerning two of the village guards (against whom proceedings are still pending) and upheld it concerning the other eight.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The case originated in two applications (nos. 36088/97 and 38417/97), lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 6 December 1996 and 25 August 1997 respectively. The applications were transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. On 27 November 2001 the Court declared the applications partly admissible.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Nicolas Bratza (British), President,
Josep Casadevall (Andorran),
Matti Pellonpää (Finnish),
Rait Maruste (Estonian),
Kristaq Traja (Albanian),
Ján Šikuta (Slovakian), judges,
Feyyaz Gölcüklü (Turkish), ad hoc judge,
and also Michael O’Boyle, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment [2]
Complaints

The applicants alleged that their relatives were deliberately killed by village guards and, in the case of İbrahim Akan and Reşit Acar, that the village guards had attempted to kill them. The applicants also submitted: that the national authorities failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the killings and attempted killings; that, in the state of emergency region in Turkey, criminal proceedings against the perpetrators of such violations were bound to fail and were incapable of preventing unlawful acts and abuse of power by the authorities; that the trial had lasted over 12 years; and, that they had been compelled to leave their village following alleged pressure from the security forces. They relied on Articles2, 6 and 8 of the Convention. Certain applicants also relied on Article 13 in conjunction with Article 2.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

Concerning the applicability of Article 2 to İbrahim Akan and Reşit Acar, the Court found it established that they were wounded in the course of a sustained and lethal attack with firearms which resulted in the death of eight of their fellow villagers. In those circumstances, and particularly in view of the degree and type of force used, the Court concluded that the applicants were the victims of conduct which, by its very nature, put their lives at grave risk, even though, in the event, they survived. Article 2 was therefore applicable.

The killings and woundings

The Court observed that there was a judicial determination of the facts of the case at domestic level and that no material has been adduced in the course of the Strasbourg proceedings which could call into question the findings of fact of the Denizli Assize Court in their decision of 25 May 2003 and lead the Court to depart from them. Therefore, even if certain facts remained unclear, the Court considered, in the light of all the material produced before it, that there was a sufficient factual and evidentiary basis on which to assess the case, taking as a starting point, as mentioned above, the findings of the domestic court.

It was not disputed that the applicants’ relatives were killed and two applicants were wounded unlawfully and in circumstances falling outside the exceptions set out in the second paragraph of Article 2.

Concerning whether the Turkish Government might be held responsible for the deaths and unlawful wounding, the Court noted that the village guards enjoyed an official position, with duties and responsibilities. They were accountable administratively to the village muhtar and subject to his supervision. Their salaries, aids and indemnities for service were paid by the Ministry of Interior. Occupationally, guards were under the command of the gendarme commander. Resistance to them was punished in the same way as resistance to gendarmes. When carrying out their duties along with military or security forces, the village guards, under the command of those units, had the same powers and responsibilities as those in that unit.

In that context, the Court had already found that there was a risk attached to the use of civilian volunteers in a quasi-police function. It was not apparent what supervision was, or could be exerted over guards who were engaged in duties outside the jurisdiction of the district gendarme commander. Nor, as the village guards operated outside the normal structure of discipline and training applicable to gendarmes and police officers, was it apparent what safeguards there were against wilful or unintentional abuses of position carried out by the village guards either on their own initiative or under the instructions of security officers.

The Court was of the opinion that the failure of the gendarmes to react to the unlawful activities of the village guards in the applicants’ case supported a strong inference of acquiescence in those activities.

In those circumstances, the Court found that the State had to bear responsibility for the killing of the applicants’ relatives and the attempt to kill two of the applicants. No justifications for the killings or attempted killings having been provided, the Court concluded, unanimously, that there had been a breach of Article 2.

The investigation

The Court noted that a preliminary investigation was initiated immediately after the incident. However, despite the seriousness of the incident and the necessity to gather and record the evidence which would help to shed light on the facts of the incident, there were a number of omissions.

Due to the gendarmes’ failure to assist the public prosecutor in collecting the empty cartridges, only 66 cartridges were collected from the scene of the incident and sent for ballistics examination. The court was then able to identify only ten out of the 27 accused village guards.

The Court also noted important shortcomings in the conduct of the criminal proceedings. In particular, it considered that once the case was before the criminal court, the steps taken by the court were half-hearted and dilatory: the first set of criminal proceedings lasted more than eight years and the total length of the criminal proceedings had already exceeded 12 years; weapons were submitted for ballistic examination only one year after the first order of the court;bullets were removed from only three of the six victims with a bullet lodged in their bodies; and, bullets removed from two victim’s bodies had oxidised once they reached the laboratory as they had not been properly preserved.

Considering the duration and serious shortcomings of the criminal investigation and trial proceedings in the case, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article2.

Articles 6 and 13

The Court found it appropriate to examine the applicants’ Article 6 complaint in relation to the more general obligation under Article 13

Finding that the applicants had been denied an effective remedy in respect of their complaints under Article2 and thereby access to any other available remedies at their disposal, including a claim for compensation, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Article 8

Having examined the applicants’ allegations in the light of the evidence submitted to it, the Court considered that it did not have a sufficient factual basis on which to reach a conclusion that there had been a violation of Article8
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT SÜHEYLA AYDIN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Süheyla Aydın v. Turkey (application no. 25660/94). The Court held, unanimously:

· that Turkey had failed to fulfil its obligations under Article 38 (examination of the case) of the European Convention on Human Rights to furnish all necessary facilities to the European Commission of Human Rights and the Court in their task of establishing the facts;

 that there had been a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention concerning the death of the applicant’s husband;

 that there had been a violation of Article 2 given the failure to conduct an effective investigation into the circumstances of his death;

 that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman treatment) concerning the treatment of the applicant’s husband prior to his death;

 that there had been no violation of Article 3 concerning the treatment of the applicant while in detention;

 that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy);

 that it was unnecessary to determine whether there had been a practice by the authorities of infringing Articles 2 , 3 and 13; and,

 that it was unnecessary to determine whether there had been a violation of Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association) or Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant 30,000 euros (EUR) for pecuniary damage, EUR 3,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR20,000 for costs and expenses. The Court awarded EUR 21,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage to be held for the heirs of the applicant’s husband. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Süheyla Aydın, is a Turkish citizen of Kurdish origin, born in 1966 and living in Switzerland, where she has been granted political asylum. She was the wife of Necati Aydın, who was shot dead in 1994. Mr Aydın had been President of the Health Workers’ Trade Union (Tüm Sağlık Sen) in Turkey. Prior to his death, the applicant claimed that both she and her husband had suffered harassment from the security forces and the police given their trade union activities.

The facts of the case are disputed by the parties.

According to the applicant, on 18 March 1994 – when she was six months pregnant – she and her husband were at a relative’s home in Diyarbakır. At approximately 8.30p.m. police arrived at the house and took into detention all the family members present. The detainees were blindfolded and taken to a rapid response force building (Çevik Kuvvet) for interrogation.

She alleged that: she was made to sit in a corridor prior to interrogation, where she could hear the screams of her husband as he was being tortured; that she later saw him naked and blindfolded, that his body was wet and he was crouched over, shivering; and, that she was ordered to strip naked in front of her husband who was told she would be harmed if he did not cooperate. She was then detained in a police cell for four nights and released on 22 March 1994, without having been brought before a judge. During her time in detention, she was not given access to a lawyer, prosecutor or judge.

According to the Turkish Government, Mr Aydın was not ill-treated in custody.

On 4 April 1994 Mr Aydın was brought before Diyarbakır State Security Court, following a medical examination which found no marks on his body. The duty judge ordered his release that day. However, Mr Aydın never emerged from the front door of the court building where family members and friends were waiting. On 9 April 1994 his body was found in a shallow grave in a field approximately 100 metres from the main Diyarbakır-Silvan road. His hands were tied behind his back and there was a bullet in the back of his head. A report drawn up by the public prosecutor and a doctor found five areas of bruising on Mr Aydın’s body, measuring from 3x3 cm to 6x6cm, which had been caused by blows.

The applicant maintained that the Turkish authorities were responsible for her husband’s death.

The Turkish Government denied responsibility, submitting that Mr Aydın was released from custody on 4 April 1994 and that the autopsy report of 9 April had found that he had been dead for only about 24 hours. An investigation was opened to identify the PKK terrorists responsible, which is still underway. A further investigation, opened into the applicant’s claims that her husband had been tortured, found no evidence to support her allegations.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 4 October 1994 and declared admissible on 12 January 1998. The Commission appointed three delegates who took evidence in Strasbourg on 17 September 1999 and in Ankara from 22September to 24 September 1999. The Commission was obliged to cancel a proposed hearing of witnesses in Strasbourg on 28 October 1999, as the Turkish Government had failed to identify the two police officers the Commission wished to interview. The application was transmitted to the Court on 1November 1999.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
András Baka (Hungarian),
Karel Jungwiert (Czech),
Volodymyr Butkevych (Ukrainian),
Danute Jočienė (Lithuanian),
Dragoljub Popović (citizen of Serbia and Montenegro), judges,
Feyyaz Gölcüklü (Turkish), ad hoc judge,
and also Sally Dollé, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment [2]
Complaints

The applicant alleged, in particular, that she had been subjected to inhuman and degrading treatment while in police custody and her husband to torture. She also claimed that her husband had subsequently been killed by State agents and that the authorities had failed to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of his killing. She further maintained that her husband was killed on account of his trade union activities and that he suffered discrimination in view of his Kurdish origins. She relied on Articles 2, 3, 11, 13 and 14 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 38 § 1 (a)

The Court reiterated that it was of the utmost importance for States which had ratified the Convention to provide the Court with all necessary facilities to make possible a proper and effective examination of applications, especially where the Government alone had access to information capable of corroborating or refuting an applicant’s allegations.

In that context, the Court observed that the existence of a number of important documents concerning the investigation into the killing of the applicant’s husband only came to light during or after the examination of witnesses by the Commission’s delegates in Ankara in September 1999.Had the documents been made available prior to the taking of evidence from witnesses in Ankara – as requested – the Commission would have been able to identify and summon other relevant witnesses. Key witnesses also failed to appear before the Commission’s delegates to give evidence.

The Court concluded that the Turkish Government had not advanced any, or any convincing, explanation for their delays and omissions in response to the Commission’s requests for relevant documents, information and witnesses. Accordingly, it found that it could draw inferences from the Government’s conduct. The Court therefore found that the Government had not fulfilled their obligations under Article 38 § 1 (a) to furnish all necessary facilities to the Commission and the Court in their task of establishing the facts.

The Court’s evaluation of the facts

Given the non-disclosure by the Government of crucial documents in their exclusive possession until the advanced stages of the examination of the application before the European Court, coupled with their failure to identify the police officers who accompanied Mr Aydın to court on 4 April 1994, as well as other crucial witnesses, all of which put obstacles in the way of the Court’s establishment of the facts, it was for the Turkish Government to argue conclusively why the documents and the witnesses in question could not serve to corroborate the allegation made by the applicant. The Government had failed to do so.

More crucially, the Court observed that, at the time of the events in question, it was not the practice, at least not at the Diyarbakır Court, to draw up release documents when a detainee was released by order of a prosecutor or judge. Detainees would simply be escorted to the door of the court building or to a safe location outside the court building and released there. A suspect who was detained in police custody on suspicion of having committed an offence falling within the jurisdiction of the state security courts, was prevented from benefiting from a number of essential safeguards. In particular, such detainees did not have access to their lawyers until they were charged. Moreover, they could be detained for up to a period of 30days before they had to be brought before a judge. Family members or legal representatives would not be informed of the date and time when suspects were brought before a judge. The Court stressed the importance of effective safeguards for detainees. What was at stake was both the protection of the physical liberty of individuals as well as their personal security in a context which, in the absence of safeguards, could result in a subversion of the rule of law and place detainees beyond the reach of the most rudimentary forms of legal protection.

In the light of the failure of the Government to identify and summon the two police officers who accompanied Mr Aydın, coupled with the absence of a release document, the Court concluded that the Government had failed to prove that he was indeed released from the Diyarbakır Court building on 4 April 1994. The Court therefore found it established that Mr Aydın remained in custody. It followed that the Government was obliged to explain how Mr Aydın was killed while still in the hands of State agents. Given that no such explanation had been put forward by the Government, the Court concluded that they had failed to account for the killing of Mr Aydın.

Article 2

Loss of life

Having established that the Turkish Government had failed to account for Mr Aydın’s death, who was last seen alive in the hands of State agents and subsequently met with a violent death, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 in respect of the killing of Mr Aydın.

Inadequate investigation

The Court found it established that the competent judicial authorities had been promptly and adequately informed of Mr Aydın’s disappearance. It followed that, from that moment onwards, they had had a duty to carry out an effective investigation into his disappearance.

No documents had been submitted by the Government indicating that any steps were taken by those authorities in the crucial days following the disappearance. The Court concluded that the prosecutors remained inactive during those crucial days at a time when many people were being killed in the south-east region. Neither was there a meaningful examination of the scene where the body was found or a full autopsy. Finally, although a number of large bruises were observed on Mr Aydın’s body, no details were given and no attempts were made to establish how they had been caused. It appeared that no meaningful preliminary investigation was undertaken before it was concluded that the three men had been killed by terrorists. The attribution of responsibility for incidents to the PKK also had particular significance concerning the investigation and judicial procedures which followed, since jurisdiction for terrorist crimes had been given to the state security courts.

Overall, no meaningful steps were taken either during the first four years after Mr Aydın’s death or in the course of the investigation carried out after 1998, insofar as could be ascertained from the documents submitted.

Concluding that the domestic authorities failed to carry out any meaningful investigation, let alone an adequate and effective one, into the killing of the applicant’s husband, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article2 concerning the investigation.

Article 3

The Court reiterated that, where an individual was taken into police custody in good health and was found to be injured on release, it was incumbent on the State concerned to provide a plausible explanation of how those injuries were caused.

The Court had already found that the applicant’s husband was in the hands of State agents until his death. It observed that the Turkish Government had not argued that the marks on the body of the applicant’s husband predated his detention. In any event, according to the medical report of 4 April 1994, the applicant’s husband bore no marks of ill-treatment on his body. It followed, therefore, that these injuries must have been inflicted on the applicant’s husband between 4 and 9 April 1994. No explanation, let alone a plausible one, for the marks and injuries found on Mr Aydın’s body had been provided by the Government.

The injuries were extensive and, according to the medical report of 9 April 1994, had been caused by blows. They were unlikely, therefore, to have been caused accidentally. Unaccounted for by the Turkish Government, the injuries had therefore to be considered attributable to a form of ill-treatment for which the authorities were responsible.

Although it could not be excluded that Mr Aydın was tortured in order to extract information from him or to punish him for his trade union activities, the Court considered that there was insufficient evidence to reach that conclusion. However, having regard to the nature and degree of the ill-treatment, the Court found that it amounted to at least inhuman treatment.The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article3 on account of the treatment to which the applicant’s husband was subjected prior to his death.

Regarding the treatment to which the applicant alleged she was subjected during her detention, the Court observed that, other than her own allegations, there was no evidence to support her complaint. The Court was unable, therefore, to reach to a conclusion in that respect.

Article 11

In the light of its conclusions under Article 2, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine separately the applicant’s submission that her husband was killed on account of his trade union activities.

Article 13

The Court reiterated that the authorities had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of the death of the applicant’s husband and the inhuman treatment inflicted on him. However, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted. The Court found, therefore, that the applicant had been denied an effective remedy in respect of the inhuman treatment and death of her husband, and had thereby been denied access to any other available remedies at her disposal, including a claim for compensation. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Other complaints

Having regard to its findings under Articles 2, 3 and 13, the Court did not find it necessary to determine whether the failings identified in the case were part of a practice adopted by the authorities. Neither did the Court consider it necessary the applicant’s complaints under Articles 2 and 13 in conjunction with Article 14.
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Acunbay v. Turkey (nos. 61442/00 and 61445/00)

Dinler v. Turkey (no. 61443/00) Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicants, Fatma and Muzaffer Acunbay, and Hasan Dinler are Turkish nationals who were born in 1968, 1969 and 1971. When their applications were lodged, Fatma and Muzaffer Acunbay were in Ümranye Prison and Hasan Dinler in Kocaeli Prison (Turkey).

Acunbay v. Turkey

Mr Acunbay was arrested and taken into custody on 5 November 1992 on suspicion of the armed robbery of a car. Mrs Acunbay was arrested with false identity papers on 8 September 1993 and prosecuted for being a member of an illegal organisation, the TKP-ML/TIKKO. On 12 June 2000 Mr and Mrs Acunbay were found guilty of being members of that organisation and of pursuing through it activities intended to overthrow the constitutional order of the Republic of Turkey by force. They were sentenced to death. The Court of Cassation quashed their convictions and remitted their cases to the state security court, where they are still pending.

Mr Acunbay was released on 16 July 2001 and Mrs Acunbay on 20 July 2001 as they were too health to remain in custody. Both are suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome after embarking on a hunger strike.

Dinler v. Turkey

Mr Dinler, who was in possession of false identity papers, was stopped and questioned on 9March 1995. Criminal proceedings were brought against him on a charge of membership of an illegal armed organisation, namely the Party for the Liberation of the People of Turkey/Revolutionary Left Front (THKP/C-Devrimci Sol). The case is still pending before the Turkish courts, but the applicant was granted bail on 9 February 2005.

In both these cases, the applicants complained of the excessive length of their pre-trial detention, which, in their opinion, was in violation of the provisions of Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) of the Convention.

The Court noted that Mr and Mrs Acunbay had been kept in pre-trial detention for about seven years and seven months and for six years and nine months respectively, and that Mr Dinler’s pre-trial detention had lasted nine years and 11 months.

It seemed that in both these cases the orders confirming the applicants’ detention had been made by the Turkish courts using an identical, not to say stereotyped, form of words, particularly phrases such as “the nature of the crimes [of which they are] accused” and “the state of the evidence”, which concerned all of the accused, or the risk of absconding.

The Court acknowledged the seriousness of the offences with which the applicants were charged and of the sentence faced: the death penalty. Nonetheless, it reiterated that the risk of absconding could not be gauged solely on the basis of the severity of the sentence faced. Furthermore, although the “state of the evidence” could be understood to mean the existence and persistence of serious indications of guilt and although in general these might be relevant factors, they could not on their own justify the continuation for such long periods of the detention complained of.

Consequently, the Court found, unanimously in both cases, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the Convention. It awarded EUR 5,500 to Mrs Acunbay, EUR 6,000 EUR to Mr Acunbay and EUR 6,179 to Mr Dinler in respect of non-pecuniary damage. In addition, in each of these cases, the Court awarded the applicants EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 701 already received by the applicants in legal aid in the Acunbay v. Turkey case. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Aslangiray and Others v. Turkey (no. 48262/99) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants, Ali Aslangiray, Fatma Özbilge and Gülsüm Özbilge, are Turkish nationals. On 19 July 1993 they each brought proceedings for compensation, alleging that their plots of land had been illegally seized for dam construction without any payment being made.

On 9 October 1997 AliAslangiray, Fatma Özbilge and Gülsüm Özbilge were awarded 303,510,000 Turkishliras (TRL) (approximately EUR 1,540), TRL 216,503,800 (approximately EUR 1,100) and TRL 424,914,000 (approximately EUR2,155) respectively, plus interest at the statutory rate, running from 19August 1993, when ownership of their land was transferred to the National Water Board. The applicants were paid on 11 November 1998.

The applicants complained that the compensation they obtained, after almost eight months of court proceedings, had fallen in value, since the default interest payable had not kept pace with the very high rate of inflation in Turkey. They also complained that the length of the proceedings was unreasonable and about the difference between the rates of interest payable on debts owed to and by the State and that State debts were not subject to enforcement proceedings like ordinary debts. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property), Article 6 § 1 (right to a hearing within a reasonable time) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The European Court of Human Rights found that the delay in paying for the additional compensation awarded by the domestic courts was attributable to the expropriating authority and caused the owners to sustain loss additional to that of the expropriated land. As a result of that delay and the length of the proceedings as a whole, the Court found that the applicants have had to bear an individual and excessive burden. The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 1 of ProtocolNo.1 and that it was unnecessary to examine the complaints under Article 6 § 1 or Article 14. The Court also held, unanimously, that the finding of a violation constituted sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage and awarded AliAslangiray, Fatma Özbilge and Gülsüm Özbilge EUR 340, EUR 235 and EUR 480 respectively for pecuniary damage . (The judgment is available only in English.)

Emek Partisi and Şenol v. Turkey (no. 39434/98) Violation of Article 11

The applicants are Osman Nuri Şenol, a Turkish national who was born in 1947 and lives in Koaeli (Turkey), and the political party Emek Partisi (Labour Party, EP), of which Mr Şenol was president at the relevant time.

The EP was founded on 25 March 1996. The public prosecutor brought an action seeking to have the party dissolved. On 14 February 1997 the Constitutional Court ordered that the EP be dissolved, on the ground that its constitution and programme were likely to undermine the territorial integrity of the State and the unity of the nation. The Constitutional Court found that, on the pretext of promoting the development of the Kurdish language, the EP’s constitution aimed to create minorities, to the detriment of the territorial integrity and national unity of the Turkish State, thus promoting separatism and the division of the Turkish nation.

The applicants alleged that the EP’s dissolution had constituted a violation of Articles9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion), 10 (freedom of expression), 11 (freedom of assembly and association) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention.

The Court noted that the EP’s dissolution amounted to interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of association. The interference had been prescribed by law and pursued a legitimate aim, namely the protection of territorial integrity.

The party had been dissolved solely on the basis of its programme, before it had even been able to commence its activities. The Court noted that the relevant sections of the programme contained an analysis of the development of the working class in Turkey and throughout the world, and a critical analysis of the way in which the Government was fighting separatist activities. It accepted that the principles defended by the EP were not in themselves contrary to the fundamental principles of democracy.

As the EP did not advocate any policy that could have undermined the democratic regime in Turkey and did not urge or seek to justify the use of force for political ends, its dissolution could not reasonably be said to have met a “pressing social need” and thus be “necessary in a democratic society”.

Accordingly, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 11 of the Convention. As the complaints of a violation of Articles 9, 10 and 14 of the Convention concerned the same facts as those examined under Article 11, the Court considered that it was not necessary to examine them separately.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded the applicants jointly EUR 15,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Gültekin and Others v. Turkey (no. 52941/99) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 13

The four applicants, Erol Gültekin, Sait Oral Uyan, Kazım Gündoğan and Nezahat Turhan, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1959, 1965, 1963 and 1968 respectively. Mr Gültekin lives in Istanbul, and the other applicants are currently imprisoned in Bursa and Istanbul.

On 19 and 20 April 1996 the applicants were arrested and placed in police custody on suspicion of belonging to the illegal organisation TKP/ML-TIKKO (Communist Party of Turkey/Marxist-Leninist–Turkish Peasants’ and Workers’ Liberation Army).

At the end of their period in police custody, namely on 3 May 1996, the applicants were questioned by the public prosecutor at the Istanbul State Security Court, to whom they alleged that they had been tortured. On the same day, they were examined by a forensic doctor, who found various injuries on their bodies: in particular, Mr Gültekin had numbness and pain in his arms, a very painful neck, urinary problems and pain in the testicles; Mr Uyan had a lesion below the right knee, pain in the arms and urinary problems; Mr Gündoğan had scratches at the elbows and, among other injuries, numbness and pain in the right arm and thorax; and Ms Turhan, among other injuries, had several bruises on the arm, elbow and leg, together with numbness and pain in the arms and urinary problems.

On 7 July 1998 the Istanbul State Security Court found Mr Gültekin guilty and sentenced him to four years, four months and 15 days’ imprisonment for aiding and abetting an illegal organisation; it sentenced Ms Turhan and Mr Gündoğan to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for belonging to such an organisation and for endangering the constitutional order. It further sentenced MrUyan to death, commuted to life imprisonment.

In May 1997 the public prosecutor instituted proceedings for ill-treatment against the three police officers responsible for the applicants’ police detention. At the end of those proceedings the police officers in question were acquitted. However, two of them were convicted of having hit a co-prisoner of the applicants. He had given evidence that the persons detained in the same premises had also been tortured.

Relying on Article 3 (prohibition of torture and of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the Convention, the applicants complained of the treatment inflicted on them during their period in police custody. In addition, they complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) that the proceedings which had resulted in their conviction had been unfair on account of the presence of a military judge on the bench of the State Security Court. Finally, relying on Article13 (right to an effective remedy), they complained that they had not had an effective remedy in respect of their allegations of ill-treatment while they were in police custody.

The Court reiterated that a State was responsible for any person in custody, since he or she was entirely in the hands of the police and was in a vulnerable position, and the authorities had a duty to protect such persons. In the case in issue, the criminal proceedings brought against the police officers had provided no explanation of how the injuries found on the applicants’ bodies had been caused. The applicants had been held in custody for about 14days and denied access to a lawyer. Having regard to the materials placed before it and in the absence of a plausible explanation from the Turkish Government, the Court considered that Turkey was responsible for the injuries found on the applicants’ bodies. Accordingly, it expressed the unanimous opinion that the applicants had been subjected to inhuman and degrading treatment, in violation of Article 3 of the Convention.

Furthermore, as it has previously had occasion to do in numerous cases, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 as regards the complaint that the State Security Court had not been independent and impartial on account of the presence of a military judge on its bench.

Finally, the Court noted that the criminal proceedings against the police officers had made it possible to establish that two of them were guilty of violence against a co-prisoner of the applicants. However, it had provided no explanation of how the injuries found on the applicants’ bodies had been caused and had not made it possible to identify and prosecute those responsible. The authorities seemed to have attached no importance to the applicants’ statements, in that they made no attempt to obtain statements from the other police officers against whom the applicants had lodged complaints. In those circumstances, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded EUR 10,000 each to Mr Gültekin and Uyan and EUR 15,000 EUR each to MrGündoğan and Ms Turhan for non-pecuniary damage. The Court also awarded the applicants EUR 3,000 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

I.R.S. and Others v. Turkey (no. 26338/95) Just satisfaction

The applicants were five Turkish residents who lived in Ankara. They were registered as co-owners of a plot of land in Ergazi which was occupied for many years by a military airport.

By a judgment of 25 May 1993, the Ankara Court of First Instance cancelled the applicants’ property title and transferred ownership of the land to the authorities, on the ground that the latter had occupied it in the public interest for more than 20 years without interruption. The Court of Cassation upheld that judgment in 1994.

In a Chamber judgment of 20 July 2004, the European Court of Human Rights had found a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) on account of the cancellation of the applicants’ property title pursuant to a law that was applied retrospectively and which contained no provision for a compensation procedure. It had held at the time that the question of the application of Article 41 (just satisfaction) was not ready for decision.

In the judgment which it notified today, the Court made the following awards in respect of non-pecuniary damage: EUR15,022 to I.R.S., EUR120,162 to N.T.A., EUR35,042 to H.N.E. and EUR85,120 to H.H.E. In addition, the Court awarded them EUR 5,000 jointly for costs and expenses.

Kayatepe v. Turkey (no. 57375/00) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicant, Mehmet Tevfik Kayatepe, is a Turkish national who was born in 1923 and lives in Antalya (Turkey). He complained of delays in the payment of compensation owed following the expropriation of a plot of land belonging to him in Muratpaşa. In addition, he alleged that the amount awarded took no account of the effective inflation rate between the date on which the sum was decided and the date of payment.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) to the Convention. It held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant and awarded him EUR 623,500 for pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

Six Chamber judgments concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following six Chamber judgments, none of which are final:

Akdeniz v. Turkey (no. 25165/94)

Çelikbilek v. Turkey (no. 27693/95)

Kişmir v. Turkey (no. 27306/95)

Koku v. Turkey (no. 27305/95)

Toğcu v. Turkey (no. 27601/95)

Yasin Ateş v. Turkey (no. 30949/96)

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been the following violations of the European Convention on Human Rights:

Akdeniz

· Article 2 (right to life) concerning the presumed death of applicant’s son,

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into her son’s disappearance and presumed death,

· Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) concerning the applicant’s son,

· Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman treatment) concerning the applicant,

· Article 5 (right to liberty and security) concerning the applicant’s son,

· Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) concerning the applicant and her son;

Çelikbilek

· Article 2 in that Turkey was liable for the death of applicant’s brother,

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the murder of the applicant’s brother,

· Article 13;

Kişmir

· Article 2 in that Turkey was liable for the death of the applicant’s son,

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the killing of the applicant’s son,

· Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) concerning the applicant’s son,

· Article 13;

Koku

· Article 2 in that Turkey failed to protect the life of the applicant’s brother,

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the death of the applicant’s brother,

· Article 13;

Toğcu

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the disappearance of the applicant’s son,

· Article 13;

Yasin Ateş

· Article 2 in that Turkey was liable for the death of the applicant’s son,

· Article 2 concerning the lack of an effective investigation into the killing of the applicant’s son,

· Article 5 § 1 (right to liberty and security),

· Article 13.

The Court also held unanimously in five cases (all but Akdeniz) that Turkey had failed to fulfil its obligation under Article 38 § 1 (a) to provide the Court with the facilities necessary to establish the facts in the case.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicants amounts ranging from 3,500 euros (EUR) to EUR 13,500 for non-pecuniary damage and between EUR 8,000 and EUR 15,000 for costs and expenses, as well as EUR 16,500 to each applicant in the cases Akdeniz and Kişmir for pecuniary damage.

For the heirs of the men who had died, the Court also awarded between EUR 10,000 and EUR 30,000 for non-pecuniary damage and (in the cases Koku, Çelikbilek and Yasin Ateş) EUR 60,000 for pecuniary damage. (All six judgments are available only in English).

1. Summary of the facts

The applicants, Mevlüde Akdeniz, Abdurrahman Çelikbilek, Hayriye Kişmir, Mustafa Koku, Hüseyin Toğcu and Yasin Ateş, are all Turkish nationals of Kurdish origin, born in 1955, 1951, 1948, 1963, 1944 and 1931, respectively. At the time of the events in question, they were living in south-east Turkey. Yasin Ateş died on 19May 2001. His son continued the application in his deceased father’s name.

Each case concerned the disappearance and/or death of the applicant’s son or brother in the south-east region of Turkey in 1994. The facts of each case are disputed by the parties.

Akdeniz

The applicant alleged that her son Mehdi Akdeniz was beaten and then taken into the custody of soldiers who came to her village in the Sesveren hamlet of Karaorman village, near Diyarbakır, on 20 February 1994 and burnt down the villagers’ houses. She maintained that nothing had been heard from her son since that time.

The Turkish Government maintained that no operation was carried out in the Kulp-Sesveren area on 20February 1994, that the applicant’s son was not taken into custody or detained and that, between 1992 and 1993, the Sesveren hamlet was attacked by members of the PKK, proscribed as a terrorist organisation under Turkish law.

The European Court of Human Rights found it established that the applicant’s son was detained by gendarme soldiers.

Çelikbilek

The applicant alleged that his brother Abdulkadir Çelikbilek had been abducted by plain clothes police officers on 14 December 1994 and was subsequently killed by them.

The Government denied the involvement of any State agents in the kidnap and subsequent killing of Abdulkadir Çelikbilek and argued that he was killed as a result of a mafia-type vendetta.

The Court found that Abdulkadir Çelikbilek was arrested and detained by agents of the State and that the Government had failed to account for his death.

Kişmir

It was not in dispute that the applicant’s son Aydın Kişmir was arrested and placed in detention on 6 October 1994 and that he died while in the custody of the police on 12 October 1994. The applicant also alleged that her son was tortured and killed intentionally while in police custody; the Turkish Government denied that.

The Court found that a six cm long injury on Aydın Kişmir’s head, which required stitches, must have been caused while he was in police custody. The Court also found that the Government had not adequately accounted for the death of Aydın Kişmir while in detention and that their responsibility for his death was engaged.

Koku

The applicant alleged, in particular, that his brother Hüseyin Koku – an active member of the pro-Kurdish Democracy Party (DEP) and its successor the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) – was abducted from the centre of Elbistan in October 1994 by armed police officers, taken into police custody and subjected to inhuman and degrading treatment before being killed by agents of the State.

According to the Government, State security units had not, in any way or for any reason, abducted or taken into custody Hüseyin Koku, who had, they alleged, probably been killed in relation to an extramarital affair with a married woman.

The Court was unable to make a finding as to who might have been responsible for the abduction and subsequent death of Hüseyin Koku.

Toğcu

The applicant claimed that his son Ender Toğcu, who was a hotel and club manager in Diyarbakır unconnected to the PKK or any other similar organisation, disappeared on 29 November 1994 and that he had been taken into custody by security forces or abducted by agents of the State or with their acquiescence.

The Government denied any involvement of State agents in Ender Toğcu’s disappearance, submitting that most people who had allegedly disappeared in the south-east had joined the PKK.

The Court was unable to establish what took place on 29 and 30 November 1994 in view of both the contradictory information provided by the applicant and the incomplete investigation file submitted by the Government. The Court was therefore unable to make a finding as to who might have been responsible for the disappearance of Ender Toğcu.

Yasin Ateş

The applicant alleged that his son Kadri Ateş was arrested on 13 June 1995 and transferred to Diyarbakır Security Directorate where he was tortured. He subsequently died, having been either executed or used as a decoy.

The Government denied that Kadri Ateş had been killed in police custody and maintained that he was shot and killed in crossfire between the PKK and security forces.

The Court concluded that the Government had failed to account for the killing of Kadri Ateş.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

Akdeniz was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 18 August 1994, declared admissible by the Commission on 1December 1997 and transmitted to the European Court of Human Rights on 1 November 1999.

Çelikbilek, Kişmir, Toku, Toğcu and Yasin Ateş were lodged with the Commission respectively on 13 June 1995, 31 March 1995, 14 April 1995, 25 May 1995 and 13 December 1995. All five cases were transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. They were declared admissible, respectively, on 22 June 1999, 14 December 1999, 26 June 2001, 14 September 1999 and 19 October 1999.

Please refer to each judgment for the composition of the Court, on: www.echr.coe.int.

3. Summary of the judgments

Complaints

The applicants all complained under Articles 2, 3, 13 and 14 (prohibition of discrimination). In addition, all but Çelikbilek and Kismir complained under Article 5. Akdeniz also relied on Article 6 (right to a fair trial) and Toğcu on Articles 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) and 34 (right of individual petition).

The Court’s Decision

Article 38

In the five following cases the Court noted with concern that the Turkish Government had failed to supply documents and information requested by the Court, in particular, the following:

 Çelikbilek – the complete investigation file, an on-site report and photographs of Abdulkadir Çelikbilek’s body;

· Kişmir – the investigation file, photographs of Aydın Kişmir’s body and 11 other important documents;

· Toku – 15 important documents, photographs of Hüseyin Koku’s body and information on the outcome of the investigation into his death;

· Toğcu – detention reports, certain custody ledgers, the complete investigation file and five key documents;

· Yasin Ateş – the full case file; in particular five important documents.

In all five cases the Court observed that the Turkish Government had not advanced any explanation for their omissions in response to the Court’s requests for relevant documents and information. Accordingly, it found that it could draw inferences from the Government’s conduct in that respect. Furthermore, the Court found that the Government had fallen short of their obligation under Article 38 § 1(a) to furnish all necessary facilities to the Court in its task of establishing the facts.

Article 2

Concerning the disappearances and/or deaths

Akdeniz

The Court was satisfied that Mehdi Akdeniz must be presumed dead following an unacknowledged detention by the security forces. Consequently, Turkey’s responsibility for his death was engaged. Noting that the authorities had not provided any explanation as to what occurred following Mehdi Akdeniz’s detention, and that they did not rely on any ground of justification in respect of any use of lethal force by their agents, it followed that liability for his death was attributable to the Turkish Government. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 in respect of Mehdi Akdeniz.

Çelikbilek, Kişmir and Yasin Ateş

Having established that the Turkish Government had failed to account for the deaths of Abdulkadir Çelikbilek, Aydın Kişmir and Kadri Ateş the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 concerning their deaths in all three cases.

Koku

The Court found that Hüseyin Koku, as the chairman of HADEP’s Elbistan branch, belonged to a category of persons who ran a particular risk of falling victim to disappearance and murder. Dozens of politicians working for HADEP and its predecessors were being kidnapped, injured and killed at around the time of Hüseyin Koku’s death. His life was therefore at more real and immediate risk than other persons at that time. It followed, therefore, that the domestic authorities were expected, not to prevent the disappearance of the applicant’s brother (which had already taken place), but to take preventive operational measures to protect his life which was at risk from the criminal acts of other individuals. Concluding that the authorities had failed to take the reasonable measures available to them to prevent a real and immediate risk to the life of Hüseyin Koku from materialising, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2.

Concerning the investigations

In all six cases the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 arising out of the authorities’ failure to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances of the disappearances and/or deaths of the applicants’ relatives.

Article 3

Akdeniz

Concluding that Mehdi Akdeniz was subjected to ill-treatment, which, at the least, reached the threshold of inhuman and degrading treatment, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 3 in respect of the treatment to which he had been subjected.

The Court also found that the applicant suffered, and continues to suffer, distress and anguish as a result of the disappearance of her son and of her inability to find out what had happened to him. Finding that the manner in which her complaints had been dealt with by the authorities had to be considered to constitute inhuman treatment, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 3 in respect of the applicant.

Kişmir

The Court concluded that the Government had failed to account for the injuries found on Aydın Kişmir’s body (the injury on his head and marks and bruises identified in an autopsy report of 12 October 1994) and that his injuries were caused by ill-treatment which could, at least, be qualified as inhuman. The Court held, unanimously, there had been a violation of Article 3, on account of the inhuman treatment to which the applicant’s son was subjected prior to his death.

Article 5

Akdeniz

Finding that Mehdi Akdeniz was held in unacknowledged detention with a complete absence of the safeguards contained in Article 5, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5.

Yasin Ateş

The Court observed that none of the necessary safeguards were observed during and after the arrest of the applicant’s son, which meant that the deprivation of his liberty was not amenable to independent judicial scrutiny to secure the accountability of the authorities. In the light of those failures and contradictions concerning the arrest of the applicant’s son – which also contributed to discrediting the Government’s attempt to account for his death – the Court concluded that the applicant’s son was deprived of his liberty in an arbitrary manner and held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 1.

Article 13

In all six cases the Court observed that the Turkish authorities had also had an obligation under Article 13 to carry out an effective investigation into the disappearance and/or death of the applicants’ relatives, but that no effective investigation had been conducted. Accordingly, there had been a violation of Article 13 in each case.

The Court also found, in five cases (all but Akdeniz), that the applicants had been denied access to any other available remedies at their disposal, including a claim for compensation.

Judge Costa expressed a partly concurring opinion in the case Çelikbilek, Judge Mularoni submitted partly dissenting opinions in the cases Koku, Toğcu and Yasin Ateş and Judge Gölcüklü submitted a partly dissenting opinions in the cases Akdeniz and Kişmir.
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Dalan v. Turkey (no. 38585/97) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 13

The applicant, Mesude Dalan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1974 and lives in Ankara.

The facts are disputed between the parties.

The applicant asserted that she had been arrested and taken to a police station on 5 August 1995 for having attempted to prevent an attack on two women by a group of men who turned out to be police officers. She alleged that after being taken into police custody she had been insulted, hung up by her wrists and beaten, to make her confess that she was a member of the DHKP/C (Revolutionary Front of the People’s Liberation Party). She had ended up signing a statement without knowing what it contained.

On 17 August 1995, when these interrogations ended, the applicant was examined by a forensic medical officer, who noted that there were numerous traces of violence on her person, including bruises up to 10 cm long on her shins and over her shoulder blades and breastbone, and that she had pains in both arms. She was then taken into pre-trial detention, was later released and was then acquitted on 5 December 1996.

The Turkish Government submitted that the applicant, like the other two women, was wanted for questioning by the Ankara security police and that she had been arrested during a police operation conducted against the DHKP/C, which was an armed organisation. Having resisted arrest, the three women had made it necessary for the police officers to use force.

The applicant lodged a complaint against the police officers in whose custody she had been detained. On 19 April 1996 the proceedings against the officers concerned were discontinued on the ground that the traces of injuries on the applicant’s person could have resulted from the resistance she had put up to the police officers when they tried to arrest her.

The applicant submitted that she had been tortured by the police while she was in their custody and complained that she had not had a remedy whereby she could have raised her allegations. She relied on Article 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court observed that, as it had said many times in the past, when a person was injured while deprived of his or her liberty and entirely in the charge of the police, any injury sustained during that period gave rise to strong presumptions of fact. The Government had submitted that in the present case the use of force had been made necessary by the applicant’s conduct at the time of her arrest. But if the arrest had indeed been carried out in such a way, the authorities had a duty to gather medical evidence immediately afterwards.

In any event, the number and severity of the injuries recorded on the applicant’s person, 12 days after her arrest, did not appear to correspond to the proportionate use of force by eight police officers in order to arrest three women, who could not have presented them with any particular threat. In those circumstances the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention.

With regard to the investigation conducted in the case, the Court noted in the file certain deficiencies attributable only to the investigating authorities. The prosecutor handling the case had not taken any effective steps to identify the police officers concerned, although the applicant had made it quite clear that she was confident she would recognise them. Nor did he make any attempt to take evidence from those responsible for the applicant’s arrest and detention or from persons who had witnessed the arrest. In those circumstances the Court could not accept that an effective judicial investigation had been carried out in the applicant’s case. Considering that she had thus been deprived of other remedies which were theoretically open to her, such as an action for damages, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13 of the Convention.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 8,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses, minus EUR 630 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Kılınç and Others v. Turkey (no. 40145/98) Violation of Article 2

The applicants, Abdurrahman and MemnuneKılınç and Şule Özsoy, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1944, 1947 and 1967 respectively. At the time when the application was lodged, Mr and MrsKılınç were living in Stuttgart (Germany) and Mrs Özsoy in Mersin (Turkey). The applicants are the parents and sister of Mustafa Canan Kılınç, a conscript who committed suicide in May 1995, while he was doing his compulsory military service.

Mustafa Canan Kılınç, who was suffering from an atypical depression diagnosed in 1992, was declared fit for military service in 1994. He received psychiatric treatment right from the start of his call-up to his training unit in November 1994. Noting that he suffered from “psychiatric disorders” and was “subject to nervous breakdowns”, the garrison commandant referred him for a medical examination at the Isparta military hospital. After that examination, on 22 February 1995, the doctors diagnosed anxiety disorders and prescribed medication and three days’ rest.

When Mr Kılınç’s health did not improve the commandant again asked for him to undergo a medical examination. He was placed under observation at the military hospital and given a neuro-psychiatric examination on 4 April 1995. That confirmed that he was suffering from anxiety disorders and he was prescribed one month’s rest, with the proviso that a medical examination be carried out at the end of that period.

When he was authorised to leave hospital Mr Kılınç travelled to his village instead of returning to garrison duty. Before his leave ended he was asked to attend a medical examination, but that was not possible because the military hospital to which he had been called did not have a psychiatric service. Instead of returning to his garrison as he had been requested Mr Kılınç first went back to his village.

The next day, 7 May 1995, the commandant reassigned Mr Kılınç to a conscript’s ordinary duties. On 15 May 1995, the last day of Ramadan, he was assigned to guard duty on the watchtower of the garrison prison and given a loaded Kalashnikov rifle for that purpose. At about 3.25 p.m. he used the rifle to kill himself with a bullet to the temple.

In the course of investigations into this suicide the commandant was charged but at the end of the proceedings he was acquitted on the ground that the elements of the offence of negligence had not all been made out. An action for damages brought by the applicants was dismissed on the ground that the incident complained of had been attributable to the victim alone, according to the administrative military courts.

The applicants alleged that the circumstances surrounding the suicide of their son and brother had breached Article 2 (right to life) and infringed their family rights, guaranteed by Article 8 (right to respect for family life).

The Court noted that Mr Kılınç’s psychiatric problems had been diagnosed well before he was called upon to do his military service. The Military Service Office had been in a position to establish whether he was fit for service on the basis of his previous history and the existing medical file. Moreover, his mental instability, which had been noted during the first aptitude tests, should normally have led to more thorough examinations rather than to a hasty call-up order. As the applicant had received psychiatric treatment right from the beginning of his service, the military authorities must have been aware of his alarming conduct by that time at the latest. However, in spite of these indications, Mr Kılınç had been posted to a gendarmerie garrison to serve as an ordinary soldier.

At certain times during his military service his behaviour had been apparently normal. However, on account of his known mental condition, his unstable conduct should have been taken seriously, since the risk that he might commit suicide could not be excluded, and indeed he had said as much to his fellow gendarmes.

That being so, the Court was convinced that the military authorities must have known that MrKılınç might try to commit suicide. On the question whether the authorities had done everything in their power to prevent that risk materialising, the Court noted that Turkish legislation on conscription contained no clear provisions governing the supervision of those whose fitness to perform military service was in doubt or, more important still, the duties and responsibilities of superiors required to deal with the irregular situation of conscripts who, like MrKılınç, were suffering from mental illness.

In the Court’s opinion, the regulatory context was therefore defective as regards the procedure to be followed by service doctors for establishing and monitoring Mr Kılınç’s mental fitness for service before and after his call-up. In addition, that situation had created uncertainty regarding the duties which could be assigned to him. It had thus played a decisive role in the causation of the incident, since the relevant authorities had not done everything in their power to protect Mr Kılınç against the danger that he presented to himself, which was as well known as it was avoidable. The Court accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 2 and that it was not necessary to examine the case under Article 8.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicants EUR 4,000 for pecuniary damage, an aggregate sum of EUR 17,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Pamak v. Turkey (no. 39708/98) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Mehmet Pamak, is a Turkish national who was born in 1950 and lives in Ankara.

He is a journalist and the author of an article entitled “In its seventy-first year the regime is looking for extra support to keep it on its feet”, which was published in the weekly newspaper Selam in the issue of 31 October and 6November 1994. The article criticised the Turkish Government’s policy for fighting terrorism and separatist movements.

The applicant was prosecuted for “inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction founded on adherence to a religion” and committed for trial in the Istanbul National Security Court, which sentenced him on 1 November 1996 to one year and eight months’ imprisonment, among other penalties. An appeal on points of law by the applicant was dismissed on 6 March 1997.

The applicant submitted that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to freedom of expression and breached Article 10 of the Convention. In addition, relying on Article 6 (right to a fair trial), he complained that the proceedings had been unfair, submitting that the National Security Court which had tried and convicted him was not an independent and impartial tribunal on account of the fact that one of its members was a military judge.

The Court observed that it had already dealt with numerous similar cases in which it had found violations of Article 10. It considered that the reasons given by the domestic courts could not in themselves be considered sufficient justification for the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although certain parts of the article presented a negative view of the Turkish State’s policy, and gave the account a hostile ring, they did not constitute incitement to violence, armed resistance or rebellion, nor was it an instance of hate-speech, which in the Court’s view was the essential element to be taken into consideration. In those circumstances the Court considered that the applicant’s conviction had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10.

The Court also held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 as regards the complaint that the National Security Court was not independent and impartial. In respect of the other complaint about the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court which had been shown to lack independence and impartiality could not in any event guarantee a fair trial to those under its jurisdiction and that it was accordingly not necessary to examine that point.

By way of just satisfaction the Court awarded the applicant EUR 5,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Seven Chamber judgments concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following seven Chamber judgments, none of which are final

Ergin v. Turkey (nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) (applications nos. 48944/99, 49566/99, 50691/99, 63733/00 and 63925/00) and Ergin and Keskin (nos. 1 and 2) (nos. 50273/99 and 63926/00)

In each case the Court held unanimously that there had been:

 a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) of the European Convention on Human Rights; and

 a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) of the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the aggregate sum of 14,000 euros (EUR) to Ahmet Ergin for non-pecuniary and pecuniary damage and EUR4,000 to Halit Keskin for non-pecuniary damage, in respect of all the cases taken together. It awarded the applicants the total sum of EUR 11,500 for costs and expenses.

(The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants, Ahmet Ergin and Halit Keskin, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1973 and 1952 respectively and live in Istanbul. At the material time Mr Ergin was the editor and publisher of the newspaper Günlük Emek (“Daily Labour”) and Mr Keskin was the proprietor.

Both applicants were convicted by Istanbul State Security Court on account of the publication of various articles in the newspaper between 2 September 1997 and 4 June 1998.

Ergin v. Turkey (nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5)

Mr Ergin was prosecuted for inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction founded on racial or regional origin following the publication of articles in the newspaper on 2 September 1997, 15 January 1998, 19 March 1998, 26 March 1998 and 4June 1998.

Two of the articles strongly criticised the Government’s policy on the “Kurdish question”, another contained serious accusations about the security forces, another criticised an article in another newspaper about the “Newroz”festival by the son of a well-known nationalist, and the last one levelled fierce criticism at another newspaper’s campaign to encourage investment in south-east Turkey and at the Government’s policy on assimilation of the Kurdish people.

In judgments delivered on 14 April, 8 September, 14 October, 5 November and 25 December 1998 the Istanbul State Security Court found the applicant guilty as charged and sentenced him to one year and eight months’ imprisonment in two cases, six months’ imprisonment in one case and two years in another case, also imposing fines.

Ergin and Keskin v. Turkey (nos. 1 and 2)

Both applicants were prosecuted for designating individuals as targets for terrorist organisations on account of the publication of articles on 20 September and 2 November 1997. In connection with the second article, Mr Ergin was also prosecuted for inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction founded on racial or regional origin.

The first article consisted of information and comment about new arrangements in the Black Sea region following the appointment of a new gendarmerie commander there. The second contained strong criticism of the Government and other State institutions against the background of topical events such as the celebration of the anniversary of the founding of the Republic of Turkey, the building of new types of prison and the arrest of union-affiliated workers at a demonstration.

In judgments of 16 April and 30 June 1998 Istanbul State Security Court found the applicants guilty as charged and fined them.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The applications in the Ergin v. Turkey cases were lodged with the Court on 26 May, 16June, 22 July, 25 March and 25 August 1999.

The applications in the Ergin and Keskin v. Turkey cases were lodged with the Court on 2August 1999.

Judgment in each case was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Boštjan M. Zupančič (Slovenian), President,
John Hedigan (Irish),
Lucius Caflisch (Swiss),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Vladimiro Zagrebelsky (Italian),
Alvina Gyulumyan (Armenian),
David Thór Björgvinsson (Icelandic), judges,
and also Vincent Berger, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgments

Complaints

In each case the applicants complained that the proceedings against them had been unfair, in particular because of the presence of a military judge among the members of the State Security Court. They also submitted that their criminal convictions had infringed their right to freedom of expression. They relied on Articles 6 and 10.

Decision of the Court

Article 10

In each of the cases the Court considered that the reasons given by the domestic courts could not be regarded in themselves as sufficient to justify the interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of expression. Although certain passages of the articles painted a negative picture of the Turkish State and gave the content a hostile tone, they did not constitute an incitement to violence, armed resistance or an uprising and did not amount to hate speech; that, in the Court’s view, was the essential factor to be taken into consideration. The Court concluded that the applicants’ convictions had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and had accordingly not been “necessary in a democratic society”.

Article 6

As it had already done in many similar cases, the Court held unanimously in each case that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint concerning the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court. As to the other complaints about the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction; it accordingly considered that it was not necessary to examine those complaints.
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Perinçek v. Turkey (no. 46669/99) Violation Article 10 Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Doğu Perinçek, is the chairman of the Workers’ Party and the former chairman of the Socialist Party, which was dissolved by the Constitutional Court in 1992. He is a Turkish national who was born in 1942 and was in Haymana Prison (Turkey) when the application was lodged.

In 1991 criminal proceedings were instituted against the applicant for allegedly disseminating propaganda aimed at undermining the territorial integrity of the State in speeches he had made as the leader of the Socialist Party. The same speeches had also served as a basis for the party’s dissolution by the Constitutional Court. As a result of the dissolution, a complaint was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights and ended with the Court finding a violation of Article 11 of the Convention by Turkey in its Socialist Party and Others v. Turkey judgment of 25 May 1998. The Court found in that case that the speeches put forward a political programme with the essential aim being the establishment, in accordance with democratic rules, of a federal system in which Turks and Kurds would be represented on an equal footing and on a voluntary basis.

In a judgment of 6 January 1995, the Ankara State Security Court found the applicant guilty of the offences as charged and sentenced him to two years and four months’ imprisonment and the payment of a fine. The conviction was upheld by the Court of Cassation on 8 July 1998. The applicant remained in prison until 28 September 1998.

He argued that his criminal conviction entailed a violation of Articles 9 (right to freedom of thought, conscience and religion), 10 (freedom of expression) and 11 (freedom of assembly and association), and of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial).

The Court decided that the applicant’s complaints should be examined solely under Article10 of the Convention. The reasons relied on by the Turkish courts could not be regarded as sufficient by themselves to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. The applicant had made his speeches in his capacity as a politician, a player on the Turkish political scene; the speeches did not encourage the use of violence or armed resistance or insurrection and did not constitute hate speech, which, in the Court’s view, was an essential factor. The Court further noted that, although the text of the Court judgment in the Socialist Party and Others v. Turkey case had been before the Court of Cassation when it upheld the applicant’s conviction, it had not considered it necessary to take it into account. In the absence of any criminal-review procedure at the material time, the applicant had remained in prison until September 1998. In addition, the Court found that the applicant’s conviction and sentence were disproportionate to the aims pursued and, accordingly, not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10.

The Court also held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court.

As regards just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 290 for pecuniary damage, EUR 15,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

In the following seven cases, the applicants, all Turkish nationals, complained of delays in the payment of compensation owed to them for expropriated property. To date, all of them have received from the Turkish authorities the additional compensation awarded to them by the Turkish courts, with the exception of Mrs Özgür and Mr Turhan. The applicants who have received compensation further alleged that the sums they received did not take into account the true rate of inflation between the time when the amount due to them was fixed and the date of payment and complained of the excessive length of the proceedings in question.

In each case the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention (protection of property) and that it was not necessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 6 §1. Apart from in the case of Özgür and Turhan v. Turkey, the Court also held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants and awarded them under Article 41 the overall sums set out below, expressed in euros.

	
	Non-pecuniary damage
	Pecuniary damage
	Costs and expenses

	Bekir Yılmaz v. Turkey (no. 28170/02)
	-
	400
	500

	Fatime Toprak v. Turkey (no. 28179/02)
	-
	5,000
	500

	Kaçar v. Turkey (no. 28172/02)
	-
	3,750
	500

	Mehmet Yiğit v. Turkey (no. 28189/02)
	-
	750
	500

	Mehmet Yiğit and Others v. Turkey (no. 28175/02)
	-
	4,350
	500

	Nasan Toprak v. Turkey (no. 28180/02)
	-
	3,700
	500

	Özgür and Turhan v. Turkey (no. 28512/03)
	2,000
	13,000
	1,000


I.Ö. v. Turkey (no. 36965/97) Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicant, I.Ö., is a Turkish national who was born in 1963 and was living in İzmir (Turkey) at the time of the events giving rise to his application.

The applicant was arrested and placed in police custody on 18 December 1996. On 28December 1996 he was brought before a judge, who ordered that he be placed in pre-trial detention. He was charged with membership of an illegal armed organisation, namely the DHKP/C (Revolutionary Party of the People’s Liberation / Front).

On 29 December 1997 the İzmir State Security Court found him guilty of the charges against him and sentenced him to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment. The Court of Cassation upheld that judgment.

The applicant complained that he had not been brought promptly before a judge or other officer authorised by law to exercise judicial power and had not been tried within a reasonable time or released pending trial. He relied on Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) of the Convention.

The Court declared admissible the complaint that the applicant had not been brought promptly before a judge after his arrest. It declared inadmissible the complaint concerning the length of the pre-trial detention.

The Court had already noted on a number of occasions that the investigation of terrorist offences undoubtedly presented the authorities with special problems. That did not mean, however, that they had carte blanche to arrest suspects and place them in police custody, free from effective control by the domestic courts, whenever they considered that terrorism was involved.

The Court could not accept that it was necessary to detain the applicant for ten days without judicial intervention. Considering that the applicant had not been brought promptly before a judge after his arrest, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3 and awarded the applicant EUR3,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR1,250 for costs and expenses, less the EUR630already paid by way of legal aid by the Council of Europe.
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Chamber judgments concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following two Chamber judgments, neither of which is final.

Hasan Kılıç v. Turkey (application no 35044/97) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 13

Hasan Kılıç is a Turkish national who was born in 1974 and is currently detained in Bursa Prison (Turkey). On 16 May 1994 the applicant, who was a student at the time, was arrested in an Istanbul café by officers from the anti-terrorist branch of the Gayrettepe security police.

The facts of the case are in dispute between the parties.

The applicant maintained that on arresting him, the police officers kicked him, punched him, hit him with a rifle butt and insulted him during the journey to the police station. When he arrived there, he was taken into custody, where he remained for ten days. He alleged that the police officers tortured him during that time in order to obtain a confession that he had been involved in a number of bomb attacks in Istanbul on behalf of the PKK. He claimed that he was stripped, suspended by his arms, given electric shocks, hosed with water after fainting and subjected to falaka – the beating of the soles of the feet with a stick. Among other things, he was also allegedly threatened with rape and death.

On his release from police custody on 25 May 1994 the applicant underwent a medical examination at the Istanbul Institute of Forensic Medicine, which did not reveal any signs of blows or injuries to his body. The Bayrampaşa prison doctor, who examined him on 30 May 1994, observed numbness in the hands and requested a further examination. A fresh examination conducted on 29 June 1994 at the Institute of Forensic Medicine found that the applicant had extensive numbness and pins and needles in both arms, the forearms, the palms of the hands and the little fingers, requiring a five-day period of convalescence.

In July 1994 the applicant lodged a complaint against the police officers on duty during his time in custody. The officers were acquitted by the Assize Court on 15 June 1995 “for lack of decisive and persuasive evidence”.

The Turkish Government denied the applicant’s allegations, submitting that he was a suspected member of the PKK and had been arrested following a tip-off.

Relying on Article 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment), the applicant submitted that he had been tortured while in police custody. He also alleged a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court noted that during his ten days in police custody, the applicant had not had access to a lawyer, doctor, relative or friend, or any opportunity to be brought before a court; throughout that time he had been entirely vulnerable to the reprehensible conduct of the police officers, particularly those responsible for questioning him.

The Court had already had occasion to examine similar cases and could not disregard the generally close connection between certain types of ill-treatment and the symptoms observed in a person’s upper limbs, which could consist of loss of feeling, pins and needles or pains. Without being categorical, the Court considered that the medical evidence relied on by the applicant tended to give credibility to his allegation that he had been suspended by the arms.

The applicant had undergone three medical examinations. Although the first one had not revealed anything, the symptoms subsequently observed had worsened between the second and third examinations. The applicant’s medical problems had therefore tended to increase with time and should have been detectable at the time of his release from police custody; failing that, he should have undergone a more thorough neurological examination after the initial diagnosis at the very latest, and received appropriate medical attention.

In the light of the evidence before it, and in the absence of any plausible explanation on the Government’s part, particularly regarding the discrepancies between the three medical reports in the case file, the Court was compelled to conclude that the initial medical examination had not been carried out properly and that the arm injuries observed in the second and third reports had resulted from treatment for which Turkey bore responsibility. Having regard to that finding, the Court considered it unnecessary to assess whether the other allegations of physical or psychological violence were true, particularly in view of the difficulty of proving them in the circumstances of the applicant’s case.

The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment).

With regard to the criminal proceedings instituted by the applicant, the Court noted that the trial courts had described his allegations as “abstract”, notably on the basis of a contradiction in his submissions, without ever seeing fit to order additional investigations or an expert opinion with a view to verifying the findings made in the last two medical reports. They had accordingly excluded the possibility of shedding light not only on the cause of the applicant’s symptoms but also on any omissions that might have led to their being observed at such a late stage. In those circumstances, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13.

The Court awarded the applicant 15,000euros(EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Karakaş and Yeşilımak v. Turkey (no. 43925/98) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 6 § 2

The applicants, Bülent Karakaş and YılmazYeşilırmak, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1974 and 1977 respectively and live in Istanbul (Turkey).

On 13 August 1994 they were arrested in front of the head office of the daily national newspaper Hürriyet, in connection with a demonstration which the illegal organisation Dev-Sol (Revolutionary Left) were thought to be planning. They were detained at the Bağcılar Security Directorate where, among other things, they alleged that they were beaten on both hands (el falakası), insulted and threatened, blindfolded and kept standing facing a wall.

Medical examinations carried out on 17 and 23 August and 7 and 8 September 1994 established that both applicants had bruises and scar tissue on their hands.

The Turkish Government maintained that the applicants sustained those injuries while resisting arrest.

On 17 August 1994 the Bağcılar Security Directorate held a press conference about the arrest of Dev-Sol members, where they gave journalists information about the detainees and allowed them to take pictures.

The following day, the applicants’ names and pictures appeared in articles in two national newspapers, Milliyet and Türkiye, which identified the applicants as members of Dev-Sol who had been planning a demonstration against an article which had appeared in Hürriyet. The police were reported as having seized pamphlets, banners and slings.

On 14 March 1996 the applicants were convicted by Istanbul State Security Court under Article 169 of the Criminal Code (with aiding and abetting an illegal organisation) and Article5 of the Law on Prevention of Terrorism. They were sentenced to three years and nine months’ and two years and six months’ imprisonment respectively.

The applicants had pleaded not guilty and claimed that they had been subjected to torture and forced to sign false confessions while in police custody.

On 17 April 1996 the applicants’ lawyer lodged an unsuccessful appeal with the Court of Cassation.

The applicants alleged that: they were ill-treated and tortured in police custody; their right to be presumed innocent was violated since, subsequent to their arrest, they were presented as criminals by the police at a press conference; and, they were denied a fair hearing by an independent and impartial tribunal on account of the presence of the military judge on the bench of the state security court which tried and convicted them. They relied on Articles 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment), 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) and 6 § 2 (presumption of innocence).

The European Court of Human Rights noted that the various medical reports confirmed only the applicants’ allegations that they had been beaten on their hands. In the absence of a plausible explanation by the Government, the Court considered that the injuries noted in the medical reports were the result of the treatment for which the Turkish Government bore responsibility and held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment).

As it had found in earlier judgments, the Court considered that the applicants’ fears as to the state security court’s lack of independence and impartiality could be regarded as objectively justified and therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article6 § 1.

Concerning Article 6 § 2, the Court noted that there was no evidence in the case-file to indicate what, if any, declarations were made by the police during the press conference. The Court did not find it established that the police stated that the applicants were guilty of the offences in question or that in the press conference they had otherwise prejudged the assessment of the facts by the competent judicial authorities. Considering that the applicants’ right to be presumed innocent had not, therefore, been violated, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 2.

The Court awarded each applicant EUR5,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR3,500 (less EUR685 received by way of legal aid from the Council of Europe) to both applicants for costs and expenses. (The judgment exists only in English.)
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Temel and Taşkın v. Turkey (no. 40159/98) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Agit Temel and Musa Taşkın, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1967 and 1943 respectively and live in Hakkari (Turkey).

On 19 April 1994 Mr Taşkın was arrested by police officers in the course of an investigation opened after a person had claimed to have bought weapons through the applicants. On 25April 1994 Mr Temel gave himself up to the police. During the investigation, Kalashnikov-type firearms and ammunition were confiscated at the site indicated by MrTemel and a revolver was seized at Mr Taşkın’s home.

The applicants and two others were charged with firearms trafficking, an offence under section 12 of Law no. 6136, and with assisting an armed gang, an offence under Article 169 of the Criminal Code. The applicants repeatedly applied to be released during the proceedings but all their applications were refused by the Diyarbakır State Security Court.

In a judgment of 19 January 1998 the State Security Court acquitted the applicants of assisting an armed gang and found them guilty of firearms trafficking. It sentenced them each to ten years’ imprisonment and a fine of 2,062,500Turkish liras. The applicants were released on 6 May 1998. The Court of Cassation upheld their convictions on 14 May 1998.

The applicants complained under Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) of the Convention of the length of their detention pending trial. They further submitted, relying on Article 6 §1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time), that the State Security Court was not independent or impartial because one of its members was a military judge, and that their case had not been heard within a reasonable time.

The Court observed that the applicants had been in pre-trial detention for approximately three years and nine months. It appeared that the orders by the Turkish courts for their continued detention had nearly always been worded in identical, not to say stereotyped, terms. In those circumstances, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5§ 3.

Furthermore, as it had done in many similar cases, the Court considered that the applicants’ concerns as to the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality could be regarded as objectively justified. It therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the unfairness of the proceedings.

Lastly, the Court noted that the proceedings in question had lasted four years and 20 days. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period was excessive and did not meet the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the length of the proceedings.

The Court awarded the applicants EUR4,000 each for non-pecuniary damage and EUR2,500 jointly for costs and expenses, less EUR630 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT
OKYAY AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Okyay and Others v. Turkey (application no. 36220/97).

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) of the European Convention on Human Rights.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded each applicant 1,000euros(EUR) for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants are ten Turkish nationals: Ahmet Okyay, DeryaDurmaz, Rıfat Bozkurt, Noyan Özkan, UğurKalelioğlu, Banu Karabulut, Senih Özay, Talat Oğuz, Tamay Arslançeri and İbrahim Arzuk .

They are all lawyers who live and practice in Izmir (Turkey), a city approximately 250 kilometres from the site of the Yatağan, Yeniköy and Gökova (Kemerköy) thermal power stations, which have been polluting the local environment for many years and damaging the region’s biological diversity. The three stations are operated by the Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources and the public utility company Türkiye Elektrik Kurumu, (“TEAŞ”) in Muğla, south-west Turkey. 

On three separate occasions in 1993 and 1994, the applicants called on the Ministries of Health, of the Environment and of Energy and Natural Resources, TEAŞ and the Muğla Provincial Governor to take action to close the power stations, as they claimed that they had failed to obtain the necessary licences and that they constituted a danger to public health and the environment. They received no reply, which, under Turkish administrative law, amounted to a refusal.

The applicants subsequently brought three separate actions before Aydın Administrative Court requesting that the decision refusing to halt the power stations’ operation be set aside. They also asked the court to order the suspension of the activities of the power stations on the ground that they were causing irreparable harm to nature and to public health.

The court commissioned an expert report which found that the stations emitted considerable amounts of nitrogen dioxide and sulphur dioxide and constituted a danger across a zone measuring 25-30 kilometres in diameter. It recommended that the Gökova power station be shut down immediately, that a part of both the Yeniköy and Yatağan power stations be closed and that desulphurisation units be installed in both of them. 

On 20 June 1996 the court found that TEAŞ had been operating the power stations since 1994 under the guise of “test operations”, without having obtained the necessary permits for construction, gas emissions and the discharge of waste water. On the basis of the experts’ findings, the court noted that the stations had already caused pollution that was harmful to human health and the environment and that their continued operation could do irreparable damage to members of the public. Consequently, it ruled that the defendant authorities’ refusal to close the power stations had been unlawful and issued an injunction for the suspension of the power stations’ operation.

Aydın Regional Administrative Court dismissed an appeal against the injunction on 29 August 1996 and, on 30 December 1996, Aydın Administrative Court annulled the defendant authorities’ decision to refuse to close the three power stations. 

The defendant authorities appealed unsuccessfully to the Supreme Administrative Court which upheld the previous three judgments of Aydın Administrative Court in its decisions of 3 and 6 June 1998. The administrative authorities were obliged to comply with the courts’ decisions and to enforce them within 30 days of being notified of the judgments.

On 3 September 1996 the Council of Ministers, composed of the Prime Minister and other cabinet ministers, decided that the three thermal-power stations should continue to operate, despite the administrative courts’ judgments. It was noted that the power stations were responsible for seven per cent of the country’s total electricity production and that their contribution to the economy was estimated at around five hundred billion Turkish liras. The Ministry of Energy and Natural Resources further argued that 4,079 persons would lose their jobs and the region’s tourist sector would be adversely affected if the power stations ceased to operate. 

Various chief public prosecutors issued decisions not to prosecute the Prime Minister, other ministers or the directors of the thermal power stations.

Farmers living in the vicinity of the Yatağan thermal-power station brought proceedings before Yatağan Magistrates’ Court, alleging that the quality and quantity of their olive and tobacco production had been adversely affected by the poisonous gas and ash emitted by the power station and that they had suffered pecuniary damage. The court awarded them compensation. Relying on expert reports, the court found that the hazardous gas emitted by the power station had caused considerable damage to cultivation in the region, in that, olive trees and tobacco stations suffered from incomplete leaf growth and were unable to produce a sufficient yield. The Court of Cassation upheld the judgments in question.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 9 December 1996 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. By a decision of 17 January 2002 the Court declared the application admissible.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
András Baka (Hungarian),
Ireneu Cabral Barreto (Portuguese),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Karel Jungwiert (Czech),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Antonella Mularoni (San Marinese), judges,

and also Sally Dollé, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants complained under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) of the Convention about the administrative authorities’ failure to enforce the administrative courts’ decisions and orders to close the three power stations in question.

Decision of the Court

Article 6 § 1

The European Court of Human Rights maintained that the applicants were entitled to live in a healthy and balanced environment and, as Turkish citizens, were duty bound under the Turkish Constitution and Section 3 of the Environment Act (Law no. 2872) to protect the environment and prevent environmental pollution. Consequently, they were entitled, under Turkish law, to ask the administrative courts to issue injunctions for the suspension of the power stations’ environmentally hazardous activities, and to set aside the administrative authorities’ decision to continue to operate them. In addition, the judgments delivered by the administrative courts were favourable to the applicants and any administrative decision to refuse to enforce those judgments or to circumvent them paved the way for compensation.

The Court stated, as it had done in similar cases, that the right of access to a court would be rendered illusory if a State’s legal system allowed a final binding judicial decision or an interlocutory order made pending the outcome of a final decision to remain inoperative to the detriment of one party.

The Court noted that the administrative authorities failed to comply with Aydın Administrative Court’s order of 20 June 1996 to suspend the activities of the power stations. Furthermore, the decisions of the Supreme Administrative Court upholding the Aydın Administrative Court’s judgments of 30 December 1996 were not enforced within the prescribed time-limits. On the contrary, the Council of Ministers decided on 3 September 1996 that the three thermal power stations should continue to operate despite the administrative courts’ judgments. The decision had no legal basis and was obviously unlawful under domestic law. It was tantamount to circumventing the judicial decisions. In the Court’s opinion, such a situation was at odds with the concept of a law-based State, founded on the rule of law and legal certainty. For those reasons the Court considered that the national authorities had failed to comply in practice and within a reasonable time with the judgment of 30December 1996. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.
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Chamber judgment concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following Chamber judgment, which is not final. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Violation of Article 3

Soner Önder v. Turkey (application no 39813/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Soner Önder, is a Turkish national of Chaldean origin who was born in 1974. At the material time he was a student at Istanbul Technical University.

The applicant was arrested and taken into police custody on 25 December 1991. According to the arrest report, he was stopped with a Molotov cocktail in his hand while taking part in a demonstration in Bakırköy (Istanbul), during which banks and shops were vandalised. 12 people were killed and 12 others injured in the incident.

On 8 January 1992 the applicant and five others underwent a medical examination. The report drawn up following the examination stated that no signs of blows or violence had been observed on any of them. On the following day the applicant was brought before a judge, to whom he claimed that he had been forced to confess through the use of threats. He was placed in pre-trial detention.

At the request of the public prosecutor’s office and Istanbul Prison, the applicant underwent a further medical examination on 17 January 1992. According to the report drawn up on that occasion, he was suffering from subjective pain in both arms and his body, and there was severe swelling on the left testicle, which was more painful than the other testicle. The doctor considered that the pain was not life-threatening and prescribed three days’ sick-leave.

Criminal proceedings were instituted against the applicant for aiding and abetting an illegal armed organisation and for throwing a Molotov cocktail into a shop. In a judgment of 12 December 1996 the Istanbul State Security Court sentenced the applicant to death, commuting the sentence to 20 years’ imprisonment in view of the fact that he had been a juvenile at the material time. Lastly, in accordance with Article 59 § 2 of the Criminal Code, concerning mitigating circumstances, it reduced the sentence to 16 years and eight months. The Court of Cassation upheld that judgment on 24 November 1997.

Relying on Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights, the applicant alleged that he had been ill-treated while in police custody. He further complained under Article 6 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time) of the Istanbul State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality, of the unfairness of the proceedings before it and of the length of the proceedings against him.

The European Court of Human Rights observed that the applicant had undergone a medical examination, jointly with five other detainees, only on the penultimate day of his 15 days in police custody. The medical report drawn up on that occasion stated that there were no signs of blows or violence on his body. However, the second medical report, drawn up while he was in pre-trial detention, noted signs of pain and incapacity. 

In the light of the evidence before it, and in the absence of any plausible explanation on the Government’s part, particularly regarding the discrepancies between the medical reports in the case file, the Court was compelled to conclude that the initial medical examination had not been carried out properly and that the symptoms observed had resulted from treatment for which Turkey bore responsibility. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment).

The Court further noted that it had held in many similar cases that civilians standing trial for offences under the Criminal Code had legitimate reason to fear that a state security court which included a military judge among its members might not be independent and impartial. It therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

With regard to the other complaints concerning the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction. It accordingly considered that there was no need to examine those complaints.

Lastly, the Court observed that the proceedings in question had lasted five years and 11 months. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period satisfied the “reasonable-time” requirement. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention on that account.

The Court awarded the applicant 8,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses.
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Güneri and Others v. Turkey (nos. 42853/98, 43609/98 and 44291/98) Violation of Article 13

The applicants are three Turkish nationals, İlhan Güneri, Refik Karakoç and Nevzat Eski, and the Party of Democracy and Peace (Demokrasi ve Barış Partis – DBP). MrGüneri was born in 1959 and lives in Van (Turkey). Mr Karakoç was born in 1953 and Mr Eski in 1959. Both live in Ankara. Mr Karakoç is the Chairman of the DBP. At the material time, Mr Güneri was the Chairman of the Van branch of the DBP and Mr Eski a member of the party’s executive committee.

On 1 June 1998 the executive committee of the DBP decided to visit the towns of Kırşehir, Malatya, Elazığ, Bingöl, Van, Muş, Bitlis, Diyarbakır, Mardin, Şanlıurfa, Adana and Konya. The party chairman and members of the executive committee were to take part in the visit with the aim of meeting the local population and civil organisations in south-east Turkey.

On 10 June 1998, on the basis of section 11, subparagraphs (k) and (m), of Law no. 2935, the governor of the state of emergency region issued a decree prohibiting an outdoor meeting that had been scheduled in Van, on the grounds that the situation there was tense and that, because of its size, the meeting was likely to lead to unruly incidents with placards, rallying cries and slogans being used to stir up the people and criticise governmental measures.

In accordance with the decree, the applicants and other members of the group were refused access to the towns of Mardin, Diyarbakır and Van and informed that they would not be able to hold a meeting in Van.

The applicants alleged that the decree issued by the governor had violated their right to freedom of assembly, contrary to Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association). They further complained under Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the absence of any remedy enabling them to challenge the governor’s decision. Lastly, they complained under Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of discrimination against the DBP on the ground that a large number of its leaders and members were of Kurdish origin.

The question the Court had to decide was whether the interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of association could be considered to have been necessary in a democratic society. In that connection, the Court accepted that the political situation could weigh in the balance because of the climate of insecurity caused by terrorist acts in south-east Turkey at the material time. Nevertheless, the governor had been informed in advance of the scheduled campaign visits. In addition, the DBP, its members and local party leaders had advised the governors in the towns concerned of the programme of visits and the wording of the speeches, placards and slogans.

The Court observed that a State could require permission to be sought to hold meetings and regulate the freedom of movement of persons attending peaceful meetings on public order and national security grounds. However, in the case before it, the governor had given no reasons for his decision, which, on the face of it, did not appear to be an adequate or necessary measure taken to ensure that the visits would take place without incident. Furthermore, there was nothing to suggest that the planned visits by the DBP and its members were liable to serve as a platform to advocate violence and the rejection of democracy or to have any potentially harmful consequences that would justify their prohibition.

In the circumstances, the Court found that the measures could not reasonably be considered as meeting a “pressing social need” and had not therefore been necessary in a democratic society within the meaning of Article 11. Accordingly, it held unanimously that there have been a violation of Article 11.

The Court further held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13 owing to the lack of a remedy in Turkish law to enable the measures to be challenged and that it was unnecessary to examine the complaint under Article 14.

As regards just satisfaction, the Court awarded the DBP 2,000 euros (EUR) and each of the applicants EUR 1,500 for non-pecuniary damage. It made a joint award of EUR 1,090 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Repetitive Case

In the following case the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

Müslüm Gündüz v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 59997/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Müslüm Gündüz, is a Turkish national who was born in 1941. When the application was lodged, he was detained in Elaziğ Prison (Turkey). 

The applicant was the founding member of a religious community Aczmendi, which describes itself as a Muslim sect. An order was made for its dissolution in 1995. In 1996 the applicant was arrested and charged with founding and leading an organisation that sought to destroy the secular republican regime.

In a judgment of 8 June 1999, Malatya State Security Court found the applicant guilty as charged and sentenced him to four years and two months’ imprisonment and the payment of a fine. The prison sentence was upheld by the Court of Cassation.

The applicant alleged under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) that the State Security Court that had tried and convicted him was not an “independent and impartial tribunal”, owing to the presence of a military judge on the bench.

As in a number of similar cases, the Court found that the applicant’s concerns regarding the independence and impartiality of the State Security Court could be regarded as objectively justified. It consequently held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of procedural unfairness. The Court held that the finding of a violation constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the applicant’s alleged non-pecuniary damage and awarded him EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Cafer Kaplan v. Turkey (no. 6759/03)

Kahveci v. Turkey (no. 853/03)

Kurucu v. Turkey (no. 28174/02)

Salih Kaplan v. Turkey (no. 6071/03)

Salih Kaplan v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 6073/03)

Yilmaz and Gümüş v. Turkey (no. 28167/02)

Zeynep Şahin v. Turkey (no. 2203/03)

The applicants, Cafer Kaplan, Orhan Kahveci, Mehmet Kurucu, Salih Kaplan, Bekir Yilmaz, Emine Gümüş and Zeynep Şahin, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1928, 1952, 1944, 1945, 1932, 1933 and 1946 respectively. They all live in Turkey: Cafer Kaplan, Salih Kaplan and Zeynep Şahin in Gaziantep, Orhan Kahveci in Yalova, and Mehmet Kurucu, Bekir Yilmaz and Emine Gümüş in Birecik.

In each case the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) and that it was not necessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 6 § 1. It held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants and awarded them the following overall amounts, in euros, for pecuniary damage and costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)

	
	Pecuniary damage
	Costs and expenses

	Cafer Kaplan v. Turkey (no. 6759/03)
	16,000
	-

	Kahveci v. Turkey (no. 853/03)
	5,600
	500

	Kurucu v. Turkey (no. 28174/02)
	7,360
	500

	Salih Kaplan v. Turkey (no. 6071/03)
	4,630
	-

	Salih Kaplan v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 6073/03)
	15,270
	-

	Yilmaz and Gümüş v. Turkey (no. 28167/02)
	1,745
	500

	Zeynep Şahin v. Turkey (no. 2203/03)
	3,220
	-


Violation of Article 6 § 1

In the following six Turkish cases the applicants were tried by a State security court and given prison sentences for being members of, or having assisted, illegal armed organisations. Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), they complained that they had not been tried by an independent and impartial tribunal, as a military judge had sat as a member of the State security court.

The applicants also complained, with the exception of those in the cases of Keçeci v. Turkey and Mehmet Çelik v. Turkey, that the proceedings that had resulted in their conviction had been unfair and that there had been various other violations of Article 6. In the cases of Çaplık v. Turkey, Feyyaz Yılmaz v. Turkey and Mehmet Çelik v. Turkey the applicants further claimed to be victims of a violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination). Lastly, in the cases of Çaplık v. Turkey, Keçeci v. Turkey and Yeşiltaş and Kaya v. Turkey the applicants complained of the length of the proceedings against them (four years and seven months, six years and two months, and four years and ten months respectively).

Aslan v. Turkey (no. 59237/00)

Çaplık v. Turkey (no. 57019/00)

Feyyaz Yılmaz v. Turkey (no. 62319/00)

Keçeci v. Turkey (nos. 52701/99 and 53486/99)

Mehmet Çelik v. Turkey (no. 61650/00)

Yeşiltaş and Kaya v. Turkey (no. 52162/99)

The applicants, Mehmet Salih Aslan, Hatip Çaplık, Feyyaz Yılmaz, Bekir Sıtkı Keçeci, Mehmet Çelik, Hüseyin Yeşiltaş and Zeki Kaya, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1959, 1961, 1982, 1959, 1966, 1956 and 1967 respectively.

When the application was lodged, Mehmet Salih Aslan was detained in Kızıltepe Prison (Turkey). The other applicants all live in Turkey: Hatip Çaplık in Adana, Feyyaz Yılmaz and Hüseyin Yeşiltaş in İzmir, Bekir Sıtkı Keçeci in Gebze, Mehmet Çelik in Mardin and Zeki Kaya in Balıkesir.

The Court reiterated that that civilians standing trial for offences under the Criminal Code had legitimate reason to fear that a State security court which included a military judge among its members might not be independent and impartial. Accordingly, it held unanimously in each case that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

With regard to the other complaints concerning the fairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore considered that that it was not necessary to examine those complaints or the complaints under Article 14 taken together with Article 6.

As to the allegations that the length of the proceedings had been excessive, the Court declared the complaint inadmissible in the case of Çaplık v. Turkey and held that there had been no violation of Article 6§ 1 in the cases of Keçeci v. Turkey and Yeşiltaş and Kaya v. Turkey.

The Court considered in each case that the judgments in themselves constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It reiterated that,where it found that applicants had been convicted by a court that was not independent and impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would in principle be for them to be retried at an early date by a court satisfying those requirements.

The Court considered that it was not necessary to make an award to Mr Keçeci for costs and expenses, as had not submitted a claim. The Court awarded EUR 1,000 to the applicant in the case of Çaplık v. Turkey and EUR 1,500 to the applicants in each of the other cases for costs and expenses, less EUR 660 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid in the case of Mr Aslan. (The judgments are available only in French, with the exception of Çaplık v. Turkey, which is available only in English).
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT
FATMA KAÇAR v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Fatma Kaçar v. Turkey (application no. 35838/97).

The Court held:

 unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 of the European Convention on Human Rights (right to life) on account of the death of Halis Kaçar;

 by six votes to one that there had been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention on account of the failure by the Turkish authorities to conduct an effective investigation into the circumstances of his death;

 by six to votes to one that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court, by six votes to one, awarded Halis Kaçar’s widow and their three children 10,000 euros (EUR) for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 625.04 received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Fatma Kaçar, is a Turkish national who was born in 1968 and lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

At approximately 7.30 a.m. on 11 March 1994 her husband was shot and killed as he left their home. An investigation was launched immediately: evidence was gathered at the scene, a statement taken from a witness and a post-mortem carried out that revealed that Halis Kaçar had died of gunshot wounds to the back.

In December 1998 the police arrested a man called İdris Hasar in connection with an operation mounted against the illegal terrorist organisation Hizbullah. He admitted carrying out the killing with one Ubeydullah on the organisation’s orders. Criminal proceedings are pending against him before Diyarbakır Assize Court.

In June 2001 the police arrested another suspect, Hasan Gündüz, who said in a statement that he and a man called Mehmet Emin Güçlü had received orders from Hizbullah through an intermediary known as Saïd to kill Halis Kaçar. Criminal proceedings are currently pending against Hasan Gündüz in Diyarbakır State Security Court.

In a judgment of 17 October 2002, Diyarbakır State Security Court convicted Mehmet Emin Güçlü and sentenced him to life imprisonment for, among other offences, his involvement in the murder of Halis Kaçar. The Court found that the killing had been carried out by Hasan Gündüz on the orders of Saïd, while Mehmet Emin Güçlü had supervised and covered the operation.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 18 February 1997 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),
Peer Lorenzen (Danish),
Nina Vajić (Croatian),
Dean Spielmann (Luxemburger),
Sverre Erik Jebens (Norwegian), judges,
and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant alleged that her husband was the victim of an extrajudicial execution. She further complained that the official investigation into her husband’s death was inadequate and that she was not been informed of the outcome of the criminal investigation. She relied on Articles 2 and 13 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

The circumstances in which the applicant’s husband died

The Court said that, in assessing the evidence, it adopted the standard of proof “beyond reasonable doubt” but that, in accordance with its settled case-law, such proof could follow from the coexistence of sufficiently strong, clear and concordant inferences or of similar unrebutted presumptions of fact.

In the light of the material before it, the Court considered that the allegation that Halis Kaçar had been killed by or with the complicity of State agents was based more on conjecture and speculation that on reliable evidence. In those circumstances, it had not been established beyond reasonable doubt that Turkey’s responsibility was engaged in the murder of the applicant’s husband. It therefore held that there had been no substantive violation of Article 2.

Alleged failure to hold an effective investigation

Although the investigation was started immediately after Halis Kaçar’s death, the case file showed that the Turkish authorities had failed to conduct it diligently and that there had been a number of periods of unexplained inactivity. The Court was also extremely surprised to note that the public prosecutor’s office had taken only one statement. Furthermore, neither the deceased’s family nor their representative appeared to have been kept informed of progress in the investigation and the public prosecutor’s office itself seemed to have had difficulties in verifying what point the police had reached in their preliminary inquiries.

Although the authorities had launched an investigation, not all the suspects had been traced. The criminal proceedings that had been instituted against those suspects who had been found were still pending at first instance some ten years later, without any explanation from the Government.

Having regard to the circumstances of the case, the Court held that the investigation by the Turkish authorities into Halis Kaçar’s death could not be considered to have been effective. It therefore held that there had been a procedural violation of Article 2.

Article 13

As the Court had already stated, the authorities were under an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of Halis Kaçar’s death. However, the investigations that had been started several years previously into the involvement of various suspects had yet to be concluded. In those circumstances, Turkey could not be considered to have conducted an effective criminal investigation. The Court accordingly held that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Judge Türmen expressed a partly dissenting opinion which is annexed to the judgment.
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Başkan v. Turkey (no. 66995/01)

Fadıl Yılmaz v. Turkey (no. 28171/02)

Hüseyin Yiğit v. Turkey (no. 28183/02)

Kendirci v. Turkey (no. 28190/02)

Mehmet Yiğit v. Turkey (nos. 2, 3, 4 and 5) (nos. 28182/02, 28184/02, 28185/02 and 28188/02)

Mustafa and Mehmet Toprak v. Turkey (no. 28176/02)

Mustafa Toprak v. Turkey (nos. 1 and 2) (nos. 28176/02 and 28178/02)

Pembe and Others v. Turkey (no. 49398/99)

Salih Yiğit v. Turkey (nos. 1 and 2) (nos. 28186/02 and 28187/02)

Seyit Ahmet Özdemir and Others v. Turkey (no. 28192/02)

Yayla v. Turkey (no. 70289/01)

In each case the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention and that it was not necessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention.

In the cases of Başkan, Pembe and Others and Yayla the Court considered that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants and awarded them EUR 17,765, EUR 82,360 and EUR 7,122 respectively for pecuniary damage, as well as EUR 500 in each case for costs and expenses. In the 13 other cases, as the applicants had not submitted claims for just satisfaction within the time allowed, the Court considered that no award should be made under this head. (The judgments are available only in French, with the exception of Başkan, Pembe and Others and Yayla, which are available only in English.)

Violation of Article 6 § 1

In the following four Turkish cases the applicants were tried by a national security court and given prison sentences for being members of, or aiding and abetting, illegal armed organisations. Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), they complained that the proceedings against them had not been fair, submitting in particular that they had not been tried by an independent and impartial tribunal as the national security courts that convicted them had included a military judge. In addition, Mr Karabaş complained of the length of the proceedings against him.

Karabaş v. Turkey (no. 52691/99)

Levent Can Yılmaz v. Turkey (no. 53497/99)

Reyhan v. Turkey (no. 38422/97)

Yıldız and Others v. Turkey (no. 52164/99)

The Court held unanimously in all four cases that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 as regards the national security courts’ lack of independence and impartiality. With regard to the other complaints concerning the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore considered that that it was not necessary to examine those complaints.

As to Mr Karabaş’s complaint concerning the length of the proceedings, the Court observed that the proceedings in his case had lasted three years and approximately nine months for two levels of jurisdiction, a period which, in the circumstances of the case, satisfied the “reasonable-time” requirement in Article 6 § 1. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1 in that respect.

The Court considered unanimously in each case that the judgments in themselves constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It reiterated that, where it found that applicants had been convicted by a court that was not independent and impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would in principle be for them to be retried at an early date by a court satisfying those requirements. In respect of costs and expenses, the Court awarded EUR 900 to Mr Karabaş, EUR 1,500 to Mr Levent Can Yılmaz and EUR 1,400 to the applicants in the case of Yıldız and Others. (The judgments are available only in French.)
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT
ŞİMŞEK AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Şimşek and Others v. Turkey (application nos. 35072/97 and 37194/97).

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been:

 a violation of Article2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the deaths of the applicants’ relatives;

 a violation of Article2 (right to life) of the Convention concerning the inadequate investigations into their deaths;

 a violation of Article13 (right to an effective remedy);

 no violation of Article14 (prohibition of discrimination);

 no violation of Article 17 (prohibition of abuse of rights).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded 30,000(euros)EUR jointly to six of the applicants and EUR30,000 to each of the others in respect of non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants are 22 Turkish nationals who live in Istanbul. They are all relatives of people who died following incidents which took place in the Gazi and Ümraniye districts of Istanbul in 1995.

The applicants and the Turkish Government have submitted differing accounts of the events which took place.

According to the applicants, on 12 March 1995, a group of unidentified people opened fire from a taxi on five cafés situated in the Gazi neighbourhood killing one person and injuring others. The attackers then killed the taxi driver and fled.

Local residents complained about the indifference displayed by police officers after the shooting and a group marched to the local police station. The police set up barricades with panzers and, according to the applicants, attacked the group with their truncheons and the butts of their weapons.

Early the next morning, as a meeting was taking place between community leaders and the authorities, two panzers approached the demonstrators and began firing at them, killing one person and injuring others. Thousands of people from the surrounding neighbourhoods came to take part in the demonstration. Stones and coins were thrown at the police barricades.

Later that morning police again fired on the protesters killing more people and injuring others. Some demonstrators were shot running away. The applicants maintained that the police prevented demonstrators from taking the wounded to hospital.

In the afternoon the police attacked a crowd attending the funerals of two people who had died during the previous incidents. Military reinforcements were called to the area and a curfew was imposed. The applicants stated that the group did not protest against the soldiers and that a total of 15 people were killed and 276 injured.

On 15 March 1995 in Ümraniye, a large crowd which had gathered came across barricades which had been set up by the police and some demonstrators threw stones. According to the applicants, uniformed and plainclothes police officers began firing at the crowd without warning, killing and injuring more people. No one in the group returned fire. None of the police officers were killed or injured.

According to the Turkish Government, during the incidents at Gazi, the security forces verbally warned the demonstrators and then used pressurised water and batons to disperse the crowd. When this failed to work, they fired warning shots into the air. However, the crowd continued to walk towards the security forces and attacked the panzers with fire bombs. They maintained that during the Gazi riot, 13 people died and 195 people (152residents, 36police officers and seven soldiers) were wounded. During the incidents at Ümraniye, armed men in the group started shooting towards the security forces and the crowd. The security forces fired warning shots in the air. They also stated that while the wounded were being taken to hospital, the crowd continued shouting slogans and throwing stones from behind shelters. Seven ballistic reports revealed that none of the bullets that had been recovered from the bodies of the victims matched the weapons of the security forces on duty during the two incidents.

On 11 April 1995 criminal complaints concerning both incidents were filed by relatives of those who had been killed. They alleged that police officers had killed their relatives using disproportionate force and opened fire on the crowds without warning. According to complainants, the police deliberately used firearms against the demonstrators from the Gazi district who belonged to the Alevi sect.

In July 1995 and March 1998 the public prosecutor filed an indictment against 22 police officers who had been on duty during the Gazi demonstrations. Ultimately, one police officer was found guilty of killing three people and sentenced to five years’ imprisonment; another was found guilty of killing one person and given a one year and eight month suspended prison sentence. They were both debarred from public service for three months. An investigation which began in April 1995 concerning the killing of four people is still pending.

In April 1995 the families of those who had died were paid 150,000,000Turkish Liras (the equivalent of EUR 2,800) in compensation by the Social Collaboration and Solidarity Encouragement Fund (Sosyal Yardımlaşma ve Dayanışmayı Teşvik Fonu).

In April 1997 and November 1998 Üsküdar prosecutor’s office decided not to prosecute the police officers who had been on duty on the day of the Ümraniye incident. The applicants appealed unsuccessfully.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The applications were lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 7 February and 12 May 1997 respectively and transmitted to the European Court of Human Rights on 1 November 1998. They were joined on 20 April 1999 and declared admissible on 4 May 2004.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
András Baka (Hungarian),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Karel Jungwiert (Czech),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Antonella Mularoni (San Marinese),
Elisabet Fura-Sandström (Swedish), judges,
and also Stanley Naismith, Deputy Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants complained, in particular, that their relatives were killed as a result of the use of disproportionate force by the police and that the ensuing investigations were inadequate. They also complained that they were discriminated against on account of their religious beliefs. They relied on Articles 2, 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing), 13, 14 and 17 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

The deaths of the applicants’ relatives

The European Court of Human Rights observed that the police officers who were on duty during the Gazi and Ümraniye incidents enjoyed great autonomy of action, and took decisions, while under pressure and in a state of panic, which they would probably not have taken had they had the benefit of proper training and instructions. The Court therefore found that the absence of a clear, centralised command increased the risk of police officers shooting directly at the crowd.

Furthermore, it was the responsibility of the security forces, who had been aware of the tense situation in both districts, to provide the necessary equipment, such as tear gas, plastic bullets, water cannons, to disperse the crowd. In the Court’s view, the lack of such equipment was unacceptable.

In conclusion, the Court considered that, in the circumstances of the applicants’ case, the force used to disperse the demonstrators, which caused the death of 17 people, was more than absolutely necessary and that there had therefore been a violation of Article 2.

The investigation into the killings

The Court observed that the domestic authorities started three separate investigations in relation to the Gazi and Ümraniye incidents. However there were striking omissions in the conduct of those inquiries.

The Court observed that the steps taken by the domestic courts were dilatory and half-hearted. At no stage of the proceedings did they examine the overall responsibility of the authorities for the deficiencies in the conduct of the operation or their inability to ensure a proportionate use of force to disperse the demonstrators. In addition, the two officers found guilty received relatively light sentences. The investigation into the deaths of four of those killed had been and was still pending after more than ten years and did not appear to have produced any tangible results.

Finally, as regards the investigation concerning the Ümraniye incidents, the Court considered that, faced with a serious allegation concerning the disproportionate use of lethal force by the police, the public prosecutor should have shown greater initiative. The Court found it striking that the authorities only managed to collect eight bullets after the incident. Furthermore, the ballistic reports only dealt with the comparison of those bullets with the handguns of the police officers who had been on duty that day. There was no indication as to what sort of guns had been used. It also appeared from the documents submitted to the Court that the public prosecutor had accepted the police officers’ account of the facts without question.

Against that background, the Court found that the domestic authorities did not conduct prompt and adequate investigations into the killing of the applicants’ relatives. The manner in which the Turkish criminal justice system operated in response to the tragic events of March 1995 failed to establish the full accountability of State officials. The Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 2 concerning the failure to provide a prompt and adequate investigation into the circumstances surrounding the killing of the applicants’ relatives.

Articles 6 § 1 and 13

The Court observed that the applicants’ grievance under Article6 §1 was inextricably bound up with their more general complaint concerning the manner in which the investigating authorities treated the death of their relatives and the repercussions which that had had on their access to effective remedies for their grievances. It was accordingly appropriate to examine the applicants’ Article6 complaint in relation to the more general obligation under Article 13 to provide an effective remedy in respect of violations of the Convention.

The Court noted that a violation of Article 2 could not be remedied exclusively through a payment of compensation to a victim’s relatives.

As the Court had found the Turkish Government to be responsible under Article 2 for the death of the applicants’ relatives, the applicants’ complaints were “arguable” for the purposes of Article 13. The authorities therefore had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding the death of the applicants’ relatives. However, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted in accordance with Article 13, the requirements of which were broader than the obligation to investigate imposed by Article 2. The Court found, therefore, that the applicants had been denied an effective remedy in respect of the death of their relatives and thereby access to other available remedies such as a claim for compensation. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Articles 14 and 17

Finding the applicants’ allegations that they were discriminated against on account of their religious beliefs to be unsubstantiated, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Articles 14 or 17.
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Dost and Others v. Turkey (no. 45712/99) Violation of Article 1 of ProtocolNo.1

The applicants are three Turkish nationals, Adem Dost, ŞekerDost and Osman Cinel who were born in 1956, 1954 and 1955 respectively and live in Munich (Germany).

InSeptember 1997, Sakarya Civil Court of First-Instance awarded the applicants additional compensation of 865,267,950 Turkish liras (TRL) (approximately EUR 503) plus interest in relation to the expropriation of a plot of land which had belonged to them near the Sakarya industrial zone (in Turkey). Dissatisfied with the judgment, the applicants appealed.

In April 1998, the Sakarya Governor’s Office paid the amount of TRL 1,513,641,033 (approximately EUR 879) to the applicants. The Court of Cassation rejected the applicants’ request for rectification.

The applicants complained that the additional compensation for expropriation, which they had obtained from the authorities only after two years and six months’ court proceedings, had fallen in value, since the default interest payable had not kept pace with the very high rate of inflation in Turkey. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The European Court of Human Rights found that the delay in paying for the additional compensation awarded by the domestic courts was attributable to the expropriating authority and caused the owner a loss additional to that of the expropriated land. As a result of that delay and the length of the proceedings as a whole, the Court found that the applicants had had to bear an individual and excessive burden that had upset the fair balance that had to be maintained between the demands of the general interest and protection of the right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions.Consequently, it found that there had been a violation of Article 1 of ProtocolNo.1 and awarded the applicantsEUR11,597 in respect of pecuniary damage and EUR500 for costs and expenses.
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Kolu v. Turkey (no. 35811/97) Violation of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (c) and (d)

The applicant, Mustafa Kolu, is a Turkish national who was born in 1971. At the relevant time he was a trainee hairdresser and lived in Adıyaman (Turkey).

On the evening of 27 February 1995 the applicant was arrested in the Eskisaray district by police officers on patrol. He was taken to a police station and placed in police custody. While in custody, the applicant admitted to having carried out several dozen burglaries. On 28February 1995 he signed a written statement in which he admitted, in particular, that he had entered the home of two school teachers, had threatened them with a weapon and had gagged and bound them before taking their money. One of the two women identified him “unambiguously” on the basis of a photograph, although at the time of the break-in the applicant had been wearing a black stocking over his head, thus obscuring his face.

The applicant was brought before Adıyaman Assize Court and charged with unlawful entry and aggravated theft. He denied the accusations and maintained that he had been forced to confess under torture. By a judgment of 21 March 1996, the assize court convicted the applicant of theft, aggravated by unlawful imprisonment, and sentenced him to 33 years and four months’ imprisonment. The applicant appealed unsuccessfully on points of law.

In application of Amnesty Act No. 4616 of 22 December 2000, the applicant was released in December 2000.

The applicant alleged that he had been tried and convicted in violation of his defence rights and of the principles of fairness, in breach of Article 6 (right to a fair trial). In addition, relying on Article 7 (no punishment without law), he alleged that he had been sentenced to a longer sentence than that provided for in the legislation governing the offence with which he was charged.

With regard to the investigation stage, the Court observed that the applicant must have been questioned on at least two occasions before signing the written statements, since reference was made in the second document to another interview, and even to confessions made on another previous occasion. Although the circumstances of those interviews remained imprecise, it was clear that the applicant had made several self-incriminating statements. There was nothing to suggest that he had done so in the presence of a lawyer or after having been informed of his right to be assisted by a lawyer. There was nothing to suggest that the applicant would have declined the assistance of a lawyer, as any such refusal had to be unequivocal.

Furthermore, serious doubts persisted with regard to the attitude taken by the police officers during questioning: it had not been shown that they had informed the applicant of his right to remain silent, which was a troubling omission given that, to all intents and purposes, the applicant had been kept in solitary confinement throughout his period in police custody. If only on account of the severity of those conditions, interviews conducted in such circumstances could not fail to exert psychological coercion, which would make it more likely that the silence - which the applicant had undoubtedly never been given the right to maintain - would be broken.

The authorities were obliged to take the necessary measures to ensure that the applicant was not deprived of the assistance of a lawyer during questioning. Such deprivation could not fail to have adverse effects on the defence rights that Article 6 guaranteed to the applicant, especially as the statements by which he had incriminated himself had subsequently become key elements in the indictment and the prosecutor’s submissions.

With regard to the criminal proceedings, the applicant had, in practice, been denied not only the possibility of challenging the allegations made by his accusers but also, by the same token, an opportunity to challenge the use of confessions obtained in the absence of a lawyer and during police custody in solitary confinement, the conduct of which remained questionable.

In those circumstances, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 3 (c) and (d) taken in conjunction with Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, on account of the fact that the applicant had not had an opportunity to challenge the prosecution evidence which was held to confirm the veracity of his confession, which had been obtained in the absence of a lawyer and during police custody in solitary confinement. Having regard to that conclusion, and taking account of the fact that the applicant had been released, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 7.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR8,000for the damage sustained and EUR3,000for costs and expenses.

Sadegül Özdemir v. Turkey (no. 61441/00) Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicant, Sadegül Özdemir, is a Turkish national who was born in 1970 and lives in Izmit (Turkey).

Suspected of belonging to the illegal armed organisation TKP/ML-TIKKO (Communist Party of Turkey / Marxist-Leninist, Liberation Army of the Workers and Peasants of Turkey), the applicant, who was seven months pregnant at the time, was arrested and placed in police custody on 5 November 1992.

The applicant gave birth in prison. On 12 June 2000 the applicant was convicted and sentenced to 32 years and six months’ imprisonment on account of her membership of the above-mentioned organisation and her participation in an armed robbery. The Court of Cassation overturned this conviction and sent the case back to the State Security Court. The case is still pending. The applicant was released on bail on 20 December 2001.

The applicant complained of the excessive length of her pre-trial detention, which she alleged had amounted to a breach of Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) of the Convention.

The Court observed that Ms Özdemir had been held in pre-trial detention for approximately seven years and seven months. It appeared that the orders by the Turkish courts for her continued detention had nearly always been worded in identical, not to say stereotyped, terms, such as “the nature of the alleged offences” and “the state of the evidence”, which concerned all of the accused, or by reference to the risk of evasion.

Having regard to the circumstances of the case, the Court concluded unanimously that the applicant’s detention had been in violation of Article 5 § 3, and awarded her EUR 6,500for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000for costs and expenses.

Repetitive Cases

In the following cases the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

 Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

In the following two Turkish cases, the applicants, all Turkish nationals, complained of delays in the payment of compensation owed to them for expropriated property. They further alleged that the sums they had received did not take into account the true rate of inflation between the time when the amount due to them was fixed and the date of payment. They relied on Article1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property); in the case Karapınar v. Turkey, they further relied on Article 6§ 1 (right to a fair trial in a reasonable time).

Karapınar v. Turkey (no 49394/99)

Taş and Others v. Turkey (no. 46085/99)

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention in both these cases and considered that it was not necessary to examine separately the complaint raised under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention in the case of Karapınar v. Turkey.

In respect of pecuniary damage, the Court awarded the applicants EUR 24,873in the case of Karapınar v. Turkey and EUR 19,425in the case Taş and Others v. Turkey. In addition, in each of these cases, it awarded them EUR 1,000EUR for costs and expenses.

Önder and Zeydan v. Turkey (no. 53918/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Faik Önder and Oktay Zeydan, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1973 and 1972 respectively. When the application was lodged, they were being held in Bergama Prison (Turkey). Mr Önder, who was suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome, was released under a presidential amnesty in 2003.

The applicants, who were sentenced to 21 years’ imprisonment by the Izmir State Security Court on account of their membership of the illegal armed organisation DHKP/C (Revolutionary Party for the Liberation of the People/Front), alleged that they had not received a fair trial, particularly on account of the presence of a military judge on the bench of the State Security Court. They also complained of the severity of the sentence imposed on them. The applicants relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) and Article 7 (no punishment without law).

The Court declared the application lodged by Mr Zeydan inadmissible in that it was out of time and that of MrÖnder admissible only in so far as it concerned Article 6 § 1. It held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 with regard to the complaint alleging the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality and that it was accordingly unnecessary to examine separately the other complaints under Article 6.

The Court considered unanimously that its judgment in itself constituted sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by Mr Önder and awarded him EUR1,500for costs and expenses.

424
2.8.2005

Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT
TANIŞ AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Taniş and Others v. Turkey (application no. 65899/01).

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been:

· a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the disappearance of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz;

· a violation of Article 2 concerning the inadequate nature of the investigation into the circumstances surrounding the disappearance of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz;

· a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) on account of the distress that the applicants had experienced and continue to experience with regard to the fate of their relatives;

· a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security);

· a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy);

· a violation of Article 38 on account of Turkey’s failure to furnish all necessary facilities to the Court to enable it to examine the application.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court awarded 40,000euros(EUR) to Selma Güngen (wife of Serdar Tanış) for pecuniary damage and EUR50,000jointly to Divan Arsu (partner of Ebubekir Deniz and mother of four children) and Zehra Deniz (wife of Ebubekir Deniz). In addition, it awarded EUR20,000to each of the applicants for non-pecuniary damage and EUR20,000EUR to the applicants jointly for costs and expenses, less the EUR2,004.71already received from the Council of Europe by way of legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The application was lodged by four Turkish nationals who live in Şırnak, Turkey. The applicants are ; Yakup Tanış, born in 1978, Mehmet Ata Deniz, born in 1969, Şuayip Tanış, born in 1955 and Selma Güngen, born in 1975.

The application concerned the disappearance of their relatives, Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, who were president and secretary respectively of the HADEP party (the People’s Democracy Party - Halkın Demokrasi Partisi) in Silopi.

The facts were disputed between the parties.

According to the applicants, Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz had received death threats from the Silopi gendarmerie command and the Şırnak gendarmerie regiment on account of their political activities.

On the day of their disappearance, namely 25 January 2001, individuals in civilian clothing attempted to force Serdar Tanış into a vehicle with a view to taking him to the central gendarmerie headquarters, but he refused. He subsequently received a call on his mobile telephone from the gendarmerie command and went to the gendarmerie station, accompanied by Ebubekir Deniz. The gendarmerie commanding officer, questioned a short time later by relatives concerned at the lack of news from Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz, allegedly informed them that Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz had not gone to the station.

Following the lodging of a complaint by the applicants on 26 January 2001, the Silopi public prosecutor gathered statements from eye-witnesses. After the incident had been described in the press, the Şırnak Regional Governor issued a written statement on 1 February 2001 indicating that the individuals concerned had gone to the gendarmerie station on 25 January but that they had left those premises half an hour later.

Since that day, the applicants have had no further news of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz.

For their part, the Turkish Government maintained that Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz had indeed gone to the gendarmerie station on 25 January 2001 at about 2 pm, in order to see the commanding officer. Since he was not present, they had left the premises at about 2.30 pm, signing the register as they left. The investigation opened against the commanding officer of the Şırnak gendarmerie and gendarmes in connection with the abduction of Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz resulted in a finding on 9February 2004 that there was no case to answer. The case file was returned to the Diyarbakır prosecutor’s office.

The Turkish authorities claimed to have seized a letter, mentioning the presence of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz in a PKK camp in Doloki (Iraq), in the course of a search carried out on 3March 2001 of a car that had entered the country from northern Iraq.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 9 February 2001 and declared admissible on 11 September 2001. A delegation from the Court visited Ankara from 28 to 30 April 2003 in order to hear witnesses.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Nicolas Bratza (British), President,
Josep Casadevall (Andorran),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Matti Pellonpää (Finnish),
Rait Maruste (Estonian),
Stanislav Pavlovschi (Moldovan),
Javier Borrego Borrego (Spanish), judges,
and also Michael O’Boyle, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants alleged that Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz had been the victims of an extra-judicial killing during a period in police custody which had not been acknowledged by the authorities. They relied on Articles 2, 3, 5 and 13 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 38

As the Court had held in previous cases, it was of the utmost importance for the effective operation of the system of individual petition that States should furnish all necessary facilities to make possible a proper and effective examination of applications. A failure on a Government’s part to submit such information which was in their hands without a satisfactory explanation could not only reflect negatively on the level of compliance by a respondent State with its obligations under Article 38 § 1 (a) of the Convention, but could also give rise to the drawing of inferences by the Court as to the well-foundedness of the allegations.

The Court considered that two factors had hindered its work in establishing the facts of this case. Firstly, the Court delegation had been unable to hear two witnesses, namely Levent Ersöz, who had been the commanding officer of the Şırnak gendarmerie at the relevant time, and the person who had telephoned Serdar Tanış on 25 January 2001 and whose name had not been provided. Secondly, the Court had been unable to obtain the documents from the investigation file indicating the information which had been withheld.

In those circumstances, the Court considered that the Turkish Government’s failure to act with due diligence and to grant its requests to obtain evidence which it considered necessary for examination of the application had not been compatible with the obligations arising under Article 38 § 1 (a) of the Convention.

Establishing the facts

Based on the statements made to its delegates, the Court found the account by a number of witnesses to the effect that the HADEP’s leaders had been the subject of official harassment to be coherent, credible and convincing. It also found convincing the testimony from members of the families of Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz, and from the presidents of the party, indicating that such harassment had been particularly directed against Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz from the point at which their intention to set up a local branch of the party had become known.

Having regard to the information available to it, the Court was convinced that it was a gendarme who had summoned Serdar Tanış by telephone to the district gendarmerie station. It was clear from the evidence submitted to it that, after having been summoned to the district gendarmerie station and been seen entering the building, neither of the two men had ever been seen or heard from again, whether by their families, friends or colleagues from the HADEP party.

As to the allegation that Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz were in PKK camps in northern Iraq, the Court considered that the letter revealing that information did not provide any basis for concluding that the two men were still alive or that they had been or were still in northern Iraq as was claimed.

Finally, the Court noted that the authorities had failed to offer any credible and substantiated explanation for the fate of Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz following their arrival at the Silopi gendarmerie headquarters. Further, the evidence disclosed serious defects in the reliability, thoroughness and independence of the investigation, although the applicants continued to maintain that their relatives had previously been subjected to intimidation and threats by the commanding officers of the gendarmerie and that they had been afraid for their lives.

Article 2

As to the disappearance of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz

In the Court’s opinion, the decisive factor was that Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz had gone to the gendarmerie command headquarters following a call from a gendarme and had not been seen since. There were sufficient persuasive indications to establish that Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz had been threatened by the commanding officers of the Silopi and Şırnak gendarmeries on account of their political activities within the HADEP, and a credible witness statement had described the attempted abduction of Mr Tanış on the very day that he had disappeared.

No criminal proceedings had been opened to identify those responsible for the disappearance of Mr Tanış and Mr Deniz and the investigation into the conduct of the commanding officer of the Şırnak gendarmerie and the gendarmes had resulted in a finding that there was no case to answer. Although the investigation had not yet been officially closed, there was nothing to suggest that additional and effective measures were still being taken in this respect. In those circumstances, the Court considered that the authorities had failed to implement the hypothetically adequate procedures for investigating the disappearances.

Having regard to the context in which Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz had disappeared and the fact that their fate was still unknown four years later, and in the absence of a proper investigation and plausible explanation from the authorities with regard to what had happened, the Court was of the opinion that Turkey was answerable for the disappearance of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz. Accordingly, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 2.

As to the nature of the investigation

In the circumstances of the case and on the basis of the factors set out above, the Court found that the investigation into the disappearance of the applicants’ relatives had been inadequate. According, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 2.

Article 3

The applicants’ anxiety was attested by the numerous steps they had taken in order to find out what had happened to their relatives. Noting that the applicants’ distress with regard to the fate of their relatives had not been relieved, the Court considered that the latter’s disappearance amounted to inhuman and degrading treatment, contrary to Article 3 of the Convention, in respect of the applicants themselves.

Article 5

The Court noted that such an unexplained disappearance represented a particularly grave violation of the right to liberty and security of person guaranteed under Article5 of the Convention.

Article 13

In view of the fact that the Court had found that the domestic authorities had failed in their obligation to protect the life of the applicant’s relatives, the applicants were entitled to an effective remedy. Thus, the authorities had been under an obligation to conduct an effective investigation into the disappearance of the applicants’ relatives, and the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 13.
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Repetitive Cases

In the following cases the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

Bekir Yıldız v. Turkey (no. 49156/99)

Kepeneklioğlu and Canpolat v. Turkey (no. 35363/02) Violation Article 6 § 1

In the following two Turkish cases, the applicants were tried by a national security court and accused of being members of, or having aided and abetted, illegal armed organisations. Mr Yildiz was sentenced to four years and seven months imprisonment and MrKepeneklioğlu and Mr Canpolat, who were also convicted of, among other things, organised murder and armed burglary, were sentenced to death. Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), they complained that they had not been tried by an independent and impartial tribunal, as a military judge had sat as a member of the national security court. MrKepeneklioğlu and MrCanpolat also complained of other violations of the Convention.

The Court reiterated that civilians standing trial for offences under the Criminal Code had legitimate reason to fear that a national security court which included a military judge among its members might not be independent and impartial. Accordingly, it held unanimously in both cases that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention. Moreover, in the case of Kepeneklioğlu and Canpolat, it also found a violation on account of the length of criminal proceedings which lasted more than nine years and seven months and found that it was not necessary to consider the other complaints concerning the inequity of the trial.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) of the Convention, the Court held unanimously in both of these cases that the judgments constituted sufficient just satisfaction in themselves for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It noted in the case of Kepeneklioğlu and Canpolat that where it finds that applicants were convicted by a court which was not independent or impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would in principle be a re-trial by an independent and impartial court. Mr Yildiz was awarded EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in English.)
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Han v. Turkey (no. 50997/99) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Tahir Han, is a Turkish national who was born in 1960 and lives in Adana (Turkey).

In January 1996 the public prosecutor at Ankara State Security Court filed an indictment in which he accused the applicant of disseminating propaganda against the indivisible integrity of the State, an offence under Article 8 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act. The offence related to a speech the applicant made in 1994 at a congress held by the Peoples’ Democracy Party (Halkın Demokrasi Partisi), of which he was a member.

In January 1997 Ankara State Security Court, which was composed of three judges including a military judge, found the applicant guilty of an offence under Article 8 § 1 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act, and sentenced him to one year’s imprisonment and a fine.

On 21 December 2000 Law No. 4616 on Conditional Release, Deferral of Procedure and Punishments was promulgated and the applicant’s sentence was deferred. As a result, he did not pay the fine or serve his prison sentence.

The applicant complained that, among other things, he did not have a fair trial by an independent and impartial tribunal due to the presence of a military judge on the bench in breach of Article 6 (right to a fair trial). He further complained that his conviction and sentence constituted an unjustified interference with his rights to freedom of thought and expression, in breach of Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The European Court of Human Rights found, as it had done in previous cases of a similar nature, that it was understandable that the applicant, who had been prosecuted in a State Security Court should have been apprehensive about being tried by a bench which included a regular army officer and member of the Military Legal Service. The applicant’s fear as to the State Security Court’s lack of independence and impartiality could be regarded as objectively justified.

It examined the reasons given in the State Security Court’s judgment and did not consider them sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. It considered that, taken as a whole, the applicant’s speech did not encourage violence, armed resistance or insurrection and, therefore, did not constitute hate speech. In the Court’s view, this was the essential factor in the assessment of the necessity of the measure.

The Court therefore concluded, as it had done in previous cases raising similar issues, that the applicant’s conviction was disproportionate to the aims pursued and therefore not necessary in a democratic society.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Articles 6 § 1 and Article10. It considered the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage in respect of Article 6 § 1 but awarded the applicant EUR5,000 for non-pecuniary damage for his complaint under Article 10 and EUR1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

İ.A. v. Turkey (no. 42571/98) No violation of Article 10

The applicant, İ.A., is a Turkish national who was born in 1960 and lives in France.

He is the proprietor and managing director of the Berfin publishing house. In November 1993 he published a novel by Abdullah Rıza Ergüven called Yasak Tümceler (“The Forbidden Phrases”) in which the author addressed philosophical and theological issues in a novelistic style. 2,000 copies of the book were printed.

The applicant was prosecuted under Article 175 §§ 33 and 4 of the Criminal Code for publishing insults against “God, the Religion, the Prophet and the Holy Book”. On 28 May 1996 Istanbul Court of First Instance sentenced him to two years’ imprisonment, which was later commuted to a fine equivalent at the time to 16 United States dollars. The court based its decision on an expert opinion and on an extract from the book in which the author asserted, among other things: “Some of these words were, moreover, inspired in a surge of exultation, in Aisha’s arms ... God’s messenger broke his fast through sexual intercourse, after dinner and before prayer. Muhammad did not forbid sexual intercourse with a dead person or a living animal.”

The applicant appealed on points of law but was unsuccessful.

The applicant alleged that his conviction and sentence had infringed his right to freedom of expression, in breach of Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court considered that the applicant’s conviction had amounted to interference with his right to freedom of expression. The interference had been prescribed by law and had pursued the legitimate aims of preventing disorder and protecting morals and the rights of others.

The issue for the Court to determine was whether the interference had been “necessary in a democratic society”; this involved weighing up the conflicting interests relating to the exercise of two fundamental freedoms, namely the applicant’s right to impart his ideas on religious theory to the public, on the one hand, and the right of others to respect for their freedom of thought, conscience and religion, on the other hand.

The Court reiterated in that connection that those who chose to exercise the freedom to manifest their religion, irrespective of whether they did so as members of a religious majority or a minority, could not reasonably expect to be exempt from all criticism. They had to tolerate and accept the denial by others of their religious beliefs and even the propagation by others of doctrines hostile to their faith.

However, the present case concerned not only comments that were disturbing or shocking or a “provocative” opinion but an abusive attack on the Prophet of Islam. Notwithstanding the fact that there was a certain tolerance of criticism of religious doctrine within Turkish society, which was deeply attached to the principle of secularity, believers could legitimately feel that certain passages of the book in question constituted an unwarranted and offensive attack on them.

In those circumstances, the Court considered that the measure in question had been intended to provide protection against offensive attacks on matters regarded as sacred by Muslims and had therefore met a “pressing social need”. It also took into account the fact that the Turkish courts had not decided to seize the book in question, and consequently held that the insignificant fine imposed had been proportionate to the aims pursued by the measure in question.

The Court therefore held, by four votes to three, that there had been no violation of Article 10. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT HAMIYET KAPLAN AND OTHERS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Hamiyet Kaplan and Others v. Turkey (application no. 36749/97).

The Court held unanimously that there had been:

 a violation of Article 2 of the European Convention on Human Rights (right to life) on account of the manner in which the police operation in which the applicants’ relatives had been killed was organised;

 a violation Article 2 of the Convention on account of the inadequate nature of the investigation carried out by the Turkish authorities into the deaths;

 no violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) on account of the grief caused to the applicants by their relatives’ deaths;

 a violation of Article 13 (right and effective remedy).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded Hamiyet Kaplan – Ömer Bayram’s partner – 31,000euros (EUR) for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and his heirs EUR 20,000. It awarded Fatma Kaya – Rıdvan Altun’s wife – EUR200 for pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for non-pecuniary damage and his heirs EUR20,000 for pecuniary damage and non-pecuniary damage. The Court also awarded all six applicants EUR 1,000 each for non-pecuniary damage and made a joint award of EUR4,300 for costs and expenses, less EUR 626 they had already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The eight applicants, Hamiyet Kaplan, Beşir Bayram, Suphiye Altun, Fatma Kaya, Halil Altun, Naciye Kavak, Sabri Altun and Azize Altun are Turkish nationals who were born in 1973, 1961, 1965, 1973, 1950, 1959, 1955 and 1955 respectively and live in Adana (Turkey). They were close relatives of Ömer Bayram and Rıdvan Altun, who were both killed in August 1996 in a police operation that had been mounted against suspected members of the PKK by the anti-terrorist branch of the Adana Security Directorate.

The facts of the case were disputed.

According to the applicants, Rıdvan Altun was arrested by security forces at about 2 a.m. on 8 August 1996. At approximately 4.30 a.m. he was taken in handcuffs and with his head covered by a bag to the rear of Ömer Bayram’s house. Ömer Bayram and his partner Hamiyet Kaplan opened the door to the police when told to do so. An exchange of fire followed between the police and a man called AbdurrahmanSarı, who was on the balcony. Mr Sarı and a police officer were killed during the exchange.

The applicants said that one of the police officers then executed Rıdvan Altun with a bullet to the head. The police officers proceeded with the raid, throwing grenades and firing at the house. They killed Ömer Bayram on learning that he was the owner of the property and shot the applicant Hamiyet Kaplan and two of the couple’s daughters who had sought refuge in the kitchen. Hamiyet Kaplan sustained serious injuries while the two girls, aged two and six, died.

The Turkish Government said in their account that following his arrest by the security forces, Rıdvan Altun denounced Hamiyet Kaplan and Ömer Bayram as members of the PKK and said that the organisation held meetings at their home. Rıdvan Altun, AbdurrahmanSarı, Ömer Bayram, two of Hamiyet Kaplan’s children and the police officer who led the operation were killed during the confrontation between the police officers and the people in the house.

An autopsy was carried out on the bodies the same day and further forensic tests were performed on 4September 1996. Records were compiled on the incident, accompanied by sketch maps showing the scene and the position of the bodies. Depositions were taken from the police officers.

Hamiyet Kaplan was taken to hospital with a series of gunshot wounds and placed in police custody. Criminal proceedings were instituted against her, but she was acquitted by the Adana State Security Court on 4 March 1999 for lack of evidence. Criminal proceedings brought by Hamiyet Kaplan against the police officers who had taken part in the raid ended with the acquittal of the 23 officers on 27January 1997, the Adana State Security Court ruling that they had acted in lawful self-defence. An appeal on points of law by Hamiyet Kaplan against that judgment was dismissed by the Court of Cassation on 29 January 1997.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 20 May 1997 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared partly admissible on 6 November 2001.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
András Baka (Hungarian),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Karel Jungwiert (Czech),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Danute Jočienė (Lithuanian),
Dragoljub Popović (citizen of Serbia and Montenegro), judges,
and also Sally Dollé, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicants alleged that close relatives of theirs had been summarily executed during a police raid. In the alternative, they alleged that the police had unreasonably used lethal force during the raid. The applicants also complained of the way their relatives and Hamiyet Kaplan had been treated and alleged that they themselves had suffered inhuman and degrading treatment as a result of their relatives’ deaths. They complained of the failure to hold an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances that had led to the deaths. They relied on Articles 2, 3, 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) and 13 of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 2 of the Convention

The Court noted that Rıdvan Altun, Ömer Bayram and two of the latter’s children died during a police raid on suspected members of the PKK, in the course of which a senior police officer was also killed by gunfire from the suspects’ home.

The deaths of the applicants’ close relatives

As regards the manner in which the police raid was conducted, the Court found that, in the light of the material before it and the lack of tangible proof, the conclusion that the applicants’ relatives were victims of extrajudicial executions by State agents was based more on hypothesis and speculation than reliable evidence.

It held, therefore, that it had not been established beyond all reasonable doubt that Turkey’s responsibility had been engaged by the actions of the police officers involved in the raid.

As regards the organisation of the operation, the Court noted that no distinction had been made between lethal and non-lethal force: the police officers had used only firearms, not tear gas or stun grenades. The uncontrolled violence of the assault on the house had inevitably put the suspects’ lives in great danger.

The Court attached little credibility to the Government’s submission that the children and suspects had been killed by the accidental explosion of a grenade. The reality was that the two suspects were killed by gunfire and Hamiyet Kaplan received serious gunshot wounds when everyone was in the kitchen, in other words in the same room as the children.

The Court noted that the system in place in Turkey did not provide any clear recommendations or criteria regarding the use of force in peacetime. It had been more or less inevitable that the police officers would act with considerable autonomy and take unreasonable risks vis-à-vis the occupants of the house, a situation which would probably not have arisen had they received adequate training and instructions. The lack of clear rules could also serve to explain why nearly all the police officers had spontaneously taken part in the raid and used their guns without referring to central command.

In those circumstances, the Court found that the Turkish authorities had not done all that could reasonably be expected of them to afford citizens the level of protection required, particularly in cases involving recourse to potentially lethal force, or to avert the real and present danger to life which police operations involving the pursuit of suspects were, albeit exceptionally, liable to entail.

Consequently, the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 2 of the Convention.

Inadequate nature of the investigation

The Court noted that the authorities had not ordered a ballistics examination of the bullets or cartridges that were found both inside and outside the house or of the weapons used by the police officers. In the circumstances of the case, such an examination was crucial to determining the origin of the bullets that had caused the deaths and Hamiyet Kaplan’s injuries. Furthermore, the exact position and actions of each police officer had not been established and the police officers’ depositions were in stereotypical form and lacking in detail. The Court also noted that no photographs were taken after the incident.

Those omissions had prevented the judicial authorities from performing an accurate reconstruction of the events and checking the applicants’ allegations. Since the authorities had not sufficiently clarified the circumstances in which the deaths had occurred, the Court also held that there had been a violation of Article 2 on account of the inadequate nature of the investigation.

Article 3 of the Convention

Having found a violation of Article 2, the Court held that no separate issue arose under Article 3 as regards the first applicant’s injuries and the treatment of the other victims.

The Court was under no doubt that the applicants had suffered considerable grief as a result of their relatives’ deaths. However, it noted that their allegations of summary executions had not been proved. Nor did the material before the Court enable it to conclude that the threshold required by Article 3 in this particular type of situation had been reached. The Court accordingly held that there had been no violation of Article 3.

Article 6 § 1 and Article 13 of the Convention

The Court decided to examine the applicants’ complaints of a lack of an adequate and effective investigation solely under Article 13.

The authorities were under an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances in which the deceased had died. As the Court had already found, the judicial investigation in the case before it was not apt to establish the circumstances in which the deaths had occurred. In those circumstances, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted in accordance with Article 13, the requirements of which were broader than the obligation to investigate imposed by Article 2. Accordingly, the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Judge Costa expressed a partly concurring opinion, which is annexed to the judgment.
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Abdulkadir Aydın and Others v. Turkey (no. 53909/00) Friendly settlement

The applicants, Abdulkadir Aydın, Edip Samancı and Semir Güzel, are Turkish nationals. They were born in 1956, 1953 and 1968 respectively, and live in Diyarbakır (Turkey). At the material time, Mr Aydın was Secretary of the local branch of the Party of Democracy and Peace (Demokrasi Barış Partisi - DBP) in Diyarbakır. Mr Samancı was the chairman and Mr Güzel was a member of the executive committee.

In June 1998 the party’s executive committee decided to organise a series of visits with the aim of meeting the local population and civil organisations in south-east Turkey. The delegation encountered difficulties in moving around as the security forces refused them entry into certain towns. In addition, the State security police, acting on behalf of the governor of the state of emergency region, refused to allow the local branch of the party in Diyarbakır to arrange a convoy to welcome the delegation, stating that Article 11 (k) of Law no. 2935 on the state of emergency region prohibited such a gathering.

The applicants complained that they had been unable to carry out the series of visits they had planned. They relied on Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) of the Convention.

The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which each of the applicants are to receive EUR 2,000 in damages in addition to EUR 2,000 jointly for costs and expenses, making a total of EUR 8,000. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Baltaş v. Turkey (no. 50988/99) No violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 13

Güneş Baltaş is a Turkish national of Kurdish origin born in 1976.

In November 1998 the applicant was arrested and detained in police custody during operations against the PKK (Workers’ Party of Kurdistan). A medical report was drawn up when she was brought into custody, which stated that she was in good health and showed no traces of blows or other violence. A medical examination carried out a few days later, when the applicant was placed in pre-trial detention, also made no mention of such injuries.

The applicant was charged with undermining the territorial integrity and unity of the nation and committed for trial before Istanbul State Security Court. During the proceedings against her the applicant reiterated on several occasions that she had been subjected to ill-treatment in police custody. She alleged, among other things, that she had been raped and had been subjected to electric shocks and to “falaka” (blows to the soles of the feet). The case is currently pending before the state security court.

In January 1999 the applicant lodged a complaint against the officers in whose charge she had been while in police custody and the forensic expert who had examined her, alleging rape and ill-treatment. The court found on 13 April 1999 that there was no case to answer. The applicant lodged a fresh complaint, which did not give rise to an investigation.

A medical report compiled by a psychiatrist in 2001 concluded that the applicant showed signs of disturbance caused by post-traumatic stress disorder, suggestive of severe trauma and requiring psychosocial therapy.

The applicant complained before the Court that she had been subjected to ill-treatment in policy custody and had had no effective remedy enabling her to assert her rights under the Convention. She relied on Article 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court noted that the medical reports compiled at the beginning and end of the applicant’s period of police custody did not mention traces of blows or other violence on her body. However, Ms Baltaş, in her evidence to Istanbul State Security Court, gave a detailed account of the ill-treatment she had allegedly received, and lodged a complaint to that effect two months later.

The Court found that the evidence before it did not bear out the applicant’s allegations that she had been subjected to ill-treatment and raped in police custody. However, the fact that the Turkish authorities had not conducted a sufficiently thorough investigation in order to establish the facts of the case constituted a serious obstacle to the establishment of the facts.

In the light of the evidence in the case, and noting that the facts were not sufficiently well established, the Court could not conclude “beyond any reasonable doubt” that the applicant had been subjected to ill-treatment. Accordingly it held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3.

The conclusion arrived at by the Court did not in any way cancel out the authorities’ obligation to conduct an effective investigation into the substance of the complaint. In that respect the Court noted that the applicant had lodged a complaint against the forensic expert who had examined her, alleging that she had been examined in the presence of police officers with whom the doctor had been in connivance; no investigation had been carried out into those allegations. Furthermore, it was worth noting that neither the prosecution service nor the State Security Court had made any connection between the result of the applicant’s psychiatric examinations and her allegations, and that the Turkish authorities had not drawn any conclusions in that respect. Finally, the Court also noted that no investigation had been ordered after the applicant lodged her second complaint.

As a result, the Court found that no detailed and effective inquiry had been carried out into the arguable claims made by the applicant. Accordingly it held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13. It awarded Ms Baltaş EUR 5,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, less the EUR 685 she had already been paid by the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Dündar v. Turkey (no. 26972/95) No violation of Article 2 (death of applicant’s son) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 13

The applicant, Zübeyir Dündar, is a Turkish national of Kurdish origin. He was born in 1940 and lives in Cizre, in south-east Turkey.

It was not disputed between the parties that the applicant’s son Mesut Dündar was brought to Cizre Police Station in July 1992 by police officers who wanted to take him to a psychiatric hospital. He escaped from the police station and was found strangled on 6 September 1992 near the village of Sulak.

The applicant claimed that his son was killed by the security forces and that the authorities failed to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of the killing. He also complained that he suffered anguish and distress following the killing of his son and on account of his inability to discover the circumstances in which his son had been killed. He further complained that, as a result of the inadequate criminal investigation into the murder of his son, he had no access to court to bring civil proceedings against the perpetrators, who remained unidentified. Lastly, he maintained that, because of their Kurdish origin, he and his deceased son had been subjected to discrimination. He relied on Article 2 (right to life), Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), Articles 6 (right to a fair hearing) and 13 (right to an effective remedy) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The European Court of Human Rights observed that Mesut Dündar was killed two months after escaping from police custody. It was therefore not for the Turkish Government to account for his death. The applicant had not submitted to the Court any evidence implicating any State agents in the murder of his son. The Court therefore concluded that the actual circumstances in which the applicant’s son died remained a matter of speculation. Accordingly, there was insufficient evidence to conclude that the applicant’s son was killed by, or with the connivance of, State agents. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 concerning the killing of the applicant’s son.

However, the Court identified serious shortcomings in the investigation into the killing. In particular, there was no full autopsy or any meaningful examination of the scene where the body was found. No documents were submitted by the Turkish Government indicating that any steps had been taken by the investigating authorities since 1999 and no statements were taken from any villagers from Sulak, who were potential eye-witnesses. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article2 given the domestic authorities’ failure to carry out any meaningful investigation, let alone an adequate and effective one, into the killing of the applicant’s son.

The Court observed that, although the inadequacy of the investigation into the killing of his son would obviously have caused the applicant anguish and mental suffering, it had not been established that there were special factors which would justify finding a violation of Article 3 in relation to the applicant himself. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3.

The Court examined the applicant’s complaint under Article 6 under Article 13. Although the Turkish authorities had had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances of the death of the applicant’s son, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted in accordance with Article 13, the requirements of which might be broader than the obligation to investigate imposed by Article 2. Finding that the applicant had been denied an effective remedy in respect of the death of his son, and had thereby been denied access to any other available remedies at his disposal, including a claim for compensation, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

By six votes to one, the Court held that it was unnecessary to examine separately the applicant’s complaints under Article 14.

For non-pecuniary damage the Court awarded Mesut Dündar’s heirs EUR 10,000 and the applicant, EUR 3,500. It further awarded EUR 10,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Frik v. Turkey (no. 45443/99) No violation of Article 3 No violation of Article 13

Mizgin Frik is a Turkish national born in 1976 and living in Marbach am Neckar (Germany).

The applicant was arrested on 15 January 1994 during operations against the PKK and was detained in police custody until 27 January. She was medically examined at the beginning and end of her custody; neither report made any mention of traces of blows or other violence on her body. On 26 November 1996 Diyarbakır State Security Court found the applicant guilty of aiding and abetting the PKK and sentenced her to four years and six months’ imprisonment. Taking account of the fact that the applicant had been a minor at the material time and that there were extenuating circumstances, the court reduced the sentence to two years and six months’ imprisonment.

In November 1997 the applicant lodged a complaint against the officers in whose charge she had been while in police custody, alleging rape and ill-treatment; the court found on 1 December 1997 that there was no case to answer.

According to a medical report drawn up subsequently by a psychiatrist, the applicant presented symptoms of post-traumatic stress disorder requiring psychiatric treatment. In addition, the Berlin centre for the treatment of torture victims prepared a medical report after examining the applicant in June 1999. That report found that, in all probability, Ms Frick had been detained and had been subjected to torture and ill-treatment, notably sexual abuse.

The applicant complained that she had been subjected to ill-treatment in police custody and had had no effective remedy enabling her to assert her rights under the Convention. She relied on Article 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court observed that the medical reports drawn up at the beginning and end of the applicant’s period of custody made no mention of traces of blows or other violence on her body. As for the medical reports prepared by a psychiatrist and by the Berlin centre for the treatment of torture victims, the Court noted that they had not been brought to the notice of the Turkish authorities. Furthermore, the applicant did not appear to have challenged the medical reports drawn up during her time in police custody or to have taken steps to consult a doctor other than those who had compiled the reports, despite being released pending trial in January 1996. The case-file did not show that she reported the rape allegations during her detention with a view to undergoing an examination which might have corroborated her allegations. Moreover, she had waited almost four years after the events at issue before lodging a criminal complaint.

Accordingly, the Court found that it had not been established “beyond any reasonable doubt” that the applicant had been subjected to ill-treatment in police custody. Accordingly, it held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3.

The Court reiterated that, on the basis of the evidence before it, it had concluded that the applicant’s complaints did not disclose any appearance of a violation, and did not therefore constitute an “arguable claim” for the purposes of Article 13. The Court therefore held that there had been no violation of Article 13. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Karayiğit v. Turkey (no. 63181/00) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 13

The applicant, Baki Karayiğit, was born in 1979 and lives in Istanbul.

On 6 February 1999 he was arrested and taken into custody by police officers from the Anti-Terrorist Branch of the Istanbul Security Directorate on suspicion of being a member of an illegal organisation, the PKK. He was interrogated for seven days. The applicant contended that, during that time, he was physically and mentally ill-treated. He maintained that he was suspended by his elbows, which were tied behind his back, and that electric shocks were administered to his body.

Two medical reports found bruising on the applicant’s upper arms, including bruises measuring 30‑40cm. His injuries were considered sufficiently serious to prevent him from working for three days. On 10 February 1999 he was also allegedly forced to sign a statement explaining that the bruises on his arms had been caused by a dust allergy.

On 16 February 1999 the applicant was charged with being a member of an illegal organisation, under Article168 § 2 of the Criminal Code and section 5 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law no. 3713).

On 29 April 1999 the public prosecutor filed an indictment with Istanbul Assize Court, charging the two police officers whose signatures were on the applicant’s statement made in custody with a criminal offence proscribed by Article 243 of the Criminal Code. The applicant also submitted a report to the assize court showing that he did not suffer from an allergy. According to the Government, the applicant refused to attend the hearings. On 30 December 1999 the Assize Court acquitted the police officers on account of a lack of evidence.

The applicant alleged that he was subjected to ill-treatment and torture in police custody in February 1999. He relied on Article 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court noted that the applicant was medically examined by experts who found significant bruising on his arms.It had not been alleged that those injuries pre-dated his arrest. The criminal proceedings against the police officers did not shed any light on the origin of those bruises, which had appeared during the applicant’s seven-day detention. The applicant had also provided a medical report showing that he did not have a dust allergy.

Considering the circumstances of the case as a whole, and the absence of a plausible explanation from the Government as to the cause of the injuries sustained by the applicant while in custody, the Court found that those injuries were the result of treatment for which the Government bore responsibility. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 3.

The Court further found that the authorities failed to conduct an effective investigation, despite their obligation to do so under Article 13. The criminal proceedings failed to provide any explanation as to the origin of the applicant’s injures. The Assize Court apparently did not take the medical reports into account or the report showing that the applicant did not suffer from an allergy. The documents sent by the prison authorities to the Assize Court did not bear the applicant’s signature and the Court could not imagine why the applicant would refuse to attend the hearings before the Assize Court to give evidence which would have been to his advantage. The Court found that the domestic court failed to secure the basic, available evidence as to the applicant’s allegation of ill-treatment, by not obtaining a detailed statement from the applicant, who was the key witness. Concluding that the proceedings did not provide the thorough, effective remedy required by Article 13, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 15,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,500 (less EUR 685 granted by way of legal aid) for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Özgen and others v. Turkey (no. 38607/97) No violation of Article 2 (death of the applicants’ relative) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No violation of Article 3 No violation of Article 5 Violation of Article 13

The applicants, Dilsah Özgen, Seniha Özgen and Nurcihan Altındağ, are Turkish nationals. They were born in 1937, 1956 and 1961 respectively and live in Diyarbakır. They are the wife and daughters of Fikri Özgen, who disappeared in February 1997, aged 73.

The facts are disputed between the parties.

The applicants contended that at about 10 a.m. on 27 February 1997 Fikri Özgen was abducted in the street by four plain-clothes police officers while he had been about 100 metres from his home. The next day Dilsah Özgen informed the Diyarbakır public prosecutor that her husband had been abducted. On 6 March 1997 the applicants lodged a criminal complaint with the prosecutor.

The Turkish Government asserted that Fikri Özgen had never been taken into police custody and that his disappearance was in no way due to acts by the State security forces.

The prosecutor opened an investigation on 13 March 1997 during which evidence was heard from the applicants, information requested from other public prosecutor’s offices in the region, from various police headquarters and the gendarmerie. An order was given to identify the owner of the vehicle whose number plate had been noted down by the applicants on the day of the incident, but it did not help establish the identity of those responsible because it related to a lorry and not a car. During the investigation the prosecutor regularly asked the gendarmerie and the police headquarters to continue making enquiries into the fate of Fikri Özgen. The investigation is still pending before the Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor’s Office.

The applicants contended that their husband/father had disappeared after being abducted by State agents. They relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), 5 (right to liberty and security) and 13 (right to an effective remedy).

With regard to the Fikri Özgen’s disappearance, the Court noted that the applicants mainly based their allegations on their own statements which were not specifically corroborated by any other evidence. It also found a number of discrepancies, or even contradictions, in the applicants’ allegations.

In the light of the evidence in its possession the Court considered that the allegation that Fikri Özgen had been abducted and held by State agents was hypothetical and speculative and not based on sufficiently credible evidence. In those circumstances it considered that it was not established “beyond any reasonable doubt” that Turkey’s responsibility had been engaged in the abduction and disappearance of the applicants’ relative.

Regarding the investigations carried out, the Court noted that the prosecutor had not deemed it necessary to identify and hear evidence from persons who could have witnessed the incident, whereas the applicants alleged that it had occurred in front of a restaurant in the street in the presence of witnesses. Nor did the evidence show that efforts had been made during the investigation to verify whether certain teams of police officers or gendarmes had detained Fikri Özgen but omitted to register him in the police custody records.

In those conditions the Court concluded that the Turkish authorities had failed to conduct a sufficient and effective investigation into Fikri Özgen’s disappearance. It accordingly held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2 in that respect.

Having found that it was not established beyond any reasonable doubt that Turkey had been involved in the disappearance or alleged detention of Fikri Özgen, the Court held, unanimously, that there had not been a violation of Articles 3 and 5.

In the Court’s view, the authorities had had an obligation to undertake an effective investigation into the circumstances in which the applicants’ relative had disappeared. In the present case an effective criminal investigation could not be deemed to have been carried out in accordance with Article 13, the requirements of which went beyond the obligation to conduct an investigation as required by Article 2. The Court therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 13.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicants jointly EUR20,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR2,500 for costs and expenses, less the EUR4,100 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French).

Sevgin and İnce v. Turkey (no. 46262/99) No violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 5 § 5 Violation of Article 6 § 1 No violation of Article 13 No violation of Article 14

The applicants, both Turkish nationals, are Hayrettin Sevgin and Cevat İnce. They were born in 1960 and 1967 respectively and live in Diyarbakır.

On 16 November 1993 Mr Sevgin was taken into custody by the security forces at the Sağırsu Gendarmerie Command, where, he alleged, he was severely tortured for 18 days. He stated that he was ordered to strip and that he was blindfolded, severely beaten and strung up by his arms.

On 24 October 1993 Cevat İnce was taken into custody by the security forces at the Siirt Gendarmerie Command. On 26 October 1993 he took police officers from the Prevention of Terrorism Department to a hide-out containing a Kalashnikov rifle, a hand grenade and bullets. He claimed he was severely tortured in custody.

Both applicants maintained that they were forced to sign false confessions giving detailed accounts of their alleged involvement in PKK activities.

On 1 December 1993 and 5 November 1993 respectively they were examined by a doctor who found no traces of blows on their bodies.

They were subsequently charged, on 21 December 1993 and 6 December 1993 respectively, with engaging in acts aimed at the separation of a part of the territory of the State, under Article 168 § 2 of the Criminal Code and Article 5 of the Prevention of Terrorism Act. They denied the charges against them. They were tried together before Diyarbakır State Security Court, which, on 6 April 1999, convicted them as charged and sentenced them to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment.

The applicants alleged that they were subjected to torture during their detention in police custody. They also complained about the length of their detention on remand and the alleged unfairness of the criminal proceedings against them, in particular due to the composition of the state security court that convicted them. They relied on Article 3 (prohibition of torture), Article 5 §§ 3, 4, and 5 (right to liberty and security), Article 6 §§ 1, 2 and3(d) (right to a fair hearing), Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The European Court of Human Rights noted that there were a number of elements in the case which cast doubt on whether the applicants suffered treatment prohibited by Article 3 when they were detained in police custody. In particular, at no stage during the criminal proceedings before Diyarbakır State Security Court, which lasted more than six years, did the applicants or their lawyers raise their allegations about being ill-treated and tortured. Neither did the medical reports reveal any traces of ill-treatment on the applicants’ bodies.Finding that the evidence before it did not enable it to find beyond all reasonable doubt that the applicants were subjected to ill-treatment, the Court held, unanimously, that there had not been a violation of Article3.

The Court further considered that the length of the applicants’ detention on remand, given the stereotypical reasoning of the courts, had not been shown to be justified. Additionally, the domestic authorities had not conducted the criminal proceedings with special diligence.The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3. As the applicants had no access to a remedy able to compensate them for the breach of Article 5 § 3 the Court further held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 5.

Under Article 6 § 1, the Court noted, as it had found in similar cases, that the applicants’ fears as to the state security court’s lack of independence and impartiality could be regarded as objectively justified. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and that it was unnecessary to examine the applicant’s remaining complaints under Article 6.

The Court considered that the applicants had not made out an “arguable claim” for their grievances under Article 3 which would have required a remedy under Article 13.The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article13.

On the basis of the facts established in this case and the materials before it, the Court did not find it proven that there had been a violation of Article14.

The Court awarded the applicants EUR 6,000 each for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Taş v. Turkey (no. 21179/02) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Sabri Taş was born in 1964 and lives in Batman (Turkey).

He was taken into custody by police officers from the Batman Anti-Terrorist Branch on 7 February 1993. On 5 March 1993 Batman Criminal Court ordered his remand in custody.

On 6 April 1993 and on 10 October 1994 the Public Prosecutor at Diyarbakır State Security Court filed two different bills of indictment accusing the applicant of being a member of an illegal terrorist organization and undermining the integrity of the State. Ultimately, on 31 January 2002, the State Security Court convicted the applicant under Article 168/2 of the Criminal Code and sentenced him to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment. He was released the same day.

The applicant complains that his detention on remand and the criminal proceedings brought against him exceeded the reasonable time requirements of Articles 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) and 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing).

Noting that the length of the applicant’s pre-trial detention had not been shown to be justified, the European Court of Human Rights held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

Further, having regard to its case-law on the subject, the Court considered that the length of the proceedings in the applicants’ case was excessive and failed to meet the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

The Court made no award for just satisfaction as the applicant had failed to submit a claim within the specified time-limit. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Veysel Turhan v. Turkey (no. 53648/00) Violation of Article 10

Veysel Turhan is a Turkish national. He was born in 1968 and lives in Siirt (Turkey). At the material time he was chairman of the Siirt provincial branch of the People’s Labour Party (Halkın Emek Partisi).

After giving a live telephone interview on 2 June 1998 to the illegal television station Med-TV the applicant was convicted, under Article 312 §§ 2 and 3 of the Criminal Code, of inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction on grounds of race and region. He was charged, in particular, with having criticised the Government’s economic policy and having claimed that “the Kurdish people” were victims of an assimilation policy.

On 20 April 1999 Diyarbakır State Security Court found Mr Turhan guilty as charged and sentenced him to one year and four months’ imprisonment and a fine under the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law no. 3713). On 2 November 1999 the state security court stayed the criminal proceedings brought against the applicant under section 1 of Law no. 4454 which provides for the deferment of judgment and of execution of sentence in respect of offences committed before 12 July 1997 through the medium of the written and oral press.

The applicant contended that the criminal proceedings brought against him had infringed his right to freedom of expression and violated Article 10.

It was clear to the Court that the applicant had expressed himself in his capacity as a politician and player on the Turkish political scene, neither inciting to nor using violence nor inciting to armed resistance or uprising. It pointed out that it had already dealt with cases raising questions that were similar to those raised in the present case, in which it had concluded that there had been a violation of Article 10.

The Court also noted that the stay of proceedings from which the applicant had benefited had had the effect of partly censoring his activities and substantially reducing his ability to voice publicly criticism that had its place in a public debate and whose existence could not be denied.

In those circumstances the Court concluded, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10. Although invited to do so, Mr Turhan did not submit a claim for just satisfaction within the time allowed. The Court did not therefore consider it necessary to make such an award. (The judgment is available only in French).

Yeşilgöz v. Turkey (no. 45454/99) Violation of Article 11 Violation of Article 13

Selman Yeşilgöz, a Turkish national born in 1962 and living in Istanbul, is the chairman of the Tunceli Cultural and Mutual Aid Association (Tunceli Kültür ve Dayanışma Derneği).

In July 1998 the applicant decided to organise a trip for the members of the association into the Tunceli region to meet the local people in order to find out about the problems in that region. The group was prevented from entering Tunceli by soldiers and informed that, in view of an order of the provincial governor issued in accordance with section 11(k) of Law no. 2935 on state-of-emergency regions, it was debarred from entering Tunceli.

The applicant complained that the order of the provincial governor preventing him from visiting the Tunceli region had violated Article11 (freedom of assembly and association). He further alleged a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court found that the refusal to allow the applicant to enter the Tunceli region amounted to an interference with his right to freedom of association that was prescribed by law and pursued a legitimate aim, namely, the protection of public safety and the prevention of crime.

It agreed that the political atmosphere could be a factor of some weight given the security situation regarding terrorist acts at the material time in south-east Turkey. Nevertheless, the provincial governor had been given advance warning of the planned series of visits to the region. The governor had not given reasons for the decision, which – at first sight – did not appear to be a necessary or adequate measure taken for the proper conduct of the planned series of visits. Furthermore, there was nothing to indicate that the planned visit might serve as a platform for spreading ideas advocating violence or the rejection of democracy, or that it had a potentially harmful effect such as to justify banning it.

In those circumstances the Court found that the ban could not reasonably be deemed to correspond to a “pressing social need” and that it had not therefore been necessary in a democratic society. It accordingly held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 11.

The Court pointed out that it had already held that section 11(k) of Law no. 2935 conferred wide-ranging powers on the governor of the state of emergency region to impose administrative bans on meetings or demonstrations and that, because the courts had no power to review such measures, the person concerned had been deprived of sufficient safeguards to protect against abuse. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR1,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR2,880 for costs and expenses, less the EUR701 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French).

Akat v. Turkey (no. 45050/98)

Bulğa and Others v. Turkey (no. 43974/98)

Ertaş Aydın and Others v. Turkey (no. 43672/98) No violation of Article 11 Violation of Article 13

In these three cases, the 15 applicants are all Turkish nationals employed in the civil service. In the cases Akat v. Turkey and Bulğa and Others v. Turkey, the applicants, all of whom are teachers, are members of the trade union for employees in the education, science and cultural sectors (Eğitim-Sen); in the case Ertaş Aydın and Others v. Turkey, the applicants are employees of public hospitals and are all members of the trade union for employees of the medical and social services. The applicants’ posts were all transferred to another town.

The applicants claimed that their posts had been transferred because they belonged to a trade union. They relied on Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

It was not the Court’s task to assess in the light of the Convention whether the decisions to transfer the posts were in themselves correct, but rather to examine under Article 11 the impact of those decisions on the applicants’ right to engage in trade union activity.

The Court noted that the applicants’ status as civil servants implied the possibility of their being transferred to another department or another town in accordance with the requirements of the public service. In that connection, the decisions in question did not restrict or deny them their right to belong to a trade union or their right to exercise or enjoy freedom of association. As to their individual freedom of association, the applicants had retained it both legally speaking and in practice despite the impugned measures, in that they continued to be members of their trade unions.

Having regard to the evidence brought before it, the Court was not satisfied that the impugned decisions constituted a constraint or an infringement affecting the very essence of the applicants’ right to freedom of association, or that they had been prevented from engaging in trade union activity in their new posts or places of work.

As a result the Court took the view that the measures at issue fell within the scope of the proper running and management of the public service. It therefore held, unanimously in all three cases, that there had been no violation of Article 11.

The Court further noted that Article 4 (g) of Decree-Law no. 285 granted the governor of the state of emergency region wide-ranging powers with regard to post transfers. As there was no remedy available under Turkish law enabling the applicants to challenge the decision by the governor of the state of emergency region to transfer their posts, the Court held, unanimously in the three cases, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded EUR 500 for non-pecuniary damage to each of the 15 applicants. It also awarded EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses to Mr Akat, EUR 4,000 to the applicants jointly in Bulğa and Others v. Turkey and EUR 2,000 to the applicants jointly in Ertaş Aydın and Others v. Turkey. (These judgments are available only in French.)

Repetitive Cases

In the following cases the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

Akar and Beçet v. Turkey (no. 55954/00)

Ali Abbas Öztürk v. Turkey (no. 52695/99)

Aytan v. Turkey (no. 54275/00)

Karakurt v. Turkey (no. 45718/99)

Şahmo v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 57919/00)

Temirkan v. Turkey (no. 41990/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1

In these six cases the applicants were all given prison sentences by a state security court, or a fine in Ms Temirkan’s case. They had been accused of being members of or aiding and abetting illegal armed organisations, except for Ms Temirkan, who had been accused of distributing anti-State propaganda by means of the Devrimci Proletarya (“The revolutionary proletariat”), a review of which she is the owner.

Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), the applicants contended that their cases had not been heard by an independent and impartial court, because a military judge had sat on the bench of the state security courts. In all cases, except Aytan v. Turkey, the applicants also complained that the proceedings resulting in their conviction had been unfair and submitted other grievances under Article 6. In the case of Ali Abbas Öztürk v. Turkey the applicant additionally alleged a violation of Article 7 (no punishment without law), and the applicant in the Aytan v. Turkey case complained of the length of the proceedings against him which had lasted 11 years and five months for five levels of jurisdiction.

The Court declared the applications admissible only regarding the complaint under Article 6 § 1. It held, unanimously, in each of these cases that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 regarding the complaint that the state security court was not independent or impartial. With regard to the other complaints relating to the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore considered that it was not necessary to examine them.

In the Aytan v. Turkey case the Court also held that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the excessive length of the proceedings against the applicant.

Regarding the application of Article 41 of the Convention (just satisfaction), the Court held, unanimously in each of the cases, that the present judgments constituted in themselves sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It reiterated that where it found that an applicant had been convicted by a court which was not independent and impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, a retrial within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial court represented in principle the most appropriate way of redressing the violation. The Court awarded Mr Akar and Mr Beçet EUR2,200 jointly for costs and expenses, EUR1,400 to Mr Ali Abbas Öztürk, EUR2,000 to Mr Karakurt and EUR1,000 to Ms Temirkan. (These judgments are available only in French, except the judgments Akar and Beçet v. Turkey and Karakurt v. Turkey, which are available only in English).

Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1


In these three Turkish cases, the applicants, all Turkish nationals, complained of delays in the payment of compensation owed to them for expropriated property. They further alleged that the sums they had received did not take into account the true rate of inflation between the time when the amount due to them was fixed and the date of payment.

In each case the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property). In the case of Çoruh v. Turkey it held that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicant and awarded them in respect of pecuniary damage and costs and expenses the overall sums set out above, expressed in euros. (The judgments are available only in English).
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT DIZMAN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Dizman v. Turkey (application no. 27309/95).

The Court held unanimously:

· that there had been a violation of Article 38 (obligation to furnish necessary facilities for the examination of the case) of the European Convention on Human Rights;

· unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention;

· that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment);

· that there had been a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant 5,000 euros (EUR) for pecuniary damage and EUR 15,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 8,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Ahmet Dizman, is a Turkish national who was born in 1969 and lives in Seyhan (Turkey).

The facts surrounding the events of 5 October 1994 were disputed by the parties.

On 5 October 1994, the day after the applicant had attended the funeral of two members of HADEP (Halkın Demokrasi Partisi, People’s Democracy Party), a pro-Kurdish political party, he was approached by two armed policemen from the Adana anti-terrorism branch while he was sitting in a café. He was taken to a car where there were two more officers. The applicant’s elder brother was told that he was being taken away for questioning and that he would be returned to the café.

The applicant was then driven to a deserted field where the police officers punched and kicked him and beat him with the butts of their guns. He was questioned about a number of local people including shopkeepers, who were allegedly selling a pro-Kurdish newspaper. He was threatened that if he did not provide the police regularly with information about the shopkeepers’ activities, he would be killed.

When the applicant got home, his relatives took him to hospital where it was established that his jaw bone had been broken and required surgery.

On 7 October 1994 the applicant asked the Adana Prosecutor to initiate criminal proceedings against the four police officers who had ill-treated him. He also requested a medical report which he obtained that day.

The report confirmed that the applicant’s left jawbone had been broken and that the fracture would prevent the applicant from working for 25 days.

The Adana Administrative Council found that there was insufficient evidence to open an investigation on the ground that the applicant, who claimed to have been ill-treated on 5 October 1994, had not asked for a medical report until 7 October 1994.

In December 1994 the Adana Police Disciplinary Board decided not to impose any disciplinary measures on the police officers.

In May 1996 the Council of State held that the four police officers should be tried before the Adana Criminal Court of First Instance as the medical report proved that they had ill-treated the applicant as he alleged.

Noting that the defendants had vehemently denied the allegations against them and taking into account the fact that the medical report was issued two days after the alleged events, the trial court concluded in December 1997 that there was insufficient evidence to prove that the applicant’s injury had been caused by the defendants, and acquitted them.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 31 March 1995 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible on 18January 2000.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
András Baka (Hungarian),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Karel Jungwiert (Czech),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Antonella Mularoni (San Marinese),
Elisabet Fura-Sandström (Swedish), judges,
and also Sally Dollé, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant complained, under Articles 2, 3, 5 (right to liberty and security), 6 (right to a fair trial), 13 and 14 (prohibition of discrimination), that he had been taken to an isolated place by four plain-clothes police officers and subjected to inhuman and degrading treatment.

Decision of the Court

The Court’s evaluation of the facts

The Court noted that the applicant alleged that he had been taken to an isolated place and beaten by four police officers with the result that his jaw had been broken. The Turkish Government denied that the applicant had been beaten by police officers, but not that they had taken him to an isolated place.

The Court was particularly struck by the fact that two of the defendants were excused from appearing before the trial court and that the applicant had not been given an adequate opportunity to put forward his allegations during the trial. Furthermore it seemed that the denials of the defendants were sufficient for the trial court to acquit them and that no weight was given to the applicant’s and his brother’s statements, which were given both before the police and during the trial. The Court did not find the testimonies of the police officers to be conclusive evidence capable of disproving the applicant’s allegations.

The Court observed that the Council of State, which had in its possession the investigation file, was able to establish in its decision of May 1996 that the applicant had been ill-treated by the four police officers as alleged. The Court had not been provided with any argument to doubt the accuracy of the conclusion reached by the Council of State.

In its decision of acquittal, the trial court relied heavily on the date of the medical report drawn up by the Forensic Medicine Directorate. The Court observed that at no stage did the Government dispute the applicant’s submission that he had been taken to a hospital by his family on 5 October 1994 or that he had been provided with X-rays at that hospital which were handed over to the prosecutor on 6 October 1994. Neither did it appear that the Government, or any other domestic authority, contacted the hospital where the applicant claimed to have been examined, to verify the accuracy of the applicant’s statement.

In the light of the foregoing, and having particular regard to the Government’s failure to submit to the Court relevant documents and information, the Court concluded that the applicant was subjected to ill-treatment by police officers on 5 October 1994 and that, as a result of that beating, his jaw was broken.

Article 38 § 1(a)

The Court noted with concern a number of matters relating to the Government’s response to the Commission’s and subsequently the Court’s requests for documents and information. It found that not only did the Government fail to respond on time to those requests but they often failed to respond at all. The existence of potentially important documents only came to light from references made to them in documents in the Court’s possession.

Since they had not advanced any explanation for those delays and omissions, the Court found that it could draw inferences from the Government’s conduct. Noting the importance of a Government’s co-operation in Convention proceedings the Court found that the Turkish Government had fallen short of their obligations under Article 38 § 1 (a) to furnish all necessary facilities to the Commission and the Court in their task of establishing the facts.

Article 2

The Court was not persuaded that the applicant’s allegations were of such a nature or degree as to constitute a breach of Article 2 and held unanimously that there had been no violation.

Article 3

The Court recalled that it had found it established that the applicant was beaten up by police officers and that, as a result of that beating, his jaw was broken. It considered that such treatment reached the threshold of inhuman and degrading treatment and therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 5

Having regard to its findings under Articles 3 and 13, the Court did not find it necessary, in the circumstances, to determine whether there had been a breach of Article 5.

Article 13

On the basis of the evidence adduced, the Court found that Turkey was responsible under Article 3 for ill-treatment of the applicant. The authorities therefore had an obligation to carry out an effective investigation into the circumstances in which the applicant had sustained his injuries.

The Court agreed with the applicant that there had been shortcomings in the investigation into his allegations and in the criminal trial.

The Court found, therefore, that no effective remedy had been provided in respect of the applicant’s Convention complaints, and thereby access to any other available remedies, including a claim for compensation, had also been denied. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 13.

Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 2, 3 and 6

Considering its findings of a violation of Articles 3 and 13, the Court did not consider that it was necessary also to consider these complaints in conjunction with Article 14.

Judge Mularoni expressed a partly dissenting opinion, which is annexed to the judgment.
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Hüseyin Erturk v. Turkey (no. 54672/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Hüseyin Ertürk, is a Turkish national. He was born in 1957 and lives in Istanbul.

On 11 January 1994 he brought proceedings against his former employer seeking compensation for damage he had sustained as a result of an accident at work in 1985. The industrial tribunal dismissed his claim in April 1999 and, following an appeal, the Court of Cassation upheld the judgment on 22 June 1999.

The applicant complained of the length and unfairness of the proceedings to which he had been a party. He relied, in particular, on Article 6 (right to a fair hearing).

The Court declared the application admissible in respect of the complaint about the length of the proceedings and inadmissible in respect of the other complaints. It pointed out that the proceedings in question had lasted approximately five years and five months for two levels of jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that the length was excessive and failed to meet the “reasonable-time” requirement. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and awarded the applicant EUR 3,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR180 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Kalay v. Turkey (no. 16779/02) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Mr Abdullah Kalay, was born in 1967 and lives in Izmit (Turkey).

In November 1992 the applicant was arrested by police officers from the anti-terrorism branch of Izmit Security Directorate and was placed in custody on suspicion of membership of an illegal armed organisation, namely the TKP-ML/TIKKO (Communist Party of Turkey/Marxist-Leninist, Turkish Workers and Peasants’ Liberation Army). He was later detained on remand during which time he made numerous unsuccessful applications for release pending his trial.

On 12 June 2000 Istanbul State Security Court sentenced him to 32 years and six months’ imprisonment for being a member of an illegal organisation and for armed robbery. His conviction was quashed on appeal and the case was remitted to Istanbul State Security Court on 15 May 2001. The court dismissed his request for release from detention on remand, citing the same grounds as were given in the previous decisions, that is, “the nature of the offence charged and the state of evidence”. He was finally released on 28December 2001. The case is now pending before the Istanbul 11th Assize Court.

The applicant alleged that the period of his detention on remand exceeded the reasonable time requirement of the Convention and that the criminal proceedings brought against him were unreasonably lengthy. He relied on Article 5 § 3 (right to a trial within a reasonable time or to release pending trial) and Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) of the Convention.

The European Court of Human Rights found that the part of the applicant’s complaint regarding the first period of his detention up to 12 June 2000 was introduced out of time and was therefore inadmissible.

Whilst it took note of the seriousness of the crime attributed to the applicant and the severity of the relevant punishment, the Court noted a lack of sufficient reasoning in the domestic court’s decisions to prolong the applicant’s remand in custody. It considered that the second period of detention which lasted seven and half months was unduly long, particularly considering the eight and a half years on remand which the applicant had already undergone.

In relation to the applicant’s complaint regarding the length of criminal proceedings, the Court found, as it had done previously in similar cases, that the length of the proceedings, which lasted more than 12 years, was excessive.

It therefore held unanimously that there has been a violation of Article 5 § 3 and Article 6 § 1 of the Convention and awarded the applicant EUR 9,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,200 in respect of costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Aslı Güneş v. Turkey (no. 53916/00) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

Aslı Günes is a Turkish national who was born in 1971 and lives in Istanbul.

At the material time she was the editor of the political journal Hedef (“The Target”). In that capacity, she coauthored an article in 1992 entitled Yeni Dersimler ve Halepçeler istemiyoruz, Bahar saldirisina hayir (“We don’t want another Dersim or Halepçe, No to any springtime offensive”) which was published in March 1992 in the bimonthly periodical Emeğin Bayrağı (“The Flag of Work”). In substance, the article expressed the view that for so long as the Kurdish people did not liberate themselves, the Turkish people would not be able to liberate themselves either. The applicant sought to draw people’s attention to the fact that military operations could affect “trade union and social rights and freedoms” and she launched this appeal: “As representatives of the future, let us refuse to fight with the Turkish troops who are going to fill the Kurds’ future with gloom”.

The applicant was prosecuted for disseminating separatist propaganda. On 8 December 1995 Istanbul State Security Court found her guilty as charged and sentenced her to one year and four months’ imprisonment. After legislation (Law no. 4454) was introduced providing for proceedings and sentences in respect of press and publishing related offences to be deferred, the state security court deferred execution of the sentence for a period of three years. Since the applicant did not commit any further offences during that period, it declared the sentence void in 2003.

The applicant alleged that her criminal conviction had infringed her right to freedom of expression and complained of the excessive length of the proceedings. She relied on Articles10 (freedom of expression) and 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time).

The Court found that the reasons given by the domestic courts could not in themselves be considered sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although the article for which the applicant had been prosecuted contained references to the “struggle” and the “fight for the national liberation of Kurdistan”, it did not encourage the use of violence, armed resistance or insurrection and did not constitute hate speech, which, in the Court’s view, was the essential factor to be taken into consideration. In addition, the effect of deferring execution of sentence had been to censor part of Ms Güneş’s activities as a journalist during the relevant period and to severely restrict her ability to voice criticism in public, when such criticism had a role to play in public debate. In those circumstances, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 10.

As regards the length of the proceedings, the Court noted that they had lasted for approximately six years and seven months. In the light of the circumstances of the case, it found that that period was excessive and did not satisfy the “reasonable-time” requirement. It therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction) the Court awarded Ms Güneş EUR 6,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,500 for costs and expenses, less EUR 701 she had already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Cangöz v. Turkey (no. 28039/95) Violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicant, Cafer Cangöz, is a Turkish national who was born in 1957. He is currently detained in Bayrampaşa Prison in Istanbul.

On 15 June 1995 he was arrested by the security forces as part of an operation being conducted against the illegal organisation TKP/ML-TIKKO (Liberation Army of the Workers and Peasants of Turkey). He was taken into custody at the anti-terror branch of the Istanbul security police.

On 28 June 1995 the applicant was examined by a forensic medical expert, who observed a number of grazes on his right shoulder and a wound with a scab on his left shoulder. Later that day he was brought before a judge, who ordered his detention pending trial.

The applicant was prosecuted under Article 168 § 1 and Article 350 of the Criminal Code, which govern the offences of forming armed groups with the intention of committing offences against the State and the public authorities, and using false identity papers. He was tried by Istanbul State Security Court, where he repeated his allegations that during his time in police custody he had been given electric shocks and been subjected to “Palestinian hanging” (suspension by the arms with the hands tied behind the back).

Following a criminal complaint by the applicant, the police officers in whose custody he had been detained were prosecuted under Article 243 of the Criminal Code, which governs the offence of subjecting detainees to torture with a view to obtaining confessions or information. The proceedings ended on 19 November 2002 when the Assize Court ruled that the prosecution was time-barred.

Relying on Article 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment), the applicant complained of the ill-treatment to which he had been subjected while in police custody. He also complained under Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security) of the length of time he had spent in police custody.

The Court noted that the Turkish Government had not provided any explanation as to the cause of the marks observed on the applicant’s body and that he had been detained for 13 days without any access to a lawyer. Having regard to the evidence before it and to the Government’s lack of any plausible explanation on the subject, the Court found it established that the injuries noted in the medical report had resulted from inhuman treatment for which Turkey bore responsibility. It therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3.

As regards the length of the applicant’s detention in police custody, the Court considered that although the activities of which he stood accused were linked to a terrorist threat, it could not accept that it had been necessary to detain him for 13 days without judicial intervention. It therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

As the applicant had not submitted a claim for just satisfaction within the time allowed, the Court made no such award. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Çıtıkbel v. Turkey (no. 497/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Recep Çıtıkbel, is a Turkish national who was born in 1964 and lives in Tekirdağ (Turkey).

The applicant complained of the length of the criminal proceedings brought against him for an offence against the constitutional order, which had ended in May 2003 when he was sentenced to the death penalty, commuted to life imprisonment. He relied on Article 6 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time).

The Court noted that the proceedings in issue had lasted more than ten years. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period was excessive and did not satisfy the “reasonable-time” requirement. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and awarded the applicant EUR 3,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Ünsal Öztürk v. Turkey (no. 29365/95) Violation of Article 7 Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Ünsal Öztürk, is a Turkish national, born in 1957 and lives in Ankara. He is the owner of “Yurt Books and Publishing”, a small independent firm that has published numerous books in Turkey.

The applicant published certain books between 1991 and 1994 which were held by State Security Court to constitute propaganda against the indivisible unity of the State. In most cases he was convicted under the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law No. 3712), fined and sentenced to periods of imprisonment ranging from six months to two years.

His sentences were commuted to fines following changes to the Prevention of Terrorism Act in October 1995. In August 1997 Law No. 4304 on the deferment of the judgments and of the execution of sentences in respect of offences committed by editors before 12 July 1997 came into force and the applicant’s ongoing criminal proceedings were suspended. Most of the books were confiscated.

In all, the applicant served a total of one year, five months and 20 days in prison and paid the equivalent of EUR 5,121 in fines.

The applicant alleged, in particular, that his successive convictions and sentences for disseminating separatist propaganda by publishing certain books was unforeseeable under domestic law and amounted to a violation of his right to freedom of expression and his right to property. He relied on Articles 7 (no punishment without law) and 10 (freedom of expression) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (right to property).

The Court found, as it had done in previous cases raising similar issues that the imposition of a prison sentence on the applicant, a publisher of books, under Article 8 § 2 of Law No. 3713, in its form at the material time, was incompatible with the principle of “no penalty without a law” embodied in Article 7. It therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 7.

As to the complaints under Article 10, for practical reasons the Court was selective in its analysis and only took into account the criminal proceedings brought against the applicant under Article 8 § 2 of Law No. 3713. The Court found that neither the conviction nor the sentence of the applicant was prescribed by law. It therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10 in respect of the criminal proceedings brought against the applicant for his role in the publication of books.

The Court also held that it was unnecessary to examine separately the applicant’s complaints concerning his convictions under other domestic legal provisions I relation to Article 10, or the confiscation of certain books in relation to Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 14,500 for pecuniary damage, EUR 3,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 15,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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H.Y. and Hü. Y. v. Turkey (no. 40262/98) No violation of Article 2 (death of applicants’ son) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No violation of Article 5 §§ 1, 3 and 4 No violation of Article 6 § 3 No violation of Article 14

The applicants, H.Y. and Hü.Y., are Turkish nationals who were born in 1951 and 1953 respectively and live in Istanbul. Their 15-year-old son Mahmut died in Diyarbakır Military Hospital, where he had been transferred while in police custody.

Mahmut Y. was arrested at 10.45 p.m. on 21 November 1997, following reports that he was a PKK militant. He was initially taken into custody at the security police headquarters and shortly afterwards was transferred to the Siirt gendarmerie station. The following day he was examined twice by a doctor, who found no traces of violence or blows on his body.

According to the report drawn up that day by the gendarmes, at about 6 a.m. on 24 November 1997 Mahmut Y. fell as he was walking around the observation room, banging his head on the floor. He was examined by a doctor and taken by ambulance to Siirt Military Hospital, before being transferred by helicopter to Diyarbakır Military Hospital, where he died at 4 a.m. on 5 December 1997. On the same day an investigation was opened, in the course of which an autopsy was carried out. The autopsy found that Mahmut Y. had died as a result of acute subdural haematoma possibly caused by acute trauma such as a fall. During the investigation various steps were taken: witnesses were questioned and expert medical assessments were carried out in order to determine the circumstances surrounding the death and its causes.

In February 1998 the applicants lodged a complaint against the gendarmes in whose custody their son had been detained, alleging torture. On 9 November 1999 the public prosecutor made an order discontinuing the proceedings on the ground that there was insufficient evidence of the gendarmes’ guilt. The order was revoked in January 2000 by the President of the Batman Assize Court, and in April 2000 the Siirt public prosecutor indicted seven gendarmes who had been responsible for the deceased during his time in custody. On 29 January 2002 the Assize Court acquitted the defendants for lack of evidence. An appeal on points of law by the applicants is currently pending before the Court of Cassation.

Relying on Article 2 (right to life), the applicants alleged that their son had been ill-treated and had died as a result of the injuries inflicted on him while he was in police custody. They also complained that the authorities had failed to carry out a thorough and effective investigation into the circumstances in which he had died. They further alleged a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security), and of Articles 6 (right to a fair hearing) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination), taken together with Article 2.

.

The Court noted that, according to the medical reports, the trauma resulting in the applicants’ son’s death had been caused either by a direct impact to the head such as a blow or by a fall, whether accidental or provoked by another person. Admittedly, the fact that the forensic medical experts were unable to reach a conclusion meant that doubts subsisted as to the cause of the trauma. However, the experts had not observed any trace of violence on Mahmut’s body and had pointed out that there was “no medical evidence of trauma to any other parts of the deceased’s head or body”. The Court further noted that eyewitnesses had corroborated the view that he had fallen by accident.

Having regard to the evidence before it, the Court considered that the applicants’ allegations that their son had died after being tortured by the security forces were not based on concrete and verifiable facts and were not corroborated to a decisive extent by any medical findings, witness statements or other evidence. In those circumstances, it considered that such a conclusion was more a matter of speculation, based on suspicions that were admittedly legitimate but were not supported by any tangible evidence. The Court therefore held, by five votes to two, that there had been no violation of Article 2.

The Court observed that a large number of investigative measures had been taken in the present case, that the investigation had been instituted promptly by the authorities, and that they had worked actively on it. However, it considered it regrettable that, owing to the lack of thoroughness with which the investigation had been conducted, it had not been possible to establish with a higher degree of certainty the cause of the cranial trauma that had resulted in Mahmut Y.’s death. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, the Court concluded that the authorities had not conducted an effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding his death and accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 2.

The Court further noted that Mahmut Y. had initially been detained in police custody for approximately 55 hours without being brought before a judge or other law officer, a period that did not appear excessive in the light of its case-law, and had subsequently been taken to hospital while in a coma. In view of the wholly exceptional circumstances of the applicant’s case, it could not be said that the time that elapsed had been excessive or that Mahmut Y. had been denied the opportunity to challenge the lawfulness of his detention. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 5.

Observing that no criminal proceedings had been brought against Mahmut Y. and that none of the evidence in its possession substantiated the applicants’ complaints that their son had been killed on account of his political opinions or ethnic origin, the Court held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 3 or of Article 14 taken together with Article 2.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicants jointly EUR 20,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,170 for costs and expenses, less the sum of EUR 685 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Nesibe Haran v. Turkey (no. 28299/95) No violation of Article 2 (as regards the death) Violation of Article 2 (as regards the investigation) No violation of Article 3 No violation of Article 5 No violation of Article 14 No violation of Article 18

The applicant, Nesibe Haran, is a Turkish national who was born in 1971 and lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

On 24 December 1994 the applicant’s husband did not come home from work. Three days later a co-villager came to the applicant’s house and told her that an identity check had been carried out at the construction site where her husband worked, that an argument had ensued and that her husband had been taken away by the police.

The applicant tried to file a petition with the public prosecutor’s office at the Diyarbakır State Security Court in order to learn of his whereabouts, but was prevented by police officers standing outside. She and other family members tried to see the public prosecutor for about a month without success. She then started visiting several prisons in order to find out whether anyone had seen her husband. She met one person who told her that he had seen İhsan Haran in custody.

The applicant alleged that State officials were responsible for the disappearance of her husband. She relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), 5 (right to liberty and security), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 (prohibition of discrimination), 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) and 34 (right of individual petition).

The Court considered that the actual circumstances in which İhsan Haran disappeared remained a matter of speculation and assumption and that, accordingly, there was an insufficient evidentiary basis on which to conclude that he was, beyond reasonable doubt, secretly detained and killed by, or with the connivance of, State agents. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, there had been no violation of Article 2 on that account.

The Court noted that an investigation into the applicant’s allegations began after the communication of the application to the Turkish Government, i.e. two years after the events. The Court found that there were striking omissions in the conduct of the investigation. In particular the Court observed that it was not until 29 February 2000 and 15 May 2001 that the Diyarbakır public prosecutor’s office tried to obtain statements of the applicant and other family members. The Court could not understand why the statements were never taken from İhsan Haran’s brothers who were in prison and under the full authority of the State. Furthermore, the only eye-witness to the alleged apprehension of İhsan Haran by police officers was also never heard by the authorities. The Court therefore considered that the national authorities failed to carry out an adequate and effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding the disappearance. The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a breach of the State’s procedural obligation under Article 2 to protect the right to life.

As to the applicant’s complaints concerning the lack of protection in domestic law for the right to life, in view of its previous findings, the Court held, unanimously, that it was unnecessary to reach any separate finding on that issue.

The Court observed that the applicant did not witness the alleged events leading to the disappearance of İhsan Haran. Nor could she have been considered to have undertaken the pursuit of numerous enquiries and petitions to find out about İhsan Haran’s fate. In that connection, the Court found that she had failed to demonstrate that she was involved in the ongoing investigations pertaining to the disappearance of İhsan Haran.

In view of the above, the Court considered that while the uncertainty and apprehension suffered by the applicant over a prolonged and continuing period caused her anguish and suffering, it could not be held that her suffering reached a dimension and character distinct from the emotional distress which might be regarded as inevitably caused to relatives of a victim of a serious human rights violation. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3.

As to the applicant’s complaints under Article 5, the Court referred to the fact that it had not been established beyond reasonable doubt that any State agent was involved in the alleged abduction of İhsan Haran. There was therefore no factual basis on which to conclude that there had been a violation of this provision. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 5.

The Court held, unanimously, that no separate issue arose under Article 13.

It also considered the applicant’s complaints under Articles 14 and 18 unsubstantiated and held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of these articles.

The Court found that the complaint under Article 34 was not specified early enough to allow an exchange of observations on the subject and that it was not necessary to examine the matter separately.

It awarded the applicant EUR 10,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 4,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Tanrıkulu and Others v. Turkey (nos. 29918/96, 29919/96 and 30169/96) No violation of Article 5 § 1 Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicants, Sinan Tanrıkulu, Servet Ayhan and Fırat Anlı, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1966, 1973 and 1971 respectively and live in Diyarbakır (Turkey). Mr Tanrıkulu is a lawyer and a member of the Human Rights Association. Mr Ayhan is also a member of the Human Rights Assocation and Mr Anlı is a lawyer and was the president of the HADEP Diyarbakır provincial headquarters at the time of the events.

On 27 February 1995 police officers searched the headquarters of the HADEP (Halkın Demokrasi Partisi-People’s Democracy Party) and the Diyarbakır Human Rights Association and arrested the applicants together with 11 other people after they had received information that the PKK were meeting there. They were later remanded in custody

According to the police they seized eight ERNK (National Liberation Front of Kurdistan) and PKK flags, a PKK emblem, 65 books and nine VHS videotapes about the PKK, seven audio tapes and documents addressed to the Secretary General of the European Parliament. They also found a pistol on one of the suspects.

In March 1995 the public prosecutor at the state security court requested that the applicants and other detainees be convicted and sentenced for membership of an illegal organisation under Article 168 § 2 of the Criminal Code. The state security court later acquitted them of all charges and in December 1997 the Diyarbakır Assize Court awarded the first applicant compensation in respect of non-pecuniary damage to compensate the periods he spent in detention.

The applicants all complained about the length of their detention in custody and the first and the third applicants further complained about the unlawfulness of their arrest and detention in custody relying on Article 5 §§ 1 and 3 (right to liberty and security).

The Court considered that the applicants’ arrest was lawful and that they were detained on reasonable suspicion of having committed an offence, within the meaning of Article 5 § 1 (c).

As to the applicants’ complaint that they were questioned by gendarmes and not a public prosecutor, the Court noted that according to Articles 58 and 59 of the Advocacy Law, criminal investigations against lawyers were only to be carried out by public prosecutors when the crime had been committed during the exercise of their profession. The fact that the gendarmes interrogated the applicants did not invalidate the domestic legal basis for their actual arrest and subsequent detention. The Court therefore concluded, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 5 § 1.

The Court considered that, despite the difficulties involved in investigating terrorist offences, the applicants’ detention for ten days before being brought before a judge or other judicial officer was not strictly required by the crisis relied on by the Government. Accordingly, the Court held unanimously that there had been a breach of Article 5 § 3.

The Court awarded EUR 6,000 to Sinan Tanrıkulu and Fırat Anlı for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage. It awarded EUR 5,000 to Servet Ayhan for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 5,000 jointly to Sinan Tanrıkulu and Servet Ayhan, and EUR 3,400 to Fırat Anlı for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Bazancir and Others v. Turkey (nos. 56002/00 and 7059/02) Violation of Article 5 §§ 3 and 4

The applicants, Yaşar Bazancir, Nevzat Bazancir, Ali Haydar Bazancir, Serdal Bazancir, Yılmaz Budancamanak and Abdullah Bozkurt, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1981, 1978, 1980, 1976, 1977 and 1980 respectively.

They were arrested by officers from Bingöl Police Headquarters on 4 and 5 August 1999 on suspicion of being members of the PKK (Kurdish Workers’ Party). They remained in police custody until 11 August 1999, when they appeared before a judge and were placed in pre-trial detention.

At the end of the proceedings against the applicants, Ali Haydar Bazancir, Serdal Bazancir and Abdullah Bozkurt were acquitted by a state security court, which handed down prison sentences of 12 years and six months to Yaşar Bazancir and Nevzat Bazancir and a three-year prison sentence to Yılmaz Budancamanak.

The applicants complained of the length of time they were held in police custody and of the lack of a remedy to challenge the lawfulness of that detention. They relied on Article 5 §§ 3 and 4 (right to liberty and security).

The Court found that the police custody had lasted seven days for Nevzat Bazancir, Ali Haydar Bazancir, Serdal Bazancir and Abdullah Bozkurt, and six days for Yaşar Bazancir and Yılmaz Budancamanak. The Court could not accept that it was necessary to hold the applicants for that length of time before they were “brought before a judge”. Accordingly, it held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

Moreover, reiterating its previous finding that the review by Turkish courts of the lawfulness of detention, under Article 128 § 4 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, failed to meet the requirements of Article 5 § 4, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of that Convention provision.

As the applicants had not submitted a claim for just satisfaction, even though the Registry had drawn their attention to that possibility, the Court made no such award. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Ceylan v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 46454/99) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Münir Ceylan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1951 and lives in Istanbul. At the relevant time he was a trade-union member.

In January 1996 the applicant signed an article entitled Emekçiler ve Kürtler (The proletarians and the Kurds) which appeared in the newspaper Demokrasi (Democracy). The article was published in the wake of elections and criticised the “Kurds, proletarians and democrats” who had not voted for the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP), which according to the applicant was best able to defend the cause of “society’s underdogs”, namely the Kurds and workers. He also took the position that the conditions of war prevailing in the south-eastern part of the country explained the situation of hardship in which those people found themselves.

The applicant was charged with the offence of inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of race or regional origin and was sentenced by Istanbul State Security Court to two years’ imprisonment and ordered to pay a fine. The court also ordered the closure of the newspaper Demokrasi for ten days. At the applicant’s request and on the payment of a sum of money, he obtained a stay of execution of his prison sentence.

The applicant contended, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), that the state security court which tried and convicted him was not an “independent and impartial tribunal” capable of guaranteeing him a fair trial, owing to the presence of a military judge on the bench. He further alleged that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to freedom of expression, relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 with regard to the lack of independence and impartiality of state security courts.

The Court moreover considered that the reasoning given by the domestic courts could not in itself be regarded as sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. While certain passages of the impugned article portrayed a most negative picture of the Turkish State and thus gave a hostile connotation to the views expressed, there was no incitement to violence, armed resistance or uprising, and it did not constitute hate speech, which, in the Court’s view, was the main factor to be taken into account.

Moreover, the nature and severity of the sentences were also to be taken into account in assessing the proportionality of the interference. The applicant had suffered restrictions, especially in connection with his political activities, as a result of his conviction. In those circumstances the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 2,000 for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Kanioğlu and Others v. Turkey (nos. 44766/98, 44771/98 and 44772/98) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants, Kazım Kanioğlu, Sabahattin Arcasoy and Mehmet Selim Aras, are Turkish nationals. All three were employed by the town of Mardin (Turkey).

The applicants complained, in particular, of the delay by the town of Mardin in paying them their supplementary retirement benefits. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) and Article 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and that it was unnecessary to examine separately the complaint submitted under Article 13. It considered that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants and in respect of pecuniary damage awarded EUR 11,850 to Mr Kanioğlu, EUR 14,000 to Mr Arcaso and EUR 8,200 to Mr Aras. It also awarded the applicants jointly EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses, minus EUR 701 already received by Mr Aras in legal aid. (The judgment is available only in French.)

N.A. and Others v. Turkey (no. 37451/97) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants are five Turkish nationals who were born in 1926, 1956, 1954, 1949 and 1950 respectively and live in Antalya (Turkey).

In 1986 they obtained a tourist-investment certificate from the authorities for the construction of a hotel on a plot of land they had inherited, located on the coast at Karasaz in the village of Çikcilli, municipality of Alanya.

On an appeal from the Public Treasury, Alanya Court of First Instance annulled the registration of the property in the land register and ordered the demolition of the hotel that was being built, on the ground that the plot of land in question was located on the seashore and could not be privately acquired. The Court of Cassation upheld that judgment on 1 March 1990.

The applicants were unsuccessful in bringing proceedings to claim damages for the loss of their property rights and for the demolition of the existing construction.

Before the Court, the applicants complained that they had not been compensated for the loss sustained as a result of the demolition of the hotel that was being built and the annulment of the registration of their property in the land register. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The Court found that the applicants had acquired the disputed plot of land in good faith. Until the title was annulled in favour of the State, they had been the owners and had paid taxes in respect of the property. They had enjoyed peaceful possession of their property and had begun to have a hotel complex built on the land, as lawful owners, after obtaining a building permit for that purpose. But they were subsequently deprived of their property by a judicial decision, which the Court did not find in any way arbitrary. The deprivation of ownership of the land, which was located on the shoreline and was thus part of the beach, a public area open to all, fulfilled a legitimate purpose.

However, the applicants had not received any compensation for the transfer of their property to the Public Treasury or for the demolition of the hotel, notwithstanding the proceedings they had brought to that end before the Turkish courts, and without any justification by the Turkish Government for the total lack of compensation. The Court accordingly held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. It found that the matter of just satisfaction was not ready for decision. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT GÜNAYDIN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment[1] in the case of Günaydın v. Turkey (application no. 27526/95).

The Court held unanimously that there had been

· a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights as regards the treatment to which Vedat Günaydın was subjected; and

· a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) of the Convention as regards the lack of impartiality and independence of Diyarbakır State Security Court.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded 10,000 euros (EUR) to Vedat Günaydın for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 to the applicants jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants, Vedat Günaydın and Şahin Günaydın, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1965 and 1968 respectively and live in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

On 18 July 1992, at about midnight, police officers interrupted a wedding ceremony in Diyarbakır on the ground that it had degenerated into an illegal demonstration. Urged on by the applicants, the guests had allegedly chanted slogans expressing support for the PKK, a terrorist organisation prohibited under Turkish law, fired shots in the air and displayed signs and placards that cast aspersions on the State and praised the organisation in question. The police officers were then attacked by people carrying sticks and throwing stones. When reinforcements arrived, the security forces arrested ten people, including the applicants.

At about 4.30 a.m. the applicants were examined by a forensic medical expert, who found various injuries on Vedat Günaydın’s body. His subsequent medical report noted, among other things, that there were wounds measuring 3 cm by 1 cm on the left part of the occipital bone and the rear part of the parietal bone and 9 cm by 1 cm on the back of the head; bruises on the neck, the right shoulder, the back of the hands and the knees; and oedema on the right shoulder. The expert’s report concluded by stating that the injuries might be life-threatening.

The applicants denied the offences of which they were accused. They submitted that, as they had been called in to organise the catering, they did not know the people who had attacked the police officers. Vedat Günaydın added that he had suffered head injuries during the scuffle and had been forcefully pushed about by the police at the time of his arrest.

Criminal proceedings were instituted against the applicants and 26 others under section 8(1) of the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law no. 3713), governing the offence of disseminating separatist propaganda, and Articles 258 and 516 of the Criminal Code, governing the offences of resisting or threatening public officials and causing material damage to others.

The applicants were released at a hearing on 30 September 1992.

On 21 February 1994 Diyarbakır State Security Court found the applicants guilty as charged and sentenced them to one year and eight months’ imprisonment and a fine. That judgment was upheld by the Court of Cassation, and on 12 June 1995 the applicants were imprisoned. Following an amendment to section 8 of Law no. 3713, the Diyarbakır State Security Court reopened the proceedings and reduced the applicants’ sentence to ten months’ imprisonment, suspended.

The applicants were released on 26 November 1995.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 3 April 1995 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared partly admissible on 25 April 2002.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Christos Rozakis (Greek), President,

Loukis Loucaides (Cypriot),

Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),

Nina Vajić (Croatian),

Snejana Botoucharova (Bulgarian),

Anatoly Kovler (Russian), judges,

Feyyaz Gölcüklü (Turkish), ad hoc judge,

and also Søren Nielsen, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment[2]

Complaints

Relying on Article 3, Vedat Günaydın submitted that he had been beaten at the time of his arrest and ill-treated while in police custody.

The applicants also complained that they had not had a fair trial, in breach of Article 6, on account of the presence of a military judge on the bench of the state security court which had convicted them.

Lastly, they complained under Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (d) that their right to a fair trial had been infringed in that they had been convicted on the basis of statements given by witnesses at a hearing which they had not been allowed to attend.

Decision of the Court

Article 3

The Court noted, firstly, that in the Turkish courts Vedat Günaydın had complained solely that he had been beaten violently by the police officers at the time of his arrest and not during his time in police custody. He had raised that aspect of the complaint for the first time before the Court, which was therefore unable to take it into consideration, the more so as there was no evidence to show that he had in fact been ill-treated on police premises.

In all probability, the use of force in the present case had been made necessary by the movement of the crowd. The applicant had been injured in the course of an unplanned operation which had given rise to developments to which the police had had to react unprepared. However, even supposing that Vedat Günaydın’s conduct might have justified resorting to force during the altercation, the force used at the time of his arrest had not been proportionate.

While it was true that a large number of people had taken part in the scuffle and that more than 28 of them had been prosecuted, the number of police officers on the scene had likewise been considerable, amounting to 53.

Furthermore, even assuming that the applicant had incited the crowd to attack the security forces, the injuries observed on his body nonetheless indicated that the police officers had used excessive force. He had sustained injuries to his head and neck, and the number and severity of these injuries had entailed a risk to his life, such that they could not have resulted from the proportionate use of force.

The Court therefore held that there had been a violation of Article 3 on account of the injuries inflicted on Vedat Günaydın.

Article 6

Referring to its extensive case-law on the subject, the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint alleging a lack of independence and impartiality on the part of the sate security court.

With regard to the other complaint concerning the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not in any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It accordingly considered that it was unnecessary to examine that complaint.

548
18.10.2005

Siddik Aslan and Others v. Turkey (no. 75307/01) No ruling on the merits

The applicants are Sıddık Aslan, Yasin Aslan, Türkan Aslan and Nihari Aslan who were born in 1960, 1952, 1965 and 1945, respectively, and live in Van (Turkey).

Ebuzeyt Aslan was Sıddık Aslan’s elder brother and Türkan Aslan’s husband. Halit Aslan was Yasin Aslan’s cousin and Nihari Aslan’s husband.

According to the applicants, on 7 September 2001 Ebuzeyt Aslan and Halit Aslan left for Beytüşşebap. Eight days later a relative was informed that the two men had been killed by village guards and soldiers in the village of Yeşilöz in the Dereyatağı area.

The Prosecutor’s office in Beytüşşebap confirmed what had been said by the anonymous caller and stated that the place where the incident had taken place was in a dangerous area and that he could not therefore hand the bodies over to them. The Government denied the latter half of the statement.

On 21 September 2001 the Diyarbakır Branch of the Human Rights Association requested the authorities to investigate the deaths of the two men and for official identifications of the bodies and autopsies to be carried out.

According to the Government, on 12 September 2001, an armed clash between gendarme soldiers and terrorists took place in Dereyatağı which left three terrorists dead. The soldiers left the corpses in the area and covered them with stones to protect them from wild animals. The authorities subsequently visited the site on seven occasions to take photographs of the bodies and carry out autopsies. However, the bodies, allegedly those of Halit Aslan and Ebuzeyt Aslan, could not be found. It was assumed that the bodies had decomposed or been removed.

The applicants complained that two of their relatives had been unlawfully killed by the Turkish security forces in September 2001 and that the authorities failed to investigate the circumstances of their deaths. They relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment), 13 (right to an effective remedy) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

On 28 February 2005 the Government asked the Court to declare the application inadmissible in the light of new documents which they had submitted. It transpired from the documents that on 20 August 2004, Nihari Aslan, had made a statement at a police station that her husband Halit Aslan had fallen ill and died at their family home on 11 November 2003 and that the family had had him buried. According to her lawyers, Mrs Aslan was poor and needed to make the statement to obtain a death certificate to be able to claim a farming grant which had previously been paid to her late husband. They also added that the applicants had recently admitted that six or seven days after their relatives had been killed they had found the bodies and buried them. They stated that the applicants had been too afraid to divulge this information earlier but that they were now willing to assist the authorities to recover the bodies in order for them to establish their identities and carry out autopsies. The lawyers alleged that the indifference shown by the authorities was an attempt to mislead the Court and that in fact they had tried to cover up the murders.

Having regard to the new information, the Court considered it appropriate to address the Government’s preliminary objection concerning the effectiveness of the criminal investigation.

It appeared from the documents submitted by the Government that the national authorities, particularly the Beytüşşebap Prosecutor, had taken every step within their power to find the bodies given the information they had. Their efforts were, however, seriously hampered by the actions of the applicants, who had buried the bodies. As for the applicants’ fears, the Court observed that the applicants had not been afraid of making serious allegations both to the national authorities and to the Court.

Furthermore it found that the applicants’ allegation that the authorities were trying to mislead the Court to be disingenuous, if not abusive, since the applicants themselves had mislead the Court. The authorities could not have provided any information about the identities of the three dead men when the applicants had already hidden their whereabouts. The Court therefore concluded that they had not remained passive faced with the applicants’ allegations.

As regards the statement made by Nihari Aslan, to the effect that her husband had died on 11 November 2003 – and not in September 2001 as alleged in the application form – the Court found that the most appropriate forum to establish the true facts concerning that death, was before the national authorities.

The Court therefore decided, unanimously, to uphold the Turkish Government’s preliminary objection and held that it could not consider the merits of the case as domestic remedies had not been exhausted. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT AKDOĞDU v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Akdoğdu v. Turkey (application no. 46747/99).

The Court held unanimously:

· that there had been no violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights with regard to the death of the applicant’s son and the nature of the investigation into the circumstances of his death;

· that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the Convention on account of the treatment inflicted on the applicant’s son during his detention in police custody.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded 9,000 euros (EUR) to Burhanettin Akdoğdu’s heirs for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,350 to the applicant for costs and expenses, less EUR 630EUR already received as legal aid from the Council of Europe. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, İsmail Akdoğdu, is a Turkish national who was born in 1932 and lives in Bandırma, Turkey. His son, Burhanettin Akdoğdu, died in 1997, aged 28, while in police custody.

Burhanettin Akdoğdu, who was suspected of membership of the illegal organisation Devrimci Sosyalist İşçi Hareketi (Socialist Workers’ Revolutionary Movement), was arrested by the security forces on 10 December 1997. He was initially placed in police custody in Bursa, then transferred on 12 December 1997 to the premises of the anti-terrorism unit at the Ankara Security Directorate, where he was questioned from 8 p.m. until 11.30 p.m.

On the following day, namely 13 December 1997, the body of Burhanettin Akdoğdu was found at 8a.m, hanging from the window bars in his cell on a rope made from the unstitched edge of a blanket. The public prosecutor visited the site of the incident at about 10 a.m. and a preliminary investigation was opened.

An autopsy was carried out on the same day. The forensic experts concluded that death had resulted from mechanical asphyxia and that there was nothing to suggest that the deceased had been subjected to violence. At the applicant’s request, a second autopsy was carried out on the day following Burhanettin Akdoğdu’s death. It revealed that his body had sustained various bruises and grazes to the legs, especially around the knees, ankle bones and calves. The applicant lodged a criminal complaint.

Statements were taken from the wardens responsible for the premises for police custody and from fellow detainees. The wardens claimed that Burhanettin Akdoğdu had gone to the toilet at 2 a.m. and 5 a.m., information which was confirmed by certain detainees, and that they had observed that he was alive between 5 a.m. and 8 a.m.

On 1 May 1998 the prosecutor issued an order finding that there was no case to answer. The applicant applied unsuccessfully to have that decision set aside.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged before the European Commission of Human Rights on 30 October 1998 and transferred to the European Court of Human Rights on 1 November 1998. The application was declared admissible on 5 March 2002.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of 7 judges, composed as follows:

Jean-Paul Costa (French), President,
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Volodymyr Butkevych (Ukrainian),
Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),
Antonella Mularoni (San Marinese),
Elisabet Fura-Sandström (Swedish),
Danute Jočienė (Lithuanian), judges,
and also Sally Dollé, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

Relying on Articles 2 and 3 of the Convention, the applicant complained about the circumstances surrounding his son’s death in police custody and the ineffectiveness of the resultant criminal investigation.

Decision of the Court

Article 2

Death of the applicant’s son

The Court noted that the applicant’s allegations to the effect that his son had been intentionally killed by police officers were not supported by concrete and verifiable facts and had not been conclusively corroborated by any witness statement or other evidence. In particular, it noted that the autopsy had revealed that death had resulted from mechanical asphyxia by hanging, and that the statements given by the wardens responsible for monitoring detainees in police custody had been corroborated by other detainees.

With regard to the obligation to monitor the detainee, the Court noted that there was no evidence proving that the routine measures in place to prevent the detainee’s suicide had not been followed or that standard monitoring had not been carried out. In addition, there was no relevant evidence suggesting that the police officers should reasonably have foreseen that Burhanettin Akdoğdu would commit suicide and that they should have ensured the continuous presence of a warden in front of his cell or confiscated his blanket. In those circumstances, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been no violation of Article2.

The investigation

The Court considered that the detailed preliminary investigation carried out by the judicial authorities in order to establish the wardens’ liability in Burhanettin Akdoğdu’s suicide could be regarded as sufficiently thorough and effective. Accordingly, it found that there had been no violation of Article 2 on this point either.

Article 3

The Court noted that the Turkish Government had provided no explanation for the injuries recorded in the second autopsy report on the applicant’s son, who had been detained for three days prior to his death without access to a lawyer. To a certain extent, those injuries were compatible with claims made by a fellow detainee, who alleged that he had heard that Burhanettin Akdoğdu had been ill-treated during questioning, allegations which had not been challenged by the Government. Consequently, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 3.
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Ataoğlu v. Turkey (no. 77111/01) 

Kılıçoğlu v. Turkey (no. 41136/98) 

Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey (no. 7035/02) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 5 §§ 3 and 4 Violation of Article 5 §§ 3, 4 and 5

Ataoğlu v. Turkey

Maruf Ataoğlu is a 41 year old Turkish national who lives in Istanbul. He was arrested and taken into police custody on 11 April 2001 in connection with an investigation into illegal accounting and management practices within Esenyurt Municipal Council. On 18April 2001 he was brought before a judge, who remanded him in custody. He was prosecuted and the criminal proceedings are still pending in the Turkish courts.

Kılıçoğlu v. Turkey 

Haydar Kılıçoğlu is a 60 year old Turkish national who lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey). He was arrested and taken into police custody on 31 August 1997 for allegedly assisting the PKK. On 9 September 1997 he was brought before a judge, who remanded him in custody. Diyarbakır State Security Court acquitted the applicant for lack of evidence in November 2000.

Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey

Mehmet Mübarek Küçük is a Turkish national who was born in 1969 and lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey). He was arrested and taken into police custody on 19 June 2001 in connection with an investigation into a criminal association set up to organise fraud in a higher-education entrance examination. On 25 June 2001 he was brought before a judge, who remanded him in custody. He remained in custody continued until September 2001. He was prosecuted and the criminal proceedings are still pending in the Turkish courts.

In these three cases, the applicants complained about the length of their detention in police custody, which they alleged had exceeded the period permissible under Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security). In the cases of Kılıçoğlu v. Turkey and Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey, the applicant also complained under Article 5 § 4 (right to take proceedings by which the lawfulness of detention is decided speedily) of the lack of an effective remedy to challenge the lawfulfulness of their detention by the police. Lastly, in the case of Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey, Mr Küçük alleged a violation of Article 5 § 5 on the ground that he had not received any compensation for his detention.

The Court noted that Mr Ataoğlu had spent seven days in police custody, Mr Kılıçoğlu nine days and Mr Küçük six days. It could not accept that there had been any need for the applicants to be detained for that length of time before they were brought before a judge and held unanimously in all three cases that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

As to the lack of the remedy to challenge the lawfulness of the detention by the police, the Court pointed out that it had already held in a number of previous cases that the remedy under Article 128 § 4 of the Code of Criminal Procedure on which the Government had sought to rely did not satisfy the requirements of Article 5 § 4. The Court consequently held that there had also been a violation of Article 5 § 4 in the cases of Kılıçoğlu v. Turkey and Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey.

Lastly, the Court noted that victims of detention that did not comply with the Convention did not have sufficiently certain rights to reparation under Turkish law. It consequently held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 5 in the case of Mehmet Mübarek Küçük v. Turkey.

With regard to just satisfaction, the Court made awards for non-pecuniary damage of EUR2,000 to MrAtaoğlu, EUR 3,250 to Mr Kılıçoğlu and EUR 1,500 to Mr Küçük. For costs and expenses it awarded EUR 500 to Mr Ataoğlu and Mr Küçük and EUR 1,250 to MrKılıçoğlu, less EUR 630 he had already received in legal aid from the Council of Europe. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Fatma Tunç v. Turkey (no. 16608/02) Violation of Article 5 §§ 3, 4 and 5

The applicant, Fatma Tunç, is a Turkish national who was born in 1980. She is imprisoned in Gebze Prison (Turkey).

On 10 October 2001 the applicant was arrested on suspicion of being a member of the PKK and detained in police custody at the Anti-Terrorism Branch of Istanbul State Security Directorate.

On 16 October 2001 she was brought before the public prosecutor, and thereafter before the investigating judge of Istanbul State Security Court. She was subsequently convicted of being a member of an illegal armed organisation and sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment.

She complained about the length of her detention in police custody and that she did not have an effective remedy by which she could challenge the lawfulness of her detention or access to compensation. She relied on Article 5 §§ 3, 4 and 5 (right to liberty and security).

The Court had already accepted on a number of occasions that the investigation of terrorist offences undoubtedly presented the authorities with special problems. That did not mean, however, that the authorities had carte blanche to arrest suspects and detain them in police custody, free from effective control by the courts whenever they considered that there had been a terrorist offence.

Even supposing that the activities of which the applicant was accused were linked to a terrorist threat, the Court could not accept that it was necessary to detain her for six days without judicial intervention. Finding that she had not been brought promptly before a judge, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

The Court noted that the applicant was unable to challenge her detention in police custody, since the six-day period was in conformity with the Turkish law at the relevant time. Finding that the lawfulness of the applicant’s detention had not been decided “speedily”, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a breach of Article 5 § 4.

The Court observed that, as the applicant’s detention in police custody was in conformity with domestic law, she did not have a right to compensation. The Court concluded, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 5.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 2,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Karagöz v. Turkey (no. 5701/02) Violation of Article 5 § 3 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Gönül Karagöz, is a Turkish national who was born in 1974 and lives in Istanbul (Turkey).

On 22 February 1997 the applicant was arrested by police officers from the anti-terrorist branch of Istanbul Security Directorate and was placed in custody on suspicion of being a member of an illegal armed organisation, the MLKP (Marxist Leninist Communist Party).

On 1 April 1997 the state security court started proceedings against the applicant and prolonged her detention in view of “the nature of the offences” to which she stood accused. She made numerous requests for release which were all dismissed for similar reasons, added to which were “the state of the evidence” and “the duration of the detention”. She was released on 29 June 2001 due to ill-health.

On 16 October 2002 the applicant was convicted as charged and sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment. The Court of Cassation quashed that conviction and, following the abolition of Istanbul State Security Court, the case was transferred to the Istanbul 11th Assize Court, where it is still pending.

The applicant complained about the length of time she had spent in detention on remand and the length of the criminal proceedings brought against her. She relied on Article 5 § 3 (right to trial within a reasonable time or to release pending trial) and Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial).

The Court noted a lack of sufficient reasoning in the domestic court’s decisions. It noted that Istanbul State Security Court prolonged the applicant’s detention on remand using identical, stereotyped terms. Furthermore, it found that the danger of absconding could not solely be assessed on the basis of the severity of the sentence risked, but had to be balanced with other elements. Furthermore, the Court found that the state of evidence could not be used to justify the applicant’s lengthy detention which had lasted over four years and four months. The Court, therefore, decided unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

The Court observed that the criminal proceedings against the applicant had already lasted more than eight years. As it had done in many previous similar cases, the Court found that the length of the proceedings was excessive and failed to meet the “reasonable time” requirement. It held, unanimously, that there had been a breach of Article 6 § 1.

The Court awarded the applicant EUR 7,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR2,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Osman Özçelik and Others v. Turkey (no. 55391/00) Violation of Article 10 Violations of Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Osman Özçelik, Kemal Bilget, Kemal Okutan, Bahattin Günel and Murat Bozlak, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1952, 1952, 1957, 1946 and 1952 respectively and live in Ankara. At the material time Mr Bilget was the Vice-President of the Democracy Party (Demokrasi Partisi – DEP) and the other applicants members of its executive board.

In June 1993 MrBilget made a speech at the DEP’s first congress in his capacity as Vice-President of the party in which he sought to set out the party’s objectives by reference to the Kurdish people’s desire for freedom. In August that year, the applicants signed a declaration entitled “Demokrasi Partisinin Barış Çağısı” (“The Democracy Party’s Appeal for Peace”) and helping to produce posters with the slogan “Savaş Değil, Demokrat Çözüm” (“Not war but a democratic solution”). These took the form of a political appeal addressed to “the workers and to defenders of human rights and peace” with a view to obtaining a ceasefire between the security forces and the PKK and recognition of the Kurdish identity.

The applicants were prosecuted for disseminating separatist propaganda. On 17 November 1998 Ankara state security court found them guilty as charged. The sentences handed down to all the applicants except MrBilget included one year’s imprisonment for signing the declaration and helping to produce the posters. MrBilget was given a two-year sentence as he had also made the speech. Under Law no.4454 concerning the suspension of pending cases and penalties in media-related offences, the sentence imposed on the applicants for signing the declaration and helping to produce the posters was suspended for three years.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicants complained that the criminal convictions violated their right to freedom of expression. They also complained under Article6 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) of the length of the proceedings leading to their conviction and of procedural unfairness in that a military judge had sat on the bench of the state security court.

The Court found that the reasons stated by the Turkish courts could not be considered by themselves sufficient to justify the interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of expression. The applicants had expressed their views in their capacity as politicians and as players on the Turkish political scene. They had not encouraged the use of violence or armed resistance or insurrection and had not engaged in hate speech, which, in the Court’s view, was an essential factor to be taken into consideration. The Court added that because of their dominant position, Governments should be slow to resort to the criminal law, especially when other means were available to respond to unjustified attacks or criticism by opponents. Is accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation Article 10

It further held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the lack of independence and impartiality of the state security court.

Lastly, it noted that the proceedings had lasted approximately five years and nine months for three levels of jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that period excessive and in breach of the “reasonable-time” requirement. It accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

As regards just satisfaction, the Court awarded MrBilget EUR 572 for pecuniary damage and EUR 7,500 for non-pecuniary damage. It also awarded each of Mr Özçelik, Mr Günel, MrBozlak and Mr Okutanmade EUR 5,000 for non-pecuniary damage. Lastly it made a joint award to the applicants of EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Özata v. Turkey (no. 19578/02) Violations of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Zahide Songül Özata, is a Turkish national who was born in 1948 and lives in Ankara.

She was arrested in Antalya on 21 November 1995 by the police officers from the Prevention of Terrorism Department of the Antalya Security Directorate on suspicion of being a member of the PKK and kept in police custody until 29 November 1995. The charges against her were later dropped. On her release she went directly to a private hospital where she was found to be suffering from hyper-tension and neurotic anxiety.

In February 1996 she brought an action before Antalya Assize Court against the Treasury requesting compensation for her unlawful arrest and detention (which lasted eight days) and her hospital expenses. After consulting the written opinion of the public prosecutor, the court awarded her compensation for her hospital expenses and for non-pecuniary damages. The applicant and the treasury both appealed against the award.

There followed a series of proceedings before the Court of Cassation and Antalya Assize Court during the course of which the Principal Public Prosecutor submitted observations on the merits of the appeals. During the course of these proceedings the applicant’s request for a hearing was dismissed.

In May 2001 the applicant was awarded non-pecuniary damages with interest. She appealed without success. According to information submitted by the Government, the applicant never applied to obtain the compensation awarded to her by the court.

The applicant complained about the lack of an oral hearing, non-communication of observations from the public prosecutor and Chief Public Prosecutor, the length of the compensation proceedings (about five years and ten months) and the non-payment of the compensation awarded by the court. She relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) and Article 1 or Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).

The Court considered that there had been no exceptional circumstances that could have justified dispensing with an oral hearing It considered that the administration of justice and the accountability of the State would have been better served if the applicant had been afforded the right to explain her personal situation in a hearing before the domestic court subject to public scrutiny. It held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1.

As regards the non-communication to the applicant of the public prosecutors’ observations before Antalya Assize Court and Court of Cassation, the Court found that, having regard to the nature of the principal public prosecutor’s submissions and to the fact that the applicant was not given an opportunity to make written observations in reply, there had been an infringement of the applicant’s right to adversarial proceedings. It found, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

As regards the conduct of the judicial authorities concerning the length of proceedings (five years and ten months), the Court found that although no hearing was held, the case file was examined regularly and that no inordinate delay in the proceedings occurred in connection with the taking of expert evidence. Consequently, the Court considered that the authorities displayed due diligence in handling the applicant’s case. The Court therefore found that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1.

As to the applicant’s complaint that the non-pecuniary damage that was awarded to her by the court was never paid, the Court found that she had not exhausted all domestic remedies and rejected her complaint as manifestly unfounded.

The Court held that the finding of violations constituted in itself sufficient compensation for any non-pecuniary damage and awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

555
20.10.2005

Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT ORHAN ASLAN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing a judgment in the case of Orhan Aslan v. Turkey (application no. 48063/99).

The Court held unanimously:

· that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights on account of the treatment inflicted on the applicant during his detention in police custody;

· that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) of the Convention on account of the lack of independence and impartiality of İzmir State Security Court.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded the applicant 10,000euros(EUR) for non-pecuniary damage, and EUR 2,370for costs and expenses. In addition, it pointed out that, where it found that an applicant had been convicted by a court which was not independent and impartial within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress would, in principle, be to have him or her retried in due course by an independent and impartial court. (The judgment is available only in French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Orhan Aslan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1969 and lives in İzmir (Turkey).

The applicant, who was suspected of belonging to the organisation Ekim (October), was arrested and placed in police custody at about 9.30 p.m. on 14 October 1997. Towards 12.40a.m., he was examined by a doctor, who found no trace of blows or violence on his body. According to a second forensic examination carried out slightly later that night, at 3.30 a.m., the applicant had a 1 cm scab on the right knee.

At the end of his time in police custody, on 20 October 1997, the applicant was examined for a third time by a forensic specialist, who found that Mr Aslan had a bruise under his right eye, with an open cut in its centre and pistachio-green edges, and scab-covered wounds on the left elbow and right knee. In addition, on 22 October 1997 the doctor at Bergama Prison, where the applicant had been placed in pre-trial detention, referred in a report to two scab-covered wounds, 1 cm in length, on the left elbow, a 1 cm scab-covered wound on the outside of the left knee, a scab-covered scratch measuring two centimetres behind the left knee and a bruise measuring 0.5 x 1 cm under the right eye.

On 16 April 1998 İzmir State Security Court convicted him of aiding and abetting an illegal organisation and sentenced him to four years and six months’ imprisonment. Taking account of mitigating circumstances, the court reduced his sentence to three years and nine months’ imprisonment.

The applicant lodged a complaint against the officers responsible for his police custody; in particular, he alleged that he had been blindfolded for three days, struck, given electric shocks and hosed with cold water. Criminal proceedings were brought against some of the police officers, but in November 2003 they were acquitted by İzmir Assize Court for lack of evidence.

An appeal lodged by the applicant is still pending before the Court of Cassation.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged before the European Court of Human Rights on 26February 1999. It was declared admissible on 11 March 2004.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Boštjan M. Zupančič (Slovenian), President,
John Hedigan (Irish),
Lucius Caflisch (Swiss),
Riza Türmen (Turkish),
Corneliu Bîrsan (Romanian),
Margarita Tsatsa-Nikolovska (Macedonian),
Renate Jaeger (German), judges,
and also Vincent Berger, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment

Complaints

The applicant complained that he had been subjected to treatment incompatible with Article 3 during his time in police custody. Relying on Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (c), he also alleged that his case had not been heard fairly by an independent and impartial tribunal, on account of the presence of a military judge on the bench of the state security court which had tried and convicted him, and complained that he had not had the assistance of a lawyer during his detention in police custody.

Decision of the Court

Article 3

The Court noted that the applicant had been arrested on 14 October 1997 at about 9.30 p.m. but had not been examined by a doctor until 12.40 a.m. He had then been examined by three doctors in turn, but, although the first medical report found no trace of blows or violence on his body, the third stated that the applicant had two scab-covered wounds and a bruise under the right eye. It had to be recognised that the marks observed on the applicant’s body could not date back to a period prior to his arrest. Equally, the Turkish Government had failed to submit any explanation as to the cause of the injuries found on the applicant, who had been held in police custody for six days.

Stressing that the authorities were under an obligation to account for individuals under their control, the Court emphasised that the police officers’ acquittal in the criminal proceedings did not discharge Turkey from its responsibilities under the Convention. In that connection, the Court noted that, eight years after the events in question, the criminal proceedings against the police officers concerned were still pending before the Court of Cassation and that the case against the defendants was thus likely to come under the statute of limitation.

In those circumstances, the Court considered that the manner in which the applicant had been treated during his detention in police custody amounted to inhuman treatment and concluded that there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 6 § 1

Referring to its extensive case-law on this point, the Court concluded that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 in respect of the complaint that the state security court had lacked independence and impartiality.

As to the other complaint alleging unfairness of the proceedings, the Court pointed out that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, under any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction; consequently, it considered that it was not necessary to examine that complaint.
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Bakır v. Turkey (no. 54916/00) 

Yüksel (Geyik) v. Turkey (no. 56362/00) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

Bakır v. Turkey

Vedad Bakır is a Turkish national, aged 31, who lives in Bitlis (Turkey). A journalist by profession, he described in the course of a live broadcast for the radio station Karacadağ the events he had witnessed during the Newroz (new year) celebrations. His comments, which were also retransmitted by the television station MED TV, were critical of the way in which the security forces had handled the celebrations.

On 29 September 1998 Diyarbakır State Security Court sentenced him to one year and eight months’ imprisonment for having “incited the people to hatred or hostility on the basis of a distinction between social classes, races or regions”. Execution of the sentence was stayed under Law no. 4454.

Yüksel (Geyik) v. Turkey

Vasfıye Tülay Yüksel (Geyik) is a Turkish national, aged 41, who lives in Istanbul. She is a lawyer and a delegate of the Democracy Party in Istanbul. In December 1993, during a party congress, the applicant made a speech in her capacity as party delegate in which she criticised the Government’s policy towards the Kurdish people.

The applicant was prosecuted for disseminating separatist propaganda and on 5October 1998 was sentenced by Ankara State Security Court to one year’s imprisonment and payment of a fine. She was imprisoned on 26 July 1999 and granted conditional release for good behaviour on 19 December 1999.

In both cases the applicants contended that their criminal convictions had infringed their right to freedom of expression and violated Article 10. Furthermore, relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), they argued that the state security courts which had tried and convicted them had not constituted “an independent and impartial tribunal” capable of guaranteeing a fair trial, on account of the presence of a military judge in their composition. In addition, Mr Bakır complained that he had been the victim of discrimination based on his political opinions in violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) read in conjunction with Article 10.

The Court considered that the grounds advanced by the domestic courts in the two cases were not in themselves sufficient to justify the interference with the applicants’ right to freedom of expression. It observed that the applicants had not been guilty of incitement to violence, armed resistance or rebellion, or of hate speech. It also took account of the nature and severity of the sentences imposed. The Court held that the applicants’ convictions were disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10 in both cases. In view of that finding, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint under Article 14 in the Bakır v. Turkey case.

The Court also held, unanimously in both cases, that there had been a violation of Article 6§1 in respect of the complaint concerning the lack of independence and impartiality of the state security courts.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded EUR 2,000 to Mr Bakır and EUR6,500 to MrsYüksel (Geyik) for non-pecuniary damage. It also awarded EUR 1,000 to Mr Bakır and EUR 3,000 to Mrs Yüksel (Geyik) for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Eser v. Turkey (no. 5400/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Mustafa Eser, is a Turkish national born in 1945. At the relevant time he was mayor of the municipality of Hereke (Turkey). In March 2000 he was sentenced to six years, five months and 15 days’ imprisonment for embezzlement of public funds. The Court of Cassation dismissed his appeal in June 2001.

Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time), the applicant complained about the length of the criminal proceedings brought against him.

The Court noted that the proceedings at issue had lasted over ten years and seven months for two levels of jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period of time was excessive and failed to meet the “reasonable-time” requirement. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention. It awarded the applicant EUR 2,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Hüsniye Tekin v. Turkey (no. 50971/99) No violation of Article 3 No violation of Article 13

The applicant, Hüsniye Tekin, is a 29-year-old Turkish national.

She was arrested by the police at about 6.30 p.m. on 22 August 1997 following a violent row with the two owners of a shop, who claimed that she had been attempting to obtain protection money from them on behalf of the PKK (Workers’ Party of Kurdistan). They had managed to restrain her by binding her hands and feet after a struggle in which one of them had broken several fingers, but she had broken free and one of them had consequently fired five shots in her direction.

On 23 August 1997 at about 1.20 a.m. the applicant underwent a medical examination, which revealed various marks and bruises on her back, breasts, stomach, face and neck. When she was released from police custody on 26 August 1997, the applicant was examined by another forensic medical expert, who observed a number of marks and bruises on her face, elbow, left wrist and right thigh.

The applicant initially admitted having attempted to extort money from the shopkeepers on behalf of the PKK but retracted her statement two days later, asserting that she had gone to the shop to look for work.

The applicant subsequently contended that her confessions had been obtained by torture and duress. In October 1997 she lodged a criminal complaint, alleging ill-treatment, against the police officers in whose custody she had been held; she complained, in particular, that she had been interrogated after being blindfolded and stripped, and that she had been beaten and subjected to sexual harassment. Criminal proceedings were instituted and two police officers were charged with ill-treatment. In June 1999 the assize court acquitted them, holding in particular that there was a lack of decisive evidence against them.

The applicant complained that she had been ill-treated while in police custody and that she had not had an effective remedy to secure redress for the suffering she had experienced. She relied on Articles 3 (prohibition of torture and inhuman or degrading treatment) and 13 (right to an effective remedy).

The Court was not persuaded by the highly contradictory statements made by the applicant, whose version of events had varied over time. There was inconsistency between her allegations of ill-treatment during her time in police custody and during the fight in the shop. Ms Tekin had alleged that the marks on her face had been caused by blows she had received in the shop whereas the injuries to the rest of her body had resulted from the treatment to which the police officers had subjected her. The Court doubted that the struggle in the shop had merely resulted in blows to her face, especially as her hands and feet had been bound, she had been chased around the shop and the owners had stated that they had “rushed” at her.

In addition, the applicant stated that she had been threatened with torture, although not “physically” tortured, and that the police officers had squeezed her breasts. While she might well have experienced feelings of apprehension or disquiet if she had been threatened, that was not sufficient to amount to degrading treatment within the meaning of Article 3 of the Convention. With regard to the medical reports, the Court noted that certain injuries observed in the first report were no longer mentioned in the second; it could be inferred that they had improved or healed.

On the basis of the documents in the file, the Court did not possess any evidence from which inferences could be drawn in support of the applicant’s allegations that she had been ill-treated. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 3. In view of that conclusion, the applicant’s grievances were not “arguable” for the purposes of Article 13 and the Court held unanimously that there had been no violation of that provision. (The judgment is available only in French.)

IPSD and Others v. Turkey (no. 35832/97) No violation of Article 6 Violation of Article 11

The applicants are the IPSD association (Işsizlik ve Pahalılıkla Savaş Derneği, an association campaigning against unemployment and excessively high prices) and its seven founding members, Fettah Ayhan Erkan, Tacettin Çolak, İbrahim Halil Arabulan, Meral Küçükosmanoğlu, Ramazan Kap, Nihat Güldemir and Ahmet Pektopal, who are all Turkish nationals.

The ISPD was founded in July 1992. Its aim, as set out in its memorandum of association, was to “bring together people suffering from poverty so that they could become aware of their own interests and hence find the path to liberation, without discrimination on the ground of their political opinions”.

In October 1992, by order of the Ministry of the Interior, seals were placed on the entrance to the association’s premises. The public prosecutor applied for an order dissolving the association on the ground that its memorandum of association was defective. In a judgment of 17 September 1993 the court of first instance allowed an objection by the applicants to the conduct of the proceedings.

However, on an appeal by the public prosecutor, the Court of Cassation set aside the first-instance judgment on the ground that certain phrases used in the memorandum of association were contrary to Law no. 2908, by which associations are prohibited from carrying out political activities and insulting the Turkish State. It held, in particular, that the use of expressions such as “the peoples of Turkey” and “considers it necessary to fight against imperialists, who seek to dominate Turkey by transforming it into a market and a source of raw materials” undermined the principle of the indivisible unity of the nation and insulted the Turkish State. In a judgment of 25 October 1995 the court of first instance complied with the Court of Cassation’s judgment and decided to dissolve the applicant association. The applicants appealed but to no avail.

The applicants complained that the proceedings resulting in the IPSD’s dissolution had been unfair in that a final judgment delivered at first instance had been set aside following an extraordinary appeal and the legal classification of the alleged offence had been altered in the course of the proceedings. They further submitted that the IPSD’s dissolution had infringed their right to freedom of association. They relied on Articles 6 (right to a fair hearing) and 11 (freedom of assembly and association).

The Court observed that, within the period provided for by law, the public prosecutor had lodged an appeal with the Court of Cassation, which was an ordinary remedy. Contrary to what the applicants had maintained, no court decision that had become final had been challenged in the proceedings. Accordingly, the principle of legal certainty had not been infringed and there had been no violation of Article 6 on that account.

As to the allegation that the facts of the case had been given a different legal classification in the course of the proceedings, the Court noted that the public prosecutor had applied for the association to be dissolved on the ground that its memorandum of association was defective, but that it had been dissolved on the ground that its aims were contrary to the law. However, the applicants had had the possibility of exercising their defence rights in a practical and effective manner, taking into account the national authorities’ recharacterisation of the facts. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 6 on that account either.

With regard to the dissolution itself, the question for the Court to address was whether the measure had been “necessary in a democratic society”. It noted firstly that the order for the IPSD’s dissolution had been made even before it had been able to start its activities, solely on the basis of its memorandum of association. The parts of the memorandum which the Turkish courts had taken as a basis for dissolving the association included an analysis of the country’s economic and social situation and criticism of Government policy in that area. The Court considered that the principles supported by the IPSD were not in themselves contrary to the fundamental principles of democracy. It further observed that the IPSD did not envisage using anything other than legal and democratic means to achieve the aims set out in its memorandum of association, which did not contain any expressions encouraging the use of violence or potentially amounting to hate speech; that, in the Court’s view, was the essential factor to take into consideration. 

Accordingly, since the IPSD had not advocated any policy that could have undermined the democratic regime in Turkey and had not urged or sought to justify the use of force for political ends, its dissolution could not reasonably be said to have met a “pressing social need” and thus to have been “necessary in a democratic society”. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 11 and awarded the applicants jointly EUR 7,000for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

N.M. v. Turkey (no. 35065/97) Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicant, N.M., is a Turkish national, aged 44 years, who at the relevant time was living in Amasya (Turkey).

The applicant was arrested on suspicion of belonging to the illegal organisation TDKP and was placed in pre‑trial detention on 21 January 1995. İzmir State Security Court extended his pre‑trial detention, citing on seven occasions “the nature of the offences concerned, the state of the evidence and the contents of the case file”, and on two occasions giving no reasons for its decision. The applicant, for his part, lodged five applications for release in 1995 and four in 1996.

On 18 December 1996 the applicant was released. In April 1997 he was sentenced to three years and nine months’ imprisonment.

Relying on Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security), the applicant complained about the excessive length of his pre-trial detention.

The Court noted that the applicant had been kept in pre-trial detention for some 23 months. The state security court had consistently ordered the extension of the applicant’s detention at the end of each hearing in virtually identical, not to say stereotypical terms, referring on each occasion to the nature of the offence concerned, the state of the evidence and the contents of the case file. On two occasions, it had omitted to give reasons for its decision.

In the Court’s view, while “the state of the evidence” could be understood to mean the existence and persistence of serious indications of guilt and such circumstances could in general be relevant factors, they could not on their own justify extending the applicant’s detention over such a long period. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3. It awarded the applicant EUR 2,500 for non‑pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Dağ and Yaşar v. Turkey (no. 4080/02)

Karagöz v. Turkey (no. 78027/01) Violation of Article 5 §§ 1 and 4 No violation of Article 3

The applicants, Remziye Dağ, Mustafa Yaşar and Emrullah Karagöz, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1940, 1972 and 1978 respectively and live in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

They were arrested on suspicion of belonging to or aiding and abetting the PKK and taken into police custody. The dates of the arrests were 11 November 2001 for Ms Dağ, 28 October 2001 for Mr Karagöz and 29 October 2001 for Mr Yaşar.

On 15 November 2001 Ms Dağ was brought before a judge who ordered her detention pending trial. She was transferred to Diyarbakır Prison. Like orders had already been made on 1 November 2001 in the cases of MrYaşar and Mr Karagöz and they too had been transferred to Diyarbakır Prison. A few hours after the arrival at the prison of each of the applicants, a judge made an order under Legislative Decree no. 430 on ‘Additional Measures to be taken in view of the State of Emergency’ for the applicants to be taken to the gendarmerie for additional questioning. The applicants did not return to the prison until a number of days later: Ms Dağ on 29 November , Mr Yaşar on 22 November and Mr Karagöz on 12 December.

On each occasion they left or entered the prison, the applicants were examined by doctors, who drew up reports, but did not note any injuries on the applicants.

The applicants complained that they had been subjected to torture at the gendarmerie station and lodged a complaint with the public prosecutor. Ms Dağ alleged that she had been beaten, threatened, insulted and deprived of food. Mr Yaşar alleged that he had been beaten, subjected to Palestinian hanging and electric shocks and sprayed with cold water. MrKaragöz complained among other things that he had been beaten and sprayed with cold water and that his testicles had been crushed. Ms Dağ’s complaint resulted in a finding of no case to answer. No action was taken on Mr Yaşar’s or Mr Karagöz’s complaints, for lack of evidence.

The applicants alleged that they had been detained in violation of Article 5 §§ 1, 3 and 4 (right to liberty and security). In addition, they complained under Article 3 (prohibition of torture and of inhuman or degrading treatment) about the treatment inflicted on them during the period they had spent in the custody of the gendarmes.

The Court noted that Ms Dağ had remained in the custody of the gendarmes for 18 days and Mr Yaşar and Mr Karagöz for more than 40 days. Their transfer to the gendarmerie headquarters, when in pre-trial detention, had denied them proper judicial supervision. Furthermore, putting remand prisoners into the custody of gendarmes for questioning was a means of subverting the legislation regulating the length of time spent in police custody. That was the position in which the applicants had found themselves when they were subjected to further questioning a few hours after being remanded in custody. Moreover, the duration of their stay at the gendarmerie headquarters had been extended for no apparent reason. That in itself had to be regarded as a breach of the requirement of lawfulness under Article 5 § 1, a breach that took away all the safeguards, especially access to legal advice, to which persons were entitled when they were questioned. The Court therefore held unanimously in both cases that there had been a violation of Article5 § 1. Having regard to that conclusion, it did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint under Article 5 § 3 separately.

The Court further considered the Article 8 of Legislative Decree no. 430 made any effective judicial supervision of decisions taken under its provisions impossible. It therefore held unanimously in both cases that there had been a violation of Article 5 §4.

With regard to the allegations of ill-treatment, the Court noted that the medical reports made no mention of signs of ill-treatment and that the applicants had not shown the doctors who examined them any marks on their bodies. Consequently, the Court found that the allegations of ill-treatment had not been established “beyond all reasonable doubt” and held unanimously in both cases that there had been no violation of Article 3.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded Ms Dağ EUR 4,000and Mr Yaşar EUR8,000 for non-pecuniary damage. It made them a joint award of EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. The Court also awarded Mr Karagöz EUR 8,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR1,000 for costs and expenses, less EUR 685 already received from the Council of Europe in legal aid. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Daş v. Turkey (no. 74411/01) Violation of Article 5 § 3

The applicant, Ali Daş, is a Turkish national who was born in 1953. He was serving a sentence in Nazilli Prison (Turkey) at the time of lodging his application.

On 23 May 2001 the applicant was arrested and taken into custody at Diyarbakır Security Directorate on suspicion of his involvement with the PKK. He was later transferred to Diyarbakır State Security Directorate in İzmir where he was asked to identify other suspects that he had mentioned in his statements from photographs.

On 28 May 2001 İzmir State Security Court remanded him in custody since it considered that there was a risk of him escaping. He was subsequently convicted of being a member of a terrorist organisation and sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment.

The applicant complained about the length of his detention in police custody. He relied on Article 5 § 3 (right to be brought promptly before a judge).

The applicant was detained before being brought before a judge for approximately four days and twenty hours. The Court found that the fact that the police took the applicant’s statement and transferred him to İzmir to identify suspects did not justify the delay in his being brought before a judge.

By unanimous vote, the Court declared the application admissible and held that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3 of the Convention. It awarded the applicant EUR500 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR1,000 in respect of costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Haydar Kaya v. Turkey (no. 48387/99) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Haydar Kaya, is a Turkish national who was born in 1942. At the relevant time he was chair of the Ankara regional branch of the Employment Party (Emeğin Partisi).

In July 1997 he made a statement addressed to the press and public opinion in which, using words with Marxist connotations, he condemned State policy and attacked certain political and military figures whom he described as “putschists” and “gangs”. He offered an explanation for the rise in violence of the preceding years in southeast Turkey and criticised the leaders’ economic and social programmes. His main arguments appeared to be that “workers, proletariats, progressives and democrats” should take united action for freedom and democracy.

Criminal charges were brought against him for inciting the people to hatred and hostility and for creating discrimination founded on social class and race. He was convicted by Ankara State Security Court in November 1997 and given a two year suspended prison sentence and a fine. In addition, he was excluded from the party by its executive committee at the public prosecutor’s request.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicant complained that his criminal conviction infringed his right to freedom of expression. Under Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), he complained about the unfairness of the proceedings that had resulted in his conviction. Finally, he alleged that his exclusion from the party following his conviction constituted a violation of Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association).

The Court found that the reasons given by the domestic courts could not be considered sufficient in themselves to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. The applicant had issued his statement in his capacity as chair of the Ankara regional branch of the Employment Party and as a player on the Turkish political scene, and it had taken the form of a political speech, both in its content and in the kind of terms employed. It was more a reflection of intransigence on the part of one of the parties to the conflict than an incitement to violence. The Court also noted the severity of the penalty imposed on the applicant, whose conviction had also resulted in his being excluded from the party.

In those circumstances, the Court found that the applicant’s conviction and sentence were disproportionate to the aims pursued and, therefore, not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10.

As in a number of previous cases, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 §1 on account of the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court. With regard to the other complaint of procedural unfairness, it reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It consequently held that it was unnecessary to examine that complaint.

Lastly, the Court noted that the applicant’s exclusion from the party was, by virtue of Article312 of the Criminal Code, a direct and automatic consequence of his conviction. In view of its finding that there had been a violation of Article 10, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine this complaint separately.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 3,048 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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GRAND CHAMBER JUDGMENT

LEYLA ŞAHİN v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today delivered at a public hearing its Grand Chamber judgment[1] in the case of Leyla Şahin v. Turkey (application no. 44774/98).

The Court held:

 * by sixteen votes to one, that there had been no violation of Article 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion) of the European Convention on Human Rights;

 * by sixteen votes to one, that there had been no violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (right to education);

 * unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life);

 * unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression);

 * unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

(The judgment is available in English and French.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Leyla Şahin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1973. She has lived in Vienna since 1999, when she left Istanbul to pursue her medical studies at the Faculty of Medicine at Vienna University. She comes from a traditional family of practising Muslims and considers it her religious duty to wear the Islamic headscarf.

At the material time she was a fifth-year student at the faculty of medicine of Istanbul University. On 23 February 1998 the Vice-Chancellor of the University issued a circular directing that students with beards and students wearing the Islamic headscarf would be refused admission to lectures, courses and tutorials.

In March 1998 the applicant was refused access to a written examination on one of the subjects she was studying because was wearing the Islamic headscarf. Subsequently the university authorities refused on the same grounds to enrol her on a course, or to admit her to various lectures and a written examination.

The faculty also issued her with a warning for contravening the university’s rules on dress and suspended her from the university for a semester for taking part in an unauthorised assembly that had gathered to protest against them. All the disciplinary penalties imposed on the applicant were revoked under an amnesty law.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission on Human Rights on 21 July 1998 and transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible on 2 July 2002. The Chamber held a hearing in public in Strasbourg on 19 November 2002.

In its judgment of 29 June 2004 the Chamber held that there had been no violation of Article 9 and that no separate question arose under Articles 8 and 10, Article 14 taken together with Article 9, and Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 to the Convention.

On 27 September 2004 the applicant asked for the case to be referred to the Grand Chamber, in accordance with Article 43[2] of the Convention. On 10 November 2004 a panel of the Grand Chamber accepted her request. The Grand Chamber held a hearing in public in Strasbourg on 18 May 2005.

Judgment was given by the Grand Chamber of 17 judges, composed as follows:

Luzius Wildhaber (Swiss), President,

Christos Rozakis (Greek),

Jean-Paul Costa (French),

Boštjan M. Zupančič (Slovenian),

Riza Türmen (Turkish),

Françoise Tulkens (Belgian),

Corneliu Bîrsan (Romanian)

Karel Jungwiert (Czech),

Volodymyr Butkevych (Ukrainian),

Nina Vajić (Croatian),

Mindia Ugrekhelidze (Georgian),

Antonella Mularoni (San Marinese),

Javier Borrego Borrego (Spanish),

Elisabet Fura-Sandström (Swedish),

Alvina Gyulumyan (Armenian),

Egbert Myjer (Netherlands),

Sverre Erik Jebens (Norwegian), judges,

and also Lawrence Early, Deputy Grand Chamber Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment[3]

Complaints

The applicant complained under Article 9 that she had been prohibited from wearing the Islamic headscarf at university, of an unjustified interference with her right to education, within the meaning of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 and of a violation of Article 14, taken together with Article 9, arguing that the prohibition on wearing the Islamic headscarf obliged students to choose between education and religion and discriminated between believers and non-believers. Lastly, she relied on Articles 8 and 10.

Decision of the Court

Article 9

Like the Chamber, the Grand Chamber proceeded on the assumption that the circular in issue, which placed restrictions of place and manner on the right to wear the Islamic headscarf in universities, constituted an interference with the applicant’s right to manifest her religion.

As to whether the interference had been “prescribed by law”, the Court noted that the circular had been issued by the Vice-Chancellor within the statutory framework set out in section 13 of Law no. 2547 and in accordance with the regulatory provisions that had been adopted earlier. According to the applicant, the circular was not compatible with transitional section 17 of that law, which did not proscribe the headscarf but instead provided that students were free to dress as they wished provided that their choice did not contravene the law.

The Court reiterated that, under its case-law, “law” was the provision in force as the competent courts had interpreted it. In that connection, it noted that the Constitutional Court had ruled that freedom of dress in institutions of higher education was not absolute. The Constitutional Court had held that authorising students to “cover the neck and hair with a veil or headscarf for reasons of religious conviction” in the universities was contrary to the Constitution. That decision of the Constitutional Court, which was both binding and accessible, as it had been published in the Official Gazette of 31 July 1991, supplemented the letter of transitional section 17 and followed the Constitutional Court’s previous case-law. In addition, the Supreme Administrative Court had by then consistently held for a number of years that wearing the Islamic headscarf at university was not compatible with the fundamental principles of the Republic. Furthermore, regulations on wearing the Islamic headscarf had existed at Istanbul University since 1994 at the latest, well before the applicant enrolled there.

In these circumstances, the Court found that there was a legal basis for the interference in Turkish law and that it would have been clear to the applicant, from the moment she entered the university, that there were restrictions on wearing the Islamic headscarf and, from the date the circular was issued in 1998, that she was liable to be refused access to lectures and examinations if she continued to wear the headscarf.

The Court considered that the impugned interference primarily pursued the legitimate aims of protecting the rights and freedoms of others and of protecting public order.

As to whether the interference was necessary, the Court noted that it was based in particular on the principles of secularism and equality. According to the case-law of the Constitutional Court, secularism, as the guarantor of democratic values, was the meeting point of liberty and equality. The principle prevented the State from manifesting a preference for a particular religion or belief; it thereby guided the State in its role of impartial arbiter, and necessarily entailed freedom of religion and conscience. It also served to protect the individual not only against arbitrary interference by the State but from external pressure from extremist movements. The Constitutional Court added that freedom to manifest one’s religion could be restricted in order to defend those values and principles.

Like the Chamber, the Grand Chamber considered that notion of secularism to be consistent with the values underpinning the Convention. Upholding that principle could be considered necessary to protect the democratic system in Turkey.

The Court also noted the emphasis placed in the Turkish constitutional system on the protection of the rights of women. Gender equality – recognised by the European Court as one of the key principles underlying the Convention and a goal to be achieved by member States of the Council of Europe – had also been found by the Turkish Constitutional Court to be a principle implicit in the values underlying the Constitution.

In addition, like the Constitutional Court, the Court considered that, when examining the question of the Islamic headscarf in the Turkish context, there had to be borne in mind the impact which wearing such a symbol, which was presented or perceived as a compulsory religious duty, may have on those who chose not to wear it. As had already been noted, the issues at stake included the protection of the “rights and freedoms of others” and the “maintenance of public order” in a country in which the majority of the population, while professing a strong attachment to the rights of women and a secular way of life, adhered to the Islamic faith. Imposing limitations on the freedom to wear the headscarf could, therefore, be regarded as meeting a pressing social need by seeking to achieve those two legitimate aims, especially since that religious symbol had taken on political significance in Turkey in recent years.

The Court did not lose sight of the fact that there were extremist political movements in Turkey which sought to impose on society as a whole their religious symbols and conception of a society founded on religious precepts.

Against that background, it was the principle of secularism which was the paramount consideration underlying the ban on the wearing of religious symbols in universities. In such a context, where the values of pluralism, respect for the rights of others and, in particular, equality before the law of men and women were being taught and applied in practice, it was understandable that the relevant authorities should consider it contrary to such values to allow religious attire, including, as in the case before the Court, the Islamic headscarf, to be worn on university premises.

As regards the conduct of the university authorities, the Court noted that it was common ground that practising Muslim students in Turkish universities were free, within the limits imposed by educational organisational constraints, to manifest their religion in accordance with habitual forms of Muslim observance. In addition, a resolution that had been adopted by Istanbul University on 9 July 1998 showed that various other forms of religious attire were also forbidden on the university premises.

When the issue of whether students should be allowed to wear the Islamic headscarf had surfaced at Istanbul University in 1994 in relation to the medical courses, the university authorities had reminded them of the relevant rules. Further, throughout the decision-making process that had culminated in the resolution of 9 July 1998 the university authorities had sought to adapt to the evolving situation in a way that would not bar access to the university to students wearing the Islamic headscarf, through continued dialogue with those concerned, while at the same time ensuring that order was maintained on the premises.

As to how compliance with the internal rules of the educational institutions should have been secured, it was not for the Court to substitute its view for that of the university authorities. Besides, having found that the regulations pursued a legitimate aim, it was not open to the Court to apply the criterion of proportionality in a way that would make the notion of an institution’s “internal rules” devoid of purpose. Article 9 did not always guarantee the right to behave in a manner governed by a religious belief and did not confer on people who did so the right to disregard rules that had proved to be justified.

In those circumstances, and having regard to the Contracting States’ margin of appreciation, the Court found that the interference in issue was justified in principle and proportionate to the aims pursued, and could therefore be considered to have been “necessary in a democratic society”. It therefore found no violation of Article 9.

Article 2 of Protocol No. 1

Contrary to the decision of the Chamber on this complaint, the Grand Chamber was of the view that, having regard to the special circumstances of the case, the fundamental importance of the right to education and the position of the parties, the complaint under Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 could be considered as separate from the complaint under Article 9 and therefore warranted separate examination.

On the question of the applicability of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1, the Court reiterated that it was of crucial importance that the Convention was interpreted and applied in a manner which rendered its rights practical and effective, not theoretical and illusory. Moreover, the Convention was a living instrument which had to be interpreted in the light of present-day conditions. While the first sentence of Article 2 essentially established access to primary and secondary education, there was no watertight division separating higher education from other forms of education. In a number of recently adopted instruments, the Council of Europe had stressed the key role and importance of higher education in the promotion of human rights and fundamental freedoms and the strengthening of democracy. Consequently, it would be hard to imagine that institutions of higher education existing at a given time did not come within the scope of the first sentence of Article 2 of Protocol No 1. Although that Article did not impose a duty on the Contracting States to set up such institutions, any State that did so was under an obligation to afford an effective right of access to them. In a democratic society, the right to education, which was indispensable to the furtherance of human rights, played such a fundamental role that a restrictive interpretation of the first sentence of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 would not be consistent with the aim or purpose of that provision.

Consequently, the Court considered that any institutions of higher education existing at a given time came within the scope of the first sentence of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1, since the right of access to such institutions was an inherent part of the right set out in that provision.

In the case before it, by analogy with its reasoning on the question of the existence of interference under Article 9, the Court accepted that the regulations on the basis of which the applicant had been refused access to various lectures and examinations for wearing the Islamic headscarf constituted a restriction on her right to education, notwithstanding the fact that she had had access to the university and been able to read the subject of her choice in accordance with the results she had achieved in the university entrance examination. As with Article 9, the restriction was foreseeable and pursued legitimate aims and the means used were proportionate.

The measures in question manifestly did not hinder the students in performing the duties imposed by the habitual forms of religious observance. Secondly, the decision-making process for applying the internal regulations satisfied, so far as was possible, the requirement to weigh up the various interests at stake. The university authorities judiciously sought a means whereby they could avoid having to turn away students wearing the headscarf and at the same time honour their obligation to protect the rights of others and the interests of the education system. Lastly, the process also appeared to have been accompanied by safeguards – the rule requiring conformity with statute and judicial review – that were apt to protect the students’ interests.

Further, the applicant could reasonably have foreseen that she ran the risk of being refused access to lectures and examinations if, as subsequently happened, she continued to wear the Islamic headscarf after 23 February 1998.

In these circumstances, the ban on wearing the Islamic headscarf had not impaired the very essence of the applicant’s right to education and, in the light of the Court’s findings with respect to the other Articles relied on by the applicant. Neither did it conflict with other rights enshrined in the Convention or its Protocols. The Court therefore found that there had been no violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1.

Articles 8, 10 and 14

The Court did not find any violation of Articles 8 or 10, the arguments advanced by the applicant being a mere reformulation of her complaint under Article 9 and Article 2 of Protocol No. 1, in respect of which the Court had concluded that there had been no violation.

As regards the complaint under Article 14, the Court noted that the applicant had not provided detailed particulars in her pleadings before the Grand Chamber. Furthermore, as had already been noted, the regulations on the Islamic headscarf were not directed against the applicant’s religious affiliation, but pursued, among other things, the legitimate aim of protecting order and the rights and freedoms of others and were manifestly intended to preserve the secular nature of educational institutions.

Consequently the Court held that there had been no violation of Articles 8, 10 or 14.

Judges Rozakis and Vajić expressed a joint concurring opinion and Judge Tulkens expressed a dissenting opinion. These opinions are annexed to the judgment.
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Press release issued by the Registrar

Nine Chamber judgments concerning Turkey

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing the following nine Chamber judgments, none of which are final[1]. (They are only available in French.)

Eğilmez v. Turkey (application no. 21798/04)

Gülü v. Turkey (no. 1889/04)

Gürbüz v. Turkey (no. 26050/04)

Hun v. Turkey (no. 5142/04)

Kuruçay v. Turkey (no. 24040/04)

Mürrüvet Küçük v. Turkey (no. 21784/04)

Sinan Eren v. Turkey (no. 8062/04)

Tekin Yıldız v. Turkey (no. 22913/04)

Uyan v. Turkey (no. 7454/04)

In the case of Tekin Yıldız, the Court held unanimously:

 * that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment) of the European Convention on Human Rights on account of the applicant’s imprisonment from 21 November 2003 to 27 July 2004;

 * that there would be a violation of Article 3 if the applicant was re-imprisoned without there being a marked improvement in his medical fitness to withstand such a measure.

In the cases of Gürbüz, Kuruçay and Uyan, the Court held unanimously:

 * that there would be a violation of Article 3 if the applicants were re-imprisoned without there being a marked improvement in their medical fitness to withstand such a measure.

In the case of Gülü, the Court held unanimously:

 * that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial) on account of the lack of impartiality and independence of Istanbul State Security Court;

 * that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) on account of the length of the proceedings.

In the case of Sinan Eren the Court held unanimously:

 * that there had been no violation of Article 3.

In the cases of Eğilmez, Hun and Mürrüvet Küçük, the Court decided unanimously:

 * to strike the cases out of its list as the applicants had, by their conduct, hindered the establishment of the facts on which their applications were based.

Under Article 41 of the Convention (just satisfaction) the Court awarded the following sums for non-pecuniary damage: 6,000 euros (EUR) to Mr Gülü, EUR 3,000 each to Ms Kuruçay and Mr Uyan and EUR 10,000 to Mr Tekin Yıldız. For costs and expenses it awarded EUR 500 to Mr Gülü and EUR 1,285 to Ms Kuruçay and to Mr Gürbüz, Mr Tekin Yıldız and Mr Uyan.

1. Principal facts

The applicants, all Turkish nationals, were sentenced to prison terms on account of their membership of terrorist organisations. Their prison sentences were suspended on medical grounds, as they were suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome[2] as a result of going on prolonged hunger strike while in prison.

Ms Eğilmez was born in 1967. In 1998 she was sentenced to 12 years and 6 months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation. In March 2003 she was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome and her prison sentence was suspended as a result. In November 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of her prison sentence was no longer justified on health grounds and a warrant was issued for her arrest. During its fact-finding mission to Turkey in 2004, the Court asked Ms Eğilmez to go for a medical examination at Çapa University Hospital, but she failed to do so.

Mr Gülü was born in 1961 and now lives in Germany. In 1994 he was sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment for membership of the PKK. He was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome in March 2003 and his prison sentence was suspended the following month. In September 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of the prison sentence was no longer justified and a warrant was issued for his arrest.

Mr Gürbüz was born in 1966 and is currently a fugitive from justice. In September 1996, when a remand prisoner, he was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome. In view of his health problems, he was released in February 1999. In 2001 he was sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation, the Union of Revolutionary Communists of Turkey (TIKB). His prison sentence was suspended. However, in November 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of his prison sentence was no longer justified on medical grounds and a warrant was issued for his arrest as a result. At the Court’s request, the public prosecutor’s office suspended his sentence.

Mr Hun was born in 1965. In 2000 he was sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation. He was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome in March 2003 and his sentence was suspended as a result. In October 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of his prison sentence was no longer justified on medical grounds and a warrant was issued for his arrest. On 11 September 2004, during the fact-finding mission to Turkey, Mr Hun went to Çapa University Hospital at the Court’s request where he was examined by the Court-appointed panel of experts. However, he refused to consent to further monitoring which the panel of experts considered necessary.

Ms Kuruçay was born in 1975 and is currently a fugitive from justice. In 1997 he was sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation, the Union of Revolutionary Communists of Turkey (TIKB). In June 2003 he was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome and his sentence was suspended for successive periods. In December 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of his prison sentence was no longer justified on medical grounds and a warrant was issued for his arrest.

Ms Mürrüvet Küçük was born in 1970. In 1997 she was sentenced to 18 years and nine months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation. In April 2003 she was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome and her sentence was suspended as a result. In December 2003 a medical report concluded that the suspension of her prison sentence was no longer justified on medical grounds and a warrant was issued for her arrest. During its fact-finding mission to Turkey, the Court asked Ms Mürrüvet Küçük to go for a medical examination at the Çapa University Hospital but she failed to do so.

Mr Sinan Eren was born in 1972 and is currently a fugitive from justice. In 2000 he was sentenced to 15 years and four months’ imprisonment for membership of a far​-left armed organisation known as THKP/C-DEVSOL. He was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome in October 2002 and his sentence was suspended as a result. In January 2004 a medical report concluded that the suspension of his prison sentence was no longer justified on medical grounds and a warrant was issued for his arrest. At the Court’s request, the public prosecutor’s office suspended his sentence and revoked the arrest warrant.

Mr Tekin Yıldız was born in 1970. In 1994 he was sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation known as TKP/ML-TİKKO. He was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome in March 2003 and his sentence was suspended as a result for successive periods. A warrant was issued for Mr Tekin Yıldız’s arrest in October 2003 after he was suspected of having resumed his activities with the terrorist organisation. On 21 November 2003 he was arrested and sent back to prison. Malatya Public Prosecutor ruled on 13 January 2004 that he had no case to answer. However, the Istanbul Public Prosecutor, who was unaware of that finding, only applied for his release in April 2004 and it was not until 27 July 2004 that he was finally released.

Mr Uyan was born in 1965 and is currently a fugitive from justice. In 1998 he was sentenced to life imprisonment for membership of a terrorist organisation, the Union of Revolutionary Communists of Turkey (TIKB), and acts carried out in its name. In June 2003 he was diagnosed as suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome and his sentence was suspended for successive periods. However, in October 2003 the public prosecutor’s office refused any further suspension of his prison sentence as it considered that the most recent medical report it had received did not comply with a directive set out in the Ministry of Justice’s circular no. 3.3.9/44 requiring the length of any recommended period of suspension to be stated. In February 2004 a warrant was issued for Mr Uyan’s arrest, but instructions were subsequently given for it not to be enforced.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The applications in the cases of Hun, Sinan Eren, Eğilmez, and Mürrüvet Küçük were lodged with the Court on 9 February and 28 February, and 10 and 16 June 2004 respectively. They were declared admissible on 2 September 2004.

The applications in the cases of Gülü, Gürbüz, Kuruçay, Tekin Yıldız and Uyan were lodged with the Court on 2 October 2003, 12 July 2004, 24 June 2004, 7 June 2004 and 1 March 2004. They were declared admissible on the 20 October 2005.

These nine applications are part of a group of 53 similar cases.

From 24 June 2004 onwards, the Court indicated various interim measures to the Turkish Government under Rule 39 of the Rules of Court (interim measures) to ensure the proper conduct of the proceedings. On 23 August 2004, in connection with its fact-finding mission and in accordance with Rule 39, the Court advised the Turkish Government that during the period from 6 to 13 September 2004, when the panel of experts was due to examine the applicants, the authorities should refrain from arresting or re-imprisoning them.

From 6 to 11 September 2004 a delegation of judges from the Court travelled to Turkey on a mission to a visit various institutions, including certain prisons. They were accompanied by a panel of experts whose task was to assess the medical fitness of the 53 applicants to serve their prison sentences.

The judgments were given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Georg Ress (German), President,

Ireneu Cabral Barreto (Portuguese),

Lucius Caflisch (Swiss)[3],

Riza Türmen (Turkish),

Boštjan M. Zupančič (Slovenian),

Margarita Tsatsa-Nikolovska (Macedonian),

Kristaq Traja (Albanian), judges,

and also Vincent Berger, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgments[4]

Complaints

The applicants alleged that their re-imprisonment would entail a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment). In the case of Gülü v. Turkey, the applicant also alleged that his re-imprisonment would entail a violation of Article 2 (right to life) and complained about the unfairness and length of the proceedings in question, which he considered to be contrary to Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time). In the cases of Sinan Eren v. Turkey, Tekin Yıldız v. Turkey and Uyan v. Turkey, the applicants also alleged that there had been a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security).

Decision of the Court

Article 3

Cases of Eğilmez, Hun, Mürrüvet Küçük and Gülü

The Court noted that, despite firm warnings to Ms Eğilmez, Ms Mürrüvet Küçük and Mr Gülü that their applications were liable to be struck out of the Court’s list, they had nevertheless failed to go for medical examination by the Court’s panel of experts on 11 September 2004 as part of the fact-finding mission.

The Court further noted that although Mr Hun had been asked to comply with a final interim measure, that had been indicated to him so that an additional medical report required by the panel of experts could be obtained, he had failed to do so, allegedly because of administrative difficulties.

The Court considered that the applicants had no right to hinder the establishment of the facts in their own cases in such a way after being warned of the consequences. Consequently, it decided under Article 37 § 1 (c) of the Convention that the continued examination of the applications lodged by Ms Eğilmez, Mr Hun and Ms Mürrüvet Küçük was no longer justified and struck them out of the list. It came to a like conclusion with respect to Mr Gülü’s complaints under Articles 2 and 3.

Cases of Gürbüz, Hun, Kuruçay, Sinan Eren, Tekin Yıldız and Uyan

The Court said that while the Convention could not be interpreted as laying down a “general obligation” to release a detainee on health grounds, the prisoner’s clinical picture was now one of the factors to be taken into account under Article 3 in the member States of the Council of Europe, including Turkey, in assessing a person’s fitness for detention. It had become a factor to be taken into account in determining how a custodial sentence was to be served, particularly as regards its length.

The Court noted, firstly, that the Turkish authorities were empowered under domestic legislation to intervene if a prisoner was suffering from a serious medical condition. Ill health was a ground for ordering temporary release on licence or for suspending sentence and a prisoner could also seek a pardon on medical grounds under the prerogative powers of the President of the Republic. At first sight, those procedures appeared to afford adequate guarantees to ensure the protection of the physical integrity and well-being of prisoners, a consideration which the States were required to reconcile with the legitimate requirements of a custodial sentence.

The Court noted that when confronted with the hunger strikes that had been launched in 1996 and 2004 in order to protest against the use of F-type prisons, Turkey had had to deal with the problem of the continued detention of prisoners suffering from the physical and mental effects of malnutrition, which in certain instances took the form of Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome. A number of sick prisoners were, as a result, released on temporary licence on medical grounds, with the authorities undoubtedly considering that their continued detention was no longer justified for the purposes of protecting society.

The Court noted that, in the six cases concerned the initial diagnosis of Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome was confirmed by various medical tests and the applicants’ condition was judged to be incompatible with detention. There was nothing in the material before the Court to cast doubt on those medical findings. The panel of experts appointed by the Court to examine the applicants found that they presented major cerebellar impairment which could be considered irreversible. The panel was of the view that the impairment made it more difficult to perform everyday tasks, such as walking, and unanimously concluded that it was an obstacle to life in prison.

Further, although the applicants had not expressly complained of a lack of medical care, the Government had not been able to show what treatment the applicants would receive for Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome were they to be re-imprisoned and whether such treatment would be adequate. Indeed, it would have been surprising if they had shown that adequate facilities existed in the prisons, as that would have raised doubts about why the prisoners had been released on temporary licence to receive treatment outside.

In those circumstances, the Court found that a decision to return the applicants to prison despite the lack of change in their condition would be sufficiently serious as to come within the scope of Article 3. The situation was solely attributable to the malfunctioning of the protective machinery that had been put in place in Turkey and which, in practice, had proved to be ill-adapted to cope. The Turkish authorities should have taken swift action to remedy the applicants’ situation. The fact that the applicants had inflicted harm upon themselves by going on a prolonged hunger strike did not release Turkey from any of its obligations towards them under Article 3.

The Court therefore held that Turkey would violate Article 3 if the Turkish authorities decided to deprive the applicants of their freedom without there being any significant improvement in their medical fitness to withstand such a measure.

In the case of Mr Tekin Yıldız, the Court noted that he had been re-imprisoned for eight months from 21 November 2003 to 27 July 2004. His situation had been compounded by his re-imprisonment and continued detention and had reached a sufficient level of gravity to come within the scope of Article 3. The suffering thereby caused to Mr Yıldız went beyond that inevitably associated with detention and the treatment of conditions such as Wernicke-Korsakoff Syndrome. Consequently, there had been a violation of Article 3.

Article 6

With regard to Mr Gülü’s complaints that he had not received a fair trial, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 on account of the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court. As to the other complaint of procedural unfairness, it reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It accordingly held that it was unnecessary to examine that complaint.

The Court further noted that the proceedings against Mr Gülü had lasted for almost five years and 10 months. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that period excessive and in breach of the “reasonable-time” requirement. It accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

Article 5

The Court noted that the complaints made by the applicants in the cases of Sinan Eren, Tekin Yıldız and Uyan raised matters that were identical or similar to issues that had already been dealt with under Article 3. Having regard to its conclusion with regard to Article 3, the Court held that no separate examination of the complaint under Article 5 was necessary.
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Abdullah Aydın v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 63739/00) Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Abdullah Aydın, is a Turkish national who was born in 1944 and lives in Ankara. At the relevant time he was general secretary and a member of the general assembly of the association “The People’s House” in Keçiören.

In 1993 the participant participated, as the announcer, at a meeting on the theme of “Rights and Freedoms”, organised in Ankara by the association’s board. He addressed the crowd. His remarks referred, among other things, to the issue of rights and freedoms, and he criticised the military coup in 1980; he also alleged that there was a national problem in Turkey, namely “the issue of Kurdish nationality and the Kurdish struggle”.

The applicant was prosecuted for separatist propaganda, and was convicted and sentenced, among other things, to one year’s imprisonment in July 1998. Ruling after a referral from the Court of Cassation, Istanbul State Security Court upheld the sentence but ordered that it be suspended.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicant alleged that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to freedom of expression. Under Article 6 (right to a fair trial), he also complained about the unfairness of the proceedings which led to his conviction, on the ground that it had been impossible to reply to the opinion submitted to the Court of Cassation by the Principal Public Prosecutor on the merits of his appeal on points of law.

The Court noted that the use of such words as “struggle” and “combat” conferred a certain virulence on the applicant’s words. However, it was clear that he was referring to a combat “for rights and freedoms”. Consequently, “the struggle” or “Kurdish resistance” were considered as part of this combat and could not, if read in context, be taken as incitation to the use of violence, hostility or hatred between citizens. They did not call for bloody revenge. In addition, the Court was of the opinion that the grounds given by the Turkish courts could not in themselves be considered sufficient to justify the interference in the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. It therefore concluded that there had been a violation of Article 10.

The Court reiterated that it had already held that, having regard to the nature of the Principal Public Prosecutor’s submissions and to the fact that defendants were not given an opportunity to make written observations in reply, the failure to communicate the Principal Public Prosecutor’s opinion entailed an infringement of Article 6 § 1. As it saw no reason to depart from that conclusion in this case, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

Under the heading of just satisfaction, it awarded the applicant EUR 5,000 in respect of pecuniary damage and EUR 4,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

 No violation Article 5 § 1

Çelik and Yıldız v. Turkey (no. 51479/99) Violation Article 5 § 3

The applicants, Feridun Çelik and Mehmet Salih Yıldız, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1966 and 1949 respectively and live in Diyarbakır and Ankara. At the relevant time MrÇelik was mayor of Diyarbakır and Mr Yıldız was a member of the governing body of HADEP (the People’s Democracy Party, Halkin Demokrasi Partisi).

Suspected of organising an illegal demonstration on the day following the arrest of Abdullah Öcalan, leader of the PKK (Workers’ Party of Kurdistan), the applicants were placed in police custody on 16 February 1999. They were then questioned by the police about their relationship with Abdullah Öcalan and the PKK.

MrÇelik was released on 22 February 1999 and Mr Yıldız on 26 February 1999. No proceedings were brought against them.

Relying on Article 5 §§ 1 and 3 (right to liberty and security), the applicants complained about the unlawfulness and duration of their detention in police custody.

The Court noted that, at the material time, the Turkish Government had received a large amount of specific information and several warnings which could objectively be regarded as serious given the particular circumstances of the time. The authorities’ suspicions had been based on tangible facts (denunciations and recordings of televised calls for violent demonstrations). Thus, the applicants’ deprivation of liberty had been intended to confirm or deny the suspicions concerning them. Accordingly, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been no violation of Article 5 § 1.

On the other hand, the Court could not accept that it had been necessary to detain Mr Çelik for six days and Mr Yıldız for ten days before they were “brought before a judge”. Consequently, the Court concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 §3. It awarded EUR 1,500 EUR to Mr Çelik and EUR 3,500 to Mr Yıldız for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 500 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

 Violation Article 5 § 3 (first applicant)

Gezici and İpek v. Turkey (no. 71517/01) Violation Article 6 § 1

The applicants, Abdulcelil Gezici and Kutbettin İpek, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1968 and 1953 respectively and live in Van (Turkey). Suspected of belonging to and aiding and abetting the PKK, they were arrested in July 1994. In November 1999 they were convicted and sentenced to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment and to three years and nine months’ imprisonment respectively.

Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time), they complained about the length and the unfairness of the proceedings which had resulted in their conviction. In addition, under Article 5 § 3 (right to be brought promptly before a judge), Mr Gezici complained about the length of his pre-trial detention.

The Court declared inadmissible the complaint concerning the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court and admissible those complaints concerning the length of the proceedings and Mr Gezici’s pre-trial detention.

The Court noted that Mr Gezici had been held in pre-trial detention for more than five years and three months. It appeared that the State Security Court had dismissed the applicant’s requests for release and ordered his continued detention using an identical, not to say stereotyped, form of words, such as “the nature and/or classification of the offence with which he [was] accused”, “the state of the evidence” or “the contents of the file”. On four occasions it had ordered that the applicant be kept in detention without giving any grounds. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

The Court noted that the disputed proceedings had lasted almost six years and three months. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a duration was excessive and did not meet the “reasonable time” requirement. Accordingly it concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

Under Article 41, the Court awarded EUR 8,000 to Mr Gezici and EUR 4,000 to Mr İpek for non-pecuniary damage, as well as EUR 2,000 to the applicants jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Belkiza Kaya and Others v. Turkey (nos. 33420/96 and 36206/97) No violation of Article 2 (deaths of applicants’ relatives) Violation of Article 2 (inadequate investigation) No violation of Article 3 Violation of Article 5 No violation of Article 8 Violation of Article 13

The ten applicants, Belkıza Kaya, Meryem Demir, Emine Erbek, Reşit Özdemir, İbrahim Yılmaz, Osman Özdemir, Ramazan Kaya, Osman İlhan and Selahattin Nas and İbrahim Kaya, are Turkish nationals born in 1972, 1963, 1971, 1973, 1962, 1960, 1967, 1955, 1968 and 1972 respectively. They are relatives of Neytullah İlhan, Abdullah İlhan, Halit Kaya, Ahmet Kaya, Ali Nas, Lokman Özdemir, Hamit Yılmaz, Abdulhalim Yılmaz and Beşir Nas, who died while in police custody.

The facts were disputed between the parties.

The applicants contended that, in January 1996, their relatives were arrested and taken into police custody in Taşkonak gendarmerie station, after their names had been given to gendarmes questioning a person suspected of aiding and abetting the PKK. While the detainees were being transferred to Koçyurdu gendarmerie station on 15 January 1996, the minibus they were travelling in came under fire on the road to Güçlükonak. The gendarmes travelling in a separate escort vehicle returned the fire. The shooting, which lasted around 30 minutes, ended with the minibus being destroyed and its occupants killed. The body of the driver, Beşir Nas, was found a few metres from the minibus, with gunshot wounds. The bodies of the other ten people in the minibus were burnt to ashes.

According to the report on the scene of the incident, 27 cartridges were found around the vehicle. Several marks made by bullets and rockets were found on the vehicle, and three rockets found nearby. The public prosecutor’s office opened an investigation, in the course of which a number of statements were taken.

The applicants maintained that their relatives were the victims of an extrajudicial execution and that the authorities had failed to conduct a serious inquiry into their deaths. They also complained about the suffering they themselves had undergone as a result of the death of their relatives, and contended that the latter had been detained in breach of the Convention. The applicants relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), 5 (right to liberty and security), 6 (right to a fair hearing), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 (prohibition of discrimination) and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights). In addition, relying on Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life), İbrahim Kaya complained in particular that he had been unable to provide his father with a proper religious funeral and had been unable to return to his village since the incident.

The Court considered that Osman Özdemir could not claim to be a “victim” for the purposes of Article 34 of the Convention, and therefore found his application inadmissible.

As to the allegation that the applicants’ relatives had been the victims of an extrajudicial execution, the Court considered, in view of the material before it, that the assertions were not supported by concrete and verifiable facts. They were not corroborated in conclusive fashion by eyewitness statements or other evidence and were based more on hypothesis and speculation than on reliable evidence.

On the issue as to whether Turkey had taken all the necessary steps to protect the lives of the applicants’ relatives, the Court acknowledged the difficult situation in south-east Turkey, where a state of emergency had been in force at the time of the events, and was prepared to accept, in general terms, that the risk of an incident had been higher in that region than in the rest of the country. It was not satisfied that the measures taken by the security forces with regard to the custody arrangements and the arrangements for escorting and transferring the detainees were open to question. Four guards had accompanied the detainees in the minibus, which had been escorted by a gendarmerie vehicle, and the area had been under the control of the military. As the presence of terrorists had been detected only minutes before the incident, the authorities could not be blamed for failing to prevent the departure of the convoy or alter the route. Nor could they be criticised for not having taken additional measures, since the existence of a real and substantial risk had not been sufficiently foreseeable.

The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 2 in that respect.

As to the nature of the investigation into the events, while it was true that some steps had been taken, the Court noted a number of shortcomings. First, it pointed out that it was essential to conduct a full autopsy in judicial cases. Second, the investigations at the scene of the incident had not been conducted with the thoroughness warranted by a case of that nature. Only after being informed of the application by the European Court, furthermore, had the investigating authorities looked into the police custody and the questioning of those who had died in the attack. Finally, with one exception, no statements had been taken from the gendarmes responsible for escorting the minibus until more than six years after the incident.

In those circumstances, the Court considered that the Turkish authorities had not conducted an adequate and effective investigation into the deaths of the applicants’ relatives. It therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 2.

The Court did not doubt the deep suffering caused to the applicants by the death of their relatives. However, it reiterated that their allegations of an extrajudicial execution by agents of the State had not been proven. In addition, it did not appear from the material in the case file that the level of severity required by Article 3 in situations of that particular kind had been attained. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3.

As to the detention of those in question, while the parties agreed that they had been taken into police custody, they differed as to the date on which the custody had commenced. No official record existed of their being placed in police custody. In the view of the Court, failure to record the fact that an individual had been taken into police custody and to provide details such as the date of the arrest, the place of detention, the name of the detainee, the reasons for the detention and the name of the person effecting it should be regarded as incompatible with the very purpose of Article 5. Furthermore, the Government stated that those concerned had been taken into police custody on the basis of statements made by an individual, but failed to produce a copy of the statement in question. Nor did the person’s name appear on any record as having been lawfully detained. In those circumstances the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5.

Noting that İbrahim Kaya had not supplied any evidence in support of his allegations, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 8.

With regard to the complaints under Articles 6, 13 and 14, the Court decided to examine them under Article 13. Having found that the judicial investigation had not provided an adequate basis on which to establish the circumstances in which the applicants’ relatives had died, the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 13, the requirements of which went beyond the obligation to conduct an inquiry imposed by Article 2.

In the light of all its findings, the Court did not consider it necessary to examine the complaint under Article 18 separately.

The Court awarded each of the remaining nine applicants EUR 15,000 for non‑pecuniary damage. By way of costs and expenses, it awarded EUR 5,160 to İbrahim Kaya and EUR 3,000 to the other eight applicants jointly. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Emire Eren Keskin v. Turkey (no. 49564/99) Violation of Article 10 Violation of Article 6 § 1

Emire Eren Keskin is a Turkish national who was born in 1959 and lives in Istanbul. At the relevant time she was a practising lawyer.

In April 1995 the bimonthly review Medya Güneşi (The Sun of Medya – although, literally, the name Medya translates into “media”, the use of that term refers to the country of the Meds, the mythical country of the Kurds) published an interview with the applicant. The applicant described the actions waged by the Turkish authorities in the south-east region of the country as “war” and “barbarism”, and there was a definite aggressiveness and a virulence to the terms used in the article.

The applicant was prosecuted for disseminating separatist propaganda through the medium of the press and sentenced by Istanbul State Security Court to a year and four months’ imprisonment, which was reduced to one year, one month and ten days on account of her behaviour during the hearing. In November 1999 the public prosecutor deferred execution of the applicant’s sentence under Law no. 4454, which provides for a deferment of execution of sentences for offences committed through the medium of the press.

The applicant complained that her criminal conviction had breached Article 10 (freedom of expression). She also complained that she had not been given a fair hearing, in breach of Article 6 § 1, particularly because of the presence of a military judge on the bench of the state security court that had tried and convicted her.

The Court held that the reasons for the domestic courts’ decisions could not be regarded as sufficient in themselves to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. The article in question had reflected an intransigent attitude on the part of one of the parties to the conflict rather than incitement to violence. The Court also noted the severity of the penalty imposed on the applicant. In those circumstances it held that the applicant’s conviction was disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society” There had therefore been a breach of Article 10.

As the Court had already had the opportunity of doing in many similar cases, it also held, unanimously, that there had been a breach of Article 6 § 1 regarding the complaint of a lack of impartiality and independence of the state security court. With regard to the other complaint of unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction; it therefore held that it was not necessary to examine it.

Under the head of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 7,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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CHAMBER JUDGMENT KAKOULLI v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing its Chamber judgment in the case of Kakoulli v. Turkey (application no. 38595/97).

The Court held, unanimously, that there had been:

· a violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights concerning the killing of the applicants’ relative by a Turkish soldier in the buffer zone between northern and southern Cyprus;

· a violation of Article 2 concerning the inadequate investigation into his death;

· no violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention.

Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded Chriso Kakoulli 20,000 euros (EUR) in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 3,500 to each of the remaining applicants in respect of non-pecuniary damage. It further awarded the applicants jointly EUR 20,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicants, Chriso Kakoulli, Andreas Kakoulli, Martha Kakoulli and Kyriaki Kakoulli, are Cypriot nationals who were born in 1944, 1969, 1972 and 1970 respectively. They all live in Avgorou, apart from Andreas Kakoulli, who lives in Paralini.

The case concerned the fatal shooting of Petros Kakoulli, a Greek Cypriot, by a Turkish border guard, on 13 October 1996. Chriso Kakoulli is Petros Kakoulli’s widow and the other applicants are his children.

The facts at issue are in dispute between the parties.

According to the applicants, Petros Kyriakou Kakoulli and Panikos Hadjiathanasiou had driven to an area called Syrindjieris near the British Sovereign Base Area (SBA) of Dhekelia, to collect snails. Panikos Hadjiathanasiou was looking for Petros Kakoulli and spotted him inside the territory of northern Cyprus. He alleged that he heard soldiers order Petros Kakoulli to stop, that he did so and raised his hands above his head. Two Turkish soldiers in combat uniform then dropped to battle positions on the ground and aimed their rifles at Petros Kakoulli. Immediately afterwards, Panikos Hadjiathanasiou heard two shots and saw Petros Kakoulli fall to the ground. A few minutes later, while Petros Kakoulli was still lying on the ground, Panikos Hadjiathanasiou saw one of the Turkish soldiers move and fire a third shot at him from a distance of about seven to eight metres from where he was lying.

The Turkish Government maintained that Petros Kakoulli crossed the ceasefire line and, despite being warned verbally and with hand gestures, did not stop, but ran away towards the borderline. One of the soldiers approached him and fired warning shots in the air and at the ground. As he continued to run away, a third round was fired at him below his waist, which apparently caused the fatal wound. The Government further claimed that a bayonet and a garrotte were found on Petros Kakoulli’s body.

Investigators visited the scene. A sketch map of the location was drawn up, photographs taken and statements taken from a number of police officers, officials and the soldiers on guard duty, including the soldier who had shot the victim.

Following an autopsy at Famagusta General Hospital, it was concluded that Petros Kakoulli had died as a result of internal bleeding caused by a shot to the heart. A second autopsy, conducted in Larnaca Hospital, found three sets of gunshot wounds to the body and that certain wounds had been inflicted by a shot fired while Petros Kakoulli had his hand raised and that others were consistent with a shot fired into the body while Petros Kakoulli was lying on the ground or crouching down.

Following the investigation no criminal or disciplinary proceedings were brought against the soldier who shot Petros Kakoulli, the investigating authorities having concluded that the killing was justified in the circumstances. The case was classified as “no case”, meaning that there would be no further investigation or criminal proceedings.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 19 March 1997 and transmitted to the European Court of Human Rights on 1 November 1998. It was declared admissible by a decision of 4 September 2001. Third-party interventions were received from the Cypriot Government.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Nicolas Bratza (British), President,

Giovanni Bonello (Maltese),

Riza Türmen (Turkish),

Matti Pellonpää (Finnish),

Kristaq Traja (Albanian),

Lech Garlicki (Polish),

Ljiljana Mijović (citizen of Bosnia and Herzegovina), judges,

and also Michael O’Boyle, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment[1]

Complaints

The applicants complained that their husband and father Petros Kakoulli had been intentionally shot and killed by Turkish soldiers in Cyprus while collecting snails. The applicants contended that the killing of Petros Kakoulli also involved discrimination, as he was a Greek-Cypriot and Christian. They relied on Articles 2 (right to life), 8 (right to respect for family life) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Exhaustion of domestic remedies

The Turkish Government submitted that the applicants had not exhausted domestic remedies as they had filed their application without having recourse to the local remedies which were available to them within the judicial system of the "Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus" ("TRNC").

The Court observed that, for Convention purposes, the remedies available in the "TRNC" could be regarded as “domestic remedies”. However, that decision was not to be seen as in any way putting in doubt the view of the international community regarding the establishment of the "TRNC" or the fact that the Government of the Republic of Cyprus remained the sole legitimate government of Cyprus.

The Court considered that the question whether the criminal investigation could be regarded as effective under the Convention was closely linked to the substance of the applicants’ complaints. It therefore decided to address those questions in its examination of the applicants’ complaints under Article 2.

Article 2

The killing of Petros Kakoulli

Noting that, at the time of the killing of Petros Kakoulli, the buffer zone between the two sides in Cyprus was not very peaceful, the Court accepted that border policing undoubtedly presented the authorities with special problems, such as unlawful crossings or violent demonstrations along the borderlines. However, that did not give law-enforcement officials carte blanche to use firearms whenever they were confronted with such problems. On the contrary, they were required to organise their actions carefully with a view to minimising a risk of deprivation of life or bodily harm. States which had ratified the European Convention on Human Rights had a duty to provide effective training to law-enforcement officials operating in border areas and to give them clear and precise instructions as to the manner and circumstances in which they should make use of firearms, with the objective of complying with international standards on human rights and policing. Accordingly, the Court could not accept the Turkish Government’s argument for justifying the use of lethal force against civilians who breached the borderlines.

The Court did not find it necessary to determine whether Petros Kakoulli was in possession of a garrotte and a bayonet prior to his death or whether they were planted by the Turkish security forces subsequent to his death. The Turkish security forces were obliged to avoid using disproportionate force with the intention of killing or with reckless disregard for the life of Petros Kakoulli.

Even though it was subsequently discovered that there were a garrotte and a bayonet in Mr Kakoulli’s boots, there was no basis for the soldiers on guard duty to reasonably consider that there was any need to resort to the use of their weapons in order to stop and neutralise him.

Moreover, even assuming that Mr Kakoulli failed to stop promptly, following the verbal warning from the soldiers as he passed the border line, there was no basis for the use of force which, whether deliberately or owing to lack of proper aim, was lethal in its effects. The prevalent unrest did not of itself give the soldiers the right to open fire upon people they considered to be suspicious.

The soldier in question used lethal force while there was no imminent risk of death or serious harm to himself or others. The Court was particularly struck by the fact that the last shot was fired several minutes after the two shots, which had already wounded the victim and neutralised him, at a time when it could have been possible to carry out an arrest.

The Court therefore concluded that the use of force against Petros Kakoulli was neither proportionate nor absolutely necessary for the purpose of “defending any person from unlawful violence” or “effecting a lawful arrest”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 2.

Effectiveness of the investigation

The Court found that there were a number of significant omissions which raised doubts about the effectiveness and impartiality of the investigation into Petros Kakoulli’s death.

It noted in particular that the second autopsy examination failed to record fully Petros Kakoulli’s injuries, which hampered an assessment of the extent to which he was caught in the gunfire, and his position in relation to the soldiers on guard duty. Furthermore, the investigating authorities based their findings solely on the soldiers’ account of the facts and did not seek any further eyewitnesses. They did not inquire into whether the victim could have posed a serious threat to the soldiers from a long distance with the alleged weapons or whether the soldiers could have avoided using excessive lethal force. Nor did the investigators examine whether the soldier in question had complied with the rules of engagement laid down in the relevant military instructions.

In the light of the foregoing, the Court considered that the investigation conducted by the "TRNC" authorities into Petros Kakoulli’s killing was neither effective nor impartial. It accordingly dismissed the Government’s objection of non-exhaustion and held that there had been a violation of Article 2.

Article 8

The Court held, unanimously, that no separate issue arose under Article 8.

Article 14

Having examined the applicants’ allegation in the light of the evidence submitted, and considering it to be unsubstantiated, the Court found that there had been no violation of Article 14, taken in conjunction with Articles 2 and 8.
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Nuri Kurt v. Turkey (no. 37038/97) Violation of Article 13 No violation of Article 8 No violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

No violation of Article 14

The applicant, Nuri Kurt, is a Turkish national who was born in 1954 and lives in Diyarbakır (Turkey).

The facts are in dispute between the parties.

According to the applicant, in December 1994 he and his fellow villagers had been compelled to leave their homes in Suçıktı after being threatened by State security forces and guards from a neighbouring village who, the following year, set fire to their homes. In May 1997 a commission, headed by a gendarme major, launched an investigation into the allegations. The commission concluded that the homes had been burnt down as a result of a fire which had spread from a neighbouring village and that no proceedings should be brought against the security forces and the village guards. Diyarbakır Regional Administrative Court upheld that finding.

In July 2000 a group of people, encouraged by village guards, settled in Suçıktı together with their livestock. In August 2000 the applicant filed a petition to have them evicted from his home and requested permission for his family’s return. He received no reply.

The Government claimed that the applicant and other villagers had left Suçıktı as they had been threatened by the PKK (the Kurdistan Workers’ Party). They maintained that some houses in Suçıktı had been burnt down as a result of a fire which had spread from a neighbouring village but that the applicant’s house had not been damaged. Furthermore an investigation revealed that the applicant had leased his land to two villagers.

The applicant complained about the deliberate burning of his house by the State security forces and the refusal of the Turkish authorities to allow him to return to his village. He also complained that he had been denied an effective remedy by which to challenge the destruction of his house, including access to a court to assert his civil rights. He further maintained that, because of his Kurdish origin, he had been subjected to discrimination. He relied on Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life), Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property), Article 13 (right to an effective remedy), Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing) and Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The Court found that the applicant did not provide enough evidence to corroborate many of his allegations. Therefore the Court could not find it established to the required standard of proof that the applicant’s house was destroyed by State security forces as alleged. Furthermore, the Court held that the applicant did not provide any information or evidence to substantiate his allegation that he was forced to leave and denied access to his village by State security forces. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 8 or of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

The Court noted serious defects in the investigation conducted by the authorities. In particular, the appointment of a gendarme to investigate fellow gendarmes, along with other issues which cast serious doubts on the credibility of the investigation, led the Court to conclude that the investigation had not been thorough and effective. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

As to the applicant’s allegations under Article 14 the Court considered that they were unsubstantiated and held, unanimously, that there had been no violation.

The Court also held unanimously that it was unnecessary to determine whether there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

The applicant was awarded EUR 4,000 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Repetitive cases

In the following cases the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

Aşga v. Turkey (no. 67240/01)

Ekin and Others v. Turkey (no. 67249/01)

Keltaş v. Turkey (no. 67252/01)

Şaşmaz and Others v. Turkey (no. 67140/01) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicants are 11 Turkish nationals who live in Mersin (Turkey).

All the applicants were awarded sums of compensation after the General Directorate of National Roads and Highways expropriated their land in Mersin in order to build a motorway. The amounts were increased on appeal.

The applicants complained that the additional compensation for expropriation which they had obtained from the authorities had fallen in value, since the default interest payable had not kept pace with the very high rate of inflation in Turkey. They relied on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) and Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time).

The Court found that the delay in paying the additional compensation awarded by the domestic courts was attributable to the expropriating authority and caused the owners a loss in addition to that of the expropriated land. As a result of that delay and the length of the proceedings as a whole, the Court found that the applicants had had to bear an excessive burden that upset the fair balance that had to be maintained between the demands of the general interest and the protection of the right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. It also found that it was unnecessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 6 § 1 and that the finding of a violation constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for any non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants. (The judgments are available only in English.)

Evrim Çifti v. Turkey (no. 59640/00)

Öncü and Others v. Turkey (no. 63357/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

In these two cases the applicants had been brought before a state security court and given prison sentences for belonging to or aiding and abetting illegal armed organisations. Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing), the applicants argued in particular that their case had not been heard by an independent and impartial tribunal, owing to the presence of a military judge on the bench of state security courts.

The Court concluded, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the lack of independence and impartiality of state security courts. As for the other complaints concerning the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction. It accordingly considered that it was unnecessary to examine those other complaints.

As regards the application of Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court held, unanimously in both cases, that the present judgments constituted in themselves sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage sustained by the applicants. It reiterated that when it found an applicant to have been convicted by a court that was not independent and impartial, within the meaning of Article 6 § 1, the most appropriate form of redress was normally to ensure a retrial by an independent and impartial tribunal in due course.

In each of these cases the Court awarded EUR 1,500 to the applicants in respect of costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)
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Ağaoğlu v. Turkey (no. 27310/95) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 8

The applicant, Mehmet Şirin Ağaoğlu, is a Turkish national who was born in 1945 and lives in Istanbul.

The applicant and others suspected of drug trafficking were arrested and taken into police custody on 20 September 1991. According to the police, the applicant had a number of telephone conversations with another accused, B.K., about the delivery of 40 packets of heroin. The applicant denied the charges and admitted calling B.K., but with a view to buying money in various foreign currencies from him. The applicant was interviewed by a judge and released on bail on 4 October 1991.

On 20 January 1994 Istanbul State Security Court found the applicant guilty of organised drug trafficking and sentenced him to 18 years’ imprisonment. The court based its verdict on the coded telephone conversations between B.K. and the applicant and on a confession made by B.K. Despite an opinion in which the Principal Public Prosecutor called for Mr Ağaoğlu’s acquittal, the Court of Cassation upheld his conviction. The Principal Public Prosecutor also applied to the combined Criminal Sections for rectification of the judgment. He called for the applicant’s acquittal, contending that the evidence against him in the form of statements made by his fellow-accused had been neither consistent nor relevant and that the telephone tapping had been neither legal nor reliable. That application was refused on 26 December 1994.

The applicant complained that the proceedings which had led to his conviction had been unfair, maintaining that he had been convicted on the basis of unlawful interception of his telephone calls. He relied on Article 6 (right to a fair trial) and Article 8 (right to respect for private life).

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint that the state security court had not been independent and impartial. As to the other complaints about the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not in any event guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore took the view that it was not necessary to examine those complaints.

The Court further noted that, at the material time in Turkey, there was no written law clearly governing the interception of telephone calls. The judge’s decision authorising the tapping ex post facto had been based on the provisions of the Code of Criminal Procedure dealing with the seizure of letters, telegrams and other messages addressed to accused persons, which had been applied by analogy. Consequently, that measure could not be regarded as having been “in accordance with the law” within the meaning of the Convention. The Court accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 8.

The Court considered that the present judgment constituted in itself sufficient just satisfaction for any damage sustained by the applicant. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Fikret Şahin v. Turkey (no. 42605/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Fikret Şahin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1964 and lives in Ankara. He is a member of the DBT (Party for Democracy and Peace).

On 1 September 1996 the applicant made a speech on the occasion of the “World Day of Peace and Freedom” organised on the initiative of various non-governmental organisations and political parties. He spoke of the damage caused by the armed conflict in south-eastern Turkey and criticised the Government’s position on the matter.

The applicant was prosecuted on the charge of inciting the people to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction grounded on allegiance to a particular social class, race and region. He was accused among other things of describing the battle against the PKK as a war against part of the Turkish people. On 21 October 1977 Ankara State Security Court found the applicant guilty as charged and sentenced him to one year’s imprisonment and payment of a fine. He appealed on points of law, but without success.

The applicant submitted that his criminal conviction had infringed his right to the freedom of expression. He further complained that he had not had a fair trial. He relied on Articles 10 (freedom of expression) and 6 (right to a fair trial).

The Court considered that the grounds given by the domestic courts could not in themselves be regarded as sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although the remarks made in the offending speech were particularly bitter and thus gave the applicant’s words a hostile connotation, they did not incite violence, armed resistance or an uprising, and they did not amount to hate-speech, which, in the Court’s opinion, was the essential element to be taken into consideration. As regards the nature and severity of the penalties imposed, the Court noted that the applicant had been sentenced, among other penalties, to one year’s imprisonment, of which he had served about five months.

That being so, it held that the applicant’s conviction had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and was accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”. There had therefore been a violation of Article 10.

The Court further held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint that the state security court had not been independent and impartial. As to the other complaint about the unfairness of the proceedings, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not in any event guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore took the view that it was not necessary to examine that complaint.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded Mr Şahin EUR 4,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Iletmiş v. Turkey (no. 29871/96) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 8

The applicant, Nazmi İletmiş, is a Turkish national who was born in 1953. In 1975 he went to Germany and enrolled at a university. He married a Turkish national in 1979 and the couple had two children, born in 1981 and 1986, who attended school in Germany.

In 1984 a judicial investigation was opened in respect of the applicant, who was accused of acts contrary to the national interest committed abroad. He was suspected of being a member of the Union of Turkish Students and a sympathiser of the Kurdistan Committee, having links with HEVRA (the European Organisation of Kurds of Revolutionary Turkey) and of being one of the leaders of KOMKAR (the Federation of Workers’ Associations of Federal Germany).

The applicant was arrested on 21 February 1992 while on a trip to Turkey to visit his family, and taken into police custody for seven days. His passport was confiscated. On 27 February the applicant was released but his passport was not returned to him. Following the applicant’s arrest in Turkey his family left Germany to join him.

In April 1992 the applicant was charged with separatist activities to the detriment of the State and committed for trial in the Elaziğ Assize Court. During his trial he applied several times to the provincial governor’s office for a passport. These applications were refused. He was told that his passport could be handed over to him if he produced a certificate from the court in which he was standing trial stating that there was no reason why he could not be permitted to leave Turkey. However, when he applied to the Assize Court he received the reply that it had not issued any exclusion order and that it could only supply him with a certificate to the effect that the proceedings against him were continuing.

In the absence of evidence against him, the Assize Court acquitted the applicant on 1 July 1999. A passport was subsequently issued to him and the applicant returned to Germany with his family. He is currently living in Turkey with his wife; their children, who have reached the age of majority, live in Germany.

Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time), the applicant complained of the length of the criminal proceedings against him. He further submitted that the prohibition on leaving Turkey had breached Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life).

The Court noted that the proceedings complained of had lasted for about 15 years at one level of jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period was excessive and failed to satisfy the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court accordingly concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

The Court considered that the confiscation of the applicant’s passport and the refusal for years to return it constituted interference with the exercise of his right to respect for his private life, inasmuch as it had noted the existence of sufficiently strong personal ties which were likely to be seriously affected by application of that measure. The interference had been in accordance with the law and pursued a legitimate aim.

As to whether the interference was “necessary in a democratic society”, the Court noted that during the 15 years of proceedings there was never any evidence in the case file of a danger to national security or the risk of a criminal offence. Moreover, the applicant had no criminal record and was ultimately acquitted. Lastly, the Court referred to the personal and family situation of the applicant at the time when he was living in Germany and took into consideration the uncertainty and upheaval that the indefinite continuation of the disputed measure was likely to have caused in his life.

In an age when the freedom of movement, especially across borders, was considered essential for the full development of private life, especially for people like the applicant, having family, occupational and economic ties in more than one country, denial of that freedom by the State without any good reason constituted a serious failure on its part to discharge its obligations to those under its jurisdiction.

That being so, the continued application of the prohibition on leaving Turkish territory no longer corresponded to a “pressing social need” and was therefore disproportionate to the aims permitted by Article 8. The Court accordingly concluded unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 8.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 25,000 for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,350 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Mehmet Kaya v. Turkey (no. 36150/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Mehmet Kaya, is a Turkish national who was born in 1961 and lives in Istanbul.

In September 1980 the applicant was arrested on suspicion of committing armed assault and attempted murder. He was subsequently detained on remand until April 1991. In December 1992 he was convicted of premeditated murder and sentenced to life imprisonment. That judgment was quashed in May 1993. In 1994, following the abolition of the Martial Law Courts, Ankara Assize Court began the applicant’s trial together with 132 other accused. In November 2003 Ankara Assize Court sentenced him to 37 years’ imprisonment. In May 2004 the Public Prosecutor appealed to the Military Court of Cassation against that judgment. The criminal proceedings are currently pending before the Court of Cassation.

The applicant complained about the length of the criminal proceedings against him. He relied on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time).

The Court noted that the proceedings lasted 25 years, of which over 18 fell within the Court’s jurisdiction. Having regard to the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a length of time was excessive and failed to satisfy the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court declared the application admissible and held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1. It awarded the applicant EUR 14,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 2,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
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Kanlıbaş v. Turkey (application no 32444/96) Violation of Article 2 Violation of Article 3

The applicant, Hüseyin Kanlıbaş, is a Turkish national who was born in 1960 and lives in Izmir (Turkey). He is the brother of Ali Ekber Kanlıbaş, a local PKK leader who died in January 1996 during an armed confrontation with the security forces.

On 7 January 1996 the gendarmerie forces on duty in the Kangal area were informed that a group of about ten armed PKK militants had moved into the surroundings of the neighbouring village of Yellice. A military operation was launched in the morning of the following day and at about midday a very violent clash began between the security forces and the militants they were hunting. When the military action ceased at about 6 a.m. on 9 January 1996, three soldiers had been wounded and five of the attackers, including Ali Ekber Kanlıbaş, killed.

An investigation was immediately opened and the bodies were taken to Sivaş for examination by forensic medical experts. The external examination of the body later identified as that of Ali Ekber Kanlıbaş revealed that he had a bullet wound which had destroyed his left eye, a wound ten centimetres square at the level of his right shoulder, two chest wounds and two more wounds over the left kidney and that a 20-centimetre-long section of his leg had been “destroyed”. In the light of those findings, the forensic medical officer decided that it was not necessary to conduct an autopsy and concluded that Mr Kanlıbaş had died as a result of severe haemorrhaging caused by bullet wounds.

On 13 January 1996 Mr Kanlıbaş’s body was handed over to the applicant. Helped by others, he took the body out of its coffin to wash it in accordance with religious tradition. He then noticed that the eye socket was empty and that both ears had been mutilated. On the left side of the torso there was a hole of a diameter such that it could not have been the entry wound caused by an ordinary bullet, and on the right side there were bruises mingled with what could be seen to be prints left by bootsoles, suggesting that the deceased had been kicked. On the right thigh blood was still flowing from a projectile wound and bloodstains could be seen on the underclothes. On 24 January 1996 the applicant wrote to the Human Rights Association in Diyarbakır complaining, among other matters, of the mutilations inflicted on his brother’s dead body.

On 8 May 1998 the Kangal public prosecutor’s office discontinued proceedings against “the forces of the Amasya command post and the security forces” accused “of negligence in the performance of judicial duties, of transgressing the threshold of absolute necessity [for the use of force] and of ill-treatment”.

The applicant submitted that the Turkish authorities had not conducted an appropriate and effective investigation into the circumstances surrounding the death of his brother. He relied on Articles 2 (right to life) and 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment).

The European Court of Human Rights noted that an official investigation was in fact opened by the Sivaş public prosecutor’s office. However, the Court was not convinced that the prosecuting authorities and the military authorities concerned had acted with the speed, impartiality and determination necessary to establish as thoroughly as possible the circumstances of the armed clash and the responsibilities arising from it. The mere fact that the Turkish Government had been unable to list all the troops who had taken part in the engagement illustrated the incomplete and inadequate nature of the inquiry. Moreover, the applicant had been practically excluded from the judicial investigation. The Court accordingly held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 2 on account of the inadequacy of the investigation conducted in the case.

As to the investigation into the mutilations found on Ali Ekber Kanlıbaş’s body, the Court observed that the Government had not been able to show that the Turkish authorities had done everything in their power to identify and question the soldiers who had taken an active part in the fighting. That was sufficient ground for the finding that the investigation had not been effective. Consequently, the Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 3, in respect of the applicant, on account of the inadequacy of the investigation conducted into the mutilations.

The Court awarded Hüseyin Kanlıbaş EUR 7,500 for non-pecuniary damage and EUR 10,000 for costs and expenses. It also awarded EUR 12,500 to the dependants of his deceased brother for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in French.)
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Çetin v. Turkey (no. 42779/98) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Vedat Çetin, is a Turkish national who was born in 1961 and lives in Diyarbakır. He is editor of the newsletter of the Human Rights Association.

In the August-October 1996 edition, the newsletter published three articles conveying the aspirations of the population of south‑eastern Turkey for peace and criticising the manner in which the armed forces were conducting their anti-separatist activities.

Following publication of the articles, the applicant was charged with incitement to hatred and hostility on the basis of a distinction between races and between regions. In October 1997 Diyarbakır State Security Court decided to stay the proceedings against the applicant under Law no. 4304, by which proceedings against editors may be stayed and resumed in the event of a further offence within three years. On 10 September 2001 the proceedings against the applicant were discontinued.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicant contended that the proceedings against him had infringed his right to freedom of expression. He argued that, although the proceedings had been stayed, the possibility that they might be resumed in the event of a further offence had prevented him from expressing his views over a three‑year period.

The Court considered that the conditional decision to stay the proceedings had been liable to discourage the applicant from contributing to public debate on issues of interest to society and had constituted an interference with his right to freedom of expression. It noted that, while some particularly virulent passages in the articles painted an extremely negative picture of the Turkish State, thereby lending a hostile tone to the articles, that did not mean that they encouraged the use of violence or armed resistance or insurrection or amounted to hate speech. In the Court’s view, that was an essential factor to take into consideration. It found that the impugned measure had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and therefore not “necessary in a democratic society”. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10. It awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 in respect of non‑pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Dindar v. Turkey (no. 32456/96) Violation of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3

The applicant, Muharrem Dindar, is a Turkish national who was born in 1941 and lives in İzmir (Turkey).

In 1992 criminal proceedings were brought against the applicant for falsification of private papers. He was found guilty as charged and sentenced to a fine. In a judgment of 28 September 1996 the Court of Cassation upheld the judgment.

Relying on Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (b) (right to a fair trial), the applicant complained that the proceedings before the Court of Cassation had been unfair, as the observations of the public prosecutor had not been communicated to him and there had been no hearing before the Court of Cassation.

The Court found that the failure to communicate the public prosecutor’s observations to the applicant, taken together with the lack of a public hearing before the Court of Cassation, amounted to a violation of Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (b). It awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 for non‑pecuniary damage and EUR 1,000 for costs and expenses, less the EUR 790 in legal aid already paid by the Council of Europe. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Korkmaz v. Turkey (No. 1) (no. 40987/98)

Korkmaz v. Turkey (No. 2) (no. 42589/98)

Korkmaz v. Turkey (No. 3) (no. 42590/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Verdat Kokmaz, is a Turkish national who was born in 1965 and lives in Istanbul. He is the owner of the daily newspaper Evrensel.

On 16 October 1995, 12 June 1996 and 17 August 1996 the newspaper published three articles entitled “DHKC denies allegations”, “The bloody rise to power of Mr Ağar” and “PKK suspends ceasefire”. The first article consisted of a denial by the organisation DKHC of reports that it had been involved in a break-in. The second contained a virulent criticism of the Minister of Justice in the form of a scathing commentary on his professional career, while the third consisted of a report of a telephone interview conducted by a television station with the head of the PKK, Abdullah Öcalan.

The applicant was prosecuted on the basis of the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law no. 3713) and sentenced by Istanbul State Security Court in April 1996 and February and May 1997 to three substantial fines. All three judgments were upheld by the Court of Cassation.

Relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression), the applicant alleged that his criminal convictions had infringed his right to freedom of expression. He further complained under Article 6 (right to a fair trial) that the proceedings leading to his convictions had been unfair, in particular owing to the presence of a military judge on the bench of the State security courts.

The Court considered that the grounds advanced by the domestic courts could not be regarded in themselves as sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. It noted that the articles in issue did not encourage the use of violence or armed resistance or insurrection, nor did they amount to hate speech. In the Court’s view, that was an essential factor to take into consideration. It found that the applicant’s convictions had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and therefore not “necessary in a democratic society”. It therefore held, unanimously in all three cases, that there had been a violation of Article 10.

In addition, the Court found, unanimously in each case, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 in respect of the complaint concerning the lack of independence and impartiality of the State Security Court. With regard to the other complaints of procedural unfairness, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not, in any circumstances, guarantee a fair trial to those subject to its jurisdiction. Accordingly, it was unnecessary to examine those complaints.

The Court awarded the applicant a total of EUR 8,000 in respect of pecuniary and non‑pecuniary damage and EUR 4,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)
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A.D. v. Turkey (no. 29986/96) Violation of Article 5 § 1 (a)

The applicant, A.D., is a Turkish national who was born in 1967 and lives in Edirne (Turkey). At the time the application was lodged he was serving as a sergeant in the armed forces.

On 14 October 1994 a lieutenant-colonel ordered the applicant to be placed under open arrest for 21 days for disobeying military orders. He served his sentence at the prison for commissioned and non-commissioned officers. He unsuccessfully lodged a number of appeals against the decision. In 1995 he was sentenced to similar sanctions for breaches of military discipline.

The applicant complained that the sentence had been imposed by his military superior and not by a competent court within the meaning of Article 5 § 1 (a) (right to liberty and security).

The Court reiterated that the deprivation of a person’s liberty should only be ordered by a court which was competent to hear the case, which was independent from the executive and which offered adequate judicial guarantees. In the present case the applicant had been detained on the orders of his military superior, who exercised his authority within the military hierarchy, reported to other higher authorities and was thus not independent of them. In addition, disciplinary proceedings before a military superior did not provide the judicial guarantees required by Article 5 § 1 (a). The Court thus held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 1 (a) and awarded the applicant EUR 2,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 1,500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Ahmet Turan Demir v. Turkey (no. 72071/01) Friendly settlement

The applicant, Ahmet Turan Demir, is a Turkish national, who was born in 1949 and lives in Ankara. At the relevant time, he was the leader of the People’s Democratic Party (HADEP).

Criminal proceedings were brought against him in relation to a speech he made at a party meeting in Ankara in October 1999, following which, on 1 June 2000, Ankara State Security Court found him guilty of disseminating propaganda against the indivisible unity of the State, contrary to the Prevention of Terrorism Act (Law no. 3713). He was fined 800,000,000 Turkish liras and sentenced to a one-year term of imprisonment. He appealed unsuccessfully.

The applicant complained about his conviction, relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression).

The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which EUR 5,500 is to be paid to the applicant for any non-pecuniary and pecuniary damage, costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Çamlıbel v. Turkey (no. 64609/01) Violation of Article 10

The applicant, Yılmaz Çamlıbel, is a Turkish national who was born in 1938 and lives in Ankara.

On 14 December 1992 Mr Çamlıbel, in his capacity as secretary of the Kurdish Rights and Freedom Foundation, took part in a symposium organised by the Kütahya Human Rights Association. He gave a talk in which he criticised the Government’s policy concerning the problem of Kurds living in Turkey.

Criminal proceedings were brought against the applicant and, on 20 September 1999, he was sentenced by the State security court to one year’s imprisonment, among other penalties, for disseminating separatist propaganda. The Court of Cassation upheld his conviction.

The applicant complained that his conviction had breached his right to freedom of expression, relying on Article 10 (freedom of expression). He also alleged that there had been a violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination).

The Court considered that the reasons given by the domestic courts could not in themselves be regarded as sufficient to justify the interference with the applicant’s right to freedom of expression. Although certain passages in the talk painted a negative picture of the Turkish State’s policy and gave the words a hostile tone, they did not incite violence, armed resistance or an uprising and did not amount to hate speech, which, in the Court’s opinion, was the essential element to be taken into consideration. It found that the applicant’s conviction had been disproportionate to the aims pursued and accordingly not “necessary in a democratic society”.

The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 10 and considered it unnecessary to examine separately the complaint under Article 14. By way of just satisfaction, it awarded the applicant EUR 1,000 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Ayçoban and Others v. Turkey (nos. 42208/02, 43491/02, and 43495/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1 No violation of Article 6 § 3 (a)

The applicants, Ferman Ayçoban, Aziz Yiğit, and Şirin Meygil, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1973, 1975, and 1980 respectively. They were detained in Elazığ Prison (Turkey).

On 4 June 1999 the applicants were arrested by police officers from the anti-terrorist branch of Diyarbakır Security Directorate on suspicion of being members of Hezbollah. On the same day, the police officers drafted arrest protocols stating that the applicants had been arrested in the course of an operation conducted against the members of the illegal organisation.

The applicants were tried by Diyarbakır State Security Court, before which they denied the content of their police statements alleging that they were taken under duress.

On 27 December 2001 the court convicted the applicants of being members of Hezbollah, under Article 168 § 2 of the Criminal Code and sentenced them to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment. They appealed unsuccessfully.

The applicants alleged that they were denied a fair hearing in that they were not informed in detail of the nature and the cause of the accusations against them. They further complained that the written observations of the Principal Public Prosecutor to the Court of Cassation were not communicated to them, thus depriving them of the opportunity to put forward their counter-arguments. They relied on Article 6 §§ 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time) and 3 (a) (right of accused to be informed promptly of the accusation against her/him).

The Court first noted that the arrest protocols which were drafted after the applicants’ arrest contained information about the charges against them and were also signed by them. The Court further noted that the bill of indictment lodged against the applicants was sufficiently concrete and detailed to enable them to determine the offences with which they were charged. They were able to challenge those conclusions before the domestic court, with legal assistance. In those circumstances, the Court considered that there could be no doubt that the applicants were fully informed about the charges against them. The Court, therefore, held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 6 § 3 (a).

As it had already found in similar cases, the Court further noted that, having regard to the nature of the principal public prosecutor’s submissions and to the fact that the applicant was not given an opportunity to make written observations in reply, there had been an infringement of the applicant’s right to adversarial proceedings. The Court therefore held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

The Court also held that the finding of these violations constituted sufficient compensation for any non-pecuniary damage incurred by the applicants. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Aydoğan v. Turkey (no. 40530/98) Violation of Article 6 § 1

The applicant, Cemil Aydoğan, is a Turkish national who was born in 1954 and lives in Mardin (Turkey). He was arrested on 4 November 1993 on suspicion of having links with an armed organisation. The criminal proceedings brought against him were discontinued on 7 June 2002.

Relying on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial), the applicant complained about the length of the criminal proceedings brought against him.

The Court noted that the impugned proceedings had lasted for about eight years and seven months. In the circumstances of the case, it considered that such a period was excessive and did not meet the “reasonable time” requirement. The Court accordingly held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 and awarded the applicant EUR 6,000 for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Balyemez v. Turkey (no. 32495/03) No violations of Article 3

The applicant, Bekir Balyemez, is a Turkish national who was born in 1970 and lives in Izmit (Turkey).

In July 1995 the applicant was convicted of a number of offences, including armed robbery, throwing explosive devices and arson, and was sentenced to 12 years and six months in prison. On 23 February 2001 he was transferred to Tekirdağ Category F Prison, where he was allegedly struck by guards and sustained a fractured nose caused by blows from a truncheon. He lodged a complaint against the prison security forces but the proceedings were discontinued in September 2001.

In January 2002 the applicant was diagnosed as having Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome, brought on by a hunger strike, and a stay of execution of his sentence was consequently ordered. In October 2003 a medical report concluded that, in view of the applicant’s state of health, the stay of execution of his sentence was no longer justified and a warrant was accordingly issued for his arrest. As requested by the European Court, the public prosecutor decided to withdraw the arrest warrant.

A committee of experts from the Court examined the applicant on 11 September 2004 and concluded that he was not suffering from any neurological or neuropsychological disorders that made him unfit to live in prison conditions, but recommended that he receive psychological therapy.

The applicant alleged in particular that he had been subjected to ill‑treatment when he was transferred to Tekirdağ Prison. He also argued that his return to prison would constitute inhuman and degrading treatment and punishment because he would still be suffering from Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome. He further complained that the proceedings relating to his complaint of ill-treatment had been unfair and that there had been no effective investigation into his allegations. He relied on Articles 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment), 6 (right to a fair hearing) and 13 (right to an effective remedy).

Regarding his allegations of ill-treatment at the time of his prison transfer, the Court observed that nothing in the case file allowed it to establish beyond all reasonable doubt that the prison guards had actually subjected the applicant to the abuse he complained of, or to call into question the manner in which the authorities had investigated the matter. The Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 3 on that account.

As to the applicant’s possible return to prison, the Court, after a comprehensive assessment of the pertinent facts, based on the evidence in the case file, together with the opinion of its own experts, did not consider it established that the applicant’s conditions of detention, in the event of his return to prison, would in themselves constitute inhuman or degrading treatment within the meaning of Article 3. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously, that there would not be a violation of Article 3 if the applicant returned to prison. However, in view of the experts’ recommendation of psychological therapy, the Court would be open to any measures that the Turkish authorities might take to help the applicant, either to ease the psychological effects of his possible future detention or to release him again as soon as circumstances so required, bearing in mind that the applicant could always come back to the Court if necessary.

As to the applicant’s other complaints under Articles 6 and 13, the Court decided to examine them under Article 13 alone. Having regard to the conclusion it had reached concerning Article 3, it considered that it did not need to examine the application under Article 13. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Çiçekler v. Turkey (no. 14899/03) Violation of Article 5 §§ 3 and 5

Ergül Çiçekler was born in 1976. He is currently detained in Kocaeli Prison (Turkey).

In May 1996 the applicant was arrested on suspicion of belonging to an illegal armed organisation, the TKEP-L, and was detained pending trial. Istanbul State Security Court dismissed seven different applications for release and extended his detention on the basis of the evidence and the risk that he might abscond.

The applicant was convicted of terrorist acts perpetrated in the name of the organisation in question, such as arson and bomb attacks, and was sentenced to life imprisonment. His conviction was upheld by the Court of Cassation on 6 May 2003. Having developed Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome as a result of a long period on hunger strike during his detention, the applicant was receiving treatment at Bakırköy Psychiatric Hospital.

The applicant alleged that his imprisonment would constitute a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman and degrading treatment or punishment). Relying on Article 5 (right to liberty and security), he complained of the length of his detention pending trial and of the lack of a right to compensation in that regard.

The Court found the application admissible as regards the complaint under Article 5 and inadmissible concerning the other complaints, having regard in particular to the opinion of its experts, who, after examining the applicant in September 2004, had considered that he was fit to serve a prison sentence. It noted, having regard to its decision on admissibility, that the applicant had been held in pre-trial detention for about two years and one month. The State Security Court had, after each hearing, lawfully ruled that the applicant should remain in detention on grounds that were almost always identical, namely the nature of the charge, the state of the evidence, the content of the case file and the length of the detention.

In the circumstances of the case, the Court considered that the length of the applicant’s detention had been unreasonable and accordingly held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

Moreover, the Court observed that Turkish law did not afford, to a sufficient degree of certainty, a right to compensation for detainees held in conditions that breached the Convention. The Court accordingly held, again unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 5.

By way of just satisfaction, the Court awarded the applicant EUR 2,000 for non-pecuniary damage. (The judgment is available only in French.)

Bulduş v. Turkey (no. 64741/01)

H.E. v. Turkey (no. 30498/96)

İ.B. v. Turkey (no.30497/96)

Mehmet Hanefi Işık v. Turkey (no. 35064/97)

Pütün v. Turkey (no. 31734/96) Violation of Article 5 § 3

In all five cases, the applicants are Turkish nationals who were arrested on suspicion of having links with illegal organisations. Mahmut Bulduş was born in 1964 and is currently detained in Midyat Prison; H.E. and İ.B. were born in 1969 and 1970 respectively and live in İzmir; Mehmet Hanefi Işık was born in 1950 and lives in Diyarbakır; Ali Şahin Pütün was born in 1977 and lives in Germany, but at the time of the events he ran a fast-food restaurant in Istanbul.

In March 2000 and August 1996 Mahmut Bulduş and Mehmet Hanefi Işık were arrested on suspicion of belonging to the PKK; H.E. and İ.B. were arrested by the police in April 1995 in connection with an investigation into the illegal organisation Ekim; Ali Şahin Pütün was arrested in November 1995 during a clandestine meeting being held by members of the terrorist organisation Devrimci Halk Kurtuluş Partisi Cephesi (“DHKP-C”).

In all five cases, the applicants complained in particular that the length of time for which they had been held in police custody breached Article 5 § 3 (right to liberty and security).

The Court noted that Mr Bulduş had spent ten days in custody, H.E. 14 days, İ.B. 13 days, Mehmet Hanefi Işık 20 days and Mr Pütün ten days. It could not accept that it had been necessary to detain the applicants for such long periods before they were brought before a judge. Accordingly, the Court held, unanimously in all five cases, that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3.

In respect of non-pecuniary damage, the Court awarded EUR 3,500 to Mr Bulduş, EUR 5,000 to H.E., EUR 4,500 to İ.B. and EUR 3,500 to Mr Pütün. In addition, it awarded EUR 1,000 to Mr Bulduş, EUR 1,500 each to H.E. and İ.B., and EUR 574.96 to Mr Pütün for costs and expenses. (The Bulduş judgment is available only in English and the other four judgments only in French.)

Tendik and Others v. Turkey (no. 23188/02) Violation of Article 6 § 1 Violation of Article 13

The applicants, Halit Tendik, Haydar Tikiz, Aran Serhat and Salih Tikiz, are Turkish nationals who were born in 1972, 1969, 1977 and 1947, respectively. They are imprisoned in Erzurum Prison (Turkey).

The applicants were detained on 7 January 1995, 16 March 1994, 11 July 1994, and 3 February 1994, respectively, for being members of the PKK and carrying out separatist activities.

They were brought before the investigating judges on 11 February, 24 March, 20 July 1994 and 20 January 1995, who subsequently ordered the applicants’ detention on remand. They were accused, among other things, of involvement in separatist activities and being members of, and aiding and abetting, the PKK. The accusation against Halit Tendik included forming the Evci village committee of the PKK, setting three primary schools in different villages on fire, and recruiting people for the mountain team of the organisation.

The applicants were held in detention throughout the criminal proceedings against them.

Ultimately, on 22 May 2001, Halit Tendik, Haydar Tikiz were sentenced to life imprisonment, Aran Serhat to 16 years and eight months’ imprisonment and Salih Tikiz to 12 years and six months’ imprisonment.

The applicants complained about the length of their detention on remand and the criminal proceedings against them, relying on Article 5 § 3 (right to be brought promptly before a judge) and Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial within a reasonable time).

The Court declared the applicants’ complaint under Article 5 § 3 inadmissible, as it had been introduced out of time.

Concerning Article 6 § 1, the Court considered that the total length of the proceedings (in particular a period of six years and four months before the first-instance court) could not be considered to have complied with the “reasonable time” requirement laid down in Article 6 § 1; the Court therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1. In addition, the Court found that Turkish law did not provide an effective remedy whereby the applicants could have contested the length of the proceedings and therefore held, unanimously, that there had been a violation of Article 13.

The Court awarded each applicant EUR 2,500 in respect of non-pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

Repetitive cases

In the following cases the Court has reached the same findings as in similar cases raising the same issues under the Convention:

Bedri and Reşit Aslan v. Turkey (no. 63183/00)

Yılmaz and Durç v. Turkey (no. 57172/00) Violation of Article 6 § 1

Bedri and Reşit Aslan are Turkish nationals who were born in 1982 and 1972 respectively and live in Batman (Turkey); Hikmet Yılmaz and Ali Durç are Turkish nationals who were born in 1967 and 1974 respectively and, at the time their application was lodged, were detained in Nazilli Prison, Turkey. In 1999 Bedri and Reşit Aslan were given prison sentences of two years and six months and three years and nine months, respectively, for providing assistance to the PKK. Mr Yılmaz and Mr Durç were convicted in 1998 of aiding and abetting an armed organisation and were sentenced, respectively, to 30 years and 25 years in prison.

The applicants complained that their case had not been heard by an independent and impartial tribunal on the ground that a military judge had sat on the bench of the State security courts. In the case of Yılmaz and Durç v. Turkey, the applicants also complained of the unfairness of the proceedings leading to their conviction and raised other complaints. They relied in particular on Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair hearing).

The Court held, unanimously in both cases, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 as regards the complaint that the state security courts had not been independent and impartial. As to the other complaints about the unfairness of the proceedings in the case of Yılmaz and Durç v. Turkey, the Court reiterated that a court whose lack of independence and impartiality had been established could not under any circumstances guarantee a fair trial to the persons subject to its jurisdiction. It therefore took the view that it was not necessary to examine those complaints. The Court considered that the present judgments constituted in themselves sufficient just satisfaction for the non-pecuniary damage alleged by the applicants. It awarded Mr Yılmaz and Mr Durç EUR 1,000 jointly for costs and expenses. (The judgments are available only in French.)

Şimşek v. Turkey (no. 72520/01) Violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The applicant, Piryan Şimşek, is a Turkish national who was born in 1941 and lives in Freising (Germany).

Relying on Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property), the applicant complained about the State’s delay in paying additional compensation for expropriation.

The Court held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and that the finding of a violation constituted sufficient just satisfaction for non-pecuniary damage. It awarded the applicant EUR 4,850 in respect of pecuniary damage and EUR 500 for costs and expenses.
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Press release issued by the Registrar

CHAMBER JUDGMENT XENIDES-ARESTIS v. TURKEY

The European Court of Human Rights has today notified in writing its Chamber judgment[1] in the case of Xenides-Arestis v. Turkey (application no. 46347/99).

The Court held:

· by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 8 (right to respect for the applicant’s home) of the European Convention on Human Rights;

· by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) to the Convention;

· unanimously, that it was not necessary to examine the applicant’s complaint under Article 14; and

· unanimously, that Turkey should introduce a remedy, within three months, which secures, in respect of the Convention violations identified in the judgment, genuinely effective redress for the applicant as well as in relation to all similar applications (approximately 1,400) pending before the Court. Pending the implementation of general measures, the Court adjourned its consideration of all similar applications.

The Court further held, unanimously that, as far as any pecuniary or non-pecuniary damage was concerned, the question of the application of Article 41 (just satisfaction) was not ready for decision and awarded the applicant EUR 65,000 for costs and expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)

1. Principal facts

The applicant, Myra Xenides-Arestis, is a Cypriot national of Greek-Cypriot origin who was born in 1945 and lives in Nicosia.

The applicant owns half a share in a plot of land in the area of Ayios Memnon, in Famagusta (Northern Cyprus), which was given to her by her mother. There are a shop, a flat and three houses on the land. One of the houses was her home, where she lived with her husband and children, and the rest of the property was either used by members of the family or rented out. She also owns part of a plot of land with an orchard.

The applicant has been prevented from living in her home or using her property since August 1974, as a result of the continuing division of Cyprus since the conduct of military operations in northern Cyprus by Turkey in July and August 1974.

On 30 June 2003 the “Parliament of the Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus” enacted the “Law on Compensation for Immovable Properties Located within the Boundaries of the Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus”. A commission was set up under this “law” with a mandate to deal with compensation claims.

The United Nations plan for the reunification of Cyprus (the Foundation Agreement – Settlement Plan or “Annan Plan”) was put to the vote in Cyprus on 24 April 2004, with two separate referendums being held for the Greek-Cypriot and Turkish-Cypriot communities. As the plan was rejected in the Greek-Cypriot referendum, it did not enter into force.

2. Procedure and composition of the Court

The application was lodged with the European Court of Human Rights on 4 November 1998. A hearing on the admissibility of the application took place in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 2 September 2004. By a decision of 14 March 2005 the Court declared the application admissible.

Judgment was given by a Chamber of seven judges, composed as follows:

Georg Ress (German), President,

Ireneu Cabral Barreto (Portuguese),

Lucius Caflisch (Swiss),[2]

Riza Türmen (Turkish),

John Hedigan (Irish),

Kristaq Traja (Albanian),

Alvina Gyulumyan (Armenian), judges,

and also Vincent Berger, Section Registrar.

3. Summary of the judgment[3]

Complaints

The applicant complained of a continuing violation of her rights under Article 8 of the Convention (right to respect for her home) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) to the Convention in that, since August 1974, she has been deprived of her right to property and her home. She also maintained that Turkish military forces prevent her from having access to and from using and enjoying her home and property because she is Greek Orthodox and of Greek-Cypriot origin, in violation of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention.

Decision of the Court

Article 8

The Court observed that the applicant’s situation differed from that of the applicant in the case Loizidou v. Turkey (judgment of 18 December 1996) since, unlike Mrs Loizidou, the applicant had actually lived in Famagusta. Since 1974 she had been unable to gain access to, to use and enjoy her home.

The Court concluded, as it had also found in Cyprus v. Turkey (judgment of 10 May 2001), that the complete denial of the right of the applicant, a Greek-Cypriot displaced person, to respect for her home in northern Cyprus constituted a continuing violation of Article 8.

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

The Court pointed out that the Turkish Government continued to exercise overall military control over northern Cyprus and that the fact that the Greek-Cypriots had rejected the Annan Plan did not have the legal consequence of bringing to an end the continuing violation of the rights of displaced persons.

The Court further found that the applicant had still to be regarded as the legal owner of her land.

The Court found no reason to depart from the conclusions which it had reached in previous cases, in particular the case Loizidou v. Turkey: “As a consequence of the fact that the applicant has been refused access to the land since 1974, she has effectively lost all control over, as well as all possibilities to use and enjoy her property. The continuous denial of access must therefore be regarded as an interference with her rights under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 [....] It has not [...] been explained how the need to rehouse displaced Turkish Cypriot refugees in the years following the Turkish intervention in the island in 1974 could justify the complete negation of the applicant’s property rights in the form of a total and continuous denial of access and a purported expropriation without compensation. Nor can the fact that property rights were the subject of inter-communal talks involving both communities in Cyprus provide a justification for this situation under the Convention”.

Accordingly, the Court concluded that there had been and continues to be a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 by virtue of the fact that the applicant is denied access to, control, use and enjoyment of her property and any compensation for the interference with her property rights.

Article 14

The Court found, in line with its Grand Chamber judgment in the case Cyprus v. Turkey, that, in the circumstances of the case, the applicant’s complaints under Article 14 amounted in effect to the same complaints, albeit seen from a different angle, as those considered in relation to Article 8 of the Convention and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. Since it had already found violations of those articles, the Court considered that it was not necessary to examine whether there had been a violation of Article 14 taken in conjunction with Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 by virtue of the alleged discriminatory treatment of Greek Cypriots not residing in northern Cyprus as regards their rights to the peaceful enjoyment of their possessions.

Article 46

It was inherent in the Court’s findings that the violation of the applicant’s rights guaranteed by Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 originated in a widespread problem affecting large numbers of people, i.e. the unjustified hindrance on the applicant’s “respect for her home” and “peaceful enjoyment of her possessions” which is enforced as a matter of policy or practice in the “Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus”. Moreover, the Court could not ignore the fact that there were already approximately 1,400 property cases pending before the Court brought primarily by Greek-Cypriots against Turkey.

The Court considered that Turkey had to introduce a remedy which secured, in respect of the Convention violations identified in the judgment, genuinely effective redress for the applicant as well as in relation to all similar applications pending before the Court, in accordance with the principles for the protection of the rights laid down in Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. Such a remedy should be available within three months and redress should occur three months after that.

Judge Türmen expressed a dissenting opinion, which is annexed to the judgment.
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